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前　言

据有关调查表明，职场白领的英语充电需求指数呈上升趋势，特别是在这个经济寒冬，职场白领们不约而同地利用空闲时间及时储备知识。此时这套职场英语充电系列应运而生，并显得“颇具深意”。这种“深意”就是在摸透读者需求后，从读者需求及其工作中最常遇到的听、说、读、写四个角度切入，打造一套白领职场英语充电学习书。

首先，听说方面，我们从工作中两个不同的侧重面出发，特别设计了两本实用口语大全，即《商务英语口语进阶宝典》、《办公英语口语进阶宝典》；其次，在阅读方面，我们精心打造了国内第一本读商务情境对话记单词的词汇书——《商务情境核心3000词》；最后，在写作方面，为了满足现代自动化办公对商务写作提出的新要求，特别设计了三本大全式、模板式的参考书，即《商务英文合同模板大全》、《商务英文E-mail模板大全》、《商务英语应用文模板大全》，并随书附赠了电子写作模板，一书两用。总之，职场英语充电系列具有如下特色：

1．内容全而专：涉及面广、主题展现职场真实情景；

2．科学的学习理念贯穿始终：整套书的设计讲求科学合理的内容搭配，如：“三二一”的组合，即三本写作、两本口语、一本词汇。每一本书的章节设置也都按照读者职场办公中的使用频率设计；

3．高附加值：口语书附赠光盘中不仅有由美籍专家朗读的情景对话，还有星火独家制作的情景互动电子书，使读者在轻松的氛围中学习英语。另外，写作书也有大量的可供直接复制的电子模板附赠。

《商务英文合同模板大全》一书包括理论篇与实战篇两大部分。其中，理论篇包括合同的概念和分类，合同起草的原则、策略和技巧，以及英文合同的构成和常见词的翻译技巧；实战篇主要包含十大主题30个合同模板，每个合同模板包含以下栏目：

概述：提供合同的法律概念及与概念相关情况的详述；

合同要点：列出相关英文合同的基本构成条款名称；

中英样本：中英文合同模板左右对照，为读者提供方便快捷的参考；

常用结构：摘取相关英文合同中的精彩词句结构；

相关细节：签订此类合同时需要注意的问题，对读者及签订合同的人起警醒及提示作用；

实用案例：选取真实案例进一步说明合同，特别是涉外合同的严肃性及法律性。

总之本书的设计以方便读者使用为出发点，从而帮助读者写出精彩的商务英文合同，赢在起点。由于编者知识水平有限，此书难免有不足之处，恳请专家、学者及广大读者提出宝贵的批评意见。

编　者

2009年4月30日


理论篇





Chapter 1

概述





1．合同的概念









《中华人民共和国民法通则》第八十五条规定了合同的定义：合同是当事人之间设立、变更、终止民事关系的协议。依法成立的合同，受法律保护。《中华人民共和国合同法》（以下简称《合同法》）第二条给出了类似的概念：合同是平等主体的自然人、法人、其他组织之间设立、变更、终止民事权利义务关系的协议。在英文中，此定义下的单词是contract或agreement，大英词典里这样解释：A contract in this Law refers to an agreement establishing, modifying and terminating the civil rights and obligations between subjects of equal footing, that is, between natural persons, legal persons or other organizations．译成汉语是：合同是平等主体（包括自然人、法人、其他组织）之间设立、变更、终止民事权利和义务的协议。

2．合同的分类









合同作为商品交换的法律形式，其类型因交易方式的多样化而各不相同，尤其是随着交易关系的发展和内容的复杂化趋势，合同的形态也在不断地发展和变化。不过对各种纷繁复杂的交易形态和合同形态，可以从法律上依各种标准作出不同的分类。一般来说，合同分类有理论分类和法律分类两种。

一、理论分类

1．双务合同和单务合同

所谓双务合同是指当事人双方互负对待给付义务的合同，即一方当事人愿意负担履行义务，旨在使他方当事人因此负有对待给付的义务。或者说，一方当事人所享有的权利，即为他方当事人所负有的义务，例如买卖、互易、租赁合同等均为双务合同。所谓单务合同，是指合同当事人仅有一方负担给付义务的合同。

2．有偿合同与无偿合同

根据当事人是否可以从合同中获取某种利益，可以将合同分为有偿合同和无偿合同。有偿合同，是指一方通过履行合同规定的义务而给对方某种利益，对方要得到该利益必须为此支付相应代价的合同。有偿合同是商品交换最典型的法律形式。在实践中，绝大多数反映交易关系的合同都是有偿的。无偿合同，是指一方给付某种利益，对方取得该利益时并不支付任何对价的合同。无偿合同并不是反映交易关系的典型形式，但由于一方无偿地为另一方履行某种义务，或者另一方取得某种财产利益都是根据双方的合意而产生的，因此，无偿合同也是一种合同类型，并应受到合同法调整。在无偿合同中，一方当事人也要承担义务，如借用人无偿借用他人物品，还负有正当使用和按期返还的义务。有偿合同与无偿合同的区分意义，首先在于确定某些合同的性质。在债权合同中许多合同只能是有偿的，不可能是无偿的。如果变有偿为无偿，或者相反，则合同关系在性质上就要发生根本的变化。此外，有偿合同和无偿合同的区分还有如下意义：（1）义务的内容不同。在有偿合同中，当事人所承担的注意义务显然要较无偿合同中之注意义务重。（2）主体要求不同。订立有偿合同的当事人原则上应具备完全行为能力，限制行为能力人和无行为能力人即使未取得法定代表人的同意也可以订立一些纯获法律上利益的无偿合同。

3．有名合同与无名合同

根据法律上是否规定了合同的一定名称与规则，可以将合同分为有名合同与无名合同。有名合同，又称为典型合同，是指法律上已经确定了一定的名称及规则的合同。如我国合同法所规定的15类合同，都属于有名合同。所谓无名合同，又称非典型合同，是指法律上尚未确定一定的名称与规则的合同。根据合同自由原则，合同当事人可以自由决定合同的内容，因此，即使当事人订立的合同不属于有名合同的范围，只要不违背法律的禁止性规定和社会公共利益，也仍然是有效的。可见，当事人可以自由订立无名合同。对于有名合同应当直接适用合同法的规定，但在确定无名合同的适用法律时，首先应当考虑适用合同法的一般规则。其次，应当参照类似的有名合同的规则，参照合同的经济目的及当事人的意思等进行处理。例如对于旅行合同来说，其中包含了运输合同、服务合同、房屋租赁合同等多项有名合同的内容，因此可以类推适用这些有名合同的规则。

4．诺成合同与实践合同

所谓诺成合同，是指当事人一方的意思表示一旦经对方同意即能产生法律效果的合同，即“一诺即成”的合同。此种合同的特点在于当事人双方意思表示一致，合同即告成立。所谓实践合同，是指除当事人双方意思表示一致以外尚须交付标的物才能成立的合同。在这种合同中，仅凭双方当事人的意思表示一致，还不能产生一定的权利义务关系，还必须有一方实际交付标的物的行为，才能产生法律效果。绝大多数合同都是诺成合同，实践合同是特殊合同。诺成合同与实践合同的区别，并不在于一方是否应交付标的物，而在于二者成立与生效的时间不同。诺成合同自双方当事人意思表示一致（即达成合意）时起即告成立；而实践合同则在当事人达成合意之后，还必须由当事人交付标的物以后，合同才能成立。诺成合同与实践合同的确定，通常应根据法律的规定及交易而定。

5．要式合同与不要式合同

根据合同是否应采取一定的形式，可将合同分为要式合同与不要式合同。所谓要式合同，是指根据法律规定应当采取特定方式订立的合同。对于一些重要的交易，法律常要求当事人应当采取特定的方式订立合同。例如，中外合资经营企业合同属于应当由国家批准的合同。所谓不要式合同，是指当事人订立的合同依法并不需要采取特定的形式，当事人可以采取口头方式，也可以采取书面形式。要式与不要式合同的区别在于，某些法律和行政法规对合同的形式要求会影响合同的生效。

6．主合同与从合同

根据合同相互间的主从关系，可以将合同分为主合同与从合同。所谓主合同，是指不需要其他合同的存在即可独立存在的合同。例如，对于保证合同而言，设立主债务的合同就是主合同。所谓从合同，就是以其他合同的存在而为存在前提的合同，例如，保证合同相对于主债务合同而言为从合同。由于从合同要依赖主合同的存在而存在，所以从合同又被称为“附属合同”。从合同的主要特点在于其附属性，即它不能独立存在，必须以主合同的存在并生效为前提。主合同不能成立，从合同就不能有效成立；主合同转让，从合同也不能单独存在；主合同被宣告无效或被撤销，从合同也将失去效力；主合同终止，从合同亦随之终止。主、从合同是相对而言的，没有主合同就没有从合同，没有从合同，也就无所谓主合同。尽管主合同的存在并生效将直接影响到从合同的成立及效力，但从合同不成立或失效，一般并不影响到主合同的效力。

二、法律分类

《合同法》规定的有名合同有：

1．买卖合同

2．供用电、水、气、热力合同

3．赠与合同

4．借款合同

5．租赁合同

6．融资租赁合同

7．承揽合同

8．建设工程合同

9．运输合同（客运合同、货运合同、多式联运合同）

10．技术合同（技术开发合同、技术转让合同、技术咨询合同和技术服务合同）

11．保管合同

12．仓储合同

13．委托合同

14．行纪合同

15．居间合同





Chapter 2

起草合同





1．合同起草原则









一、合法原则

起草人必须熟悉合同法律法规，做到合同条款全面、条款内容明确具体，才能保证起草的合同更准确、更全面、更公平合理，以更好地维护合同起草方的合法权益。

只有合法的合同才能受到法律的保护。如果合同违法，就可能被认定为无效，不但不能达到签订合同的预期目的，还可能受到法律的制裁。作为起草人，必须重点审查合同内容是否损害国家、集体或第三人的利益；是否有以合法形式掩盖非法目的的情形；是否损害社会公共利益；是否违反法律、行政法规的强制性规定。

二、正当目的原则

明确签订合同的真正目的。只有明确了合同目的，才能摸清合同各方的真实意思，才能确定合同的性质及合同的准确名称，才能“规划”合同双方的权利和义务及违约责任，才能确保合同的有效性，也才能最有效地保护己方的利益。

三、诚实信用原则

诚实信用原则，简称诚信原则。《合同法》第六条规定：“当事人行使权利、履行义务应当遵循诚实信用原则”。具体是指在合同的起草、订立、履行过程中，缔约人应当诚实有信、遵守诺言、实践成约、正当竞争，而不能规避法律和曲解合同。作为合同的起草人，在起草合同时，要有正当的意图，不得假借要签订的合同而恶意进行磋商，不得故意隐瞒与订立合同有关的重要事实或者提供虚假情况。如果在起草合同时不遵守诚实信用的原则，难免日后会出现纷争。

四、平衡原则

合同的平衡即双方权利与义务的平衡，一方当事人的权利内容应与另一方当事人的义务内容相对应，一方享受了权利，就必须承担相应的义务。在拟定合同时应尽量避免让一方享受过分的、不合理的权利，而另一方承受极其不公平的合同义务，要尽力追求双方权利义务的平衡。过分地强调自己的权利而剥夺对方的权利，只能使拟定的合同被拒绝，甚至导致合同事项的流产。

五、可行原则

缺乏可行性的合同具体表现在：合同各方权利义务、交易程序的规定过于抽象，或虽作了详细规定但没有违约责任条款加以保障。合同可操作性是达到交易目的、预防风险的具体保证，尤其是履行周期长、风险大的合同更是如此。合同各方都碍于情面，不愿意将权利义务、交易程序细化，不愿意提及违约责任或轻描淡写，这是要不得的。合同权利义务、交易程序及违约责任不但要规定，还要尽量详尽，以便在合同履行中具有可操作性。

2．合同起草策略









合同的实用性很强，因此在起草合同时，必须对交易目的、合同类型、对方当事人特点、合同背景、合同标的、合同性质、合同目的等作充分的了解和前瞻性的预见。下面是起草英文合同时应该具有的策略：

一、关于合同术语

在中英文合同中，对经定义的用语的表述尚未形成统一的风格，在实际操作中双方当事人的做法也不甚相同，有的给定义的术语加下划线，有的将术语放在方括号内或加黑，在更多的情况下，定义的术语在合同文本中并未作出任何独特的标示。

一种值得参考的做法是对每个经过定义的术语使用比较独特的词组，使之区别于普通词。例如，在对设备进行定义时，英文用Equipment，中文就可以定义为“合同设备”。每次合同中提及“合同设备”时，读者就可以明确所指的是作为合同标的物的设备。

起草术语条款须注意的重要问题是在对术语进行定义时不要把具体权利义务作为定义加以规定，因为定义条款的目的是解释术语的含义，而不是操作性的合同条款。再就是要避免循环定义。另外，如果一个词语的通常含义就足以表达其意思，就没有必要在合同中进行定义。起草定义条款的指导原则为，在所有合同条款中应确保每一个术语、每一个条款，都有其特定的、与本合同相关的意义。

二、关于合同表述

合同中所使用的法律、技术等方面的术语，不仅要符合双方国家的法律和法律解释，还要符合交易习惯和特定的法律、技术标准等规范性文件的解释。例如，在合同中经常出现的订金、押金等不确定的用语均应以规范的术语“定金”所替代。以此类推，合同中也要杜绝有“市仲裁委员会”的提法，否则不仅是业务素质问题，而且还会影响到争议的解决。

另外，在合同中不应引用失效法律，否则会破坏合同的严肃性和有效性。例如，许多合同中沿用的“根据《中华人民共和国经济合同法》之有关规定……双方签订如下协议共同遵守，其中《中华人民共和国经济合同法》已于1999年10月1日失效”。除非是比较生僻的或需要引起双方注意的法律，否则在合同中没有必要引用，因为法律是强制实施的，合同中不引用也不会影响其效力。

三、关于管辖地条款

合同的司法管辖地一直是当事人的争议之处，这里面既有诉讼成本方面的原因也有其他方面的原因。按照民事诉讼法及其司法解释，合同中可以约定原告所在地、被告所在地、合同履行地、合同签订地法院管辖。

从供需关系的角度看，在交易中处于强势地位的一方总是更容易掌握合同争议的管辖权，因为弱势的一方如要交易便别无选择：由于级别管辖的存在，合同中尽量不要约定由某一具体法院管辖，而应以“合同签订地人民法院管辖”、“合同履行地人民法院管辖”等定性的方式约定。否则，一旦诉讼标的额变化引起管辖级别的变化时，管辖上的约定便会与法律规定产生矛盾。

目前，许多争议也可以通过仲裁解决。由于仲裁存在保全与执行的不足，因此是否选择仲裁处理存在争议，需要考虑将来一旦发生争议是否需要诉讼保全及执行。如果对方的资产及信誉状况良好、经营稳定、不存在履行能力问题，可选择仲裁解决。如果对方存在或可能存在履行能力问题，最好约定由人民法院管辖，这样至少在财产保全方面会更加方便、快捷些。

四、关于风险性条款

如果合同履行时会有风险成分的存在，作为起草人一定要有前瞻性的预测，有针对性地设置合同中的责任归属、违约类型等条款是提高合同安全性的最主要手段，其工作量虽然非常大，却是必须的也是值得的。

在合同中，风险性条款可以作一般性的约定，明确双方的一般性权利义务，亦可根据风险的特点而增加实用条款，还应该从保护自身利益出发，有针对性地增加防范性的条款，防止利益受损。

五、关于合同签署

签字页的具体位置在不同国家有不同惯例。例如，在美国，签字页通常是紧接在合同正文之后，在附录和附件之前；在英国，通常正文之后是附录和附件，最后一页才是签字页；在中国，通常当事人在正文和附录的每一页上进行草签，这是一种行之有效的做法。不管以何种方式签署，均应确保签字页与合同内容联系在一起，防止某一方在合同签署后，再增减页数或合同条款。

3．合同起草技巧









除起草原则及策略之外，起草合同时还有一些最基本的技巧，这些技巧能够增加起草者在各种合同写作中的信心，而且有助于作为合同当事人一方审查和解释合同。

一、要点细节

在起草合同时，要注意把自己的合同要点和对方列出的要点以及合同范本放在手边可以看到的位置，以便在合同起草过程中随时对照。

为了能够使合同更加清晰，并有助于很快地找到有关条款，先列出合同目录，然后再确定标题，一定要在标题上注明“合同”两字。

接着就是确认合同各方当事人的名称，名称一定要准确，绝对不要在合同中对同一主体、标的物或术语使用前后不同的称呼，这会造成混乱和角色判断错误。

二、遣词用句

一份有效的合同永远是明确的、具体的、重点突出的。句子应当简短，避免不必要的复杂化。整份合同中的语气、语法、词语用法以及缩略语应当一致。

一般不要用被动语态陈述合同句子，相对来说，主动语态的句子更简短，措词更精练，表达更明确。同时，也要避免使用抽象的词语来概括或描述具体的行为或事件。例如，“合同双方共同承担汇率风险”没有“假如汇率下降××点，甲方将向乙方支付××元作为补偿”更浅显直接。

尽量不要让行为主体和行为离得太远，如果主体和行为之间加插的条件太多，可以另起一段来书写。

三、段落组织

注意不要过多地讲述内容，全而精即可。注意每一段落的标题应当与内容相吻合，同时确保每一条款和自然段只讲述一个问题，如果有太多内容就将它分拆开来。除非是为了更清晰地说明问题，否则不要在合同中重复陈述某个内容。反复地陈述同一个东西很容易让人模棱两可。只有当一个概念难于理解时，你才应该用不同的方式书写。另外，如果你想通过一个例子来阐明一个难以理解的概念或规则时，一定要考虑到其所有的含义、这个例子的准确性，以及它和概念的相符性。

四、查缺补漏

起草合同时可能需要参考一些合同范本，但不要生搬硬套英文合同文本，从不同法系和语言体系翻译过来的文书是不能直接套用的，否则肯定会错误百出。

起草合同时，可以做一下换位思考，站在对方的立场上去审视合同条款有无显失公平、可以被利用，或误解的地方。换一个角度看合同，往往能够让你发现一些不易觉察的漏洞。

尽量不要使用“定稿”、“正式版”、“正稿”等名字来命名和保存电子文档，否则时间一长就容易造成记忆上的混乱。最后，要学会使用办公软件的各种常用功能，例如，文档结构图功能，快速寻找合同不同部分；语法检查和修订功能，帮助检索错字、写作错误，和团队协同工作。





Chapter 3

英文合同的构成及翻译





1．英文合同的构成









标准的英文合同通常包含封面、目录、正文、附录四大部分；而本书的合同模板主要指的是正文部分的模板。正文又分约首（the Head）、本文（the Body）、约尾（the Tail）三部分。

一、约首（the Head）

这部分主要由三方面内容构成：一是指明签约双（各）方，如甲乙双方，或买卖合同中的卖方和买方；二是“鉴于（whereas）”、“叙述（recital）”或“背景（background）”部分，主要是介绍合同的相关情况，如合同双（各）方的背景情况介绍，各方所从事的行业，以及合同目的和合同的背景情况；最后明确指明合同双（各）方愿意签订本合同，英文可以表述为：NOW THEREFORE, for valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

二、本文（the Body）

这部分主要包含以下条款：

（一）定义（Definition）

该条款是对合同中的某些词语的定义，确保各词语在合同中的含义统一，以免发生歧义。这些词语可分成两大类。第一类是英文合同中的常用词语，如附属机构（Affiliate）、财务报表（Financial Statements）等；第二类是本合同中使用的具有特定含义的词语。

（二）陈述与保证（Representations and Warranties）

该条款是合同双（各）方对某些基本事实的陈述并保证其陈述的真实性，是其构成合同签订与生效的前提。主要内容有合法注册、注册资本、授权、财产状况等细节，有的合同无此条款。

（三）先决条件（Conditions Precedent）

该条款是有关合同双（各）方履行各自义务的前提条件的约定。

（四）责任限制（Limited Liability or Limitation of Liability）

该条款是合同双（各）方对其在本合同项下的责任上限进行的约定。

（五）保密（Non-disclosure or No Publicity）

根据该条款，合同双（各）方对本合同内容以及在本合同协商、签订、履行过程中所得知的其他各方的信息要承担保密义务。

（六）合同终止（Termination）

该条款是合同双（各）方对本合同在何种情况下可以提前终止进行约定。

（七）标题（Headings）

在该条款中，合同双（各）方约定合同中的各个小标题（一般以黑体字显示）以便在合同中提及，不构成对合同内容的解释、修改、补充。

（八）合同有效期（Term）

该条款是有关合同生效日期、方式以及有效期的条款。

（九）权利放弃（Waiver）

在该条款中，合同双（各）方声明任何一方如果没有行使其权利，并不意味着其放弃该权利。

（十）合同变更（Amendment or Modification）

在该条款中，合同双（各）方可以约定合同不得修改或者合同修改的方式。

（十一）转让（Assignment or Successors and Assignment）

在该条款中，合同双（各）方可约定合同不可转让或者合同转让的程序，同时，还可以约定：如果合同转让，则合同对受让方有完全约束力。

（十二）通知（Notice）

该条款是对合同双（各）方在履行合同过程中相互送达信息的方式以及视为送达的条件进行约定。一般来讲，要写明合同双（各）方的通信地址、传真号、联系电话、联络人，以及送达成功的具体条件。

（十三）适用法律（Governing Law or Applicable Law）

该条款是有关合同解释、争议解决所适用法律的约定。

（十四）争议解决（Dispute Resolution）

该条款是有关合同相关或与合同有关的争议解决方式的约定，可以选择诉讼，也可以选择仲裁。

（十五）条款效力独立（Severability or Survival of Terms）

根据该条款的约定，合同的任一条款如果无效，也不影响其他任何条款的效力。

（十六）不可抗力（Force Majeure）

该条款是有关不可抗力构成要件及其具体情形，以及在发生不可抗力事件的情况下如何处理的约定。

（十七）所有协议（Entire Agreement）

在该条款中，合同双（各）方要声明本合同构成双（各）方就合同主题事宜达成的最终的唯一的协议，除非明确指明，否则在此之前的所有约定，无论是口头的，还是书面的，均无效力。

（十八）语言（Language）

该条款是有关合同适用语言的约定。

（十九）合同文本（Counterparts）

该条款是对合同的份数以及各份合同的效力进行约定。

（二十）歧义（Ambiguities）

在该条款中，合同双（各）方要约定主合同与其附件之间、主合同与其补充协议之间、主合同各语言文本之间如果发生意思歧义如何处理。

要注意一点就是以上诸条款，并不是所有合同都具备的，不同种类的合同会有不同的结构和条款构成。有的合同还有证明部分（Attestation）或附录部分条款（Schedule）。

三、约尾（the Tail）

这部分主要包括证明条款和合同签约各方的签名、盖章等。

2．英文合同常见词的翻译技巧









英文合同最大的特点是特定性。要求选词专业化（professional）、正式（formal）、准确（accurate）。下面我们试着举一些英文合同的常见例子：

1．include

意为“包括”，在英文合同中，常用来限定含当日在内的时间。类似的词还有：inclusive、including和included。

例如：This credit expires till January 1 (inclusive) for negotiation in Beijing．本证在北京议付，有效期至1月1日。（或者表述为：This credit expires till and including January 1 for negotiation in Beijing.）如果不包括1月1日在内，英译为“till and not including January 1.”

2．incur

此词意为“招致，引起”，在英文合同中，通常以过去分词incurred形式出现。

例如：In case her age exceeds 15 years, the extra average insurance premium thus incurred shall be borne by the Seller.

译文：如果她的年龄超过15岁，则由买方承担因此产生的平均保险费以外的费用。

3．hereby

这个词的意思是“因此”，常用于法律文件、合同、协议书等正式文件的开头语，在条款中需要强调时也可用。

例如：The Employer hereby covenants to pay the Contractor in consideration of the execution and completion of the Works and the remedying of defects therein the Contract Price or such other sum as may become payable under the provisions of the Contract at the time and in the manner prescribed by the Contract.

译文：业主特此立约保证在合同规定的期限内，按合同规定的方式向承包人支付合同价，或合同规定的其他应支付的款项，以作为本工程施工、竣工及修补工程中缺陷的报酬。

4．hereof

此词的词义是“关于此点”，用来表示上文已提及的“本合同的、本文件的……”。例如，表示本合同条件、条款时，可以说“the terms, conditions and provisions hereof”，这里hereof表示“of this Contract”；又如表示本工程的任何部分，可用“any parts hereof”，一般置于要修饰的词之后。

例如：Whether the custom of the Port is contrary to this Clause or not, the owner of the goods shall, without interruption, by day and night, including Sundays and holidays (if required by the carrier), supply and take delivery of the goods. Provided that the owner of the goods shall be liable for all losses or damages including demurrage incurred in default on the provisions hereof.

译文：不论港口习惯是否与本款规定相反，货方都应昼夜地，包括星期日和假日（如承运人需要），无间断地提供和提取货物。货方对违反本款规定所引起的所有损失或损坏，包括滞期应负担赔偿责任。

5．whereas

意即“considering that”，“鉴于，就……而论”，此词常用于合同，协议书的开头段落，引出合同双方要订立合同的理由或依据。

例如：Whereas Party B has the right and agrees to grant Party A the right to use, manufacture and sell the Contract Products of Patented Technology; Whereas Party A desires to use the Patented Technology of Party B to manufacture and sell the Contract Products; The Representatives authorized by the Parties to this Contract have, through friendly negotiation, agreed to enter into this Contract under the terms, conditions and provisions specified as follows:

文中两个whereas都可译为“鉴于”；to grant Party A the rights to use, manufacture and sell the Contract Products of patented Technology将专利技术的合同产品的使用权、制造权和销售权授予甲方；The Representatives authorized by the Parties to this Contract双方授权代表；Under the terms, conditions and provisions specified as follows就以下条款。

译文：鉴于乙方有权并同意将专利技术的合同产品的使用权、制造权和销售权授予甲方；鉴于甲方希望利用乙方的专利技术制造并销售合同的产品；双方授权代表经友好协商，同意就以下条款签订本合同。

为了维护法律的权威性，在拟订合同法时常常使用这些平时罕见的、法律文件中专用的正式词汇，因此在阅读或翻译或拟订合同时，必须学会运用、处理这些词汇。

6．and/or：

在英语合同中，常用and/or英译合同中来表示“甲和乙＋甲或乙”或类似的内容，这样就可避免漏译其中的一部分。

例如：The shipper shall be liable for all damage caused by such goods to the ship and / or cargo on board.

译文：如果上述货物对船舶和（或）船上其他货物造成任何损害，托运人应负全责。

7．by and between

by and between常被用来强调合同是由“双方”签订的，因此双方必须严格履行合同所赋予的责任。

例如：This Contract is made by and between the Buyer and the Seller, whereby the Buyer agrees to buy and the Seller agrees to sell the undermentioned commodity subject to the terms and conditions stipulated below.

译文：买卖双方同意按下述条款购买出售下列商品并签订本合同。

8．represent, warrant, undertake, guarantee

在英文合同中这几个词都表示“保证”的含义。represent往往和warrant连用，出现在合同的声明保证部分：

例如：Under FOB terms, the Seller shall undertake to load the contracted goods on board the vessel nominated by the Buyer on any date notified by the Buyer, within the time of shipment as stipulated in Clause 8 of this Contract.

译文：根据离岸价格术语，卖方应保证根据在本合同第八条规定的时限内，按买方通知的日期，装运货物至买方指定船只。

9．in the event that / of, in case (of), on the conditions that, if(if and whenever), where, in so far as (insofar as), should, suppose / supposing (that)

在英文合同中，以上这些词常用来引导条件从句表示“如果、假如”等情形。

例如：In case part of or all know-how of the above-mentioned technical contents have been published by Party B or Third Parties and Party A obtains evidence of such publication, then Party A shall no longer be responsible for keeping secret and confidential the part already published.

译文：如上述专有技术的一部分或全部已由第三方公布，而甲方也掌握了已公布的证据，则甲方不再承担保密义务。

10．abide by, observe, obey, comply with

表示“遵守，服从”的意思，comply with的主语通常是物，而observe和abide by的主语通常是人。

例如：The delivered equipment shall be installed and tested by Party B and shall fully comply with the technical requirements and processing quality of the contract.

译文：所交付的设备应由乙方安装调试，应完全符合本合同的技术要求和工艺质量。

11．chapter, article, section, clause, paragraph, subparagraph

英文合同中的“章”、“条”、“款”、“项” 分别用chapter, article / section / clause, paragraph, subparagraph表示。

12．counterpart, copy, duplicate, original

在英文合同中，counterpart, copy, duplicate, original都用作表示合同一式几份。counterpart, copy和duplicate指副本，而original指的是正本，而且duplicate就有双重、双份的意思，也常见in duplicate的用法，与此类似的还有in triplicate（一式三份），in quadruplicate（一式四份），in quintuplicate（一式五份），in sextuplicate（一式六份），in septuplicate（一式七份），in octuplicate（一式八份），in nonuplicate（一式九份），in decuplicate（一式十份），等。

例如：This Agreement may be executed simultaneously in two or more counterparts. Each counterpart shall be deemed an original, and all of the counterparts together shall constitute but one and the same instrument.

译文：本协议文本可同时签署两份或多份副本。每一副本应视为一份原件，所有副本一起应构成唯一同一文件。

13．must, may, shall, may not (or shall not)

must, may, shall, may not （或shall not）这几个情态动词，在合同中用这些词时要极其谨慎。如果这几个词选用不当，可能会引来麻烦。

may在合同中常用来约定当事人的权利（可以做什么），shall正好相反，用来约定当事人的义务（应当做什么），must用于强制性义务（必须做什么），may not （或shall not）用于禁止性义务（不得做什么）。may do不能说成can do或shall do，不能说成should do, ought to do或may not do。

例如：The parties hereto shall, first of all, settle any dispute arising from or in connection with the contract by friendly negotiations. Should such negotiations fail, such dispute may be referred to the People's Court having jurisdiction on such dispute for settlement in the absence of any arbitration clause in the disputed contract or in default of agreement reached after such dispute occurs.

本句中的shall和may表达准确。出现争议后应当先行协商，所以采用了义务性“约定”，如果协商解决不了，作为当事人的权利，用选择性约定may也很妥当。如果may和shall调换位置会怎么样？前半句的shall换用may后，意思变成了当事人可以通过协商解决，意思上说得过去，但后半句的may换用shall后，变成了应当诉讼解决，好象一出事，就要先见官，这就有些不友好了。

译文：双方首先应通过友好协商，解决因合同而发生的或与合同有关的争议。如果协商未果，合同中又无仲裁条款约定或争议发生后未就仲裁达成协议的，可将争议提交有管辖权的人民法院解决。

14．in question

即“在考虑中的或议论中的”某事、某问题，可译成“这”或“该”，比如“该事项”，可译为“the matter in question”，这是合同中常用的专业词组。

例如：Party A agrees to acquire from Party B and Party B agrees to transfer to Party A the Patented Technology for contract Products. The Patented Technology in question shall be the same technology as the technology of Party B's latest products.

文中的the Patented Technology in question是指前句中的the Patented Technology，用了in question就可以省略“在前句中的……”这样一句话，十分简洁鲜明。

译文：甲方同意从乙方获得乙方同意向甲方转让的合同产品的专利技术。这种技术应与乙方最新产品的技术完全一致。

15．in accordance with, under, pursuant to

这三个词组都作“根据”，“按照”解，是法律文件中常用的词组，比according to 正式。

例如：On the FOB basis, the Buyer shall book shipping space in accordance with the date of shipment specified in the contract.

文中：in accordance with the date of shipment根据装运日期；FOB=Free on board船上交货。

按照1999年9月国际商会公布的《2000年国际贸易术语解释通则》的规定，采用此术语，卖方将货物在合同指定的装运港装到买方的船上，即完成交货。卖方承担货物越过船舷以前的风险和费用；买方承担其后的风险和费用。采用此术语时，在FOB后面常要注明装运港名称，如：FOB Shanghai上海离岸价；book shipping space洽定舱位。

译文：按照FOB条件，由买方负责根据合同规定的装运日期洽定舱位。

注意：文中的买方或卖方，为合同的专门词汇，都要大写。中译英时需注意这一点。

16．provided that

汉语意思为：“但规定”，“倘若”，“但是”等意。对合同的某一条款需要作进一步规定时或在作规定时语气转折时常用此词组。在中译英时，要学会使用此词组，有时中文字面上并未见“但规定”，或“进一步规定”的字辞，但内含此义，可先将中文作“语内译”，若含有上述两义，应运用“provided that”词组。

例如：An irrevocable credit shall be deemed to constitute a definite under taking of the issuing bank. Provided that if the stipulated documents are presented and are complied with the terms, conditions and provisions of the credit, and if the credit provides for sight payment, the payment shall be made or shall be guaranteed to be made.

文中的provided that对信用证的承诺性作了进一步规定；be deemed“被认为”，“被称为”，“视为”等，是法律文件中的正式用语，比“ be believed; be considered”正式。

译文：不可撤销信用证，应被认为构成开证行的规定承诺。（但规定）如提交了规定的单据并符合信用证条款，并系即期付款信用证时，则进行付款或保证该款的照付。

17．confirm

confirmed在英语合同中，有两个意思经常用到。一是“确认”；二是“保兑的”。

例如：We'd like to inform you that our counter sample will be sent to you by DHL by the end of this week and please confirm it ASAP so that we can start our mass production. Payment will be made by 100% confirmed, irrevocable Letter of Credit available by draft at sight.

译文：很高兴通知您，我们的回样将于本周末用特快专递给您，请尽快确认，以便我们开始大批生产。付款方式为100％保兑、不可撤销、即期信用证。

18．discount

在英语合同中，discount一般有两个意义，一个是“折扣”，另一个是“贴现”。折扣是指商品在原价的基础上按百分比降价，贴现则是指未到期的票据向银行融资，银行扣取自买进日至到期日的利息，并收取一定的手续费后，将余下的票面金额付给持票人。

例如：You may get a 5% discount if you order on a regular basis.

译文：如果你方定期给我方下定单，你方便可得到5％的折扣。

例如：If a seller extends credit to a time draft, they have made a trade acceptance. The seller can request the bank finance the transaction by buying the draft. The bank is said to discount the draft.

译文：如卖方开出的是远期汇票，以此向买方提供信用，此时就做了一笔商业汇票承兑业务，卖方可以请银行买下商业承兑汇票，银行用这个办法对出口商融资，也就是说，银行对该汇票贴现了。

19．negotiable

negotiable有“可商议的”和“可转让的”两个意义。如negotiating bank可以译成议付银行，即购买或贴现汇票的银行。

例如：Part-time barman are required; hours and salary are negotiable.

译文：招聘兼职酒吧招待，工作时间和薪水面议。

例如：This Bill of Lading is issued in a negotiable form, so it shall constitute title to the goods and the holder, by endorsement of this B/L.

译文：所签发的提单为可转让的，故只要在提单上背书，便确定了货物和持票人的所有权，经过背书后即可将所有权转让给他人。


实战篇





Chapter 1

贸易类合同模板





1．买卖合同

Purchase Contract









依《合同法》第一百三十条的规定，买卖合同是出卖人转移标的物的所有权于买受人，买受人支付价款的合同。买受人在支付一定的价款后取得对标的物的占有、使用、处分的权利。只要是法律、法规没有禁止流通的物品，只要是对标的物所有权转让的意思表示真实，并经出卖人和买受人双方经协商达成一致，均可作为买卖合同的标的物。买卖合同一般包括以下内容：当事人名称与住所、标的、质量和数量、价款或者报酬、履行地点、期限和方式、违约责任、解决争议的方法、包装方式、检验标准和方法、结算方式、合同适用的法律、合同使用的文字及其效力。

合同要点

●　The Head　约首

Contract No.　合同编号

Date　日期

Signing Place　签约地点

Buyer　买方

Seller　卖方





●　The Body　本文

1．Article No.　货号

2．Name of Commodity and Specification　商品名称及规格

3．Quantity　数量

4．Unit Price　单价

5．Total Price　总值

6．Terms of Delivery　交货条款

7．Country of Origin and Manufacturer　生产国和制造厂家

8．Packing and Standard　包装及标准

9．Shipping Marks　发货标记

10．Time of Shipment　装运期限

11．Port of Loading　装运口岸

12．Port of Destination　目的口岸

13．Insurance　保险

14．Terms of Payment　支付条款

15．Documents Required　单据

16．Terms of Shipment　装运条款

17．Shipping Advice　装运通知

18．Quality Guarantee　质量保证

19．Inspection　检验

20．Claim　索赔

21．Late Delivery and Penalty　迟交货与罚款

22．Force Majeure　不可抗力

23．Arbitration　仲裁

24．Effectiveness　合同生效

25．Amendment　合同修改





●　The Tail　约尾

Buyer　买方

Seller　卖方

中英样本



	
PURCHASE CONTRACT

	
买卖合同




	
Contract No.：

	
合同编号：




	
Date:

	
日期：




	
Signing Place:

	
签约地点：




	
Seller:

	
卖方：




	Address:
	地址：



	Postal Code:
	邮编：



	Tel:
	电话：



	Fax:
	传真：



	
Buyer:

	
买方：




	Address:
	地址：



	Postal Code:
	邮政编码：



	Tel:
	电话：



	Fax:
	传真：



	The Seller agrees to sell and the Buyer agrees to buy the undermentioned commodity on the terms and conditions stated below:
	买卖双方同意按下列条款由卖 方出售，买方购进下列货物：




合同样本参考网址：http://www.jllawyer.com/htfb/display.asp?id=158

1. Article No.

1．货号

2. Name of Commodity and Specification

2．商品名称及规格

3. Quantity

3．数量

4. Unit Price

4．单价

5. Total Price

Total Amount With ____% more or less both in amount and quantity allowed at the Seller's option.

5．总值

数量及总值均有____％的增减，由卖方决定。

6. Terms of Delivery

6．交货条款

7. Country of Origin and Manufacturer

7．生产国和制造厂家

8. Packing and Standard

The packing of the goods shall be preventive from dampness, rust, moisture, erosion and shock, and shall be suitable for ocean transportation / multiple transportation. The Seller shall be liable for any damage and loss of the goods attributable to the inadequate or improper packing. The measurement, gross weight, net weight and the cautions such as" Do not stack up side down"," Keep away from moisture","Handle with care" shall be stenciled on the surface of each package with fadeless pigment.

8．包装及标准

货物应具有防潮、防锈蚀、防震并适合于远洋运输的包装，由于货物包装不良而造成的货物残损、丢失应由卖方负责。卖方应在每个包装箱上用不褪色的颜色标明尺码、包装箱号码、毛重、净重及“此端向上”、“防潮”、“小心轻放”等标记。

9. Shipping Marks

9．发货标记

10. Time of Shipment

10．装运期限

11. Port of Loading

11．装运口岸

12. Port of Destination

12．目的口岸

13. Insurance


Insurance shall be covered by the____for 115% of the invoice value against____Risks and____Additional Risks.


13．保险

由____按发票金额的115％投____险和____附加险。

14. Terms of Payment

(1)Letter of Credit: The Buyer shall, ____days prior to the time of shipment / after this Contract comes into effect, open an irrevocable Letter of Credit in favor of the Seller. The Letter of Credit shall expire____days after the completion of loading of the shipment as stipulated. or

(2)Documents against Payment: After shipment, the Seller shall draw a sight bill of exchange on the Buyer and deliver the documents through Sellers bank and____Bank to the Buyer against payment, i. e. D/P. The Buyer shall effect the payment immediately upon the first presentation of the bill(s) of exchange. or

(3)Documents against Acceptance: After shipment, the Seller shall draw a sight bill of exchange, payable____days after the Buyers delivers the document through Sellers, and____ Bank to the Buyer against acceptance (D/ A____days). The Buyer shall make the payment on date of the bill of exchange. or

(4)Cash on delivery COD: The Buyer shall pay to the Seller total amount within____days after the receipt of the goods.

14．支付条款

（1）信用证方式：买方应在装运期前／合同生效后____日，开出以卖方为受益人的不可撤销的议付信用证，信用证在装船完毕后____日内到期。或

（2）付款交单：货物发运后，卖方出具以买方为付款人的付款跟单汇票，按即期付款交单（D/P）方式，通过卖方银行及____银行向买方转交单证，换取货物。或

（3）承兑交单：货物发运后，卖方出具以买方为付款人的付款跟单汇票，付款期限为____后____日，按即期承兑交单（D/A____日）方式，通过卖方银行及____行，经买方承兑后，向买方转交单证，买方在汇票期限到期时支付货款。或

（4）货到付款：买方在收到货物后____天内将全部货款支付卖方。

15. Documents Required

The Seller shall present the following documents required to the bank for negotiation / collection:

(1)Full set of clean on board Ocean / Combined Transportation / Land Bills of Lading and blank endorsed marked freight prepaid / to collect;

(2)Signed commercial invoice in____ copies indicating Contract No., L/C No. (Terms of L/C) and shipping marks;

(3)Packing list / weight memo in____ copies issued by____;

(4)Certificate of Quality in____copies issued by____;

(5)Certificate of Quantity in____copies issued by____;

(6)Insurance policy/certificate in copies (Terms of CIF);

(7)Shipping advice: The Seller shall, within____hours after shipment effected, send by____each copy of the above-mentioned documents No.____.

15．单据

卖方应将下列单据提交银行议付／托收：

（1）标明通知收货人／受货代理人的全套清洁的、已装船的、空白抬头、空白背书并注明运费已付／到付的海运／联运／陆运提单。

（2）标有合同编号、信用证号（信用证支付条件下）及装运唛头的商业发票一式____份；

（3）由____出具的装箱或重量单一式____份；

（4）由____出具的质量证明书一式____份；

（5）由____出具的数量证明书一式____份；

（6）保险单正本一式____份（CIF交货条件）；

（7）装运通知：卖方应在交运后____小时内以____方式邮寄给买方上述第____项单据副本一式一套。

16. Terms of Shipment

(1)FOB

The Seller shall, 30 days before the shipment date specified in the Contract, advise the Buyer by____of the Contract No., commodity, quantity, amount, packages, gross weight, measurement, and the date of shipment in order that the Buyer can charter a vessel / book shipping space. In the event of the Seller's failure to effect loading when the vessel arrives duly at the loading port, all expenses including dead freight and / or demurrage charges thus incurred shall be for the Seller's account.

(2)CIF/CFR

The Seller shall ship the goods duly within the shipping duration from the port of loading to the port of destination. Under CFR terms, the Seller shall advise the Buyer by____of the Contract No., commodity, invoice value and the date of dispatch two days before the shipment for the Buyer to arrange insurance in time.

16．装运条款

（1）FOB交货方式

卖方应在合同规定的装运日期前30天，以____方式通知买方合同号、品名、数量、金额、包装件、毛重、尺码及装运港可装日期，以便买方安排租船／订舱。装运船只按期到达装运港后，如卖方不能按时装船，发生的空船费或滞期费由卖方负担。在货物越过船弦并脱离吊钩以前一切费用和风险由卖方负担。

（2）CIF或CFR交货方式

卖方须按时在装运期限内将货物由装运港装船至目的港。在CFR条件下，卖方应在装船前两天以____方式通知买方合同号、品名、发票价值及开船日期，以便买方安排保险。

17. Shipping Advice

The Seller shall, immediately upon the completion of the loading of the goods, advise the Buyer of the Contract No., names of commodity, loading quantity, invoice values, gross weight, name of vessel and shipment date by____within____hours.

17．装运通知

装载完毕，卖方应在____小时内以____方式通知买方合同编号、品名、已发运数量、发票总金额、毛重、船名／车／机号及启程日期等。

18. Quality Guarantee

The Seller shall guarantee that upon Delivery all goods to be delivered by the Seller shall be completely new and shall comply in all material respects with this Contract.

The guarantee period is within____days after the date of the completion of unloading of the goods at the port of destination. Within the guarantee period, the Seller shall remove all defects of the goods due to design, workmanship and improper material used either by repairing or by placing the defective parts or the goods on his own account.

18．质量保证

卖方保证其所交付的货物在交货时是全新的，并且在所有实质方面符合本合同规定。

货物的质量保证期为自货物在目的港卸货完毕之日起____天。在质量保证期内，凡因设计、制造工艺和所用材料不符合合同规定而产生的缺陷，卖方应自负费用进行修理或更换货物或部件。

19. Inspection

The Seller shall have the goods inspected by____days before the shipment and have the Inspection Certificate issued by____. The Buyer may have the goods reinspected by after the goods' arrival at the destination.

19．检验

卖方须在装运前____日委托____检验机构对本合同之货物进行检验并出具检验证书，货到目的港后，由买方委托____检验机构进行检验。

20. Claim

The Buyer shall make a claim against the Seller (including replacement of the goods) by the further inspection certificate and all the expenses incurred therefrom shall be borne by the Seller. The claims mentioned above shall be regarded as being accepted if the Seller fail to reply within____days after the Seller received the Buyer's claim.

20．索赔

买方凭其委托的检验机构出具的检验证明书向卖方提出索赔（包括换货），由此引起的全部费用应由卖方负担。若卖方收到上述索赔后____天未予答复，则认为卖方已接受买方索赔。

21. Late Delivery and Penalty

The Buyer shall take all reasonable acts in order to enable the Seller to make delivery and shall take over the goods.

Should the Seller fail to make delivery on time as stipulated in the Contract, with the exception of Force Majeure causes specified in Clause 22 of this Contract, the Buyer shall agree to postpone the delivery on the condition that the Seller agrees to pay a penalty which shall be deducted by the paying bank from the payment under negotiation. The rate of penalty is charged at ____% for every____days, odd days less than____days should be counted as____days. But the penalty, however, shall not exceed ____% of the total value of the goods involved in the delayed delivery. In case the Seller fail to make delivery____days later than the time of shipment stipulated in the Contract, the Buyer shall have the right to cancel the Contract and the Seller, in spite of the cancellation, shall nevertheless pay the aforesaid penalty to the Buyer without delay.


The Buyer shall have the right to lodge a claim against the Seller for the losses sustained if any.


21．迟交货与罚款

买方应采取一切理应采取的行动以便利卖方交付货物，且买方应接收货物。

除合同第二十二条不可抗力原因外，如卖方不能按合同规定的时间交货的，买方应同意在卖方支付罚款的条件下延期交货。罚款可由议付银行在议付货款时扣除，罚款率按每____天收____％，不足____天时以____天计算。但罚款不得超过迟交货物总价的____％。如卖方延期交货超过合同规定____天时，买方有权撤销合同，此时，卖方仍应按时按上述规定向买方支付罚款。

买方有权对因此遭受的其他损失向卖方提出索赔。

22. Force Majeure

Either party shall not be held responsible for failure or delay to perform all or any part of this agreement due to flood, fire, earthquake, draught, war or any other events which could not be predicted, controlled, avoided or overcome by the relative party. However, the party affected by the event of Force Majeure shall inform the other party of its occurrence in writing as soon as possible and thereafter send a certificate of the event issued by the relevant authorities to the other party within____days after its occurrence.

If the Event of Force Majeure last over____days, both parties shall negotiate on the performance or the termination of the Contract. However, if the conditions or consequences of Force Majeure which have a material adverse effect on the affected party's ability to perform continue for a period in excess of____days and the Parties have been unable to find an equitable solution pursuant to this Clause, the Contract shall terminate automatically.

22．不可抗力

由于水灾、火灾、地震、干旱、战争或协议一方无法预见、控制、避免和克服的其他事件导致不能或暂时不能全部或部分履行本协议，该方不负责任
[1]

 。但是，受不可抗力事件影响的一方须尽快将发生的事件书面通知另一方，并在不可抗力事件发生____日内将有关机构出具的不可抗力事件的证明文件寄交对方。

如果不可抗力事件持续日以上，双方应就继续履行或终止合同事宜进行协商。如不可抗力事件或其影响持续超过____天，且双方无法按照本条的约定达成一项公正的解决方案，则本合同自动终止。

23. Arbitration

All disputes arising from the execution of this agreement shall be settled through friendly consultations. In case no settlement can be reached, the case in dispute shall then be submitted to____arbitration commission in accordance with its Provisional Rules of Procedure. The decision made by this commission shall be regarded as final and binding upon both parties. Arbitration fees shall be borne by the losing party, unless otherwise awarded.

23．仲裁

在履行协议过程中，如产生争议，双方应友好协商解决。若通过友好协商未能达成协议，则提交____仲裁委员会，根据该会仲裁程序现行规定进行仲裁。该委员会裁定是终局的，对双方均有约束力。除另有规定外，仲裁费用由败诉一方负担。

24. Effectiveness

The Contract shall come into effect immediately when it is signed by duly authorized representatives of both parties.

24．合同生效

本合同自双方授权代表签字之日起生效。

25. Amendment

This Contract shall not be changed verbally, but only by a written instrument signed by the Parties.

Representative of the Buyer:

(Authorized Signature)

Representative of the Seller:

(Authorized Signature)

25．合同修改

本合同不得以口头方式修改，而须经双方签署书面文件后方可修改。

买方代表（签字）：

卖方代表（签字）：

常用结构

包　装

①The packing of the goods shall be preventive from____.

②The Seller shall be liable for____.

①货物的包装应该防____。

②卖方应对____负责。

保　险

Insurance shall be covered by the____for 115% of the invoice value against____Risks and____Additional Risks.

由____按发票金额的115％投险和____附加险。

信用证

____open an irrevocable Letter of Credit in favor of____.

____开出以____为受益人的不可撤销信用证。

装运条款

All expenses thus incurred shall be for____'s account.

由此产生的一切费用由____承担。

迟交货与罚款

____shall agree to____on the condition that____.

____应同意在____的条件下____。

索　赔

①____shall make a claim against____by____.

②____shall have the right to lodge a claim against____for the losses sustained if any.

①____凭借____向____提出索赔。

②____有权对因此遭受的其他损失向____提出索赔。

相关细节

签署买卖合同时需要注意：

1．合同主体要适格，即买卖双方需具有法定或者约定权限签署买卖合同；

2．合同标的物名称不能过于笼统，商标是否是生产者有权合法使用的商标；

3．规定合理损耗计算方法；

4．明确违约责任；

5．明确验收方式及提出异议期限；

6．明确约定合同履行的交提货方式及期限；

7．合同出现争议时的解决办法，可以选择仲裁或者向法院提起诉讼；

8．合同适用的法律要明确。

实用案例

2005年3月，F文化用品公司与美国W贸易公司签订一份买卖合同，约定W贸易公司向F文化用品公司购买一批塑料文具。

F文化用品公司委托美国B运通公司将这批塑料文具运往波士顿，并根据承运人的要求在指定时间将货物运到指定的装运港口。6月，货物装船，船长代理承运人签发了一式三份正本记名提单。货到目的港后，W贸易公司始终未付款，F文化用品公司拟将货物运回。在与美国B运通公司的交涉过程中，F文化用品公司于同年12月得知货物已被W贸易公司凭汇丰银行出具的保函提取。F文化用品公司遂要求美国B运通公司承担无单放货的责任，而美国B运通公司认为应由买方W贸易公司自己承担责任。双方协商不成，F文化用品公司遂提起诉讼。





2．经销协议

Distribute Agreement









经销协议是生产厂家与经销商权利和义务的书面约定。在经销协议中，出卖人授权买受人为某区域（如省、市、县）的经销商，买受人向出卖人交付一定数额的金钱作为取得经销的保证金，在协议期满后买受人如无低价销货、越区销售或未完成销售任务等行为，保证金返还给买受人，双方以订单来确认每批货物的数量、价款等的一种合同。

对于出卖人来说，应注意考察买受人的经销实力，使特许经销协议的销售目标能够达到。对于买受人来说，对于产品的交货时间、产品的质量问题、出卖人承诺的市场投入等应尽量要求出卖人以书面形式确定下来。

合同要点

●　The Head　约首

Contract No.　合同号

Supplier　供应商

Distributor　经销商





●　The Body　本文

1．Definition　定义

2．Appointment of Distributor　指定经销商

3．Relationship Between Both Parties　双方关系

4．Sale of Products　产品销售

5．Advertisement　广告

6．Distributor Sales, Service and Storage Facilities　经销商销售、服务及库储设备

7．Spare Parts and Accessories　零配件及附件

8．Confidential Information　保密信息

9．Purchasing Product　产品采购

10．Business Procedure　业务程序

11．Termination　业务终止

12．Purchase Price　购买价格

13．Price Changes　价格变化

14．Packing　包装

15．Delivery　交货

16．Inspection and Acceptance　检验和收货

17．Payment　付款

18．Arbitration　仲裁





●　The Tail　约尾

Supplier's Signature　供应商签字

Distributor's Signature　经销商签字

Date　时间

Place　地点

中英样本



	
DISTRIBUTE AGREEMENT

	
经销协议




	This Agreement is made as of the____day of____, by and between____(Supplier), a____organized and existing under the laws of____, with its principal place of business at____, and____(Distributor), a ____ organized and existing under the laws of____, with its principal place of business at____.
	本协议由____（供应商），根据____法律成立和存在的____（主要经营场所____），和____（经销商），根据____法律成立和存在的____，（主要经营场所____）于____年____月____日在签订。



	
Contract No.:

	
合同号：




	
Supplier:

	
供应商：




	
Distributor:

	
经销商：









1. Definition

There are the following terms in this Agreement:

(1)"Accessories"

Accessories may be deleted from or added to Attachment____and Supplier may change the contents of the Agreement, by mailing written notice of such changes to Distributor. Each change shall become effective within____days following the date notice thereof is mailed to Distributor.

(2)"Goods"

Which means those items described in Attachment____. Goods may be deleted from or added to Attachment____, which may be changed by Supplier at its sole discretion at any time by mailing written notice of such changes to Distributor. Each change shall become effective within____days following the date notice thereof is mailed to Distributor.

(3)"Spare Parts"

Which means all parts and components of the Goods and/or any special devices used in connection with the maintenance or servicing of the Goods. Supplier declares that a complete list of Spare Parts is set forth in Attachment____. Spare parts may be deleted from or added to Attachment____and their specifications and design may be changed by Supplier at its sole discretion at any time by mailing written notice of such changes to Distributor. Each change shall become effective within____days following the date notice thereof is mailed to Distributor.

(4)"Trademark"

Which means any trademark, logo, or service mark, whether or not registered, used to represent or describe the Products of Supplier, as set forth in Attachment____.

1．定义

本协议中有以下术语：

（1）“附件”：

供应商有权在附件____中随时增减部分协议内容，但应通过信函方式书面告知经销商。这种变更在信函寄出后____日内生效。

（2）“货物”

指在本协议附件____中所描述的物品。供应商有权在附件____删除或增加部分货物，但应通过信函方式书面告知经销商。这种变更在信函寄出后____日内生效。

（3）“零配件”

指货物和（或）维护、服务货物所用的特殊装置中所包含的所有配件和零件。供应商声明完整的零配件清单在本协议附件____中列明。供应商有权在附件____删除或增加部分零配件，也有权改变零配件的规格和设计，但应通过信函方式书面告知经销商。这种变更在信函寄出后____日内生效。

（4）“商标”

指在本协议附件____中列明的、在供应商产品上使用或描述的任何商标、标识和服务标记，不论其是否注册。

2. Appointment of Distributor

Supplier hereby appoints Distributor as Supplier's Exclusive Distributor of Products in the Territory. It is understood that Supplier can lawfully prevent its distributors located elsewhere from supplying Products for sale or use within the Territory and that it has no obligation to do so.

2．指定经销商

供应商在此指定经销商为本区域内的独家经销商。供应商有权阻止位于其他区域的经销商在本区域内，销售和使用供应商提供的产品。

3. Relationship Between Both Parties

Distributor is an independent contractor and is not the legal representative or agent of Supplier for any purpose and shall have no right or authority (except as expressly provided in this Agreement) to incur, assume or create in writing or otherwise, any warranty on the part of Supplier. Supplier shall not exercise any control over any of Distributor's employees, all of who are entirely under the control of Distributor. Distributor shall be responsible for the acts and omissions of Distributor's employees.

Distributor shall, at its own expense, during the term of this Agreement and any extension thereof, maintain full insurance under any Labor Laws effective in the state or other applicable jurisdiction covering all persons employed by and working for it in connection with the performance of this Agreement, and upon request shall furnish Supplier with satisfactory evidence of the maintenance of such insurance.

3．双方关系

经销商是独立的合同当事人，不是供应商法律上的代表人或代理人，没有权力以书面或其他形式代表供应商承担任何保证（除非有明确的约定）。经销商的员工应由经销商控制，供应商无权使用、控制。经销商应对其员工的行为或过失负责。

在本协议生效或续展期间，经销商应根据当地生效的劳动法规为从事本协议项下工作或与本协议有关的员工购买充分的保险，并在供应商的要求下提供足够的证据证明已购买保险。

4. Sale of Products

Distributor shall use its best efforts to distribute the Products and to fully develop the market for the Products within the Territory. The parties have consulted together and now agree that if Distributor's best efforts are used as provided in this Section, a minimum of____Products(Annual Market Potential) will be purchased and distributed in the Territory during the first year of this Agreement. At the beginning of each subsequent year the parties will consult together in good faith and agree on the Annual Market Potential applicable to that year; provided, however, that if they cannot agree, the Annual Market Potential for the immediately Preceding year will apply to the current year.

4．产品销售

经销商应在本区域内尽力销售产品和充分扩大市场。双方协商并同意经销商应尽力在本协议的第一年在本区域内购买和销售最少____产品（年市场潜力）。在此后每年的年初，双方将友好协商并确定当年适用的年市场潜力，但如双方意见无法统一，则继续适用上一年的年市场潜力。

5. Advertisement

Distributor shall be entitled, during the term of the distributorship created by this Agreement and any extension thereof, to advertise and hold itself out as an authorized Distributor of the Products. At all times during the term of the distributorship created by this Agreement and any extension thereof, Distributor shall use the Trademarks in all advertisements and other activities conducted by Distributor to promote the sale of the Products. Distributor shall submit samples of all proposed advertisements and other promotional materials for the Products to Supplier for approval and Distributor shall not use any such advertisements or promotional materials without having received the prior written consent of Supplier to do so. Distributor shall not, pursuant to this Agreement or otherwise, have or acquire any right, title or interest in or to Supplier's Trademarks.

5．广告

经销商有权在本协议有效期或续展期内进行广告宣传或表明自己授权经销商的身份，有权在广告或推广活动中使用供应商的商标。经销商应事先将广告或宣传资料的样稿提交供应商批准，经销商不得未经供应商书面同意进行广告宣传。除非本协议另有约定，经销商不得主张或享有供应商商标的任何权益。

6. Distributor Sales, Service and Storage Facilities

Distributor shall, at its expense, engage and maintain a sales, service and parts handling organization in the Territory, staffed with such experienced personnel as are necessary to enable distributor to perform its obligations under this Agreement.

Distributor shall, at its expense, maintain facilities and personnel in the Territory that will enable it promptly and satisfactorily to perform, at a reasonable price, all inspection, maintenance and other necessary servicing of Products sold by Distributor. To assist Distributor in the discharge of this service and maintenance function, Supplier shall provide service and maintenance training, without charge, to any reasonable number of Distributor's personnel as Distributor shall designate.

Distributor shall, at its expense, at all times store and maintain its inventory of Products in accordance with current, applicable instructions issued by Supplier from time to time. Distributor shall, at its expense, deliver one copy of Supplier's current, applicable operation and maintenance manual to each Customer at the time of sale and, at that time, Distributor shall, at its expense, fully explain and demonstrate to the customer the proper method of operating and maintaining the Products.

Distributor shall mail to Supplier, during the term of the distributorship created by this Agreement and any extension thereof, prompt written notice of the address of each location at which products are stored, and the address of each facility established by Distributor to sell and service the Products. Supplier may, through its designated agent, inspect all such locations and facilities and the operations conducted therein at any time during normal business hours.

6．经销商销售、服务及库储设备

经销商应在本区域内雇佣或运营一个销售、服务、处理其他事务的组织，并配备能从事本协议项下工作的有经验的销售人员。

经销商应在本区域内以合理的价格保持设备运行和人员匹配，完成所售产品的检验、维护和其他必要的服务。为帮助经销商承担服务和维护职责，供应商应在合理的限度内，免费对经销商指定的人员提供服务和维护培训。

经销商应根据供应商随时签发的现行适用的清单来保持一定的库存储备量，并自行承担费用。经销商应在销售时向客户提供现行适用的操作维持手册，并向客户充分解释和演示操作及维护的适当方法，费用由经销商承担。

在本协议有效期和续展期内，经销商应向供应商及时报告库储货物数量和为保证销售、服务所配备的设备的地点。供应商可以指定代表人在营业时间测查上述地点、设备和操作方式。

7. Spare Parts and Accessories

Distributor shall keep in stock an adequate supply of Spare Parts and Accessories for the servicing of Goods. No Spare Parts or Accessories not manufactured by Supplier shall be used in connection with the Goods unless they have been approved in writing by Supplier

7．零配件及附件

经销商应保证货物足够的零配件及附件的库存。非供应商生产的零配件及附件不得在货物上使用，除非获得供应商的书面同意。

8. Confidential Information

Written Technical data, drawings, plans and engineering in technical instructions pertaining to the Products are recognized by Distributor to be secret and confidential and to be the property of Supplier. Those items shall at all times and for all purposes be held by Distributor in a confidential capacity and shall not, without the prior written consent of Supplier, (1) be disclosed by Distributor to any person, firm or corporation, excepting those salaried employees of Distributor who are required to utilize such items in connection with the sale, inspection, repair or servicing of Products during the term of the distributorship created by this Agreement or any extension thereof, or (2) be copied or used by Distributor, its employees or agents at any time following the expiration or termination of this Agreement or any extension thereof. Supplier may require as a condition to any disclosure by Distributor pursuant to this Section that any salaried employee to whom disclosure is to be made sign a confidentiality agreement, enforceable by Supplier, containing terms satisfactory to Supplier.

8．保密信息

经销商获得的有关产品的技术数据、图纸、计划和工程技术指导是保密的，所有权归属于供应商。无论任何时候、出于任何目的，经销商仅能秘密地持有这些资料，未经供应商书面同意不得：（1）向任何人、商行、公司披露，除非经销商员工在本协议有效期或续展期内为了销售、检验、修理、服务产品的需要而使用。（2）在本协议或续展期终止后，经销商的员工复制、使用。供应商根据本款可以要求经销商与接触保密信息的员工签订可执行的保密协议，其内容须满足供应商的要求。

9. Purchasing Product

Distributor shall purchase its requirements for the Products from Supplier. Such requirements shall include purchasing and maintaining an inventory of Products that is sufficient to enable Distributor to perform its obligations hereunder, and at least____demonstration model of the Goods and Accessories.

Supplier shall supply to Distributor sufficient Products to enable Distributor to meet the full demand for Products in the Territory. All orders for Products transmitted by Distributor to Supplier shall be deemed to be accepted by Supplier at the time such orders are received by Supplier to the extent that they are in compliance with the terms of this Agreement and Supplier shall perform in accordance with all accepted orders. Supplier shall confirm its receipt and acceptance of each order within____days of receipt of the order.

9．产品采购

经销商应向供应商购买必备产品，包括采购、维持经销商能履行本协议义务的一定量的产品的库存，和至少____（套）产品和附件的展示模型。

供应商应提供充足的产品以满足本区域产品需求。经销商向供应商下的符合协议条款要求的订单到达供应商则视为供应商接受该订单，供应商应按接受的订单履行义务。供应商应在收到订单后____天内确认收到和接受订单。

10. Business Procedure

Each order for Products issued by Distributor to Supplier under this Agreement shall identify that it is an order and shall further set forth the delivery date or dates and the description and quantity of Products which are to be delivered on each of such dates. An order for Products shall not provide a delivery date less than____days after the date that order is delivered to Supplier.

10．业务程序

经销商下的每张订单都应明示订单性质，并进一步明确交付日期、货物规格和不同日期应发的数量。交付日期不得早于供应商收到订单后____天。

11. Termination

Any party wants to terminate the relationship, or any cancellation of orders by Distributor shall be in writing, If Distributor cancels an order, which has been accepted by Supplier, Distributor shall reimburse Supplier for any cost incident to such order incurred by Supplier prior to the time it was informed of the cancellation.

11．业务终止

双方中任何一方要终止业务关系或经销商想取消订单应采用书面形式，如供应商接受经销商取消订单，经销商应赔偿供应商因此所产生的截止到通知取消前的所有费用。

12. Purchase Price

The prices for Goods, and any discounts applicable thereto, are set forth in Attachment____. The prices for Accessories, together with any discounts applicable thereto, are set forth in Attachment____. The prices for Spare Parts, together with any discounts applicable thereto, are set forth in Attachment____. All prices are FOB (the Delivery Point). If the price for any Product is not set forth on Attachment and Distributor nevertheless orders such a Product from Supplier, the parties hereby evidence their intention thereby to conclude a contract for the sale of that Product at a reasonable price to be determined by the Parties mutually negotiating in good faith.

12．购买价格

货物的价格和折扣、货物附件的价格和折扣、零配件的价格和折扣分别在本合同附件____上列明。所有价格为交付点离岸价。如经销商向供应商订购附件上没有价格的产品，则双方应通过友好协商确定一个合理的价格并订立合同。

13. Price Changes

Supplier reserves the right, in its sole discretion, to change prices or discounts applicable to the Products. Supplier shall give written notice to Distributor of any price change at least____days prior to the effective date thereof. The price in effect as of the date of Distributor's receipt of notice of such price change shall remain applicable to all orders received by Supplier prior to that effective date.

13．价格变化

供应商有权改变货物的价格或折扣。供应商应最迟在价格生效前____天书面通知经销商价格变化。在收到价格变化通知之日起，经销商在价格变化生效前收到的订单执行变化后的价格。

14. Packing

Supplier shall, at its expense, pack all Products in accordance with Supplier's standard packing procedure, which shall be suitable to permit shipment of the Products to the Territory; provided, however, that if Distributor requests a modification of those procedures, Supplier shall make the requested modification and Distributor shall bear any reasonable expenses incurred by Supplier in complying with such modified procedures which are in excess of the expenses which Supplier would have incurred in following its standard procedures.

14．包装

供应商按适合运输的包装标准对产品进行包装，费用自行承担。但如果经销商要求改变包装模式的，供应商应按要求改变包装，但由此产生的额外费用由经销商承担。

15. Delivery

The title to and risk of loss of Products shall pass from Supplier to Distributor at the Delivery Point.

Supplier shall be responsible for arranging all transportation of Products, but if requested by Supplier, Distributor shall, at Supplier's expense, assist Distributor in making such arrangements.

15．交货

货物的所有权和货损风险从交付时起转移给经销商。

供应商应负责安排运输，但如供应商要求，经销商应予以安排，费用由供应商承担。

16. Inspection and Acceptance

Promptly upon the receipt of a shipment of Products, Distributor shall examine the shipment to determine whether any item or items included in the shipment are in short supply, defective or damaged. Within____days of receipt of the shipment. Distributor shall notify Supplier in writing of any shortages, defects or damage, which Distributor claims existed at the time of delivery. Within____days after the receipt of such notice, Supplier will investigate the claim of shortages, defects or damage, inform Distributor of its findings, and deliver to Distributor Products to replace any which Supplier determines, were in short supply, defective or damaged at the time of delivery.

16．检验和收货

在收到货物后，经销商应及时检查货物，确定是否有货物短缺、瑕疵和损坏。如有上述情况，经销商应在收到货物后____天内书面通知供应商。在收到通知后____天内，供应商应调查货物短缺、瑕疵和损坏情况，并通知经销商结果。如确认货物在交付时存在短缺、瑕疵和损坏，供应商应予以更换。

17. Payment

Upon delivery and acceptance of Products, Supplier may submit to Distributor the invoice for those Products. Distributor shall pay each such proper invoice within____days after Distributor's receipt of that invoice. Payment shall be made in____to a bank account to be notified in writing by Supplier to Distributor.

17．付款

在交付和接收产品后，供应商向经销商提交该批货的发票。经销商将在收到发票后____天按发票金额支付货款，用____支付到供应商书面提供的银行账户。

18. Arbitration

All disputes arising from the execution of this Agreement shall be settled through friendly consultations. In case no settlement can be reached, the case in dispute shall then be submitted to____for arbitration in accordance with its provisional rules of procedure. The decision made by this Commission shall be regarded as final and binding upon both parties. Arbitration fees shall be borne by the losing party, unless otherwise awarded.





Representative of the Supplier:

(Authorized Signature)

Representative of the Distributor:

(Authorized Signature)

Date:

Place:

18．仲裁

在履行协议过程中，如产生争议，双方应友好协商解决。若通过友好协商达不成协议，则提交____仲裁，根据该会仲裁程序现行规定进行仲裁。该委员会的决定是终局性的，对双方均具有约束力。除另有规定外，仲裁费用由败诉方负担。





供应商代表（签字）：

经销商代表（签字）：

时间：

地点





常用结构

定　义

Each change shall become effective within____ days following the date notice thereof is mailed to Distributor.

这种变更在向经销商寄出信函后____天内生效。

指定经销商

____hereby appoints____as____in the Territory.

____指定____为本地区的____。

产品销售

A minimum of____Products (Annual Market Potential) will be purchased and distributed in the Territory during the first year of this Agreement.

第一年在本区域内购买和销售最少____产品（年市场潜力）。

保密信息

Those items shall at all times and for all purposes be held by Distributor in a confidential capacity and shall not, without the prior written consent of Supplier, ____.

无论任何时候、出于任何目的，经销商仅能秘密地持有这些资料，未经供应商书面同意不得____。

价格变化

Supplier reserves the right, in its sole discretion, to change prices or discounts applicable to the Products.

供应商有权改变价格或折扣。

付　款

Upon delivery and acceptance of Products, Supplier may submit to Distributor the invoice for those Products.

在交付和接收产品后，供应商向经销商提交该批货的发票。

相关细节

签署经销合同应该注意的问题：

1．对于供应商来说，应注意考察经销商的经销实力；

2．合同应详细列明特许者提供服务的项目；

3．要注意有无隐藏的、不可预见的费用；

4．警惕模糊销售政策；

5．一般不要口头承诺，具体事项一定要落实到书面；

6．要明确合同有无授予独占区域；

7．同时履行的原则，即商家将合同的权利义务如交货方式、付款期限等划成对等的几个“子合同”，分步骤有计划的进行；

8．同向收发原则，即商家在履行付款义务时，若采用票据结算，汇款人与收款人应对应一致，而不是将款项汇到对方账号上，以免其提款潜逃。

实用案例

B制造有限公司为专门从事研制温泉沐浴品的有限责任公司，其生产的产品“浴用松脂粉”已在部分地区内使用近十年，深受用户欢迎和喜爱，并经北京市技监局检测属安全产品。美国S销售公司作为专业的经销公司在美国加州具有广泛的客户资源及良好的社会关系，有丰富及众多产品代理及经销经验。双方经多次友好协商，在互惠互利，发挥各自特点的原则下，S销售公司同意完成年销量不少于20吨，首次订货量不低于5吨。中方授权S销售公司为其产品的美国加州总经销商。双方于2007年签订合同，期限为五年。合同履行到2008年一月份，B制造有限公司与别家公司合并，从一月份到五月份一直没有供货给美方，美方提起仲裁，要求中方承担违约责任，并赔偿损失。





3．销售代理协议

Sales Agency Agreement









销售代理指的是生产企业委托代理商在特定区域或市场销售其产品。例如，2008年4月中国最大的正版软件分销商连邦软件公司与ACD Systems公司，即奥视迪（ACDSee）系统公司签订销售代理协议，成为后者在中国大陆区的总代理，负责正版ACDSee软件的销售和推广。

合同要点

●　The Head　约首

Contract No.　合同号

Date　签约日期

Preamble　序言





●　The Body　本文

1．Contracting Parties　协议双方

2．Appointment of Agency　代理委托

3．Name of Commodity　代理商品名称

4．Territory　代理区域

5．Minimum Turnover　最低业务量

6．Confirmation of Orders　订单确认

7．Price and Payment　价格与支付

8．Exclusive Right　独家代理权

9．Commission　佣金

10．Market Report　市场商情报告

11．Advertising and Expenses　广告及费用

12．Validity of Agreement　协议有效期

13．Force Majeure　不可抗力

14．Arbitration　仲裁

15．Other Terms & Conditions　其他





●　The Tail　约尾

Party A　甲方

Party B　乙方

中英样本



	
SALES AGENCY AGREEMENT

	
销售代理协议




	
Contract No.:

	
合同号：




	
Date:

	
日期：




	This Agreement is entered into by and between the parties concerned on____in____, on the basis of equality and mutual benefit to develop business on terms and conditions mutually agreed upon as follows:
	本协议于____年____月____日在____由双方在平等互利基础上达成，按双方同意的下列条件发展业务关系：








1. Contracting Parties

Supplier (hereinafter called "Party A"):

_______________________________________

Agent (hereinafter called "Party B"):

_______________________________________

1．协议双方

供货人（以下称“甲方”）：

_______________________________________

销售代理人（以下称“乙方”）：

_______________________________________

2. Appointment of Agency

Party A hereby appoints Party B to act as his selling agent to sell the commodity mentioned below.

2．代理委托

甲方委托乙方为销售代理人，代为推销下列商品。

3. Name of Commodity

3．代理商品名称

4. Territory

In____only.

4．代理区域

只限在____。

5. Minimum Turnover


It is mutually agreed that Party B shall undertake to sell not less than____of the aforesaid commodity in the duration of this Agreement.


5．最低业务量

双方约定，乙方在协议有效期内，销售不少于____的商品。

6. Confirmation of Orders

The quantities, prices and shipments of the commodities stated in this Agreement shall be confirmed in each transaction, the particulars of which are to be specified in the Sales Confirmation signed by the two parties hereto.

6．订单确认

本协议所规定商品的数量、价格及装运条件等，应在每笔交易中确认，其细目应在双方签订的销售协议书中做出规定。

7. Price and Payment

After confirmation of the order, Party B shall arrange to open a irrevocable L/C available by draft at sight in favour of Party A within the time stipulated in the relevant S/C. Party B shall also notify Party A immediately after L/C is opened so that Party A can get prepared for delivery.

7．价格与支付

订单确认之后，乙方须按照有关确认书所规定的时间开立以甲方为受益人的不可撤销的即期信用证。乙方开出信用证后，应立即通知甲方，以便甲方准备交货。

8. Exclusive Right

In consideration of the exclusive rights granted herein, Party A shall not, directly or indirectly, sell or export the commodity stipulated in Article 3 to customers in____through channels other than Party B; Party B shall not sell, distribute or promote the sales of any products competitive with or similar to the above commodity in____and shall not solicit or accept orders for the purpose of selling them outside____. Party A shall refer to Party B any enquiries or orders for the commodity in question received by Party A from other firms in____during the validity of this agreement.

8．独家代理权
[2]



基于本协议授予的独家代理权，甲方不得直接或间接地通过乙方以外的渠道向____顾客销售或者出口第三条所列商品；乙方不得在____经销、分销或促销与上述商品相竞争或类似的产品，也不得招揽或接受以到____以外地区销售为目的的订单。在本协议有效期内，甲方应将其收到的来自____其他商家的有关代理产品的询价或订单转交给乙方。

9. Commission

Upon the expiration of the Agreement and Party B's fulfillment of the total turnover mentioned in Article 5, Party A shall pay to Party B ____% commission on the basis of the aggregate amount of the invoice value against the shipments effected.

9．佣金

在本协议期满时，若乙方完成了第五条所规定的数额，甲方应按装运货物所收到的发票累计总金额付给乙方____％的佣金。

10. Market Report

Party B shall forward once every three months to Party A detailed reports on current market conditions and of consumers' comments. Meanwhile, Party B shall, from time to time, send to party A samples of similar commodities offered by other suppliers, together with their prices, sales information and advertising materials.

10．市场商情报告

乙方每3个月向甲方提供一次有关当前市场情况和用户意见的详细报告。同时，乙方应随时向甲方提供其他供应商类似的商品样品及其价格、销售情况和广告资料。

11. Advertising and Expenses

Party A shall bear all expenses for advertising and publicity within the aforementioned territory in the duration of this Agreement and submit to Party A all patterns and/or drawings and description for prior approval.

11．广告及费用

在本协议有效期内，乙方在上述代理区域所作广告宣传的一切费用，由甲方承担。乙方须事先向甲方提供宣传广告的图案及文字说明，由甲方审阅同意。

12. Validity of Agreement

This Agreement, after its being signed by the parties concerned, shall remain in force for____days from____to____. If either party wishes to extend this Agreement, he shall notice, in writing, the other party one month prior to its expiration. The matter shall be decided by the agreement and by the consent of the parties hereto. Should either party fail to implement the terms and conditions herein, the other party is entitled to terminate this Agreement.

12．协议有效期

本协议经双方签字后生效，有效期为____天，自____至____。若一方希望延长本协议，则须在本协议期满前一个月书面通知另一方，经双方协商后决定。若协议一方未履行协议条款，另一方有权终止协议。

13. Force Majeure

Either party shall not be held responsible for failure or delay to perform all or any part of this Agreement due to flood, fire, earthquake, drought, war or any other events which could not be predicted, controlled, avoided or overcome by the relative party. However, the party affected by the event of Force Majeure shall inform the other party of its occurrence in writing as soon as possible and thereafter send a certificate of the event issued by the relevant authorities to the other party within 10 days after its occurrence.

13．不可抗力

由于水灾、火灾、地震、旱灾、战争或协议一方无法预见、控制、避免和克服的其他事件导致不能或暂时不能全部或部分履行本协议，该方不负责任。但是，受不可抗力事件影响的一方须尽快将发生的事件以书面的形式通知另一方，并在不可抗力事件发生后十天内将有关机构出具的不可抗力事件的证明寄交对方。

14. Arbitration

All disputes arising from the execution of this Agreement shall be settled through friendly consultations. In case no settlement can be reached, the case in dispute shall then be submitted to____for arbitration in accordance with its provisional rules of procedure. The decision made by this Commission shall be regarded as final and binding upon both parties. Arbitration fees shall be borne by the losing party, unless otherwise awarded.

14．仲裁

在履行协议过程中，如产生争议，双方应友好协商解决。若通过友好协商达不成协议，则提交____仲裁，根据该会仲裁程序现行规定进行仲裁。该委员会的决定是终局性的，对双方均具有约束力。除另有规定外，仲裁费用由败诉方负担。

15. Other Terms & Conditions

(1)Party A shall not supply the contracted commodity to any other buyer(s) in the above mentioned territory. Direct enquiries, if any, will be referred to Party B. However, should any other buyers wish to deal with Party A directly, Party A may do so. But Party A shall send to Party B a copy of sales confirmation and give Party B ____% commission on the basis of the net invoice value of the transaction(s) concluded.

(2)Should Party B fail to pass on his orders to Party A in a period of____days for a minimum of____, Party A shall not bind himself to this Agreement.

(3)For any business transacted between governments or other official departments of both parties, Party A may handle such direct dealings as authorized by Party A's government without binding himself to this Agreement. Party B shall not interfere in such direct dealings nor shall Party B bring forward any demand for compensation therefrom.

(4)Without other oppositional regulations, this Agreement shall be subject to the terms and conditions in the sales confirmation signed by both parties hereto.






Party A: ____Corporation



Party B: ____Corporation


15．其他

（1）甲方不得在上述销售代理区域，向其他买主供应本协议所规定的商品。如有询价，当转达给乙方洽办。若有买主希望从甲方直接订购，甲方可以供货，但甲方须将有关销售确认书副本寄给乙方，并按此次交易的净发票金额给予乙方____％的佣金。

（2）若乙方在____天内未能向甲方提供至少____订货，甲方将不承担本协议的义务。

（3）对双方政府间或其他官方间的贸易，甲方有权按其政府的授权进行有关的直接贸易，而不受本协议约束。乙方不得干涉此种直接贸易，也无权向甲方提出任何补偿或佣金要求。

（4）如果没有相反约定，本协议受签约双方所签订的销售确认条款的制约。






甲方：____公司



乙方：____公司


常用结构

最低业务量

It is mutually agreed that Party B shall undertake to sell not less than____of the aforesaid commodity in the duration of this Agreement.

双方约定，乙方在协议有效期内，销售不少于____的商品。

独家代理权

Party A shall refer to Party B any enquiries or orders for the commodity in question received by Party A from other firms in____during the validity of this agreement.

在本协议有效期内，甲方应将其收到的来自____其他商家的有关代理产品的询价或订单转交给乙方。

佣　金

Party A shall pay to Party B ____% commission on the basis of the aggregate amount of the invoice value against the shipments effected.

在本协议期满时，若乙方完成了所规定的数额，甲方应按装运货物所收到的发票累计总金额付给乙方____％的佣金。

协议有效期

This Agreement, after its being signed by the parties concerned, shall remain in force for____days from____to____.

本协议经双方签字后生效，有效期为____天，自____至____。

其　他

Should Party B fail to pass on his orders to Party A in a period of____months for a minimum of____, Party A shall not bind himself to this Agreement.

若乙方在____月内未能向甲方提供至少____订货，甲方将不承担本协议的义务。

相关细节

签署代理协议时需要注意：

1．代理事项要合法；

2．代理权限要明确；

3．代理人和被代理人要有民事行为能力；

4．代理的起止时间要明确；

5．如果双方协议有约定管辖条款，则注意不要违反民事诉讼法及其相关司法解释关于级别管辖、特定管辖的强制性规定。

实用案例

2005年5月中国软件分销商A软件公司与英国某公司签订销售代理协议，成为后者在中国大陆区的总代理，负责某正版办公软件的销售和推广。双方合同的履行一直很顺利，直到2008年，A公司代理的软件涉及盗版，被美国一家公司起诉，要求A软件公司承担连带责任。





Chapter 2

金融类合同模板





1．借款合同

Loan Contract









依据《合同法》，借款合同就是贷款方将一定数额的货币交付借款方使用，借款方按期归还借款，并给付利息的合同。在这种合同关系中，货款方应按合同规定向借款方提供贷款，借款方按规定用途使用贷款，交付利息并按时归还贷款。

借款合同一般为诺成合同，只要双方当事人就借款合同的主要条款达成合意，借款合同即告成立。借款合同为双务有偿合同，借款合同的双方当事人互享权利、互负义务；贷款人负有按合同约定拔付款项给借款人的义务，借款人负有按期还本付息的义务。借款合同大部分为要式合同。除自然人之间借款另有约定外，借款合同应当采用书面形式。借款合同应当包括借款种类、币种、用途、数额、利率、期限和还款方式等条款。另外，借款申请书、借款凭证、协议书及修改借款合同的有关书面材料也是借款合同的组成部分。

为了维护贷款人的利益，保证借款人按期还本付息，《合同法》第一百九十八条规定：订立借款合同，贷款人可以要求借款人提供担保。担保的形式和内容依照《中华人民共和国担保法》的规定办理。另外，订立借款合同，借款人应当按照贷款人的要求提供与借款有关的业务活动和财务状况的真实情况。《合同法》第二百零四条、第二百零五条和第二百一十一条对借款的利率也作了原则性规定。根据规定，办理贷款业务的金融机构贷款的利率，应当按照中国人民银行规定的贷款利率的上下限确定。公民之间借款的利率，不得违反国家有关限制借款利率的规定。

合同要点

●　The Head　约首

Borrower　借款人

Lender　出借人

Mortgagor　抵押人

Guarantor　担保人

Pledgeor　出质人

●　The Body　本文

1．Amount of Loan　借款金额

2．Purpose of Loan　借款用途

3．Period of Loan　借款期限

4．A Certificate of Indebtedness or a Loan Voucher　借据或贷款凭证

5．Transferring of Loan　借款划付

6．Interest Rate of Loan　借款利率

7．Type of Repayment of Loan　还款方式

8．Guaranty Type　担保方式

9．Rights of the Borrower　借款人的权利

10．Obligations of the Borrower　借款人的义务

11．Lawsuit and Settlement　诉讼与争议解决

●　The Tail　约尾

Borrower (Signature)　借款人（签字）

Lender (Signature)　出借人（签字）

Mortgagor (Signature)　抵押人（签字）

Guarantor (Signature)　担保人（签字）

Pledgeor (Signature)　出质人（签字）

中英样本



	
LOAN CONTRACT

	
借款合同




	
Contract No.

	
合同号：




	
Borrower:

	
贷款人：




	
Lender:

	
借款人：




	
Mortgagor:

	
抵押人：




	
Guarantor:

	
担保人：




	
Pledgeor:

	
出质人：




	This Contract is made in line with the Contract Law of the People's Republic of China and the General Provisions of Loans of the People's Bank of China to specify the rights and obligations of parties involved.
	为明确各方权利和义务，根据《中华人民共和国合同法》、《中国人民银行贷款通则》
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 和其他有关法律、法规，订立本合同。




1. Amount of Loan is____.

1．借款金额为____。

2. Purpose of Loan is____.

2．借款用途为____。

3. Period of Loan is____.

3．借款期限为____。

4. A Certificate of Indebtedness or a Loan Voucher

It is an integral part of this Contract. The date of advance and payment due date shall follow the date specified on the certificate of indebtedness or loan voucher. Where there is any inconsistency between the stipulations on the certificate of indebtedness or loan voucher and the terms and conditions on this Contract except date, the latter shall prevail.

4．借据或贷款凭证

这是本合同不可分割的组成部分。借款的实际放款日和还款日以借款人、贷款人双方办理的借据或凭证上所记载的日期为准。除日期外，借据或凭证其他记载事项如与本合同不一致的，以本合同为准。

5. Transferring of Loan


The full amount of loan shall be transferred to an account designated by the Borrower within____working days from the date of completing borrowing procedure. Refer to____(times)____(time)____(amount) for the frequency, time and amount of transferring.


5．借款划付

在借款人办妥借款手续后____个营业日内将全部款项划至借款人指定的账户，划付次数、时间、金额为____（次）____（时间）____（数量）。

6. Interest Rate of Loan

The interest rate under this Contract is____, in line with relevant rules. In case of change of interest rate, the interest rate stipulated in the Contract shall prevail for loans with a life of less than or equal to one year; For loans with a life exceeding one year, the interest shall be calculated on a multi-stage basis, i.e. From next Jan. 1st following the adjustment of interest rate, the new rate shall prevail. In case the Borrower fails to repay the principal and interest before the due date, or fails to use the loan for purposes as agreed in this Contract, the lender shall be entitled to collect default interest in line with relevant rules. The default interest rate is____.

In case of calculating interest on multi-stage basis due to adjustment of interest rate, the lender shall be entitled to adjust the interest rate on his own without further notice to the Borrower.

6．借款利率

本合同项下借款利率根据国家有关规定，确定利率为____。遇利率调整时，借款期限在一年（含）以下的，执行合同利率，不分段计息；借款期限在一年以上的，实行分段计息，从利率调整的次年1月1日开始，按相应利率的档次执行新的利率；如借款人未按约定时间归还借款本息或未按合同约定用途使用借款，贷款人将按国家规定对借款人计收罚息，罚息率为____。

遇利率调整时，实行分段计息的，贷款人有权根据国家有关规定自行调整，不另行通知借款人。

7. Type of Repayment of Loan

The Borrower should open an account with the Lender (The account name and account number are____.) and promise to deposit sufficient money for repayment before each due date. The Borrower hereby authorizes the Lender to collect, if any, compound interest, default interest, liquidated damage, premium, compensation and expenses arising from the realization of creditor's right (including lawyer's fee and court expense) in addition to due principal and interest of loan. In case the asset in this Account is not enough for repayment of due principal and interest, the Lender shall be entitled to collect from any Account opened by the Borrower with any branch of____bank.

The Borrower shall repay the principal and interest on a monthly basis (except repaying principal and interest in a lump sum) from the second month following the issuing of loan, as agreed between the Borrower and Lender. The repayment tenors and type are____.

In case of multi-stage calculation of interest due to adjustment of interest rate during the life of loan, the repayment amount for loans with a life exceeding one year shall be recalculated on the basis of balance of unpaid loan and the rest of repayment tenor from next Jan. 1st following the adjustment of interest rate.

Repayment of the loan ahead of schedule by the Borrower shall be subject to written consent from the Lender. The interest of prepaid amount should be calculated on the basis of rate specified in this Contract and actual days.

7．还款方式

借款人应在贷款人开设账户（户名和账号为____），并保证在每次还款日前足额存入当期应还款项的存款。借款人在此授权贷款人从借款人该账户中扣收借款本金、利息和可能发生的复利、罚息、违约金、保费、损害赔偿金及实现债权的费用（含律师费和诉讼费）。如该账户资产不足以归还到期的贷款本息，贷款人有权从借款人在____银行任何分支机构开立的任何账户划收。

贷款人与借款人双方商定，自贷款发放次月起，借款人按月归还贷款本息（一次性还本付息除外），还款期数及还款方式为____。

借款期间遇利率调整，如执行本合同实行分段计息的，对借款期限在一年以上的，应从利率调整的次年1月1日开始根据未偿还借款余额和剩余还款期数进行调整，重新计算还款金额。

借款人提前归还贷款须经贷款人书面同意，提前归还部分的利息仍按本合同约定的利率和该部分实际使用天数计算。

8. Guaranty Type

The Guarantor and guaranty type under this Contract is____. The specific stipulations are stated in corresponding guaranty clauses.

8．担保方式

本合同的担保人及担保方式为____。具体约定由本合同中相应的担保条款确定。

9. Rights of the Borrower

Obtain and use the loan for the period and purposes as agreed in this Contract.

9．借款人的权利

按本合同约定的期限和用途取得和使用借款。

10. Obligations of the Borrower

(1)Provide the actual documents (including debts and latest large loan) required by the Lender; Cooperate with the Lender for the investigation, audit and examination of personal income and expense amongst other relevant information; Be responsible for the sufficiency, accuracy and genuineness of documents provided.

(2)Consciously acknowledge the right of the Lender to investigate, know and supervise the use of loan under this Contract.

(3)Repay the principal and interest under this Contract in full in line with the stipulations of this Contract. Never refuse the repayment due to disputes with any third party.

(4)Be responsible for the expenses under this Contract, including but not limited to expenses arising from notarizing, appraising, assessing and registration.

(5)In case something which may lead to the unsafety of loan occurs (including but not limited to the fact that something exceptional occurs to the Guarantor), the Borrower shall inform the Lender in writing within____days of its occurrence and guarantee the repayment of principal and interest of loan.

(6)In case of any change of residence, contact address, contact phone number and income (if the then income decreases by over____comparing to the income when the loan is applied), the Borrower shall inform the Lender in writing within____days of the change.

10．借款人的义务

（1）如实提供贷款人所要求的资料（包括对外所欠款项、新发生大额借款等）；配合贷款人调查、审查和检查与借款有关的经济收入、开支等情况；并对贷款审查过程中所提供材料的真实性、准确性、完整性负责；

（2）自觉接受贷款人对本合同项下借款使用情况的调查、了解及监督；

（3）按本合同之约定清偿本合同项下的借款本金及利息；不能以与任何第三方纠纷为理由拒绝履行还款义务；

（4）承担本合同项下有关费用的支出，包括但不限于用于公证、鉴定、评估、登记等事项的费用；

（5）当客观上出现危及借款安全的情况时（包括但不限于担保人发生异常情况），最迟在事件发生后____日以内书面通知贷款人，并保证借款本息的偿还；

（6）变更住所、通讯地址、联系电话、工资收入（如收入水平下降幅度超过申请此项借款时收入的____以上）等事项时，应在有关事项变更后____日内书面通知贷款人。

11. Lawsuit and Settlement

The formation, validity, interpretation, execution and settlement of this contract shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws and statutory regulations in force in China.

If this contract at any time conflicts with any applicable officially promulgated laws and regulations, the parties to the contract shall promptly amend this contract accordingly.

Any disputes arising from the execution of the contract shall be settled through friendly consultations between both parties.

In the case that no settlement can be reached through consultations, either party may submit the dispute to competent labor Arbitration Commission for arbitration.





Borrower (Signature):

Lender (Signature):

Mortgagor (Signature):

Guarantor (Signature):

Pledgeor (Signature):

Date:

11．诉讼与争议解决

本合同的订立、生效、解释、执行及争议解决将适用中国法律。

如订立本合同时所依据的法律、行政法规、规章发生变化时，本合同应变更相关内容。

双方将首先通过友好协商解决因履行本合同而发生的任何争议。

如果协商无法解决，任何一方可以向劳动争议仲裁委员会申请仲裁。





贷款人（签字）：

借款人（签字）：

抵押人（签字）：

担保人（签字）：

出质人（签字）：

日期：





常用结构

借款划付

The full amount of loan shall be transferred to an Account designated by the Borrower within____working days from the date of completing borrowing procedure. Refer to____(times)____(time)____(amount) for the frequency, time and amount of transferring.

在借款人办妥借款手续后____个营业日内将全部款项划至借款人指定的账户，划付次数、时间、金额为____（次）____（时间）____（数量）。

借款利率

①The interest rate under this Contract is____in line with relevant rules.

②The default interest rate is____.

①本合同项下借款利率根据国家有关规定，确定利率为____。

②贷款人将按国家规定对借款人计收罚息，罚息率为____。

还款方式

①The Borrower should open an account with the Lender. (The account name and account number are____.)

②The repayment tenors and type are____.

①借款人应在贷款人处开设账户，户名和账号为____。

②还款期限及还款方式为____。

担保方式

The Guarantor and guaranty type under this Contract is____.

本合同的担保人及担保方式为____。

借款人义务

The Borrower shall inform the Lender in writing within____days of the change.

借款人应在有关事项变更后____日内书面通知贷款人。

相关细节

签署借款合同时需要注意：

1．借贷双方形成借贷合约后，一定要以书面形式约定。

2．签名最好是借款人、贷款人、保证人等在场人共同会签。

3．应该依法约定。民间借贷与银行借贷一样，当事人双方约定的权利义务必须合法。

4．正确使用收条。用“收条”代“借条”的现象并不少见，因收条、借条引起纷争的也屡见不鲜。

5．注意诉讼时效起算方法。诉讼时效是主张民事权利的一个重要环节，借贷侵权纠纷的法定时效为两年，从债权受到侵害时算起。

6．借款人的借款用途、目的不得违反我国法律法规的强制性规定。

实用案例

2000年10月某银行与W公司签订借款合同，借款金额190万元，利率为月息4.65‰，上浮10％，即月息5.115‰，期限至2001年4月止，F公司承担连带保证。合同签订后，该银行履行了合同义务，但W、F公司未按照约定还款，于是该银行诉至法院，要求W、F公司偿还借款及利息，并承担诉讼费用。而被告W公司辩称：W公司与原告签订了借款合同属实，合同约定借款用于购买机器，但在合同签订当日，原告用W公司预留支票将部分借款用于还款，造成W公司不能将资金全部投入生产，并且按期还款，故W公司同意还款，但要缓期分批偿还。被告F公司则辩称：原被告订立合同事实属实，但原告与W公司在合同履行中没有严格按照合同约定使用贷款，双方都应承担一定的责任，应协商解决。

经法院调查证明，2000年10月11日，原告与被告W公司签订借款合同一份，合同约定，借款额为人民币190万元用于购买机器，借款利率为月息4.65‰，并上浮12％，按季结息，每季末月的26日为结息日；被告到期不能偿还借款本金及利息，对逾期借款按月计收万分之二点一的利息，并对未付利计收复利等。同日，原告与被告F公司签订保证合同，原告债权人、被告F公司为保证人。合同约定，被告F公司为被告W公司向原告借款提供连带责任保证。合同签订后，原告于2000年10月11日将贷款划付被告W公司账号内，而二被告未履行还付原告借款本金和利息的义务，至2001年3月20日尚欠原告贷款本金190万元及利息13000元。

法院判决，被告公司W返还原告借款本金190万元，支付原告借款利息，并偿还原告逾期还贷违约金（自2001年4月15日起至本判决生效之日止，按190万元的日万分之二点一计），且以上几项被告F公司承担连带责任。此案件的相关费用均由二被告连带负担。





2．担保合同

Guaranty Contract









所谓担保合同，就是指债权人（担保权人）与债务人或第三人（担保人）为设立、变更或终止担保法律关系而为的法律行为，是担保法律关系的表现形式，是担保权人和担保人之间为明确相互权利、义务关系而订立的协议，是以担保债务履行为目的的民事合同。

合同要点

●　The Head　约首

Party A (Creditor)　甲方（债权人）

Party B (Debtor)　乙方（债务人）

Party C (Guarantor)　丙方（担保人）

Preamble　序言





●　The Body　本文

1．Obligations of Guaranty　担保债务

2．Scope　担保范围

3．Extending and Changing　延长及变更

4．Notice　通知

5．Contract Nature　合同性质

6．Term　合同期限

7．Supervision of Party C　第三方监督权

8．Independence　独立性

9．Transferring of Debts　债务转让

10．Payable　有偿性

11．Applicable Law　适用法律

12．Effectiveness　生效





●　The Tail　约尾

Signing Date　签订日期

Signing Place　签订地点

Party A　甲方

Party B　乙方

Party C　丙方

中英样本



	
GUARANTY CONTRACT

	
担保合同




	
Party A (Creditor): ______

	
甲方（债权人）：______




	
Party B (Debtor): ______

	
乙方（债务人）：______




	
Party C (Guarantor): ______

	
丙方（担保人）：______




	
This Contract is made to guarantee the implementation of the contract signed by Party A and Party B on the date of____, Party C agrees to supply guaranty for Party B.

	为担保____年____月____日甲乙双方签订的____合同的履行，经三方协商一致，丙方愿意为乙方的债务提供保证担保，特签订本合同。




1. Obligations of Guaranty

Party C guarantees that Party B shall carry out the following main debts:





Debt 1:

Debt 2:

...

1．担保债务

丙方担保乙方如约履行以下主债务：

债务1：

债务2：

……

2. Scope

(1)the main creditor's right

(2)the interest of the main creditor's right

(3)breach of contract damages of Party B

(4)expense of realizing hypothec

2．担保范围

（1）主债权

（2）主债权利息

（3）乙方违约金

（4）实现抵押权的费用

3. Extending and Changing

This Guaranty cannot be modified orally. No modification of this Guaranty shall be effective for any purpose unless it is in writing and executed. All prior agreements, understandings, representations and negotiation, if any, are merged into this Guaranty.

After the Contract is effective, if Party A and Party B want to extend the terms of contract or change other articles, which must get the consent of Party C, a writing agreement is reached by three parties, or Party C may free from the Contract.

3．延长及变更

本担保合同不得作口头变更。为任何目的对本担保合同所作的口头变更均无效。如本担保合同签订前已有其他协议、谅解、陈述或磋商存在，均应并入本担保合同中。

本合同生效后，甲方和乙方如需要延长主合同期限或者变更主合同其他条款，应征得丙方同意，由甲、乙、丙三方达成书面协议，否则丙方将不再受本合同约束。

4. Notice


If any changing, removing of the institution, Party C should notice Party A and Party B with days ahead of schedule.


4．通知

丙方机构若发生变更、撤销，丙方应提前____天书面通知甲方和乙方。

5. Contract Nature


All of the obligations of Party C hereunder shall be joint and several.


5．合同性质

担保人在本担保书项下承担的所有义务应是连带的。

Term

The term of the Contract is____.

6．合同期限

本合同担保期间为：____。

7. Supervision of Party C

After the Contract is effective, Party C have the right to supervise the capital and financial items of Party B and have the right to ask Party B to supply financial report forms; Party B should provide them factually.

7．第三方监督权

本合同生效后，丙方有权对乙方的资金和财产情况进行监督，有权要求乙方提供其财务报表等材料，乙方应如实提供。

8. Independence

This Contract cannot be effective as going of the main contract.

8．独立性

本担保合同因主合同无效而无效。

9. Transferring of Debts

If the main debt is transferred, without the consent of Party C, Party C shall not go on to guarantee it.

9．债务转让

本担保合同担保的主债务转让，非经丙方同意，丙方不承担保证责任。

10. Payable


This Contract is payable. Party B should pay Party C____.


10．有偿性

本担保合同为有偿担保，乙方应当为丙方支付____。

11. Applicable Law

The formation, validity, interpretation, execution and settlement of this Contract shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws and statutory regulations in force in China.

If disputes happens, three parties shall settle them by negotiation, in the case that no settlement can be reached through consultations, either party may submit the dispute to____Arbitration Commission for arbitration.

11．适用法律

本合同的订立、生效、解释、执行、及争议解决将适用中国法律。

如果发生争议，三方将协商解决，如果协商无法解决，任何一方可以向____仲裁委员会申请仲裁。

12. Effectiveness

The Contract will be effective after being signed by three Parties.

12．生效

本合同自本合同三方签字盖章时生效。

[image: alt]


常用结构

序　言

This Contract is made to guarantee the implementation of the contract signed by Party A and Party B on the date of____, Party C agrees to supply guaranty for Party B.

为担保____年____月____日甲乙双方签订的____合同的履行，经三方协商一致，丙方愿意为乙方的债务提供保证担保，特签订本合同。

通　知

If any changing, removing of the institution, Party C should notice Party A and Party B with____days ahead of schedule.

丙方机构若发生变更、撤销，丙方应提前____天书面通知乙方和甲方。

合同性质

All of the obligations of Party C hereunder shall be joint and several.

担保人在本担保书项下承担的所有义务应是连带的。

有偿性

This Contract is payable, Party B should pay Party C____.

本担保合同为有偿担保，乙方应当为丙方支付____。

相关细节

签署担保合同时需要注意：

1．担保人是否适格，国家机关、学校医院等以公益为目的的事业单位、社会团体，以及企业法人分支机构职能部门，不得为保证人。但是，企业法人的分支机构有法人的书面授权的，可以在授权的范围内提供保证。

2．担保财产是否合法，依照《中华人民共和国担保法》（以下简称《担保法》）第三十七条规定，下列财产不得抵押：（1）土地所有权；（2）耕地、宅基地、自留地、自留山等集体所有的土地使用权；（3）学校、幼儿园、医院等以公益为目的的事业单位、社会团体的教育设施、医疗卫生设施和其他社会公益设施；（4）所有权、使用权不明或者有争议的财产；（5）依法被查封、扣押、监管的财产；（6）依法不得抵押的其他财产。

3．定金条款：《担保法》第九十一条规定，定金不得超过主合同标的额的百分之二十。

4．担保方式要明确，担保方式分为一般保证和连带责任保证。当事人对保证方式没有约定或者约定不明确的，承担连带保证责任。

5．担保范围约定精确，保证担保的范围包括主债权及利息、违约金、损害赔偿金和实现债权的费用。

6．担保期限规定要明确。

实用案例

2005年1月，罗某为其子赴美研修，与美国某公司及美国某协会签订《赴美修研保证书》，约定：罗某之子工作期间，如从固定工作场所无故违法走脱，将给予美国企业不少于50万美元的赔偿。罗某在保证书上盖章确认。同日，罗某及其子与该公司及该协会签订《参加研修誓约书》，约定：研修期其在美国当地失踪时，身份保证人要支付50万美元给派遣机关。罗某在保证人栏盖章确认。2006年7月10日，罗某之子离开工作场所，至今未归。该公司要求罗某支付其50万美元赔偿金。





3．保险合同

Insurance Contract









保险合同是投保人与保险人约定权利义务关系的协议。除了具有合同的一般属性之外，保险合同还具有独特的特征。保险合同是一种射幸合同，或者说是一种机会合同，这种合同的法律后果在订立合同时是不确定的。保险合同是最大诚信合同，一方面投保人在订立合同时，对保险人的询问及有关标的的情况有如实告知义务，在保险标的的危险增加时通知保险人，并履行关于标的的保证义务；另一方面，保险合同的保险人在订立保险合同时，具有向投保人说明保险合同内容的义务，在约定的保险事故发生时，有履行赔偿或给付保险金的义务。保险合同是有偿合同，也是双务合同。这种合同的双方当事人相互享有权利，又相互负有义务。保险合同一般为格式合同。这种合同在订立时，由一方提出合同的内容，而另一方只能在此基础上作出同意或不同意的选择。保险合同是要式合同，这一特点体现在投保人与保险人订立保险合同，不能采取任意的方式，而是必须采用法律规定的方式，记载法律规定的事项，否则将会影响保险合同的效力。

合同要点

●　The Head　约首

Contract No.　合同号

Insurance Company　保险公司

Insurant　投保人

Policy No.　险单号

●　The Body　本文

1．The Property Insured　保险财产

2．Scope of Cover　责任范围

3．Exclusions　除外责任

4．Treatment of Claim　赔付处理

5．Insured's Obligations　被保险人的义务

6．General Conditions　总则

7．Special Provisions　特别条款

●　The Tail约尾

Insurance Company (Authorized Signature)　保险公司（授权签字）

Insurant (Signature)　投保人（签字）

Date of Issue　签发日期

Place of Issue　签发地点

中英样本



	
INSURANCE CONTRACT

	
保险合同




	
Contract No.:

	
合同号：




	
Insurance Company:

	
保险公司：




	
Insurant:

	
投保人：




	
Policy No.:

	
险单号：









1. The Property Insured

1．保险财产

2. Scope of Cover

The Company shall indemnify the Insured in respect of the physical loss of or damage to the insured property stated in the Schedule during the period of insurance directly arising from the following perils:

(1) Fire;

(2) Explosion; but not including explosion of a boiler or other pressure-relief devices;

(3) Lightning;

(4) Hurricane, typhoon and tornado;

(5) Storm, tempest and flood;

but not including loss or damage caused by change in normal water level or inundation from sea water or water escape or leakage from the normal confines of any natural water course, lake or reservoir, canal or dam as well as loss of or damage to the insured property caused by storm, tempest or flood while being stored in the open or covered by or under a shed thatched with reeds, tarpaulins, straw, asphalt felt, plastic or nylon sheet;

(6) Hailstorm;

(7) Landslide, rockslide, avalanche;

(8) Volcanic explosion;

(9) Subsidence of ground; but not including loss or damage resulting from pile driving, groundwork or excavation;

(10) Crashing aircraft and parts or articles falling from aircraft and other flying objects;

(11) Bursting of water tank or pipe; but not including bursting of water tank or pipe due to rust.

2．责任范围

在本保险期限内，若本保险单明细表中列明的保险财产因以下列明的风险造成的直接物质损坏或灭失（以下简称“损失”），本公司同意按照本保险单的规定负责赔偿。

（1）火灾；

（2）爆炸，但不包括锅炉或其他泄压设备的爆炸；

（3）雷电；

（4）飓风、台风、龙卷风；

（5）风暴、暴雨、洪水；

但不包括正常水位变化、海水倒灌及水库、运河、堤坝在正常水位线以下的排水和渗漏，亦不包括由于风暴、暴雨或洪水造成存放在露天或使用芦席、蓬布、茅草、油毛毡、塑料膜或尼龙等作罩棚或覆盖的保险财产的损失；

（6）冰雹；

（7）滑坡、山崩、雪崩；

（8）火山爆发；

（9）地面下陷下沉，但不包括由于打桩、地下作业及挖掘作业引起的地面下陷下沉；

（10）飞机坠毁、飞机部件或飞行物体坠落；

（11）水箱、水管爆裂，但不包括由于锈蚀引起水箱、水管爆裂。

3. Exclusions

This Company shall not be liable for:

(1) Loss of or damage to the insured property or expenses caused by intentional act or gross negligence of the Insured or his representative;

(2) Loss of or damage to the insured property caused and expenses incurred by earthquake or tsunami;

(3) Depreciation, loss of market, loss of use and other consequential losses of any description;

(4) Loss of or damage to the insured property or expenses incurred arising from war, warlike operation, hostilities, armed conflicts, terrorism, conspiracy insurrection, coup détat, strike, riot, and civil commotion;

(5) Confiscation, requisition, destruction or damage by any action or order of any government de jure or de facto or by any public authorities;

(6) Loss of or damage to insured property directly or indirectly caused or expenses incurred by nuclear fission, nuclear fusion, nuclear weapon, nuclear material, nuclear radiation and radioactive contamination;

(7) Loss or damage caused and expenses incurred by pollution of any kind or description whatsoever such as atmosphere, land and water pollutions but this does not include loss or damage caused by pollution arising from Perils specified in Article 2 of the Policy;

(8) The deductibles stated in the Schedule to be borne by the Insured;

(9) Loss or damage arising from any other perils not listed in Article II of this Policy.

3．除外责任

本公司对下列各项不负责赔偿：

（1）被保险人及其代表的故意行为或重大过失引起的任何损失和费用；

（2）地震、海啸引起的损失和费用；

（3）贬值、丧失市场或使用价值等其他后果损失；

（4）战争、类似战争行为、敌对行为、武装冲突、恐怖活动、谋反、政变、罢工、暴动、民众骚乱引起的损失和费用；

（5）政府命令或任何公共当局的没收、征用、销毁或毁坏；

（6）核裂变、核聚变、核武器、核材料、核辐射以及放射性污染引起的任何损失和费用；

（7）大气、土地、水污染及其他各种污染引起的任何损失和费用，但不包括由于本保险单第二条责任范围列明的风险造成的污染引起的损失；

（8）本保险单明细表或有关条款中规定的应由被保险人自行负担的免赔额；

（9）其他不属于本保险单第二条责任范围列明的风险引起的损失。

4. Treatment of Claim


The Company shall at its option, indemnify the Insured in respect of loss or damage falling within the scope of cover of the Policy by either:


(1) Paying the amount of the actual value of the property lost or damaged or;

(2) Paying the necessary cost of repairing or restoring the damaged property to its nearest condition immediately preceding the damage or;

(3) Repairing or restoring the damaged property to a condition near to other property of like kind and quality.

Indemnity under this Policy shall be based upon the sound market value of the property prevailing at the time of loss. If the sound market value of the damaged property is lower than the sum insured of such property, the claim shall be settled on its market value; If the sound market value of the property is in excess of the sum insured, the Company shall only be liable for such proportion of the claim as the sum insured of the damaged property bears to its sound market value. If the insured property enumerated in the Schedule is more than one item, the provision of this clause shall apply to each thereof.

If a claim for loss of or damage to the insured item is settled on a total loss basis, the salvage value of such item shall be deducted from the indemnity payable by the Company. The Company may, at its option, decline the abandonment of any damaged property by the Insured.

In the event of loss of or damage to any equipment item insured forming part of a pair or set, the Company shall not be liable in respect of each of such item lost or damaged for more than its proportionate part of the sum insured on the complete pair or set.

In the event of any loss occurrence, the Company shall also pay the Insured for the expenses reasonably incurred for taking necessary measures to minimize loss or damage to the least extent, but in no case shall such expenses referred hereto exceed the sum insured of the insured property.

Upon settlement of a claim, an endorsement shall be issued by the Company to reduce the sum insured corresponding to the property lost or damaged by the amount so settled from the date of loss, and no premium shall be refunded for the amount so reduced. If reinstatement of the sum insured is required by the Insured upon settlement of the claim, an additional premium for the reinstated amount shall be charged at an agreed rate, and be calculated on pro rata daily basis from the date of loss to the expiry of the insurance.


The time of validity of a claim under this insurance shall not exceed a period of____year counting from the date of loss.


4．赔付处理

如果发生本保险责任范围内的损失，本公司选择下列方式赔偿：

（1）按受损财产的价值赔偿；

（2）赔付受损财产基本恢复原状的修理、修复费用；

（3）修理、恢复受损财产，使之达到与同类财产基本一致的状况。

受损财产的赔偿按损失当时的市价计算。市价低于保险金额时，赔偿按市价计算；市价高于保险金额时，赔偿按保险金额与市价的比例计算。如本保险所载项目不止一项时，赔款按本规定逐项计算。

保险项目发生损失后，如本公司按全部损失赔付，其残值应在赔款中扣除，本公司有权不接受被保险人对受损财产的委付。

任何属于成对或成套的项目，若发生损失，本公司的赔偿责任不超过该受损项目在所属整对或整套项目的保险金额中所占的比例。

发生损失后，被保险人为减少损失而采取必要措施所产生的合理费用，本公司可予以赔偿，但本项费用以保险财产的保险金额为限。

本公司赔偿损失后，由本公司出具批单将保险金额从损失发生之日起相应减少，并且不退还保险金额减少部分的保险费。如被保险人要求恢复至原保险金额，应按约定的保险费率加缴恢复部分从损失发生之日起至保险期限终止之日止按日比例计算的保险费。

被保险人的索赔期限，从损失发生之日起，不得超过____年。

5. Insured's Obligations

The following obligations shall be strictly fulfilled by the Insured and his representative:

(1) The Insured and his representative, when applying for insurance shall make true answers or descriptions to the questions in the proposal and questionnaire or to any other questions raised by the Company.

(2) The Insured and his representative shall pay to the Company in due course the agreed premium in the manner as provided in the Schedule and Endorsements.

(3) During the period of this insurance, the Insured shall at his own expense take all reasonable precautions, including paying sufficient attention to and putting into practice the reasonable recommendations of the Company, prudently selecting the workmen and employees and complying with all statutory regulations and safety operation procedures.

(4) In the event of any occurrence which gives or might give rise to a claim under this Policy, the Insured or his representative shall:


notify the Company immediately and within____days or any further period as may be agreed by the Company in writing, furnish a written report to indicate the course, probable reason and extent of loss or damage;


take all necessary measures to avoid aggravation of the loss or damage and minimize it to the least extent;

preserve the spot affected and defective parts before an inspection is carried out by a representative or surveyor from the Company;

furnish all such information and documentary evidence as the Company may require for supporting the claim.

5．被保险人的义务

被保险人及其代表应严格履行下列义务：

（1）投保时，被保险人及其代表应对投保申请书中列明的事项以及本公司提出的其他事项作真实、详尽的说明或描述；

（2）被保险人及其代表应根据本保险单明细表和批单中的规定按期缴付保险费；

（3）在保险期限内，被保险人应采取一切合理的预防措施，包括认真考虑并付诸实施本公司代表提出的合理的防损建议，由此产生的一切费用，均由被保险人承担；

（4）在发生引起或可能引起本保险单项下索赔的损失时，被保险人及其代表应：

立即通知本公司，并在____天内或经本公司书面同意延长的期限内以书面告知事故发生的经过，原因和损失程度；

采取一切必要措施防止损失的进一步扩大并将损失减少到最低程度；

在本公司的代表或检验师进行勘查之前，保留事故现场及有关实物证据；

根据本公司的要求提供作为索赔依据的所有证明文件、资料和单据。

6. General Conditions

(1) Policy Effect


The due observance and fulfillment of the terms and conditions of this Policy in so far as they relate to anything to be done or complied with by the Insured shall be a condition precedent to any liability of the Company under this Policy.


(2) Policy Voidance

This Policy shall be voidable in the event of misrepresentation, misdescription or non-disclosure made by the Insured or his representative in any material particular in respect of this insurance.

(3) Policy Termination

Unless its continuance be admitted by the Company in writing, this Policy shall be automatically terminated if:

the insurable interest of the Insured is lost;

the risk of loss or damage is increased.

After termination of the Policy, the premium shall be refunded to the Insured calculated on prorate daily basis for the period from the date of termination to the date of expiry.

(4) Policy Cancellation

This Policy may be canceled at any time at the request of the Insured in writing or at the option of the Company by giving____days prior notice to the Insured. In the former case the Company shall retain a premium calculated on short term rate basis for the time the Policy has been in force while in the latter case such premium shall be calculated on pro rata daily basis.

(5) Forfeit of Benefit

If the claim is in any respect fraudulent, or if any fraudulent means or devices are used by the Insured or his representative to obtain any benefit under this Policy or if any loss or damage is occasioned by the intentional act or in the connivance of the Insured or his representative, then in any of these cases, all the rights and benefits of the Insured under this Policy shall be forfeited, and all consequent losses arising therefrom including the amount of claim paid by the Company shall be indemnified by the Insured.

(6) Reasonable Inspection

The representative of the Company shall at any suitable time be entitled to attend the site and inspect or examine the risk exposure of the property insured. For this purpose, the Insured shall provide full assistance and all details and information required by the Company as may be necessary for the assessment of the risk. The above mentioned inspection or examination shall in no circumstances be held as any admission to the Insured by the Company.

(7) Double Insurance

Should any loss, damage, expenses or liability recoverable under the Policy be also covered by any other insurance, the Company shall only be liable to pay or contribute his proportion of the claim irrespective as to whether the other insurance is arranged by the Insured or others on his behalf, or whether any indemnification is obtainable under such other insurance.

(8) Subrogation

Where a third party shall be held responsible for the loss or damage covered under this Policy, the Insured shall, whether being indemnified by the Company or not, take all necessary measures to enforce or reserve the right of recovery against such third party, and upon being indemnified by the Company, subrogate to the Company all the right of recovery, transfer all necessary documents to and assist the Company in pursuing recovery from the responsible party.

(9) Dispute and Settlement

All disputes under this insurance arising between the Insured and the Company shall be settled through friendly negotiations. Where the two parties fail to reach an agreement after negotiations, such dispute shall be submitted to arbitration or to court for legal actions. Unless otherwise agreed, such arbitration or legal action shall be carried out in the place of____.

6．总则

（1）保单效力

被保险人严格地遵守和履行本保险单的各项规定，是本公司在本保险单项下承担赔偿责任的先决条件。

（2）保单无效

如果被保险人或其代表漏报、错报、虚报或隐瞒有关本保险的实质性内容，则本保险单无效。

（3）保单终止

除非经本公司书面同意，本保险单将在下列情况下自动终止：

被保险人丧失保险利益；

承保风险扩大。

本保险单终止后，本公司将按日比例退还被保险人本保险单项下未到期部分的保险费。

（4）保单注销

被保险人可随时书面申请注销本保险单，本公司亦可提前____天通知被保险人注销本保险单。对本保险单已生效期间的保险费，前者本公司按短期费率计收，后者按日比例计收。

（5）权益丧失

如果任何索赔含有虚假成分，或被保险人或其代表在索赔时采取欺诈手段企图在本保险单项下获取利益，或任何损失是由被保险人或其代表的故意行为或纵容所致，被保险人将丧失其在本保险单项下的所有权益。对由此产生的包括本公司已支付的赔偿在内的一切损失，应由被保险人负责赔偿。

（6）合理查验

本公司的代表有权在任何适当的时候对保险财产的风险情况进行查验。被保险人应提供一切便利及本公司要求的用以评估有关风险的详情和资料。但上述查验并不构成本公司对被保险人的任何承诺。

（7）重复保险

本保险单负责赔偿损失、费用或责任时，若另有其他保障相同的保险存在，不论是否由被保险人或他人以其名义投保，也不论该保险赔偿与否，本公司仅负责按比例分摊赔偿的责任。

（8）权益转让

若本保险单项下负责的损失涉及其他责任方时，不论本公司是否已赔偿被保险人，被保险人应立即采取一切必要的措施行使或保留向该责任方索赔的权利。在本公司支付赔偿后，被保险人应将向该责任方追偿的权利转让给本公司，移交一切必要的单证，并协助本公司向责任方追偿。

（9）争议处理

被保险人与本公司之间的一切有关本保险的争议应通过友好协商解决。如果协商不成，可申请仲裁或向法院提出诉讼。除事先另有协议外，仲裁或诉讼应在____方所在地进行。

7. Special Provisions

The following provisions shall be applied to all parts of this Policy and shall override the other terms and conditions of this Policy if any conflict arises.

…

Property Insurance Policy

Policy No.:

Whereas the Insured named in the Schedule hereto has made to the____Insurance Company a written proposal which together with any other statements made by the Insured for the purpose of this Policy is deemed to be incorporated herein and has paid to the Company the premium stated in the Schedule.

Now this policy of insurance witnesses that subject to the terms and conditions contained herein or endorsed hereon the Company shall indemnify the Insured for the loss or damage sustained during the period of insurance stated in the Schedule in the manner and to the extent hereinafter provided.

Schedule

Policy No.：

1. Name and Address of the Insured:

2. Location of the Property Insured:

3. Nature of Trade:

4. Insured Items and Sums Insured:

Insured Items:

Sums Insured:

Property Insured:

Additional Expenses:

Total Sum Insured:

5. Deductible (any one accident):

6. Period of Insurance:

____months.

From 00:00 of____to 24:00 of____.

7．Premium Rate:

Total Premium:

8. Date of Payment:

9. Jurisdiction:

This Policy is governed by law of the People's Republic of China.






__________Insurance Company>



________(Authorized Signature)






Insurant (Signature):

Date of Issue:

Place of Issue:

7．特别条款

下列特别条款适用于本保险单的各个部分，若其与本保险单的其他规定相冲突，则以下列特别条款为准。

……

财产保险单

保险单号码：

鉴于本保险单明细表中列明的被保险人向____保险公司提交书面投保申请和有关资料，并向本公司缴付了本保险单明细表中列明的保险费，本公司同意按本保险单的规定负责赔偿在本保险单明细表中列明的保险期限内被保险人的保险财产遭受的损坏或灭失，特立本保险单为凭。

明细表

保险单号码：

1．被保险人名称和地址：

2．保险财产地址：

3．营业性质：

4．保险项目及保险金额：

项目：

保险金额：

保险财产：

附加费用：

总保险金额：

5．每次事故免赔额：

6．保险期限：

共____个月。

自____年____月____日零时起，至____年____月____日二十四时止。

7．保险费率：

总保险费：

8．付费日期：

9．司法管辖：

本保险单受中华人民共和国的司法管辖。






__________保险公司



________（授权签字）


投保人（签字）：

签发日期：

签发地点：





常用结构

索赔期限

The time of validity of a claim under this insurance shall not exceed a period of____year counting from the date of loss.

被保险人的索赔期限，从损失发生之日起，不得超过____年。

被保险人的义务

Notify the Company immediately and within____days or any further period as may be agreed by the Company in writing, furnish a written report to indicate the course, probable reason and extent of loss or damage;

立即通知本公司，并在____天内或经本公司书面同意延长的期限内以书面告知事故发生的经过，原因和损失程度。

赔付处理

The Company shall at its option, indemnify the Insured in respect of loss or damage falling within the Scope of Cover of the Policy by either:

如果发生本保险责任范围内的损失，本公司选择下列方式赔偿：

保单效力

The due observance and fulfillment of the terms and conditions of this Policy in so far as they relate to anything to be done or complied with by the Insured shall be a condition precedent to any liability of the Company under this Policy.

被保险人严格地遵守和履行本保险单的各项规定，是本公司在本保险单项下承担赔偿责任的先决条件。

保单注销

This Policy may be canceled at any time at the request of the Insured in writing or at the option of the Company by giving____days prior notice to the Insured.

被保险人可随时书面申请注销本保险单，本公司亦可提前____天通知被保险人注销本保险单。

相关细节

签署保险合同时需要注意：

1．核实常规信息。拿到保险合同的第一步，应该是了解基本的联系方法和常规信息。对合同各种基本信息的了解很重要，至少在投保前要了解这是什么公司，什么险种，代理人的身份等。第二步，对于保险责任的豁免条款与投保人保证条款一定要有清晰的理解，有不清楚之处请保险人予以说明。

2．注意几个关键时间点：保险空白期、观察期（又称等待期、犹豫期、宽限期）。

3．明确退出机制。

4．明确保险责任范围。

5．查看保单以及投保单（要保书）复印件，并通过热线电话和网站核实或通过专业代理人（经办代理人和其他代理人）等来了解。

6．对于保险合同中的关键条款，尤其是权利义务的承担、通知义务、保证条款、责任豁免条款，要着重注明（可以采用下划线或者黑色字体形式）。

实用案例

1999年2月17日，M公司向某保险公司投保企业财产险，双方约定期限自1999年2月17日至2000年2月17日止。M公司遂填写了投保单，投保单上注明其投保的财产为：

固定资产，保险金额人民币200万元，包括厂房、机器设备等；

流动资产，保险金额人民币30万元，包括原材料、燃料、低值易耗品。

次日，保险公司经审查同意承保，其经办人某某在投保单上签字盖章，M公司缴纳保险费后，保险公司即开具了保险单。由于工作疏忽，保险单的投保财产项目中“流动资产”一栏未载明原材料成份。M公司亦未提出异议。

1999年11月15日，M公司发生火灾，后经审计确认：固定资产损失60万元，原材料损失20万元，家具成品损失15万元。事后，M向保险公司提出索赔，要求其支付99万元的全部财产损失。

保险公司携同消防人员对火灾现场进行勘察，结论为：失火原因不明，造成损失确实。但保险公司以原材料、成品不属于保险范围为由，仅同意支付保险金15万元，即固定资产的损失。为此，M公司诉至法院，要求保险公司赔偿其全部损失。





4．融资租赁合同

Contracts for Financial Lease









融资租赁合同是出租人根据承租人对出卖人、租赁物的选择，向出卖人购买租赁物，提供给承租人使用，承租人支付租金的合同。融资租赁合同的内容包括租赁物名称、数量、规格、技术性能、检验方法、租赁期限、租金构成及其支付期限和方式、币种、租赁期间届满租赁物的归属等条款。融资租赁合同的法律特征有：租赁标的物由出租人依承租人要求购买；出租人必须将其按承租人要求购买的物件交付承租人使用，但不丧失对该物的所有权；出租人对租赁标的物无瑕疵担保责任；承租人须向出租人支付约定的租金，其租金通常高于租赁合同中的租金；承租人于租赁关系终止后享有选择权，即有购买租凭标的物和退还租赁标的物的选择权；出租人为专营融资租赁公司，而不是一般的公民或法人；融资租赁合同为诺成、双务、有偿合同。

合同要点

●　The Head　约首

Contract No.　合同号

Lessor　出租方

Lessee　承租方

Seller　出卖方

Date　日期





●　The Body本文

1．The Leased Subject (Leased Property)　租赁标的（租赁物）

2．Purpose of the Subject　标的物用途

3．Term of the Tenancy　租赁期限

4．Rental　租金

5．Deposit　押金

6．Rights and Responsibilities of Lessor　出租方的权利与义务

7．Obligations of the Seller　出卖方义务

8．Rights and Obligations of the Lessee　承租方的权利与义务

9．Force Majeure　不可抗力

10．Applicable Law and Settlement of Disputes　适用法律及争议解决

11．Language　语言

12．Other Articles　其他条款





●　The Tail　约尾

Lessor (Signature)　出租方（签字）

Lessee (Signature)　承租方（签字）

Seller (Signature)　出卖方（签字）

Date　日期

Place　地点

中英样本



	
CONTRACTS FOR FINANCIAL LEASE

	
融资租赁合同




	
Contract No.:

	
合同号：




	
Lessor:

	
出租方：




	
Lessee:

	
承租方：




	
Seller:

	
出卖方：




	Three parties hereby enter this Contract through discussion according to the national related regulation.
	根据国家有关规定，经过三方充分协商，特订立本合同。




1．The Leased Subject (Leased Property)

Three parties agree, Lessor supplies money to buy____which is in good condition from the Seller, Lessee agrees to rent it according to the clauses specified in this Contract.

1．租赁标的（租赁物）

三方同意，由出租方出钱从出卖方处购买处于良好状态下的____，租赁予承租方，承租方同意按照本合同约定的条件和条款承租前述标的。

2. Purpose of the Subject

The parties hereby confirm that the purpose of the____shall be in accordance with the laws and regulations. Lessee shall not use the____for other purposes; otherwise Lessor has the right to release the Contract early and shall have no obligations to return the deposit.

2．标的物用途

三方确认该____用途为法律法规允许的用途，承租方不得将该____用于前述用途以外的目的，否则出租方有权提前解除本合同，并不再返还本合同约定的押金。

3. Term of the Tenancy

The lease term will be from____(month)____(day)____(year) to____(month)____(day)____(year). Lessor will buy the subject from the Seller and provide it to Lessee for use before____(month)____(day)____(year).

Lessee may present a written application for extension of the term of the tenancy three months before the expiry of this Contract. Terms and conditions including the amount of rent shall be negotiated before extending the Contract. If the parties could not sign the extension Contract one month before the expiry of this Contract, Lessor has the right to lease the premises to other parties after the expiry of this Contract.

3．租赁期限

租赁期限自____年____月____日起至____年____月____日止，为期____年，出租方应于____年____月____日前购买该标的物并交付承租方使用。

承租方可以在本合同约定的租赁期限届满前三个月向出租方提出续租的书面申请，届时双方重新协商相关的合同条款，包括续租期的租金，但如果双方未能在租赁期限届满前一个月签订续租协议，则出租方有权在租赁期限届满后将____出租给其他第三方。

4. Rental

The rent under a financial lease contract shall be determined according to the major part or whole of the cost for purchasing the leased property and reasonable profits of the Lessor, except as otherwise agreed upon by the parties.


(1) Amount: the rental will be RMB____per month. Lessee will pay the rental to Lessor in the form of____.


(2) Payment of rental will be one installment every month. The first installment will be paid before____(month)____(day)____(year). Each successive installment will be paid on the____day of each month. The remittance fee will be borne by the remitter. Lessor will issue a written receipt after receiving the payment.

(3) In case the rental is more than 10 days overdue, Party B will pay ____% of monthly rental as overdue fine every day, if the rental be paid 15 days overdue, Lessee will be deemed to have withdrawn from the premises and breach the contract. In this situation, Lessor has the right to take back the subject and take actions against Lessee's breach.

4．租金

融资租赁合同的租金，除当事人另有约定的以外，应当根据购买租赁物的大部分或者全部成本以及出租人的合理利润确定。

（1）数额：商定租金为每月人民币____元整，承租方以____形式支付给出租方。

（2）租金每月支付一次；第一期租金于____年____月____日以前付清；以后每期租金于每月的____日缴纳。汇费由汇出方承担。出租方收到租金后书面签收。

（3）如承租方逾期支付租金超过十日，则每日按月租金的____％支付滞纳金；如承租方逾期支付租金超过十五日，则视为自动退租，构成违约，出租方有权收回租赁物，并追究承租方违约责任。

5. Deposit


Lessee shall pay the deposit of performing the Contract which amounts to the rent of____months on the signature date of this Contract.


Lessor shall provide the receipt of the deposit in two days after receiving the deposit.

In case Lessee breaches this contract, Lessor has the right to deduct the default fine, and compensation for damage or any other expenses from the deposit. In case the deposit is not sufficient to cover such items, Lessee should pay the insufficiency within 10 days after receiving the written notice of payment from Lessor.

5．押金

在本合同签订之日，承租方应向出租方支付相当于____个月租金数额的押金。

出租方收到押金两日内，应向承租方开具押金收据。

因承租方违反本合同的规定而产生的违约金、损坏赔偿金和其他相关费用，出租方可在押金中抵扣，不足部分承租方必须在接到付款通知后十日内补足。

6. Rights and Responsibilities of Lessor

(1) With regard to the sales contract concluded by the Lessor based on the Lessees'choice of the Seller and the leased property. Shall not be modified in respect of the contents of the contract relating to the Lessee without the consent of the Lessee.

(2) Lessor is not permitted to take back the subject during the term of the Contract without good reason. If Lessor wishes to do so, Lessee has the right to object.

(3) The Lessor shall be entitled to the ownership of the leased property. In case of bankruptcy of the Lessee, the leased property does not belong to the bankrupt property.

(4) Where the leased property does not conform to the terms of the contract or the purpose of its use, the Lessor shall not bear any liability, except that the Lessee decides on the choice of the leased property depending on the skills of the Lessor or the Lessor interferes with the choice of the leased property.

(5) Where the leased property causes personal injury or property damage to a third party during the period wherein the Lessee possesses the leased property, the Lessor does not bear liability.

6．出租方的权利和义务

（1）出租人根据承租人对出卖人、租赁物的选择订立买卖合同，未经承租人同意，不得变更该买卖合同的内容。

（2）租赁期内出租方不得无故收回租赁物，如中途要求收回，承租方可以拒绝。

（3）出租人享有租赁物的所有权。承租人破产的，租赁物不属于破产财产。

（4）租赁物不符合约定或者不符合使用目的的，出租人不承担责任，但承租人依赖出租人的技能确定租赁物或者出租人干预选择租赁物的除外。

（5）承租人占有租赁物期间，租赁物造成第三人的人身伤害或者财产损害的，出租人不承担责任。

7. Obligations of the Seller

(1) The seller shall deliver the object to the Lessee according to the terms of the Contract.

(2) In case the subject and attached facilities are damaged by quality problems, natural damages or disasters, the Seller will be responsible to repair and pay the relevant expenses.

7．出卖方义务

（1）出卖人应当按照约定向承租人交付标的物。

（2）租赁物因质量原因、自然损耗或灾害而受到损坏，出卖方有维修并承担相关费用的责任。

8. Rights and Obligations of the Lessee

(1) The Lessee shall enjoy the rights of a buyer relating to the received object.

(2) The Lessor, Seller and Lessee may agree that, where the seller fails to perform the sales contract, the Lessee shall exercise the right to claims. Where the Lessee exercises the right, the Lessor shall provide assistance.

(3) The Lessor shall insure the Lessee's possession and use of the leased property.

(4) The Lessee shall keep the leased property in a proper storage and use it properly.

(5) The Lessee shall perform the obligation for maintenance of the leased property during the period wherein the Lessee possesses the leased property.

8．承租方的权利与义务

（1）承租人享有与受领标的物有关的买受人的权利。

（2）出租人、出卖人、承租人可以约定，出卖人不履行买卖合同义务的，由承租人行使索赔的权利。承租人行使索赔权利的，出租人应当协助。

（3）出租人应当保证承租人对租赁物的占有和使用。

（4）承租人应当妥善保管、使用租赁物。

（5）承租人应当履行占有租赁物期间的维修义务。

9. Force Majeure

Should either of the parties to the Contract by prevented from executing the Contract by force majeure, such as earthquake, typhoon, flood, fire and war and other unforeseen events, and their happening and consequences are unpreventable and unavoidable, the prevented party shall notify the other party by cable without any delay, and within 15 days thereafter provide the detailed information of the events and a valid document for evidence issued by the relevant public notary organization for explaining the reason of its inability to execute or delay the execution of all or part of the contract. Both parties shall, through consolations, decide whether to terminate the Contract or to exempt the part of obligations for implementation of the Contract or whether to delay the execution of the Contract according to the effects of the events on the performance of the Contract.

9．不可抗力

由于地震、台风、水灾、火灾、战争以及其他不能预见并且对其发生和后果不能防止或避免的不可抗力事件出现，致使直接影响合同的履行或者不能按约定的条件履行时，遇有上述不可抗力的一方，应立即电报通知对方，并应在15天内，提供不可抗力详情及合同不能履行、或者部分不履行、或者需要延期履行的理由的有效证明文件。此项证明文件应由事故发生地有权证明的机构出具。按其对履行合同影响的程度，由双方协商决定是否解除合同，或者部分履行合同，或者延期履行合同。

10. Applicable Law and Settlement of Disputes

The formation of this contract, its validity interpretation, execution and settlement of disputes shall be governed by the laws of the People's Republic of China.

Any dispute arising from or in connection with this Contract shall be submitted to China International Economic and Trade Arbitration Commission, ____Commission for arbitration in accordance with the Commission's arbitration rules in effect at the time of applying for arbitration. The arbitral award is final and binding upon both parties and the applicable law is the material law of the People's Republic of China.

Notwithstanding any reference to arbitration, both Parties shall continue to perform their respective obligations under the Contract unless otherwise agreed.

During the arbitration, the Contract shall be executed continually by both parties except for matters in disputes.

10．适用法律及争议解决

本合同的订立、效力、解释、履行和争议的解决均受中华人民共和国法律的管辖。

凡因本合同引起的或与本合同有关的任何争议，均应提交中国国际经济贸易仲裁委员会____分会，按照申请仲裁时该会实施的仲裁规则进行仲裁。仲裁裁决是终局的，对双方均有约束力。仲裁时适用中国法律。

在仲裁过程中，除非双方另有约定，否则双方应继续履行各自的合同义务。

除双方有争议正进行仲裁的部分外，本合同应继续履行。

11. Language

The Contract shall be written in Chinese version and in____version. Both languages are equally authentic. In the event of any discrepancy between the two aforementioned versions, the Chinese version shall prevail.

11．语言

本合同用中文和____文写成，两种文字具有同等效力。上述两种文本如有不符，以中文本为准。

12. Other Articles

(1) A financial lease contract shall be in written form.

(2) Where the parties agree in the contract that the leased property shall belong to the Lessee at the expiry of the lease term, the Lessee has paid the majority of the rent but is unable to pay the remaining rent, and the Lessor rescinds the contract for this reason and takes back the leased property, the Lessee may request the Lessor to return a certain part if the value of the leased property taken back exceeds the rent and other expenses which the Lessee owes to the Lessor.

(3) The Lessor and Lessee may agree upon the attribution of the leased property at the expiry of the lease term. Where there is no agreement in the Contract as to the attribution of the leased property or such agreement is unclear, nor can it be determined according to the provisions of Article 61 of the Contract Law, the ownership of the leased property shall belong to the Lessor.





Lessor (Signature):

Lessee (Signature):

Seller (Signature):

Date:

Place:

12．其他条款

（1）融资租赁合同应当采用书面形式。

（2）当事人约定租赁期间届满租赁物归承租人所有，承租人已经支付大部分租金，但无力支付剩余租金，出租人因此解除合同收回租赁物的，收回的租赁物的价值超过承租人欠付的租金以及其他费用的，承租人可以要求部分返还。

（3）出租人和承租人可以约定租赁期间届满租赁物的归属。对租赁物的归属没有约定或者约定不明确，依照合同法第六十一条的规定仍不能确定的，租赁物的所有权归出租人。





出租方（签字）：

承租方（签字）：

出卖方（签字）：

日期：

地点：





常用结构

租　金

Amount: the rental will be RMB____per month. Lessee will pay the rental to Lessor in the form of____.

数额：商定租金为每月人民币____元整，承租方以____形式支付给出租方。

押　金

Lessee shall pay the deposit of performing the Contract which amounts to the rent of____months on the signature date of this Contract.

在本合同签订之日，承租方应向出租支付相当于____个月租金数额的押金。

出租方的权利和义务

①With regard to the sales contract concluded by the Lessor based on the Lessees' choice of the seller and the leased property.

②Where the leased property causes personal injury or property damage to a third party during the period wherein the Lessee possesses the leased property, the Lessor does not bear liability.

①出租人根据承租人对出卖人、租赁物的选择订立买卖合同。

②承租人占有租赁物期间，租赁物造成第三人的人身伤害或者财产损害的，出租人不承担责任。

出卖方义务

The seller shall deliver the object to the Lessee according to the terms of the contract.

出卖人应当按照约定向承租人交付标的物。

承租方的义务

The Lessee shall perform the obligation for maintenance of the leased property during the period wherein the Lessee possesses the leased property.

承租人应当履行占有租赁物期间的维修义务。

相关细节

签约融资租赁合同时应该注意以下事项：

1．融资租赁合同当事人的主体必须适格；

2．融资租赁合同当事人的意思表示要真实；

3．融资租赁合同的主要条款要完善；

4．融资租赁合同的内容要合法；

5．融资租赁合同的形式要合法。

实用案例

甲租赁有限公司和乙外资企业签订了两份融资租赁合同。按该两份租赁合同约定和承租人乙外企的要求，出租人甲租赁有限公司从国外购进年产500万只充气塑料打火机全套设备和生产技术，及一台气罐车和生产设备的零配件，租赁给乙外企。第一份租赁合同的租赁期从1986年1月1日至1989年1月1日；第二份租赁合同租赁期从1986年3月1日至1989年3月1日。两份合同租金总额共397,501,834日元，约定分六次还清，每六个月还一次，未能支付到期租金应付延迟利息。合同还约定，如乙外企不支付租金，甲租赁有限公司可要求即时付清租金的部分或全部，或径行终止合同，收回租赁物件，并由乙外企赔偿损失。上述两份合同均由乙省国际经济技术合作公司为承租人提供担保。合同订立后，甲租赁有限公司从日本购入设备，安装在乙省某无线电二厂使用。经乙外企和无线电二厂检验，设备质量合格。设备投产后，因生产原料需从国外进口，成本高，加之产品销路不好，致使设备开工不久就停产。承租人乙外企和无线电二厂自按约定偿还第一期租金之日起，就未能按合同约定如数支付租金，前后两次仅支付租金41,639,002日元，付利息5,319,467日元，尚欠租金355,862,832日元及逾期利息。甲租赁有限公司多次催要未果，遂向乙省高级人民法院起诉。





Chapter 3

合作经营类合同模板





1．中外合资经营合同

Contract for Chinese-Foreign Joint Venture









中外合作经营合同是由外国公司、企业、其他经济组织或个人同中国的公司、企业或其他经济组织为了在中国境内共同投资而签订的合同。其特点是合营各方共同投资、共同经营、按各自的出资比例共担风险、共负盈亏。各方出资折算成一定的出资比例，外国合营者的出资比例一般不低于25％。

合同要点

●　The Head约首

Contract No.　合同号

Party A　甲方

Party B　乙方





●　The Body本文

Chapter I General Provisions　第一章　总　则

Chapter II Parties to the Joint Venture　第二章　合营各方

Chapter III Establishment of the Joint Venture Company　第三章　成立合资公司

Chapter IV The Purpose, Scope and Sale of Production and Business　第四章　生产经营目的、范围和规模

Chapter V Total Amount of Investment and the Registered Capital　第五章　投资总额与注册资本

Chapter VI Responsibilities of Each Party to the Joint Venture　第六章　合营各方的责任

Chapter VII Transfer of Technology　第七章　技术转让

Chapter VIII Selling for Products　第八章　产品的销售

Chapter IX The Board of Directors　第九章　董事会

Chapter X Business Management Office　第十章　经营管理机构

Chapter XI Purchase of Equipment　第十一章　设备购买

Chapter XII Preparation and Construction　第十二章　筹备与建设

Chapter XIII Labor Management　第十三章　劳动管理

Chapter XIV Taxes, Finance and Audit　第十四章　税务、财务及审计

Chapter XV Duration of the Joint Venture　第十五章　合营期限

Chapter XVI The Disposal of Assets after the Expiration of the Duration　第十六章　合营期满后的财产处理

Chapter XVII Insurance　第十七章　保　险

Chapter XVIII The Amendment, Alteration and Termination of the Contract　第十八章　合同的修改、变更与解除

Chapter XIX Liabilities for Breach of Contract　第十九章　违约责任

Chapter XX Force Majeure　第二十章　不可抗力

Chapter XXI Applicable Law　第二十一章　适用法律

Chapter XXII Settlement of Disputes　第二十二章　争议的解决

Chapter XXIII Contract Language　第二十三章　合同语言

Chapter XXIV Effectiveness of the Contract and Others　第二十四章　合同生效及其他





●　The Tail约尾

Party A (Signature)　甲方（签字）

Party B (Signature)　乙方（签字）

中英样本



	
CONTRACT FOR CHINESE-FOREIGN JOINT VENTURE

	
中外合资经营合同




	
Contract No.:

	
合同号：




	
Party A:

	
甲方：




	
Party B:

	
乙方：









Chapter I　General Provisions

In accordance with Law of the People's Republic of China on Joint Ventures Using Chinese and Foreign Investment and other relevant Chinese laws and regulations, the____________Company of China and the____________Company of____(State) adhering to the principle of equality and mutual benefit and through friendly consultations, agree to jointly invest to set up a joint venture in____of People's Republic of China. The contract hereunder is worked out.

第一章　总　则

中国____公司和____国（地区）____公司，根据《中华人民共和国中外合资经营企业法》和中国的其他有关法律、法规，本着平等互利的原则，经过友好协商，同意在中华人民共和国____省____市共同投资举办合资经营企业，特订立本合同。

Chapter Ⅱ　Parties to the Joint Venture

Article 1　Parties to this contract are as follows:

Party A: The____Company of China (hereinafter referred to as Party A), registered with____in China, and its legal address is at (Street)____(District)____(City)____China.

Legal representative:

Name: ________

Position: ________

Nationality: ________

Tel and Fax: ________

Party B: The_____Company of_____(State) (hereinafter referred to as Party B), registered with_____. Its legal address is at_____.

Legal representative:

Name: _____

Position: _____

Nationality: _____

Tel and fax: _____

(Note: In case there are more than two investors, they will be called Party C, Party D… in proper order.)

第二章　合营各方

第一条　本合同的各方为：

甲方：中国____公司，在中国____省____市登记注册。

地址：中国____省____市____区____街____号

授权代表：

姓名：________

职务：________

国籍：________

电话与传真：________





乙方：_____国_____公司，在_____国_____地登记注册。

地址：________________________________

授权代表：

姓名：_________

职务：_____

国籍：_____

电话与传真：_____

（注：若有两个以上投资者，依次称丙方、丁方……）

Chapter Ⅲ　Establishment of the Joint Venture Company

Article 2　In accordance with the Law of the People's Republic of China on Joint Ventures Using Chinese and Foreign Investment and other relevant Chinese laws and regulations, both parties to the joint venture agree to set up a joint venture limited liability company (hereinafter referred to as the Joint Venture).

Article 3　The name of the Joint Venture is____Limited Liability Company. The legal address of the Joint Venture is at____Street____City____Province.

Article 4　All activities of the Joint Venture shall be governed by the laws, decrees and relevant rules and regulations of the People's Republic of China.

Article 5　The organization form of the Joint Venture is a limited liability company, each party to the Joint Venture is liable to the debts of the Joint Venture within the limit of the capital subscribed by it. The profits, risks and losses of the Joint Venture shall be shared by the parties in proportion to their contributions of the registered capital.

第三章　成立合资公司

第二条　合营双方根据《中华人民共和国中外合资经营企业法》和中国的其他有关法律、法规，同意在中国境内建立合资经营有限公司（以下简称合营公司）。

第三条　合营公司的名称为____有限公司。法定地址为____省____市____路____号。

第四条　合营公司的一切活动，必须遵守中华人民共和国的法律、法令和有关条例规定，并受中华人民共和国法律的管辖和保护。

第五条　合营公司的组织形式为有限责任公司。合营双方以各自认缴的出资额为限对合营公司承担责任。各方按其出资额在注册资本中的比例分享利润和分担风险及亏损。

Chapter Ⅳ　The Purpose, Scope and Sale of Production and Business

Article 6　The purpose of the parties to the Joint Venture is in conformity with the wish of strengthening the economic cooperation and technical exchanges, to improve the product quality, develop new products and gain competitive position in world market in quality and price by adopting advanced and appropriated technology and scientific management method, so as to raise economic results and ensure satisfactory economic benefits for each investor.

(Note: This article shall be written according to the specific situations in the contract.)

Article 7　The productive and business scope of the Joint Venture is to produce____products; provide maintenance service after the sale of the products; research and develop new products.

(Note: It shall be written in the contract according to the specific conditions.)

Article 8　The production scale of the Joint Venture is as follows:

1．The production capacity after the Joint Venture put into operation is____.

2．The production scale may be increased up to____with the development of the production and operation. The product varieties may be developed into____.

(Note: It shall be written according to the specific situation.)

第四章　生产经营目的、范围和规模

第六条　合营各方合资经营的目的是：本着加强经济合作和技术交流的愿望，采用先进而适用的技术和科学的经营管理方法，提高产品质量，发展新产品，并在质量、价格等方面具有国际市场上的竞争能力，提高经济效益，使投资各方获得满意的经济利益。

（注：在具体合同中要根据具体情况写。）

第七条　合营公司生产经营范围是：生产____产品；对销售后的产品进行维修服务；研究和发展新产品。

（注：要根据具体情况写。）

第八条　合营公司的生产规模如下：

1．合营公司投产后的生产能力为____。

2．随着生产经营的发展，生产规模可增加____。产品品种将发展____。

（注：要根据具体情况写。）

Chapter Ⅴ　Total Amount of Investment and the Registered Capital

Article 9　The total amount of investment of the Joint Venture is RMB____(or a foreign currency agreed upon by both parties).

Article 10　Investment contributed by the parties in RMB (or a foreign currency agreed upon by both parties) is____, which will be registered capital of the Joint Venture.

Of which: Party A shall pay____yuan, accounts for ____%; Party B shall pay____yuan, accounts for ____%.

Article 11　Both Party A and Party B will contribute the following as their investment:

Party A: Cash____yuan.

Machines and equipment____yuan.

Premises____yuan.

The right to the use of the site____yuan.

Industrial property or know-how____yuan.

Others____yuan.____yuan in all.

Party B: Cash____yuan.

Machines and equipment____yuan.

Premises____yuan.

Industrial property or know-how____yuan.

Others____yuan.____yuan in all.

(Note: When contributing capital goods or industrial property as investment, Party A and Party B shall conclude a separate contract as a component part of this main contract.)

Article 12　The registered capital of the Joint Venture shall be paid in____installments by Party A and Party B according to their respective properties of their investment. Each installment shall be as follows:

____;

____;

…

(Note: It shall be written according to the concrete conditions.)

Article 13 In case any party to the Joint Venture intends to assign all or part of his investment subscribed to a third party, consent shall be obtained from the other party to the Joint Venture, and approval from the examination and approval authority is to required. When one party to the Joint Venture assigns all or part of the investment, the other party has preemptive buying right.

第五章　投资总额与注册资本

第九条　合营公司的投资总额为人民币____元（或双方商定的一种外币）。

第十条　合营各方的出资额共为人民币（或双方商定的一种外币）____元，作为合营公司的注册资本。

其中：甲方____元，占____％；乙方____元，占____％。

第十一条　甲、乙双方将以下列作为投资：

甲方：现金____元；

机械设备____元；

厂房____，作价____元；

土地使用权，作价____元；

工业产权或专有技术，作价____元；

其他____元，共____元。

乙方：现金____元；

机械设备____元；

厂房，作价____元；

工业产权或专有技术____，作价____元；

其他____元，共____元。

（注：当以实物或工业产权进行投资时，甲乙双方应单独签订一份合同，作为该主体合同的组成部分。）

第十二条　合营公司注册资本由合营各方按出资比例分____期缴付，每期缴付的数额如下：

____；

____；

……

（注：根据具体情况写。）

第十三条　甲、乙任何一方如向第三者转让其全部或部分出资额，须经另一方同意，并报审批机关批准；合营一方转让其全部或部分出资额时，合营他方在同等条件有优先购买权。

Chapter Ⅵ　Responsibilities of Each Party to the Joint Venture

Article 14　Party A and Party B shall be respectively responsible for fulfilling the following matters:

Responsibilities of Party A:

(1) Handing applications for approval, registration, business license and other matters for the establishment of the Joint Venture from the relevant competent departments in China;

(2) Applying for the right to the use of a site to the authority in charge of the land;

(3) Organizing the design and construction of the premises and other engineering facilities of the Joint Venture;

(4) Providing cash, machinery and equipment and premises… in accordance with the stipulations in Article 11;

(5) Assisting Party B for processing import customs declaration for the machinery and equipments contributed by Party B as investment and arranging the transportation within the Chinese territory;

(6) Assisting the Joint Venture in purchasing or leasing equipments, materials, raw materials, articles for office use, means of transportation and communication facilities, etc.;

(7) Assisting the Joint Venture in contracting and setting the infrastructure facilities such as water, electricity, transportation, etc.;

(8) Assisting the Joint Venture in recruiting Chinese management personnel, technical personnel, workers and other personnel needed;

(9) Assisting foreign workers and staff in applying for the entry visa, work license and processing their traveling matters;

(10) Responsible for handing other matters entrusted by the Joint Venture.

Responsibilities of Party B:

(1) Providing cash, machinery and equipment, industrial property… in accordance with the stipulations in Article 11, and responsible for shipping capital goods such as machineries and equipment, etc. contributed as investment to Chinese port;

(2) Handing the matters entrusted by the Joint Venture, such as selecting and purchasing machinery and equipments outside China, etc.;

(3) Providing needed technical personnel for installing, testing and trial production of the equipment, as well as the technical personnel for production and inspecting;

(4) Training the technical personnel and workers of the Joint Venture;

(5) In case the Party B is the Licensor, he shall be responsible for the stable production of qualified products of the Joint Venture in the light of design capacity within the stipulated period;

(6) Responsible for other matters entrusted by the Joint Venture.

(Note: It shall be written according to the specific situation.)

第六章　合营各方的责任

第十四条　合营各方应各自负责完成以下各项事宜。

甲方责任：

（1）为设立合营公司向中国有关主管部门办理申请批准、登记注册、领取营业执照等事宜；

（2）向土地主管部门办理申请取得土地使用权的手续；

（3）组织合营公司厂房和其他工程设施的设计、施工；

（4）按第十一条的规定提供现金、机械设备、厂房……

（5）协助办理乙方作为出资而提供的机械设备的进口报关手续和在中国境内的运输；

（6）协助合营公司在中国境内购置或租赁设备、材料、原料、办公用具、交通工具、通讯设施等；

（7）协助合营公司联系落实水、电、交通等基础设施；

（8）协助合营公司招聘当地中国籍的经营管理人员、技术人员、工人和所需的其他人员；

（9）协助外籍工作人员办理所需的入境签证、工作许可证和旅行手续等；

（10）负责办理合营公司委托的其他事宜。

乙方责任：

（1）按第十一条的规定提供现金、机械设备、工业产权……并负责将作为出资的机械设备等实物运至中国港口；

（2）根据合营公司委托在中国境外办理选购机械设备、材料等有关事宜；

（3）提供需要的设备安装、调试以及试生产技术人员、生产和检验技术人员；

（4）培训合营公司的技术人员和工人；

（5）如乙方同时又是技术转让方，则应负责合营公司在规定的期限内按设计能力稳定地生产合格产品；

（6）负责办理合营公司委托的其他事宜。

（注：要根据具体情况写。）

Chapter Ⅶ　Transfer of Technology

Article 15　Party A and Party B agree that a technology transfer agreement shall be signed between the Joint Venture and Party B (or a third party), so as to obtain advanced production technology needed for realizing the production and operation purpose and the production scale stipulated in ChapterⅣ in the Contract, including products designing, technology of manufacturing, means of testing, materials prescription, standard of quality and the training of personnel, etc.

(Note: It shall be written in the contract according to the concrete conditions.)

Article 16　Party B offers the following guarantees of the transfer of technology: (Note: This article applies only to the Joint Venture's contract when Party B is responsible for transferring technology to the Joint Venture.)

(1) Party B guarantees that the overall technology such as the designing, technology of manufacturing, technological process, tests and inspection of____products (Note: The name of the products shall be written.) provided to the Joint Venture must be integrated, precise and reliable. It is to meet the requirement of the joint venture's separation purpose, and to guarantee the achievement of production quality and production capacity stipulated in the Contract;

(2) Party B guarantees that the technology stipulated in this Contract and the Technology Transfer Agreement shall be fully transferred to the Joint Venture, and pledges that the provided technology should be truly advanced amount the same type of technology of Party B, the model, specification and quality of the equipment are excellent and it is to meet the requirement of technological operation and practical usage;

(3) Party B shall work out detailed list of the provided technology and technological service at various stages as stipulated in the Technology Transfer Agreement to be an appendix to the Contract, and guarantee its performance;

(4) The drawings, technological requirements and other detailed data are component part of the transferred technology, which shall be guaranteed to be offered on time．

(5) Within the validity period of the Technology Transfer Agreement, Party B shall provide the Joint Venture with the improvement of the technology and the improved information and technological materials in time, and shall not charge separate fees;

(6) Party B shall guarantee that the technological personnel and the workers in the Joint Venture can master all the technology transferred within the period stipulated in the Technology Transfer Agreement.

Article 17　In case Party B fails to provide equipment and technology in accordance with the stipulations in this Contract and in the Technology Transfer Agreement or in case any deceiving or concealing actions are found, Party B shall be responsible for compensating the direct losses to the Joint Venture.

Article 18　The technology transfer fee shall be paid in royalties. The royalty rate shall be ____% of the net sales value of the products turned out. The term for royalty payment is the same as the term for the Technology Transfer Agreement stipulated in Article 19 of this Contract.

Article 19　The term for the Technology Transfer Agreement signed by the Joint Venture and Party B is____years. After the expiration of the Technology Transfer Agreement, the Joint Venture shall have the right to use, research and develop the imported technology continuously.

(Note: The term for a technology transfer agreement is generally no longer that ten years, and it shall be approved by the Ministry of Foreign Economic Relations and Trade or other examination and approval authorities entrusted by the Ministry for Foreign Economic Relations and Trade.)

第七章　技术转让

第十五条　甲、乙双方同意，由合营公司与乙方（或第三者）签订技术转让协议，以取得为达到本合同第四章规定的生产经营目的、规模所需的先进生产技术，包括产品设计、制造工艺、测试方法、材料配方、质量标准、培训人员等。

（注：要在合同中具体写明。）

第十六条　乙方对技术转让提供如下保证：（在乙方负责向合营公司转让技术的合营合同中才有此条款。）

（1）乙方为合营公司提供的____（注：要写明产品名称）的设计、制造技术、工艺流程、测试和检验等全部技术是完整的、准确的、可靠的，是符合合营公司经营目的要求的，保证能达到本合同要求的产品质量和生产能力；

（2）乙方保证本合同和技术转让协议规定的技术全部转让给合营公司，保证提供的技术是乙方同类技术中最先进的技术，设备的选型及性能质量是优良的，并符合工艺操作和实际使用的要求；

（3）乙方对技术转让协议中规定的各阶段提供的技术和技术服务，应开列详细清单作为该协议的附件，并保证实施；

（4）图纸、技术条件和其他详细资料是所转让的技术的组成部分，保证如期提交；

（5）在技术转让协议有效期内，乙方对该项技术的改进，以及改进的情报和技术资料，应及时提供给合营公司，不另收费用；

（6）乙方保证在技术转让协议有效期内使合营公司技术人员和工人掌握所转让的技术。

第十七条　如乙方未按合同及技术转让协议的规定提供设备和技术，或发现有欺骗或隐瞒行为，乙方应负责赔偿合营公司的直接损失。

第十八条　技术转让费采取提成方式支付。提成率为产品出厂净售额的____％。提成支付期限按照本合同第十九条规定的转让期限为期限。

第十九条　合营公司与乙方签订的技术转让协议期限为____年。技术转让协议期满后，合营公司有权继续使用和研究发展该引进技术。

（注：技术转让协议期限一般不超过十年，协议须经对外经济贸易部或其委托的审批机构批准。）

Chapter Ⅷ Selling for Products

Article 20　The products of Joint Venture will be sold both on Chinese market and on overseas market, the export part accounts for ____%, and ____% for domestic market.

(Note: An annual percentage and amount for outside and inside selling will be written out according to practical situations, in normal conditions, the amount for export shall at least meet the needs of foreign exchange expenses of the Joint Venture.)

Article 21　Products may be sold on overseas market through the following channel:

The Joint Venture may directly sell its products on the international market, which accounts for ____%;

The Joint Venture may sign sales contract with Chinese foreign trade companies, entrusting them to be the sales agencies or exclusive sales agencies, which accounts for ____%;

The Joint Venture may entrust Party B to sell its products, which accounts for ____%.

Article 22　The Joint Venture's products to be sold in China may be handled by the Chinese materials and commercial departments by means of agency or exclusive sales, or may be sold by Joint Venture directly.

Article 23　In order to provide maintenance service to the products sold both in China and abroad, the Joint Venture may set up sales branches for maintenance service both in China and abroad subject to the approval of the relative Chinese department.

Article 24　The trade mark of the Joint Venture's product is____.

第八章　产品的销售

第二十条　合营公司的产品，在中国境内外市场上销售，外销部分占____％，内销部分占____％。

（注：可根据实际情况写明各个年度内外销的比例和数额。一般情况下，外销量至少应能满足合资公司外汇支出的需要。）

第二十一条　产品可由下述渠道向国外销售：

由合营公司直接向中国境外销售的占____％；

由合营公司与中国外贸公司订立销售合同，委托其代销，或由中国外贸公司包销的占____％；

由合营公司委托乙方销售的占____％。

第二十二条　合营公司内销产品可由中国的商业部门包销或代销，或由合营公司直接销售。

第二十三条　为了在中国境内外销售产品和进行销售后的产品维修服务，经中国有关部门批准，合营公司可在中国境内外设立销售维修服务的分支机构。

第二十四条　合营公司产品的商标为____。

Chapter Ⅸ　The Board of Directors

Article 25　The date of registration of the Joint Venture shall be regarded as the date of the establishment of the board of directors of the Joint Venture.

Article 26　The board of directors is composed of____directors, of which____shall be appointed by Party A, ____by Party B. The chairman of the board shall be appointed by Party____, and its vice-chairman by Party____. The term of office for the directors, chairman and vice-chairman is____years, their term of office may be renewed if continuously appointed by the relevant party.

Article 27　The board of directors is the highest authority of the Joint Venture. It shall decide major issues concerning the Joint Venture. Unanimous approval shall be required before any decisions are made concerning major issues. (Note: in conformity with the main contents listed in Article 36 of the Regulations for the Implementation of the Joint Venture Law). As for other matters, approval by majority or a simple majority shall be required.

(Note: It shall be explicitly stipulated in the contract.)

Article 28　The chairman of the board is the legal representative of the Joint Venture. Should the chairman be unable to exercise his responsibilities for some reasons, he shall authorize temporarily the vice-chairman or any other director to act on his behalf.

Article 29　The board of directors shall convene at least one meeting every year. The meeting shall be called and presided over by the chairman of the board. The chairman may convene an interim meeting based on a proposal made by more than one third of the total number of directors. Minutes of the meetings shall be placed on file.

第九章　董事会

第二十五条　合营公司注册登记之日，为合营公司董事会成立之日。

第二十六条　董事会由____名董事组成，其中甲方委派____名，乙方委派____名。董事长由____方委派，副董事长由____方委派。董事、董事长和副董事长任期____年，经委派方继续委派可以连任。

第二十七条　董事会是合营公司的最高权力机构，决定合营公司的一切重大事宜，对于重大问题，应经董事会一致通过（注：董事会职权按《中外合资经营企业法实施条例》第三十六条列举主要内容），方可作出决定。对其他事宜，可采取多数通过或简单多数通过决定。

（注：在具体合同中要明确规定）。

第二十八条　董事长是合营公司的法定代表人。董事长因故不能履行其职责时，可临时授权副董事长或其他董事为代表。

第二十九条　董事会会议每年至少召开一次，由董事长召集并主持会议。经三分之一以上的董事提议，董事长可召开董事会临时会议。会议记录应归档保存。

Chapter Ⅹ　Business Management Office

Article 30　The Joint Venture shall establish a management office which shall be responsible for its daily management. The management office shall have a general manager, recommended by Party____; ____deputy general managers, recommended by Party A; and____by Party B. The general manager and deputy general managers shall be invited by the board of directors whose term of office is____years.

Article 31　The responsibility of the general manager is to carry out various decisions of the board meeting and organize and conduct the daily management of the Joint Venture. The deputy general managers shall assist the general manager in his work.

Several department managers may be appointed by the management office, they shall be responsible for the works in various departments of the company respectively, handle the matters handed over by the general manager and deputy general managers and shall be responsible to them.

Article 32　In case of graft or serious dereliction of duty on the part of the general manager and deputy general managers, the board of directors shall have the power to dismiss them at any time.

第十章　经营管理机构

第三十条　合营公司设管理机构，负责公司的日常经营管理工作。经营管理机构设总经理一人，由____方推荐；副总经理____人。总经理由____方推荐，副总经理由____方推荐____人，____方推荐____人。总经理、副总经理由董事会聘请，任期____年。

第三十一条　总经理的职责是执行董事会会议的各项决议，组织领导合营公司的日常经营管理工作。副总经理协助总经理工作。

经营管理机构可设若干部门经理，分别负责企业各部门的工作，办理总经理和副总经理交办的事项，并对总经理和副总经理负责。

第三十二条　总经理、副总经理有营私舞弊或严重失职的，经董事会决议可随时撤换。

Chapter Ⅺ　Purchase of Equipment

Article 33　In its purchase of required equiment, raw materials, fuel, parts, means of transportation and articles for office use, etc., the Joint Venture shall give first priority to purchase in China where conditions are the same.

Article 34　In case the Joint Venture entrusts Party B to purchase equipment on overseas market, persons appointed by Party A shall be invited to take part in the purchasing.

第十一章　设备购买

第三十三条　合营公司所需的机器设备、原材料、燃料、配套件、运输工具和办公用品等，在同等条件下，应尽先在中国购买。

第三十四条　合营公司委托乙方在国外市场选购设备时，应邀请甲方派人参加。

Chapter Ⅻ　Preparation and Construction

Article 35　During the period of preparation and construction, a preparation and construction office shall be set up under the board of directors. The preparation and construction office shall consist of____people, among which____people will be from Party A, ____people from Party B. The preparation and construction office shall have one manager recommended by Party____and one deputy manager by Party____. The manager and deputy manager shall be appointed by the board of directors.

Article 36 The preparation and construction office is responsible for the following concrete work: examining the designs of the project, signing project construction contract, organizing the purchasing and inspecting of relative equipment, materials, etc., working out the general schedule of project construction, compiling the expenditure plans, controlling project financial payments and final accounts of the project, drawing up managerial methods and keeping and piling documents, drawings, files and materials. etc., during the construction period of the project.

Article 37　A technical group with several technical personnel appointed by Party A and Party B shall be organized. The group, under the leadership of the preparation and construction office, is in charge of the examination, supervision, inspection, testing, checking and accepting, and performance checking for the project design, the quality of project, the equipment and materials and the imported technology.

Article 38　After approved upon by both parties, the establishment, remuneration and the expenses of the staff of the preparation and construction office shall be covered in the project budget.

Article 39　After having completed the project and finishing the turning over procedures, the preparation and construction office shall be dissolved upon the approval of the board of directors.

第十二章　筹备与建设

第三十五条　合营公司在筹备、建设期间，在董事会下设立筹建处。筹建处由____人组成，其中甲方____人，乙方____人。筹建处主任一人，由____方推荐，副主任一人，由____方推荐。筹建处主任、副主任由董事会任命。

第三十六条　筹建处具体负责审查工程设计，签订工程施工承包合同，组织生产设备、材料等物资的采购和验收，制订工程施工总进度，编制用款计划，掌握工程财务支付和工程决算，制订有关的管理办法，做好工程施工过程中文件、图纸、档案、资料的保管和整理等工作。

第三十七条　甲乙双方指派若干技术人员组成技术小组，在筹建处领导下，负责对设计、工程质量、设备材料和引进技术的审查、监督、检验、验收和性能考核等工作。

第三十八条　筹建处工作人员的编制、报酬及费用，经甲乙双方同意后，列入工程预算。

第三十九条　筹建处在工程建设完成并办理完毕移交手续后，经董事会批准撤销。

Chapter XIII Labor Management

Article 40　Labor contract covering the recruitment, employment, dismissal and resignation, wages, labor insurance, welfare, rewards, penalty and other matters concerning the staff and workers of the joint venture company shall be drawn up between the Joint Venture and the Trade Union of the Joint Venture collectively or individually in accordance with the Labour Law of the People's Republic of China and the Regulations of People's Republic of China on Labor Management in Joint Ventures Using Chinese and Foreign Investment and Its Implementation Rules.

The labor contracts shall, after being signed, be filed with the local labor management department for the record.

Article 41　The appointment of high-ranking administrative personnel recommended by both parties, their salaries, social insurance, welfare and the standard of traveling expenses, etc. shall be decided by the meeting of the board of directors.

第十三章　劳动管理

第四十条　合营公司职工的招收、招聘、辞退、工资、劳动保险、生活福利和奖惩等事项，按照《中华人民共和国劳动法》和《中华人民共和国中外合资经营企业劳动管理规定及其实施办法》，经董事会研究制定方案，由合营公司和合营公司的工会组织集体或个别职工之间订立劳动合同加以规定。

劳动合同订立后，报当地劳动管理部门备案。

第四十一条　合营公司的高级管理人员的聘请和工资待遇、社会保险、福利、差旅费标准等，由董事会会议讨论决定。

Chapter XIV　Taxes, Finance and Audit

Article 42　The Joint Venture shall pay various taxes in accordance with the stipulations of Chinese laws and other relative regulations.

Article 43　Staff members and workers of the Joint Venture shall pay individual income tax according to the Individual Income Tax Law of the People's Republic of China.

Article 44　Allocations for reserve funds, expansion funds of the Joint Venture and welfare funds and bonuses for staff and workers shall be set aside in accordance with the simulations of the Law of the People's Republic of China on Joint Ventures Using Chinese and Foreign Investment. The annual proportion of allocation shall be decided by the board of directors according to the business situations of the Joint Venture.

Article 45　The fiscal year of the Joint Venture shall be from January 1 to December 31. All vouchers, receipts, statistic statements and reports, account books shall be written in Chinese.

(Note: A foreign language can be used concurrently with mutual consent.)

Article 46　Financial checking and examination of the Joint Venture shall be conducted by an auditor registered in China and reports shall be submitted to the board of directors and the general manager.

In case Party B considers it is necessary to employ a foreign auditor registered in other country to undertake annual financial checking and examination, Party A shall give its consent. All the expenses thereof shall be borne by Party B.

Article 47　In the first three months of each fiscal year, the general manager shall prepare previous year's balance sheet, profit and loss statement and proposal regarding the distribution of profits, and submit them to the board of directors for examination and approval.

第十四章　税务、财务及审计

第四十二条　合营公司按照中国的有关法律和条例规定缴纳各项税金。

第四十三条　合营公司职工按照《中华人民共和国个人所得税法》缴纳个人所得税。

第四十四条　合营公司按照《中华人民共和国中外合资经营企业法》的规定提取储备基金、企业发展基金及职工福利奖励基金，每年提取的比例由董事会根据公司经营情况讨论决定。

第四十五条　合营公司的会计年度从每年一月一日起至十二月三十一日止，一切记账凭证、单据、报表、账簿，均用中文书写。

（注：也可同时用甲乙双方同意的一种外文书写。）

第四十六条　合营公司的财务审计聘请在中国注册的会计师审查、稽核，并将结果报告董事会和总经理。

如乙方认为需要聘请其他国家的审计师对年度财务进行审查，甲方应予以同意。其所需要的一切费用由乙方负担。

第四十七条　每会计年度的头三个月，由总经理组织编制上一年度的资产负债表、损益计算书和利润分配方案，提交董事会会议审查。

Chapter XV　Duration of the Joint Venture

Article 48　The duration of the Joint Venture is____years. The establishment of the joint venture company shall start from the date on which the business license of the Joint Venture is issued.

An application for the extension of the duration, proposed by one party and unanimously approved by the board of directors, shall be submitted to the Ministry of Foreign Economic Relations and Trade (or the examination and approval authority entrusted by it) six months prior to the expire date of the Joint Venture.

第十五章　合营期限

第四十八条　合营公司的期限为____年。合营公司的成立日期为合营公司营业执照签发之日。

经一方提议，董事会会议一致通过，可以在合营期满六个月前向有关的审批机构（或其委托的审批机构）申请延长合营期限。

Chapter XVI　The Disposal of Assets after the Expiration of the Duration

Article 49　Upon the expiration of the duration or termination before the date of expiration of the Joint Venture, liquidation shall be carried out according to the relevant law. The liquidated assets shall be distributed in accordance with the proportion of investment contributed by Party A and Party B.

第十六章　合营期满后的财产处理

第四十九条　合营期满或提前终止合营，合营公司应依法进行清算，清算后的财产，根据甲、乙双方投资比例进行分配。

Chapter XVII　Insurance

Article 50　Insurance policies of the Joint Venture company on various kinds of risks shall be underwritten with the____Insurance Company. Types, the value and duration of insurance shall be decided by the board of directors in accordance with the stipulations of the insurance company.

第十七章　保险

第五十条　合营公司的各项保险均在____保险公司投保，投保险别、保险价值、保期等按照该保险公司的规定由合营公司董事会会议讨论决定。

Chapter XVIII　The Amendment, Alteration and Termination of the Contract

Article 51 The amendment of the Contract or other Appendices shall come into force only after the written agreement signed by Party A and Party B and approved by the original examination and approval authority.

Article 52　In case of inability to perform the Contract or to continue operation due to heavy losses in successive years, force majeure, or not being able, the duration of the Joint Venture and the contract shall be terminated before the time of expiration after unanimously agreed upon by the board of directors and approved by the original examination and approval authority.

Article 53　Should the Joint Venture be unable to continue its operations or achieve the business purpose stipulated in the Contract due to the fact that one of the contracting parties fails to fulfill the obligations prescribed by the Contract and articles of association, or seriously violate the stipulations of the Contract and articles of association, the party shall be deemed as unilaterally terminates the Contract. The other party shall have the right to terminate the Contract in accordance with the provisions of the Contract after approved by the original examination and approval authority as well as to claim damages. In case Party A and Party B of the Joint Venture agree to continue the operation, the party who fails to fulfill the obligations shall be liable to the economic losses thus caused to the Joint Venture.

第十八章　合同的修改、变更与解除

第五十一条　对本合同及其附件的修改必须经甲、乙双方签署书面协议，并报原审批机构批准，方可生效。

第五十二条　由于不可抗力，致使合同无法履行，或是由于合营公司连年亏损、无力继续经营，经董事会一致通过，并报原审批机构批准，可以提前终止合营期限并解除合同。

第五十三条　由于一方不履行合同、章程所规定的义务，或严重违反合同章程规定，造成合营公司无法经营或无法达到合同规定的经营目的，视作违约方单方面终止合同，他方除有权向违约一方索赔外，并有权经原审批机关批准后解除合营合同。如甲、乙双方同意继续经营，违约方应赔偿合营公司的经济损失。

Chapter XIX　Liabilities for Breach of Contract

Article 54　Should either Party A or Party B fails to pay on schedule the contributions in accordance with the provisions defined in ChapterⅤ of this Contract, the breaching party shall pay to the other party ____% of the contribution starting from the first month after exceeding the time limit. Should the breaching party fails to pay after three months, an accumulative total of ____% of contribution shall be paid to the other party. In addition, the other party shall have the right to terminate the contract and to claim damages to the breaching party in accordance with the stipulations in Article 53 of the Contract.

Article 55　Should all or part of the Contract and its appendices be unable to the fulfilled owing to the fault of one party, the breaching party shall bear the responsibilities thus caused. Should it be the fault of both parties, they shall bear their respective responsibilities according to actual situations.

Article 56 In order to guarantee the performance of the Contract and its appendices, both Party A and Party B shall provide each other ____ guarantees for the performance of the Contract.

第十九章　违约责任

第五十四条　甲、乙任何一方未按本合同第五章的规定依期按数完成出资的，从逾期第一个月算起，每逾期一个月，违约一方应支付应缴出资额的百分之____的违约金给守约的一方。如逾期三个月仍未提交，除累计收取违约方应缴出资额的百分之____的违约金外，守约一方有权按本合同第五十三条规定终止合同，并要求违约方赔偿损失。

第五十五条　由于一方违约，造成本合同及其附件不能履行或不能完全履行时，由违约一方承担违约责任；如属双方违约，根据实际情况，由双方分别承担各自应负的违约责任。

第五十六条　为保证本合同及其附件的履行，甲乙各方应相互提供履行的____担保。

Chapter XX　Force Majeure

Article 57　Should either of the parties to the contract by prevented from executing the Contract by force majeure, such as earthquake, typhoon, flood, fire and war and other unforeseen events, and their happening and consequences are unpreventable and unavoidable, the prevented party shall notify the other party without any delay, and within 15 days thereafter provide the detailed information of the events and a valid document for evidence issued by the relevant public notary organization for explaining the reason of its inability to execute or delay the execution of all or part of the contract. Both parties shall, through consolations, decide whether to terminate the Contract or to exempt the part of obligations for implementation of the Contract or whether to delay the execution of the Contract according to the effects of the events on the performance of the Contract.

第二十章　不可抗力

第五十七条　由于地震、台风、水灾、火灾、战争以及其他不能预见并且对其发生和后果不能防止或避免的不可抗力事件出现，致使直接影响合同的履行或者不能按约定的条件履行时，遇有上述不可抗力的一方，应立即通知对方，并应在十五天内，提供不可抗力详情及合同不能履行、或者部分不履行、或者需要延期履行的理由的有效证明文件。此项证明文件应由事故发生地有权证明的机构出具。按其对履行合同影响的程度，由双方协商决定是否解除合同，或者部分履行合同，或者延期履行合同。

Chapter XXI　Applicable Law

Article 58　The formation of this Contract, its validity, interpretation, execution and settlement of disputes shall be governed by the laws of the People's Republic of China.

第二十一章　适用法律

第五十八条　本合同的订立、效力、解释、履行和争议的解决均受中华人民共和国法律的管辖。

Chapter XXII　Settlement of Disputes

Article 59　Any dispute arising from or in connection with this Contract shall be submitted to China International Economic and Trade Arbitration Commission, ____ Commission for arbitration in accordance with the Commission's arbitration rules in effect at the time of applying for arbitration. The arbitral award is final and binding upon both parties and the applicable law is the material law of People's Republic of China.

Article 60　During the arbitration, the Contract shall be executed continually by both parties except for matters in disputes.

第二十二章　争议的解决

第五十九条　凡因本合同引起的或与本合同有关的任何争议，均应提交中国国际经济贸易仲裁委员会____分会，按照申请仲裁时该会实施的仲裁规则进行仲裁。仲裁裁决是终局的，对双方均有约束力。仲裁时适用的法律为中华人民共和国法律。

第六十条　在仲裁过程中，除双方有争议正进行仲裁的部分外，本合同应继续履行。

Chapter XXIII　Contract Language

Article 61 The Contract shall be written in Chinese version and in ____ version. Both languages are equally authentic. In the event of any discrepancy between the two aforementioned versions, the Chinese version shall prevail.

第二十三章　合同语言

第六十一条　本合同用中文和____文写成，两种文字具有同等效力。上述两种文本如有不符，以中文文本为准。

Chapter XXIV　Effectiveness of the Contract and Others

Article 62　The appendices drawn up in accordance with various principles of this Contract are integral part of this contract, including: the project agreement, the technology transfer agreement, the sales agreement....

Article 63　The Contract and its appendices shall come into force beginning from the date of approval by the Ministry of Foreign Economic Relations and Trade of the People's Republic of China (or its entrusted examination and approval authority).

Article 64　Should notices in connection with any party's rights and obligations be sent by either Party A or Party B by telegram, telex, etc., the written letter notices shall be also required afterwards. The legal addresses of Party A and Party B listed in this Contract shall be the addressee's addresses.

Article 65　The Contract is signed at ____, China by the authorized representative of both parties on________, ____.





Party A: ____

(Signature)

Party B: ____

(Signature)

第二十四章　合同生效及其他

第六十二条　按照本合同规定的各项原则订立如下的附属协议文件，包括：工程协议、技术转让协议、销售协议……，均为本合同的组成部份。

第六十三条　本合同及其附件，均须经有关主管部门（或其委托的审批机构）批准，自批准之日起生效。

第六十四条　甲、乙双方发送通知的方法，如用传真、电子邮箱通知时，凡涉及各方权利、义务的，应随之以书面信件通知。合同中所列甲、乙双方的法定地址即为甲、乙双方收件地址。

第六十五条　本合同于____年____月____日由甲、乙双方的授权代表在中国____签署。





甲方：____公司代表

（签字）

乙方：____公司代表

（签字）





常用结构

总　则

____ adhering to the principle of equality and mutual benefit and through friendly consultations, agree to jointly invest to set up a Joint Venture in ____.

____本着平等互利的原则，经过友好协商，同意在____共同投资举办合资经营企业。

成立合资公司

①In accordance with ____ and other relevant laws and regulations, both parties to the Joint Venture agree to set up ____ Joint Venture limited liability company.

②The profits, risks and losses of the Joint Venture shall be shared by the parties in proportion to their contributions of the registered capital.

①合营各方根据____和其他有关法律、法规，同意建立____合资经营有限公司。

②各方按其出资额在注册资本中的比例分享利润和分担风险及亏损。

投资总额与注册资本

The registered capital of the Joint Venture shall be paid in ____ installments by Party A and Party B according to their respective properties of their investment.

合营公司注册资本由合营各方按出资比例分____期缴付。

产品的销售

The products of Joint Venture will be sold both on Chinese market and on overseas market, the export part accounts for ____%, and ____% for domestic market.

合营公司的产品，在中国境内外市场上销售，外销部分占____％，内销部分占____％。

董事会

The board of directors are composed of ____ directors, of which ____ shall be appointed by Party A, ____by Party B.

董事会由____名董事组成，其中甲方委派____名，乙方委派____名。

筹备与建设

The group, under the leadership of the preparation and construction office, is in charge of ____.

____小组，在筹建处领导下，负责____等工作。

合营期限

The duration of the joint venture is ____ years.

合营公司的期限为____年。

争议的解决

Any dispute arising from or in connection with this Contract shall be submitted to ____.

凡因本合同引起的或与本合同有关的任何争议，均应提交____。

相关细节

签署中外合资企业合同时需要注意：

1．中外合资经营合同的内容必须合法，如环保等。

2．中外合资经营的项目范围必须依法进行审查。可以进行经营的项目包括：能源开发、建材、化工、冶金工业；农业、牧业、畜牧业；电子工业、通讯设备的制造业；旅游和服务业；机械制造工业、仪器仪表工业、海上石油开采设备的制造业；轻工业、纺织工业、食品工业、医药医疗器械工业、包装工业。

3．中外合资的基本条件为：投资环境良好；中方企业所在地政府支持，政策优惠；项目对口衔接。

4．中外合资经营企业必须具备实施条件，如市场条件、技术条件、资金条件、环境条件、社会条件、施工条件、法律条件、水电气、交通通讯、金融等外部协作配套条件。

实用案例

2000年9月21日，申请人（甲方）和被申请人（乙方）在我国北方某城市签订了“合资经营WER有限公司合同书”（下称“合资合同”）。

甲方和乙方同意建立合资公司“WER有限公司”。合资公司的投资总额为人民币1,100万元，注册资本为人民币1000万元，其中甲方以现金出资人民币400万元，占40％，乙方以外币现金及部分设备出资人民币600万元，占60％，外币与人民币的汇率以投入当日外汇调剂中心价为准。合资各方按其出资比例分三期缴付各自认缴的出资：第一期自营业执照签发之日起15天内由合资各方缴清认缴出资额的20％；第二期自营业执照签发之日起60天内由合资各方缴清各自出资额的40％；第三期自营业执照签发之日起60天内由合资各方缴清各自出资额的40％。合资合同约定甲方的义务为：向合资公司提供约30万平方米海域毛地，地址在开发区海湾港码头，毛地价为3000元／平方米，并向土地管理部门办理申请取得土地使用权的手续。合资合同还约定：合资公司董事会由10人组成，甲乙双方各委派5人；董事会设董事长1人、副董事长1人，董事长和副董事长轮流担任，任期3年，经委派方继续委派可以连任。合资合同还约定：合资公司设经营管理机构，负责公司日常经营管理工作；经营管理机构设总经理1人、副总经理1人，总经理和副总经理由双方推荐、董事会聘任。合资合同还约定：合资公司的期限为50年。

2000年12月11日，合资公司经工商行政管理部门核准登记注册，领取了企业法人营业执照。

其后，双方在履行合资合同过程中发生争议。甲方遂将争议提请仲裁。





附：

LETTER OF INTENT FOR POSSIBLE CONTRACT FOR SALE OF ASSETS

Possible Seller: _____

Possible Buyer: _____

Business: _____

Date: _____





This is a non-binding letter of intent that contains provisions that are being discussed for a possible sale of the Business named above from the possible Seller named above to the possible Buyer named above. This is not a contract. This is not a legally binding agreement. This is merely an outline of possible contract terms for discussion purposes only. This is being signed in order to enable the Possible Buyer to apply for financing of the purchase price. This letter of intent is confidential and shall not be disclosed to anyone other than the parties and their employees, attorneys and accountants and the possible lenders of the Possible Buyer. The terms of the transaction being discussed are attached hereto, but the terms (and the possible sale itself) are not binding unless and until they are set forth in a written contract signed by Possible Seller and Possible Buyer. The word "shall" is used in the attached terms only as an example of how a contract might read, and it does not mean that the attached terms are or ever will be legally binding.





Seller (Signature):

Buyer (Signature):

Witness (Signature):

Date:

资产出让协议意向书

可能的卖家：_____

可能的买家：_____

交易事项：_____

日期：_____





本意向书不具有约束力，所包含之条款有待上述潜在卖方与买方就可能发生之交易（本处应指“资产出让”）进行磋商。本意向书不应被视为任何合同、或具有法律约束力的协议，而仅应视作为磋商之目的而订立的有关本意向书项下可能达成之合同条款的概述。签署本意向书之目的是为了能够便于潜在买方根据购买价格筹措资金。双方应对本意向书之内容予以保密，且除了本意向书项下双方及其雇员、律师、会计师和潜在买方之潜在贷款方之外，不得向任何其他第三方透露。本次磋商之交易条款随附其后，但是除非且直到潜在的买卖双方签署书面协议，这些条款（及潜在交易本身）将不具有约束力。随附条款中的“应该”一词仅为如何进行合同阅读之实例，并不意味随附条款具有或将要具有法律约束力。





卖家（签字）：

买家（签字）：

证人（签字）：

日期：





2．股权转让协议

Share Transfer Agreement









股权转让是指公司股东依法将自己的股份让渡给他人，使他人成为公司股东的民事法律行为。股权转让是股东行使股权经常而普遍的方式，我国《公司法》规定股东有权通过法定方式转让其全部出资或者部分出资。股权转让协议是当事人以转让股权为目的而达成的关于出让方交付股权并收取价金，受让方支付价金并得到股权的意思表示。

合同要点

●　The Head　约首

Party A　甲方

Party B　乙方

Party C　丙方

ID No.　身份证号

Address　住址





●　The Body　本文

1．Price of the Shares　股权转让价款

2．Warranties　保证

3．Allocation of Shareholder's Rights and Indebtedness　债权债务的分担

4．Share Transfer Arrangement and Cost　股权转让手续的办理和费用的承担

5．The Company's Management and Confidentiality Obligation　公司的经营和保密义务

6．Breach Responsibility　违约责任

7．Applicable Law and Settlement of Disputes　适用法律和争议的解决

8．Miscellaneous　其他





●　The Tail　约尾

Party A (Signature or Seal)　甲方（签名或盖章）

Representative (Signature or Seal)　代表人（签名或盖章）

Party B (Signature or Seal)　乙方（签名或盖章）

Representative (Signature or Seal)　代表人（签名或盖章）

Party C (Signature or Seal)　丙方（签名或盖章）

Representative (Signature or Seal)　代表人（签名或盖章）

Date　日期

中英样本



	
SHARE TRANSFER AGREEMENT

	
股权转让协议




	
Party A:

	
甲方：




	
Party B:

	
乙方：




	
Party C:

	
丙方：




	
ID NO.:

	
身份证号：




	
Address:

	
住址：




	Whereas Party A legally owns ____% shares of ____ Co. Ltd., which is registered in ____;
	鉴于甲方合法拥有在____（省）注册的____公司____％的股权；



	Whereas ____, registered in ____ on the date of ____.
	鉴于____公司是____年____月____日，于____省依法注册成立的公司。



	Whereas Party A intends to sell the legallyowned ____% shares of ____.
	鉴于甲方现有意出让其合法拥有的____公司百分之____的股权，



	Whereas Party B is the shareholder of the company, they have certain preemptive rights to buy the shares transferred by Party A, but Party B has given up the preemptive rights.
	鉴于乙方是____公司的股东，拥有对甲方转让股权的优先购买权，但是，乙方放弃此权利。



	Whereas Party C intends to buy the whole shares of ____ held by Party A, adhering to the principals of equality and mutual benefit, the parties have reached the following agreement(the "contract") after friendly consultations regarding the share transfer matters:
	鉴于丙方拟受让甲方在____公司的全部股权，现合同各方经友好协商，本着平等互利的原则，就上述股权转让事宜达成如下条款：




1. Price of the Shares

After having gotten the consent of every party, subject to the terms and conditions in the Agreement, Party A hereby agrees that it will transfer and convey to Party C the whole shares of ____ Company at the price of ____ and Party C agrees to purchase the whole shares of ____ held by Party A at this price.

1．股权转让价款

在取得各方同意后，甲方同意按本协议所规定的条件，将其在____公司拥有的全部股权以____的价格转让给丙方，丙方同意以此价格受让甲方在____公司拥有的全部股权．

2. Warranties

Party A represents and warrants to Party C that it legally owns the Shares subject to Article 1, as well as the right to deal with the shares entirely and effectively; and that prior to any transfer it will obtain all necessary consents such that the shares can be transferred to Party C at the effective time of the transfer, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances whatsoever.

Party C consents to pay Party A the purchase price of RMB ____ respectively before ____ ____, ____ to purchase the said receivable at this price.

2．保证

甲方保证，本协议第一条规定的转让给丙方的股权为其合法拥有，并有完全、有效的处分权。甲方保证，其将在转让前取得股份转让所需的认可，且转让的股权在转让之时没有设置任何抵押权或其他担保权，并免遭任何第三人的追索。

丙方保证在____年____月____日前向甲方支付转让价款____万元。

3. A llocation of Shareholder's Rights and Indebtedness

The Agreement shall be signed by the legal representatives and authorized people of all parties. It shall become effective after Party B or its designated agent have waived their preemptive rights.

Upon the Agreement becoming effective, Party C will succeed to any benefits of ____ and its subsidiary as well as to any risks and losses (including the shareholder rights and obligations in the Company before, during and after the transfer of the shares). At the same time Party A will no longer take any responsibilities or be responsible for any profits, losses or indebtedness of ____ and its subsidiary, including those which occurred before, during or after the share transfer.

Upon the Agreement becoming effective, Party C would be entitled to exercise the rights of the shareholders in ____ company as well as take full obligations. Party A warrants that apart from its investment in the Company, ____has no other business or any other assets or liabilities.

3．债权债务的分担

本协议由各方法定代表人或委托代理人签字、盖章，并在乙方及其代理人放弃其优先购买权后生效。

在协议生效后，丙方将享有____公司及其属下公司的利润并承担相应风险及亏损（包含转让前、转让时乃至转让后应享有和承担的作为股东在公司的权利及义务）。同时甲方将不对____公司及其下属公司承担任何责任或负担任何费用，也不享有____公司及其下属公司的任何收益，包括转让前、转让时乃至转让后的应享有和承担的作为股东在公司的权利及义务。

在协议生效后，丙方将在____公司行使其作为公司的股东所应享有的权利，并且承担相应的义务。甲方保证____公司除了对公司进行投资之外没有经营其他业务，没有形成其他债权债务。

4. Share Transfer Arrangement and Cost

Party A shall help to change the shareholder registration of ____ company. Any related cost shall be born by Party A.

Upon the Agreement becoming effective, the name of the Company shall be changed by Party C to exclude ____ and / or____from its name.

All the necessary changes needed due to the share transfer of ____ company regarding the directors, chairman of the BOD, legal representative, name, etc. of the Company shall be carried out, by Party C and all the relevant cost shall be born by Party C. In addition, Party C warrants that all the changes shall be completed no later than ____, ____. Party A shall not change the shareholder registration of ____ until Party C complete the changes it is obligated to fulfill and Party A consents that the change of shareholder registration of ____ company shall be finalized no later than ____ days after Party C gets the approval from the government authorities on the changes it is expected to be carded out.

4．股权转让手续的办理和费用的承担

甲方协助办理____公司的股东变更事宜，因此产生的费用由甲方承担。

在协议生效后，丙方负责为公司更名，以使____和／或____不再出现在公司名称中。

因____公司股权转让事宜所涉及的公司董事、董事长、法定代表人、公司名称等的变更事宜由丙方负责办理或督促、协助公司办理有关手续，有关费用由丙方自行承担，另外，丙方保证以上变更事宜，应在不迟于____年____月____日前全部办理完毕。在以上变更完成后，甲方开始办理____公司的股东变更事宜，并保证在丙方应负责办理的公司变更事宜获政府有关部门批准后____日内完成。

5. T he Company's Management and Confidentiality Obligation

Party C as well as other members of the management team of the Company are both liable for the normal operation of the Company's business and the maintenance of the Company's interest and benefit after the signature of the Agreement. If any action occurs which is conflicting to the terms and conditions of the Agreement, or if any action occurs which is harmful to the Company or to the benefits of Party A, or Party B, then either Party A or Party B has the right to terminate the Agreement. Whereof any results caused from the above action shall be borne by Party C.

No party herein shall disclose to any third party any information included in the Agreement. In case any information is released and results in damages to the benefits of the company or the other party, the party whose confidentiality is breached has the right to terminate the Agreement, as well as to compensation due to the breach of the confidentiality obligation.

5．公司的经营和保密义务

本协议签订后，丙方及公司其他管理层有义务保证企业的正常运转并维护企业利益，如发生任何与本协议条款相冲突的行为或任何损害公司或甲乙双方利益的行为，甲乙双方任何一方有权利终止本协议，因此造成的一切后果，由丙方承担。

本协议各方不得将本协议内容泄露给任何第三方，如违反该义务，并对公司及守约方的利益造成损害，守约方有权终止本协议，并要求违约方对因此造成的一切损失承担相应的责任。

6. Breach Responsibility


In case any party in the Agreement can not perform appropriately and complete the obligations in accordance with the Agreement, the party shall bear the responsibility for the breach.


In case any party of the agreement could not fulfill its obligation within ____ days after the due date specified in this Agreement, the non-breaching Party has the right to perform the rescission to the Agreement. Any loss incurred from the rescission of the Agreement shall be borne by the breaching party.

6．违约责任

如果本协议任何一方未按本协议的规定，适当地、全面地履行其义务，应该承担违约责任。

如果协议任何一方未能按本协议的规定履行义务超过____日，守约方有权解除本协议，因此造成的一切损失，由违约方承担。

7. Applicable Law and Settlement of Disputes

The Contract shall be protected and governed by the related laws of the People's Republic of China.

All the disputes arising from the execution of the Agreement or related to the Agreement shall be settled through friendly consultations by the parties. In case no settlement through consultation can be reached, the disputes shall be submitted to arbitration commission. The arbitration award is final and binding upon both parties.

7．适用法律和争议的解决

本协议受中国法律管辖并按其解释。

凡因本协议引起的或与本协议有关的任何争议，协议各方应友好协商解决。协商不成，应提交____仲裁委员会，按照申请仲裁时该会实施的仲裁规则进行仲裁，仲裁裁决是终局的，对双方均有约束力。

8. Miscellaneous

The text of the Agreement has been executed in four originals. Each Party shall keep one copy of the text and the Company shall keep one copy.

The Agreement is signed by the authorized representatives of the parties on____.





Party A: ____(Signature / Seal)

Party B: ____(Signature / Seal)

Party C: ____(Signature / Seal)

Date:

8．其他

本协议正本一式四份，甲乙丙方各执一份，公司执一份。

本协议于____年____月____日由甲、乙、丙方的授权代表签署。





甲方：____（签名或盖章）

乙方：____（签名或盖章）

丙方：____（签名或盖章）

日期：





常用结构

股权转让价款

Party A hereby agrees that it will transfer and convey to Party C the whole shares of Company at the price of____.

甲方同意按本协议所规定的条件，将其在____公司拥有的全部股权以____的价格转让给丙方。

保　证

Party C consents to pay Party A and Party B the purchase price of RMB____respectively before____ ____, ____.

丙方保证在____年____月____日前向甲方和乙方各支付转让价款____万元。

债权债务的分担

①It shall become effective after____.

②Upon the Agreement becoming effective, Party C would be entitled to exercise the rights of the shareholders in____company as well as take full obligations.

①本协议在____后生效。

②在协议生效后，丙方将行使作为公司的股东民享有的权利，并且承担相应的义务。

费用承担

Any related cost shall be borne by Party A.

由此产生的相关的费用均有甲方承担。

违约责任

In case any party in the Agreement can not perform appropriately and complete the obligations in accordance with the Agreement, the party shall bear the responsibility for the breach.

如果本协议任何一方未按本协议的规定，适当地、全面地履行其义务，应该承担违约责任。

相关细节

签署股权转让协议时需要注意：

1．确定转让条件；

2．确定股权转让总价；

3．相互保证和承诺；

4．明晰股权结构；

5．资产评估；

6．股权转让协议的生效并不当然等同于股权转让生效；

7．受让人一定要按照法律程序记载于股东名册，然后才可以依股东名册主张行使股东权利；

8．在进行股权转让时，还应当注意法律对转让主体、内容、程序上的一些规制。

实用案例

本案原告S和被告H都是美国公民，H提出将其在被告FDJ公司中的20％股份转让给原告。原告按H提出的价格，先后向FDJ公司汇入40万美元，以投资人身份被列名为FDJ公司的副董事长，但一直未参与FDJ公司的经营管理。1999年9月原告应邀暂时管理公司时，才发现H并未按合同、章程的约定，将其许诺投入的200万美元现汇及价值97万美元的生产设备注入FDJ公司，而是将原告投入的资金当作他个人出资进行验资，并且在经营管理期间还有违规操作及侵害其他股东权益的情形。为此，原告向H要求退出FDJ公司，由H按原价收购其出让给原告的20％股权。H表示同意，并与原告达成协议，草拟了《股权转让协议书》，但在行将签约时，因H变更付款条件，致签约未成。双方又确定以FDJ公司董事会决议案的方式代替股权转让协议。2000年3月13日，FDJ公司董事会做出两个决议案，同意原告将FDJ公司20％股权以40万美元的价格转让给H；同意在决议签署后两日内，将公司购买的S的房产作价521145元人民币过户给原告，同时将H处店面出售款中的130万元人民币先支付给原告，余款由FDJ公司向原告开出远期银行汇票每月支付一次；若有任何一期透支或被退票，原告有权主张全部未到期债权。由于H实际是FDJ公司的全额投资人，因此H对原告的付款行为，即为FDJ公司向原告的付款行为。董事会决议做出后，原告即离开FDJ公司，H也已经向员工宣布了原告退股的消息。而H并未将S之房产过户给原告，FDJ公司也未向原告开出远期银行票据支付余款。原告认为，股权转让协议签订后，虽未到政府相关部门办理变更登记手续，但已经是依法成立的协议，具有法律约束力。现在H和FDJ公司未按协议向原告支付相应的股权转让款，已构成违约。原告为维护自身合法权益，故提起诉讼。





Chapter 4

劳资类合同模板





1．劳动合同

Labor Contract









劳动合同是劳动者与用人单位确立劳动关系、明确双方权利和义务的协议，是劳动者与用人单位依据《中华人民共和国劳动法》（以下简称《劳动法》）建立劳动关系的书面法律凭证。劳动合同也是稳定劳动关系、用人单位强化劳动管理、劳动者保障自身权益、双方处理争议的重要依据。

《劳动法》规定，建立劳动关系都要签订劳动合同。签订劳动合同主要有以下三个方面的重要作用：

一、签订劳动合同可以强化用人单位和劳动者双方的守法意识。以劳动合同的形式明确劳动者和用人单位双方的权利和义务，双方之间就有了一个具有法律约束力的协议。在劳动过程中，用人单位依据劳动合同管理职工，行使权利和履行义务；职工也依据劳动合同保护自身的权益、履行相应的义务。

二、签订劳动合同可以有效地维护用人单位与劳动者双方的合法权益。劳动合同都要规定一定的期限，在合同期内，用人单位和劳动者都不能随意解除劳动合同。合同期满后，用人单位和劳动者可以就是否续签合同等重新进行协商，这就保持了用人单位用人和劳动者求职的灵活性。

三、签订劳动合同有利于及时处理劳动争议，维护劳动者的合法权益。如果没有劳动合同，劳动者可能会在工资收入、工作时间长短、工作条件等方面与用人单位发生争议时，由于没有证据而遭受损失。

合同要点

●　The Head　约首

Contract No.　合同号

Party A　甲方

Party B　乙方

Statement of Employment　序言





●　The Body　本文

1．Job Position and Duties　工作岗位和工作内容

2．Salary　劳动报酬

3．Contract Term　合同期限

4．Working Hours and Holiday System　工作时间和休假制度

5．Working Discipline　劳动纪律

6．Labor Protection and Working Condition劳动保护和劳动条件

7．Social Insurance and Welfare　社会保险及福利

8．The Renewal, Termination and Revocation of This Contract　合同的续订、终止和解除

9．Responsibility for Breach of Contract　违约责任

10．Special Service and Confidentiality　特殊服务和保密

11．Lawsuit and Settlement　诉讼与争议解决

12．Supplementary Provisions and Miscellaneous附加条款及其他

13．Contract Renewal　合同续签

14．Appendices　合同附件





●　The Tail　约尾

Party A　甲方

Party B　乙方

Date　日期

Place　地点

中英样本



	
LABOR CONTRACT

	
劳动合同




	
Contract No.:

	
合同号：




	
Party A:

	
甲方：




	
Party B:

	
乙方：




	After consultation conducted in accordance with the principles of equality, voluntary and consensus, the parties have entered into this Labor Contract (hereinafter referred to as "Contract") in accordance with the Labor Law of People's Republic of China (hereinafter referred to as "Labor Law").
	根据《中华人民共和国劳动法》，甲、乙双方在平等、自愿、协商一致的基础上订立本劳动合同（以下简称“合同”），共同遵照执行。








合同样本参考网址：http://www.ent-lawyer.com/entlawyer/newr.asp?did=1682

1. Job Position and Duties


Party B agrees to take the position as ____ in ____ department, according to Party A's need.


Party B must abide by Party A's rules, regulations and disciplines, follow Party A's instruction, management and work assignment, and fulfill responsibilities required.

Within the contract term, Party A is entitled to transfer Party B's job location and position according to Party A's need and Party B's competence and performance. Party B is entitled to present his / her different opinion on the transfer, which Party A shall take into account seriously. However, Party B should follow the final decision made by Party A concerning the transfer.

1．工作岗位和工作内容

乙方同意根据甲方工作需要在____部门担任____（职务）。

乙方必须严格遵守甲方依法制订的各项规章制度，服从分配和管理，并履行本岗位职责。

在合同期内甲方有权根据公司经营状况和乙方的工作能力调整乙方工作地点和岗位；乙方如有不同意见，可向甲方如实反映，甲方应充分考虑乙方意见，但甲方决定一经做出，乙方必须服从。

2. Salary

The probation basic monthly salary of Party B is _______; the monthly allowances base on position of Party B is ____; and the monthly bonus of performance and attendance record of Party B is ____; the others material benefits of Party B is ____. The total monthly salary of Party B which includes the above mentioned is RMB ____ (before taxation).

Party A will adjust the salary of Party B properly after probation.

Party A is entitled to adjust Party B's salary in accordance with the change of Party B's job position. However, the salary Party A pays to Party B must not be lower than the minimum wage standards set forth by the local authorities from time to time.

Party A shall pay Party B salary in cash on a monthly basis. Payment of monthly salary shall be paid on the ____th day of the (next) month, and it can be in advance or postponed when meeting public holidays. Party A shall serve as the withholding agent of the individual income tax of Party B in accordance with the relevant laws and regulations on taxation.

2．劳动报酬

乙方试用期内每月基本工资为____；每月职务津贴为____；出勤表现奖为____；其他各类福利补贴为____；每月共计人民币____元（税前）。

甲方在乙方试用合格后根据乙方岗位调整薪资。

如乙方工作岗位调整，乙方工资按调整后的岗位工资标准核发。在乙方正常工作情况下，甲方支付乙方的工资收入不得低于当地政府规定的最低工资标准。

甲方以货币形式按月支付乙方劳动报酬；甲方发薪日为当／次月____日；如遇公众假期，发薪日期可以提前或推后。缴纳个人收入所得税由乙方承担，甲方按有关规定代为扣缴。

3. Contract Term


The term of Contract is ____ years, starting from ____ to ____, and the first ____ months of which shall be the probation period.


During the probation period, either party shall have the right to terminate this Contract with a written notice; however, Party A only has the right to terminate this Contract when Party B has failed to satisfy the requirements for recruitment. Party A's requirements for recruitment shall be stipulated in its Employee Handbook and other relevant regulations.

If no notice of termination is given during the probation period, Party B shall become automatically employed under the terms and conditions stipulated in this Contract upon expiration of the probation period.

3．合同期限

合同有效期为____年，自____年____月____日起生效，至____年____月____日终止，其中前____个月为试用期。

在试用期内，双方均有权以书面形式通知对方解除本合同。但是，甲方只有在乙方不能达到录用条件时才能要求解除合同。甲方的录用条件由甲方在其员工手册或其他相关规章制度中予以规定。

如在试用期内无上述解除通知，则当试用期结束时，乙方将自动按照本合同的条款和条件被雇佣。

4. Working Hours and Holiday System

Party B shall perform the standard working hour rules in accordance with the government regulation, and the working time should be exclusive of mealtimes and overtime.

Party B shall perform the flexible working hour rules. After assured to finish Party A's work, Party B's working hours and rest days shall be executed according to Party A's relevant regulations. Where Party B performs the flexible working hour rules, Article 2 of this Contract shall not be applied.

Due to the business nature of Party A, Party B shall in turn have weekly rest days arranged by Party A.

According to requirements of business operation, Party A is entitled to require Party B to work overtime after consulting with Party B. Where Party B is required to work overtime, Party A shall accordingly arrange paid leave or overtime pay for Party B in accordance with Party A's relevant regulations.

Party B shall be entitled to the paid holidays and leaves as stipulated by the State.

4．工作时间和休假制度

乙方执行国家规定的标准工时制，工作时间不包括用餐时间和加班时间。

乙方执行不定时工时制，在保证完成甲方工作任务的情况下，工作和休息的时间按甲方规定执行。乙方执行不定时工时制的，将不再执行本合同第二条的规定。

由于甲方的经营性质，乙方实行轮休制。

甲方根据工作和经营需要，经与乙方协商，可以要求乙方加班。如果乙方加班，甲方给予相应时间的调休或依公司的相关规章制度向乙方支付加班工资。

乙方享有国家规定的法定节假日及各类有薪假期。

5. Working Discipline


Party B is obliged to observe all regulations and work disciplines made and amended legally by Party A.


Where Party B breaches Party A's rules, regulations, and work discipline, Party A shall take disciplinary action against Party B in accordance with related law and regulations. The disciplinary action shall reflect the seriousness of the breach. In serious cases, Party A shall terminate the Contract with immediate effect.

5．劳动纪律

乙方必须严格遵守甲方依法制定的各项规章制度。

甲方将依照法律和公司的规章制度对乙方的违章违纪行为进行惩处。惩处措施将视乙方违章违纪行为的严重程度而定；对违章违纪严重者，甲方将立即与其解除劳动合同。

6. Labor Protection and Working Condition

Party A shall provide Party B with occupational safety, healthy working conditions and protective equipment conforming to the relevant provisions of the State.

Party B shall follow all the rules and regulations on safe operation set forth by Party A during work.

6．劳动保护和劳动条件

甲方为乙方提供符合国家规定的劳动安全、卫生条件和必要的防护用品。

乙方在工作过程中应当严格遵守甲方制定的全部安全操作规章制度。

7. Social Insurance and Welfare


Party A shall undertake to pay social insurance contributions for Party B according to the relevant laws and regulations.


Party A shall be responsible and liable for the medical insurance or payment of all medical expenses of party B, including the cost of referral and evacuation of medical treatment outside of ____ and, in the event of Employee's death, the cost of embalming and transportation of Party B's corpse back to the point of origin.

7．社会保险及福利

甲方依照国家法律法规为乙方办理社会保险。

甲方应负责乙方的医疗保险或负担乙方的全部医疗费用，包括____地以外的转诊和转院费，如乙方因故死亡，甲方应承担尸体保存及运回原地的费用。

8. The Renewal, Termination and Revocation of This Contract

Where both parties wish to renew this Contract, a written notice shall be given to the other party 30 days before the expiration date of the Contract. This Contract shall be renewed after consultation provided that both parties reach an agreement.

This Contract shall be terminated upon expiration provided that neither party expresses a renewal intention of the Contract 30 days before the expiration.


Party A may terminate this Contract with advance written notice if:


Party B is proved not up to the employment requirements;

Party B successively fails to pass the performance evaluation;

Party B commits serious concealment or falsification of reports;

Party B is unable or unwilling to accept Party A's normal transfer.

Party B may terminate this Contract with advance written notice if:

Party A change working location and position of Party B, and Party B is unable to accept it.

Party A and Party B may rescind the labor contract with written notice according to Party A's regulation and government law.

Upon termination or revocation of the Contract, all the documents, files and other company belongings, which Party B has used to perform his / her work or are at the Party B's disposal, shall be given back to Party A.

8．合同的续订、终止和解除

本合同期限届满前，甲乙双方若欲续订合同，需提前三十日以书面形式通知对方，经协商一致可以续订合同。

本合同期满前30日内，若任何一方未提出续订意向，本合同期满时即行终止。

乙方有下列情形之一的，甲方可以终止本合同，但应以书面形式提前通知乙方：

被证明不符合任职资格的；

绩效考核连续不合格的；

有重大隐瞒及虚假申报的；

乙方不能或者不愿服从甲方正常调动的。

甲方有下列情形之一的，乙方可以终止本合同，但应以书面形式提前通知甲方：

甲方调动乙方的工作地点及职位，乙方难以接受的。

甲乙双方可以依据法律和公司的规章制度以书面形式通知对方解除劳动合同。

终止或解除劳动合同时，乙方需交还工作中经手或保存的公司文件、档案及其他公司财物。

9. Responsibility for Breach of Contract

In the event that either party breaches any provision of the Contract that results in the other party's incurring economic losses, the party in breach shall be liable to compensate the other party for the corresponding economic losses.

Where Party B breaches any provision of the Contract in respect to confidentiality, which results in Party A suffering economic losses; Party B shall compensate Party A for the corresponding economic losses. (Seeing Attachment)

9．违约责任

合同期间，双方任何一方违反本合同且给对方造成经济损失的，应根据其后果和责任大小予以赔偿。

乙方违反本合同约定的保守商业秘密事项，给甲方造成损失的，乙方应赔偿甲方由此造成的损失。（见附件）

10. Special Service and Confidentiality

Party B shall not engage in any part time or full time work either on his / her own account or for any other party within the duration of this Contract. Otherwise Party B shall undertake responsibility to compensate according to law.

During and after the employment with Party A, Party B shall not divulge or disclose any confidential information relating to Party A and its activities. Party B's breach of the confidentiality obligations shall result in criminal and / or civil prosecution.

Upon termination or revocation of this Contract, Party B must, in a timely manner, return Party A all the documents, stamps, files, drawing, tapes, disks, notes, and so on, concerning Party A's business management and operation. Party B is not allowed to detain, make over or destroy the said Party A's belongings.

10．特殊服务和保密

乙方在合同期限内不得为自己或任何第三人从事其他工作。未经许可，乙方不得兼职甲方以外任何职务。否则，乙方应依法承担赔偿责任。

在甲方工作期间及在离开甲方之后，乙方均不得将甲方的任何保密信息泄露或公布给甲方以外的任何其他人。否则甲方有权依法追究乙方的刑事或民事责任。

本合同终止或解除时，乙方应将涉及甲方经营、管理的文件、公章、资料、图纸、磁带、磁盘、笔记等及时归还给甲方，不得扣留、转让他人或销毁、带出。

11. Lawsuit and Settlement


The formation, validity, interpretation, execution and settlement of this Contract shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws and statutory regulations in force in China.


If this Contract at any time conflicts with any applicable officially promulgated laws and regulations, the parties to the Contract shall promptly amend this contract accordingly.

Any disputes arising from the execution of the Contract shall be settled through friendly consultations between both parties. In the process of settling the aforementioned disputes, Party B is not allowed to take any irrational behavior toward Party A such as making trouble, disrupting work climate, disturbing business and managerial order, stopping work and ceasing performing an employee's duty.

In the case that no settlement can be reached through consultations, either party may submit the dispute to competent Labor Arbitration Commission for arbitration.

11．诉讼与争议解决

本合同的订立、生效、解释、执行及争议解决将适用中国法律。

如订立本合同时所依据的法律、行政法规、规章发生变化时，本合同应变更相关内容。

甲、乙双方将首先通过友好协商解决因履行本合同而发生的任何争议。在争议解决过程中，乙方不得借故闹事、破坏正常的工作、经营和管理秩序、停止进行工作、停止履行职责或者采取其他过激行为。

如果协商无法解决，任何一方可以向劳动争议仲裁委员会申请仲裁。

12. Supplementary Provisions and Miscellaneous

Should Party B receive training arranged by Party A during the period of employment, Party B shall sign with Party A in advance. And Party B shall fulfill a stipulated term of service for Party A according to the agreement. In case of resignation of Party B or rescission of the Contract caused by default of Party B before expiration of the term of service, Party B shall compensate for the training fees.

This Contract is written in Chinese and English versions, bearing the equal legal effect. In case there is any disagreement between the English version and Chinese version, Chinese one shall prevail.


This Contract is duplicated for both Party A and Party B. This Contract shall come into effect on signature by Party A and Party B.


Any issues shall be settled in accordance with the laws, statutory regulations or policies should any disagreement occur between any part of this Contract and the existing laws, statutory regulations or policies.

12．附加条款及其他

乙方在受雇期间，若接受甲方的培训，则必须事先与甲方签订《培训协议》，并根据《协议》规定为甲方工作满指定年限。若在上述期限未满之前，乙方辞职或因乙方过失而被解除劳动合同的，则必须赔偿其培训费用。

本合同用中、英两种语言书就，具有同等效力。中英两种语言文本不一致时，以中文文本为准。

本合同一式二份，甲乙双方各持一份，经甲乙双方签字后生效。

本合同条款如与国家法律、法规、政策相悖时，以国家法律、法规、政策为准。

13. Contract Renewal

The parties, after friendly consultation, have voluntarily agreed to extend the term of the Contract.

Term: From ____ To

13．合同续签

经双方协商一致，同意续签劳动合同。

续聘期限：自____年____月____日至____年____月____日

[image: alt]






常用结构

工作岗位和工作内容

Party B agrees to takes the position as ____ in ____ department, according to Party A's need.

乙方同意根据甲方工作需要在____（部门）担任____（职务）。

劳动报酬

The probation basic monthly salary of Party B is ____.

乙方试用期内每月基本工资为____。

合同期限

The term of contract is____years, start from ____ to ____, the first ____ months of which shall be the probation period.

合同有效期____年，自____年____月____日起生效，至____年____月____日终止，其中前____个月为试用期。

工作时间

Party B shall perform the standard working hour rules in accordance with the government regulation.

乙方执行国家规定的标准工时制。

劳动纪律

Party B is obliged to observe all regulations and work disciplines made and amended by Party A.

乙方必须严格遵守甲方依法制定的各项规章制度。

社会保险

Party A shall undertake to pay social insurance contributions for Party B according to the relevant laws and regulations.

甲方依照国家法律法规为乙方办理社会保险。

合同终止

Party A may terminate this Contract with advance written notice if:

乙方有下列情形之一的，甲方可以终止本合同，但应以书面形式提前通知乙方：

诉讼与争议解决

The formation, validity, interpretation, execution and settlement of this Contract shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws and statutory regulations in force in China.

本合同的订立、生效、解释、执行、及争议解决将适用中国法律。

附加条款及其他

This Contract is duplicated for both Party A and Party B. This Contract shall come into effect on signature by Party A and Party B.

本合同一式二份，甲乙双方各持一份，经甲乙双方签字后生效。

相关细节

签署劳动合同时要注意：

1．劳动合同应依法订立，只有主体合法、内容合法、形式合法、程序合法的劳动合同才能产生法律效力。

2．劳动合同的内容要合法而且要全面。

3．劳动者了解与工作有关的情况，用人单位必须如实告知。

4．劳动者有权拒绝用人单位的无理要求。

5．试用期内也要签合同。

6．“一边倒”合同不能签。

实用案例

2004年12月8日，原告W以被告某外资公司“中国区经理”的身份，与湖北一公司签署补偿给对方公司一千多万元的谅解备忘录1份，并提出了具体补偿方案。2005年1月，被告外资公司以原告W无权签订谅解备忘录、其行为已严重违反劳动法律和公司制度为由，决定立即与W解除劳动合同，并向其发出解除劳动合同的通知。W遂向劳动争议仲裁委员会申请仲裁，要求被告撤销解除劳动合同决定、恢复劳动关系等。该仲裁委员会于同年六月作出裁决：对原告的申诉请求不予支持。原告不服仲裁裁决，诉至法院请求解决。

在法庭上，原告W诉称，签署备忘录的行为属于原告日常工作，且未给公司带来任何损失，只是一种建议性说明，不具有法律效力，对公司不产生直接影响。而被告在没有任何依据的情况下作出开除其的决定，违反了我国劳动法的规定，现请求判令恢复双方之间的劳动关系等。

被告则辩称，原告擅自越权签署备忘录，并提出价值达一千多万元补偿方案，其行为给被告形象带来极其不利的影响，给被告的经济利益造成巨大风险。被告基于原告的严重违纪事实，依照劳动法律、法规及公司制度，对原告作出解除劳动合同的处理并无不妥，故请求驳回原告的诉讼请求。

法院认为，原告W作为公司高级管理人员，理应知道应在职权范围内或经授权才能代表公司签署相关文件，以维护就业单位的权益。现原告擅自越权签署标的高达一千多万元的补偿备忘录，已给被告方带来了赔偿风险和声誉影响。其过错行为，实际上已经符合用人单位可随时解除劳动合同的法定情形，因此，被告作出与原告解除劳动合同的决定，并无不当。故法院对于原告要求恢复劳动关系等请求，不予支持。





2．劳务合同

Employment Contract









劳务合同是平等主体的公民之间、法人之间、公民与法人之间，以提供劳务为内容而签订的协议，体现的是劳务关系。劳务合同是建立劳务法律关系的依据，属于民法、经济法管理范畴。

合同要点

●　The Head　约首

Contract No.　合同号

Employer (Party A)　雇主（甲方）

Employee (Party B)　雇员（乙方）





●　The Body　本文

1．Obligations of Two Parties　双方义务

2．Service Period　服务期限

3．Working Hours and Working Days　工作日和工时

4．Salary　工资

5．Deductions　扣除款项

6．Working Place　工作地

7．Labor Protection and Working Condition　劳动保护和劳动条件

8．Social Insurance and Welfare　社会保险和福利待遇

9．Travel Allowance　差旅费

10．Notification of Kinsfolk　亲属通知

11．Lodging　住宿

12．Boarding　伙食

13．Transportation　交通

14．Other Provisions　其他规定

15．Termination　合同终止

16．Lawsuit and Settlement　诉讼与问题解决

17．Remittance　汇款





●　The Tail　约尾

Party A　甲方

Party B　乙方

Date　日期

中英样本



	
EMPLOYMENT CONTRACT

	
劳务合同




	
Contract No.:

	
合同号：




	
Employer (Party A):

	
雇主（甲方）：




	
Employee (Party B)：

	
雇员（乙方）：




	This Employment Contract is made and entered into on the day of ____, ____ by and between ____(hereinafter referred to as "Party A") and ____ (hereinafter referred to as "Party B").
	此劳务合同由____（以下简称“甲方”）和____（以下简称“乙方”）于____年____月____日签订。




1. Obligations of Two Parties

Party A hereby employs Party B and Party B hereby accepts to be employed by Party A to serve and perform the duties required of him in the job category provided below:

(1)____________

(2)____________

(3)____________

…

1．双方义务

根据本合同，甲方将聘用乙方且乙方同意受聘于甲方就以下所规定的工作提供服务和履行义务。

(1)____________

(2)____________

(3)____________

……





2. Service Period


The term of this Contract shall be for the period of ____, commencing upon ____, ____ and ending on ____, ____.


2．服务期限

本合同有效期为____，从____年____月____日起至____年____月____日止。

3. Working Hours and Working Days

Party B's work days, hours and workweek shall be ____to____, from ____to____, for a total ____ hours per week.

3．工作日和工时

乙方每周工作从周____至周____，每天从____点至____点，一周共工作____小时。

4. Salary

In consideration of the services to be performed by Party B, Party A agrees to pay Party B compensation in the amount of:

(1)____ per hour;

(2)____ per hour for overtime compensation payable by check in biweekly intervals;

(3) Other compensation (bonuses, commissions, etc.), amount and method of calculation specified as follows:

A________

B________

C________

…

4．工资

甲方同意就雇员的服务提供以下报酬：

（1）每（小时）____元；

（2）每加班（一小时）____元，每两周结算一次，支票支付。

（3）其他报酬（红利、佣金等），数额及计算办法如下：





A________

B________

C________

……





5. Deductions

____ taxes and social security, if applicable, shall be withheld from Party B's salary each pay period. No other deductions from Party B's compensation shall be made by Party A unless specified herein and approved by the Chief of Labor or his authorized designee. Other deductions (set forth amount and purpose of deduction)：

5．扣除款项

每次发薪时，除从乙方报酬中扣出应缴之____税收和社会保险费外，甲方不得克扣乙方所得，本条款另有规定以及经工长或工长代理人同意的除外。其他扣除项目为（写出扣款目的和数目）：

6. Working Place

Party B's principal place of work shall be on ____. However Party B may be required to perform the duties at the other senatorial districts within ____ depending on the nature of Party A's business and upon Party A's compliance with applicable labor policies and / or regulations.

6．工作地

乙方主要工作地为____。但如甲方业务性质所需，在不违犯劳工政策和规定情况下，甲方也可要求乙方在____地以内其他选区履行职责。

7. Labor Protection and Working Condition

Party A shall provide Party B with occupational safety, healthy working conditions and protective equipment conforming to the relevant provisions of the State.

Party B shall follow all the rules and regulations on safe operation set forth by Party A during work.

7．劳动保护和劳动条件

甲方为乙方提供符合国家规定的劳动安全、卫生条件和必要的防护用品。

乙方在工作过程中应当严格遵守甲方制定的全部安全操作规章制度。

8. Social Insurance and Welfare

Party A shall undertake to pay social insurance contributions for Party B according to the relevant laws and regulations.

If suffers from an occupational disease or workrelated injury, or (female) during her pregnant, puerperal and infant-feeding period, Party B is entitled to enjoy the legal rights and benefits as stipulated in the State laws and government regulations.

If Party B suffers from disease or injury not suffered at work, the medical treatment and sick leave pay enjoyed by Party B shall follow the stipulations in the State laws and government regulations.

8．社会保险和福利待遇

甲方依照国家法律法规为乙方办理社会保险。

乙方因工负伤及女职工三期待遇按国家规定执行。

乙方患病或非因工负伤，其医疗待遇和病假工资依照国家法律法规的规定执行。

9. Travel Allowance

Party A shall be responsible for the payment of Party B's return train ticket to his / her point of hire at the expiration or termination of the Employment Contract, regardless of the nature of the termination.

9．差旅费

在本合同到期或终止（不论终止原因如何）时，甲方将负责乙方返回雇用地的火车票费用。

10. Notification of Kinsfolk

In the case of an emergency involving serious illness, accident or death of Party B, Party A shall immediately notify Party B's next-of-kin whose name and address are as follows:

_____________________________

10．亲属通知

乙方在出现重病或死亡情况时，甲方应立即通知其近亲。乙方近亲的姓名和地址如下：

_____________________________





11. Lodging

Which one you do choose? ________

Party A shall ensure that the following facilities are provided:


(1)____ Party A-provided housing at a charge of ____ per month.


(2)____ Party A-provided housing free of charge.

(3)____ Party B self-arranged housing(Attach statement or rental agreement).

11．住宿

你选哪项？____

甲方必须保证提供以下方便：

（1）甲方提供住宿，每月收费____元。

（2）甲方免费提供住宿。

（3）乙方自备住宿（附声明和房租协议）。

12. Boarding

Which one you do choose? ________

(1)____ (number) meals per day at a charge of ____ per month.

(2)____ Party B to provide own food.

12．伙食

你选哪项？____

（1）每日____餐，每月收费____元。

（2）乙方自理伙食。

13. Transportation


____ Free transportation to and from job site at Party A designated pick-up points.



Traffic Allowance ____.


Other way: ____

13．交通

上下班在甲方指定地上车，免收车费。

交通补助____元

其他方式____

14. Other Provisions

The following additional provisions apply to this Contract: (Set forth or attach any work rules, living accommodation rules and standards for Party B conduct. Every page of every attachment must be signed by the Party A and Party B.)

14．其他规定

下列附加规定适用于本合同：（制定或附加工作和膳宿规则，以及乙方行为规范。附加规定的每一页都必须经甲方和乙方签字。）

15. Termination

This Contract may be terminated as follows:

Without cause by either party by giving the other party ____ days advance written notice; or

With cause by either party by given the other party ____ days advance written notice and only after an unsuccessful good faith attempt to settle any dispute has been made with the Chief of Labor or his designee.

In the event of termination for cause, Party A shall pay Party B's wages or salary through the effective date of the termination and shall purchase a oneway ticket for the return of Party B to point of hire.

Termination for cause shall include any of the followings:

(1)____ unauthorized absences and / or ____ unauthorized tardiness to work by Party B;

(2) Abandoning of job or assigned duty;

(3) Incompetence or misrepresentation of the qualifications, skills, physical or mental fitness to satisfactorily perform the duties for which Employee was hired;

(4) The breach of any provision of this Contract;

(5) Others (specify):

15．合同终止

本合同可根据下列规定终止：

无故，由一方当事人提前____天以书面通知另一方当事人；或

因故，在工长或其代理人力图调解争议失败后，由一方当事人提前____天以书面通知另一方当事人。

因故解除合同时，甲方应支付乙方合同失效前的薪金，并为乙方购买返回雇佣地的单程机票。

可因下列事项而终止合同：

（1）____次无故旷工和（或）____次无故上班迟到；

（2）放弃工作职责；

（3）不称职或在资格、技术、身体和精神方面与所填报情况不符，无法履行雇佣规定的职责；

（4）违犯本合同任何一项规定；

（5）其他规定：

16. Lawsuit and Settlement

All disputes under this Employment Contract shall be subject to the following grievance procedure:

Party B shall communicate to his supervisor, or if there is no supervisor, then directly to Party A, any and all disputes he may have regarding his employment;

If the supervisor is unable to resolve the matter immediately, the dispute shall be reduced to writing by the supervisor which shall state the section of the Contract, law, or rules and regulations to have been violated. Party A shall have ten working days to resolve the grievance, dispute or state in writing his reasons why there is no violation.

Or, any disputes arising from the execution of the Contract shall be settled through friendly consultations between both parties.

In the case that no settlement can be reached through consultations, either party may submit the dispute to competent Labor Arbitration Commission for arbitration.

16．诉讼与问题解决

本合同项下的所有争议均应按以下程序解决：

乙方须就雇用而产生的一切争议向其监督者报告，如监督者不在，可直接报告甲方；

如监督者不能立即解决问题，应将争议写成书面材料，同时写明被触犯的合同段落，法律或规章制度。甲方应在十个工作日内解决怨情或争议，或写出其认为没有违犯规则的理由。

或者，双方将通过友好协商解决因履行本合同而发生的任何争议。

如果协商无法解决，任何一方可以向劳动争议仲裁委员会申请仲裁。

17. Remittance


Party B shall be responsible for remitting any money to his family and payment of any taxes as required by his government in his country of origin.


The foregoing terms and conditions constitute the sole, entire agreement of the parties herein and shall supersede any other agreement, either written, verbal, or otherwise.





Party A:

Party B:

Date:

Place:

Attach:

Certification by a Notary

On this day of ____, ____, personally appeared before me ____ and ____, known to me to be the person(s) whose signature(s) is / are subscribed to the foregoing instrument and who acknowledged to me that the parties executed the same as a voluntary act for the purposes set forth therein.





Notary Public (Signature):

Date: ____ Approved By: ____

Chief of Labor (Signature):

17．汇款

乙方必须按原籍国政府的规定向其家人汇款和缴纳所有税收。

上述条款规定构成本合同双方当事人之间唯一的，不可分割的协定，该协定将取代任何其他书面、口头和其他形式的协定。





甲方：

乙方：

日期：

地点：

附：





公证证明

兹证明____和____于____年____月____日，在我的面前，签订了以上合同。经查，此行为是当事人按合同精神自愿履行的。





公证员（签名）：

日期：____经____批准

工长（签名）:

常用结构

服务期限

The term of this Contract shall be for the period of ____, commencing upon ____ and ending on ____.

本合同有效期为____，从____年____月____日起至____年____月____日止。

工　资

____ per hour for overtime compensation payable by check in biweekly intervals.

每加班（一小时）____元，每两周结算一次，支票支付。

扣除款项

____taxes and Social Security, if applicable, shall be withheld from Party B's salary each pay period.

每次发薪时，除从乙方报酬中扣出应缴之____税收和社会保险费

工作地

However Party B may be required to perform his / her duties at the other senatorial districts within ____ depending on the nature of Party A's business and upon Party A's compliance with applicable labor policies and / or regulations.

在不违犯劳工政策和规定情况下，甲方也可要求乙方在____地以内其他选区履行职责。

亲属通知

In the case of an emergency involving serious illness, accident or death of Party B, Party A shall immediately notify Party B's next-of-kin whose name and addrss are as follows:

乙方在出现重病或死亡情况，甲方应立即通知其近亲，乙方近亲的姓名和地址如下：

住　宿

Party A-provided housing at a charge of ____ yuan per month.

甲方提供住宿，每月收费____元。

交　通

____ Free transportation to and from job site at Party A designated pick-up points.

Traffic Allowance ____ yuan.

上下班在甲方指定地上车，免收车费。

交通补助____元

合同终止

Without cause by either party by giving the other party ____ days advance written notice; or

____ unauthorized absences and / or ____ unauthorized tardies to work by Party B;

无故，由一方当事人提前____天以书面通知另一方当事人；或

乙方____次无故旷工和（或）次无故上班迟到；

汇　款

Party B shall be responsible for remitting any money to his / her family and payment of any taxes as required by his / her government in his/ her country of origin.

乙方必须按原籍国政府的规定向其家人汇款和缴纳所有税收。

相关细节

签订劳务合同时要注意：

1．慎重选择劳务输入国（地区）；

2．劳务合作工种和专业要适合我国的具体情况；

3．劳务合同的完整是关键；

4．雇主的义务和责任要明确；

5．劳务人员的义务和责任要明确；

6．明确劳务人员从事的工种和工作时间；

7．工资待遇、津贴、补助，工资标准一般应与所在国等岗位上工作的当地工人持平；

8．明确劳动保护、劳工人身保险，工作、疾病或死亡处理规定；

9．明确劳务人员休假的安排；

10．明确对各种原因导致中断合同的处理方法；

11．明确纠纷的解决。

实用案例

被告某劳务输出服务处为组织赴英国劳务输出人员，在本市范围内进行招募。原告A之父得知后，于1992年3月与被告联系，为儿子办理出国劳务服务事宜。为此，原告假报了户口，并填写了假学历。

被告因不具有对英国劳务输出权，于1992年5月委托第三人某国际经济技术合作公司为其代理输出劳务人员。第三人同意代理，并委托被告方工作人员李先生去英国为其全权代理，并联系劳务业务。由于原告急于出国，李先生在与英国KK公司洽谈时优先考虑原告。1992年8月，第三人与英国KK公司签订了劳务输出合同。合同规定：第三人向英国派遣200名劳务人员，工种为建筑和服装工人等，合同期限为一年。第三人将该合同及项目可行性研究报告报送国家对外经济贸易部技术合作司审批。1992年11月7日，国家对外经济贸易部技术合作司发文同意第三人向英国KK公司派遣200名劳务人员，但批准工种为建筑劳务，无其他内容。第三人与被告于1992年11月14日签订了协议书。协议规定：第三人同意为被告代理向英国KK公司派遣200名劳务人员，没规定工种。由于第三人与KK公司的合同于8月份签订并已生效，KK公司在同年10月就向被告寄来了原告A等8人的入境签证及许可证手续。因为当时经贸部审批文件未到，为不违反与KK公司的合同，被告经第三人同意后，先行办理了该8人的因私出国手续。1992年12月22日，原、被告双方签订了劳务合同，合同规定：被告同意原告前往英国从事劳务服务工作，期限为一年，如一方违约，有关费用自负。原告交抵押金5000元后，被告为原告办理了因私出国劳务手续及护照，原告到英国工作。由于原告认为自己所从事的工作为低级娱乐场所服务工作，便申请要求回国。英方要求赔偿6000美元，原告筹借6000美元赔偿KK公司后，于1993年3月20日回国。

1993年5月25日，原告以被告没有对外劳务输出权，而且以合同方式欺骗其出国从事低级娱乐场所服务工作，此合同无效，应予解除为理由，向本市中级人民法院提起诉讼，要求被告赔偿经济损失费8万元，精神损失赔偿费18万元，共计人民币26万元。

被告称该合同有效，其派遣行为合法，并反诉由于原告违约行为致使其派遣200人出国的协议终止，造成经济损失13万元，要求原告赔偿。

第三人认为，原告出国劳务合同是与被告签订的，此案与其无关。

市中级人民法院经审理认为，国家主管部门批准的劳务输出项目是建筑劳务，而被告派遣的是服务项目，超越了国家主管部门批准的范围；被告在未获得国家主管部门批准手续之前，即将原告用因私护照派出国外从事劳务输出，均是违法行为，原、被告之间签订的劳务合同无效，被告应承担主要责任。第三人作为被告的代理，负责劳务人员的国外管理和办理劳务输出的所有事宜，对合同无效也负有一定责任。原告为达出国目的，报假户口、填假学历，对协议未认真审查，自己也应承担一定责任。案经市中级人民法院调解，原、被告及第三人于1994年9月26日自愿达成如下调解协议：被告市劳务输出服务处给付原告A经济损失费55000元（含案件受理费3120元），于1994年10月20日一次付清。





3．聘用合同

Engaging Contract









双方就一方聘请另一方从事某项工作或进行某种合作而签订的合同叫聘用合同。聘用合同是双务有偿合同，一方为另一方提供服务，另一方支付费用；聘用合同的当事人之间存在控制、支配和从属的关系。

实践中，聘用合同和劳动合同有时是很难区别的，聘用合同是事业单位与职工按照国家的有关法律、政策，在平等、自愿、协商一致的基础上，订立的关于履行有关工作职责的权利义务关系的协议。而劳动合同是一种确立身份关系的协议，西方国家称之为雇主与雇员之间确立雇佣关系的契约。在我国，对劳动合同有广义和狭义的理解。广义的劳动合同是单位与劳动者确立劳动关系的协议。这里所称的单位包括企业、事业单位、社会团体等社会组织。狭义的劳动合同仅指目前适用于企业的劳动合同。

合同要点

●　The Head　约首

Contract No.　合同号

Engaging Party　聘方

Engaged Party　受聘方





●　The Body　本文

1．Terms of Engaging　聘期

2．Items of Work　工作事项

3．Salary　聘金

4．Compensation　赔偿

5．Suspension　中止

6．Effectiveness of Contract　合同生效

7．Insurance and Medical Fees　保险与医疗费

8．Boarding and Lodging　伙食与住宿

9．Transportation　交通





●　The Tail　约尾

The Engaging Party　聘方

The Engaged Party　受聘方

Date　日期

Place　地点

中英样本



	
ENGAGING CONTRACT

	
聘用合同




	
Contract No.:

	
合同号：




	
Engaging Party:

	
聘方：




	
Engaged Party:

	
受聘方：




	____ (the Engaging Party) has engaged ____(the Engaged Party) as ____ (Position). The two parties in the spirit of friendship and cooperation have entered into an agreement to sign and to comply with the following terms:
	____（聘方）聘请____（受聘方）为____（职务）。双方本着友好合作的精神，同意签订并遵守本合同。合同条款如下：




合同样本参考网址：http://www.66law.cn/archive/contractmodel/2009-01-06/231950849.aspx





1. Terms of Engaging


The duration of service is____, i.e. from ____/____/____to____/____/____.


1．聘期

聘期为____，自____年____月____日起，至____年____月____日止。

2. Items of Work

By mutual consultations the work of the Engaged Party is decided as follows:

(1)

(2)

(3)

2．工作事项

受聘方的工作任务经双方协商确定如下：





（1）

（2）

（3）

3. Salary


The Engaging Party pays the Engaged Party a salary of RMB ____ by month (day, year) and provides the Engaged Party (board, medical care, etc.):


…

3．聘金

聘方每月（日、年）支付给受聘方薪金（人民币）____并提供如下待遇（食宿、医疗费等）：

……

4. Compensation


If the Engaging Party finds it imperative to terminate the Contract, in addition to bearing the corresponding expenses for wages, it shall pay the Engaged Party ____ RMB as compensation allowance.


4．赔偿

聘方如中途终止合同，则除按照待遇条件承担受聘方的有关费用外，还须补偿受聘方____元。

5. Suspension

If the Engaged Party submits his resignation in the course of his service, the Engaging Party shall stop paying the Engaged Party the salary from the day when his resignation is approved by the Engaging Party, and the Engaged Party shall no longer enjoy the salary and benefits stipulated.

5．中止

如受聘方中途提出辞职，聘方自同意之日起即停发工资，受聘方不再享有各种待遇。

6. Effectiveness of Contract

The present Contract shall come into effect on the first day of the term of service herein stipulated and cease immediately to be effective at its expiration. If either party wishes to renew the Contract, the other party shall be notified before it expires. Upon agreement by both parties through consultation a new contract can be signed.

6．合同生效

本合同自受聘方按照合同规定到职之日起生效，聘请届满即自行失效。如一方要求延长聘期，必须在本合同期满之前向对方提出，经双方协商确认后，在另行签定延长聘期合同。

7. Insurance and Medical Fees

The Engaging Party shall be responsible and liable for the medical insurance or payment of all medical expenses of the Engaged Party, including the cost of referral and evacuation of medical treatment outside of ____ and, in the event of Engaged Party's death, the cost of embalming and transportation of Engaged Party's corpse back to his / her point of origin.

7．保险与医疗费

聘方应负责受聘方的医疗保险或负担受聘方的全部医疗费用，包括____地以外的转诊和转院费，如受聘方因故死亡，聘方应承担尸体保存及运回原地的费用。

8. Boarding and Lodging

The Engaging Party shall ensure that the following facilities are provided:

The Engaging Party provided housing at a charge of ____ per month.

(number) meals per day at a charge of ____ per month.

8．伙食与住宿

聘方必须保证提供以下方便：

聘方提供住宿，每月收费____元。

每日____餐，每月收费____元。

9. Transportation

____ Free transportation to and from job site at Employer designated pick-up points.

Traffic Allowance: ____.

Other way: ____

Neither party shall cancel the Contract without sufficient causes or reasons.

The engaged party agrees to all the articles in this Contract.

The present Contract is done in Chinese and English, both versions being equally valid.

The Engaging Party:

The Engaged Party:

____/____/____(Signing Date) at ____

9．交通

上下班在雇主指定地上车，免收车费。

交通补助：____元。

其他方式：____

双方均不得无故解除合同。

受聘方同意本合同的各项条款。

本合同用中、英两种文字写成，两种文本具有同等效力。

聘方：

受聘方：

____年____月____日于____





常用结构

聘　期

The duration of service is ____, i.e. from ____/____/____to____/____/____.

聘期为____，自____年____月____日起，至____年____月____日止。

聘　金

The Engaging party pays the Engaged Party a salary of RMB ____ by month (day, year) and provides the engaged party (board, medical care, etc.):

聘方每月（日、年）支付给受聘方薪金（人民币）____并提供如下待遇（食宿、医疗费等）：

赔　偿

If the Engaging Party finds it imperative to terminate the contract, in addition to bearing the corresponding expenses for wages, it shall pay the Engaged Party RMB ____ as compensation allowance.

聘方如中途中止合同，则除按照待遇条件承担受聘方的有关费用外，还须作补偿人民币____元。

相关细节

签署聘任合同时要注意：

1．检验相关证件；

2．受聘方的义务和责任是否明确；

3．应明确受聘方从事的工种和工作时间；

4．应明确规定受聘方的工资待遇、津贴、补助；

5．应在合同中对劳动保护，劳工人身保险，工作、疾病或死亡处理作出规定。

实用案例

张某是某高校2005年市场营销专业的应届毕业生，2004年6月12日通过洽谈会应聘到一家外资公司并签订了一份为期两年的聘任书。聘任书约定：聘请张某为公司营销员，主要从事市场营销工作，月工资1200元，聘任时间自2005年7月1日起至2007年6月30日止。聘任书同时还约定了劳动保护、劳动纪律、违约责任等条款，明确了刘某的职责、待遇、工作期限等。聘任书盖有公司公章以及公司负责人与刘某的签字。之后，公司再未与张某签订劳动合同。

3月2日，公司新任经理找张某谈话，宣布解除与张某的劳动关系，要求张某10日内办理交接手续。面对公司“10日内办理交接手续”的要求，张某认为这是公司单方面解除劳动关系，因而应该支付违约金和经济补偿金等。公司则以聘任书不是劳动合同、与张某没有签订劳动合同、不存在劳动关系为由，拒绝支付违约金和经济补偿金等。张某与公司就聘任书是否算劳动合同、是否存在劳动关系及自己是否应该享受相关待遇争执不下。

4月6日，张某向当地劳动争议仲裁委提出仲裁申请。

仲裁委受理此案后经审查认为，张某大学毕业后应聘到公司从事市场营销工作，工作期间，张某按照公司的安排主要从事产品推销工作。公司未与张某签订劳动合同，但公司与张某已经存在事实劳动关系。公司虽未与张某签订书面劳动合同，但聘任书基本具备了劳动合同的基本内容，公司与张某形成事实劳动关系。后经劳动争议仲裁委调解，双方当事人最终达成调解协议：公司与张某解除劳动关系，终止执行聘任书，公司向张某支付违约金12000元、经济补偿金2100元。





Chapter 5

知识产权类合同模板





1．商标许可合同

Trademark License Contract









商标使用许可合同，是许可人与被许可人就使用注册商标的期限、形式、条件、费用等所达成的协议。对于商标使用许可来讲，商标许可合同不是可有可无的，而是必须签订的。

许可人与被许可人签订商标使用许可合同后，需填写商标使用许可合同备案表，在许可合同签订之日起三个月内，由许可人报送到商标局备案，并由商标局公告。同时，许可人和被许可人还应当将许可合同副本交送其所在地县级工商行政管理机关存查。

合同要点





●　The Head　约首

Date　签约时间

Place　签约地点

Contract No.　合同编号





●　The Body　本文

1．Grant of License　授权许可

2．Scope of the Contract　合同范围

3．Price of the Contract　合同价格

4．Way of Payment　支付方式

5．Taxes　税款

6．Delivery of the Technical Documentation　技术资料的交付

7．Quality Promise　质量承诺

8．Protection　保护

9．Force Majeure　不可抗力

10．Settlements of Dispute　争议的解决

11．Contract Term　合同期

12．Miscellaneous　其他





●　The Tail约尾

Licensor　许可方

Licensee　被许可方

中英样本



	
TRADEMARK LICENSE CONTRACT

	
商标许可合同




	
Signing Date: ____

	
签约时间：____




	
Signing Place: ____

	
签约地点：____




	
Contract No.: ____

	
合同编号：____




	_____ Company (hereinafter referred to as"Licensee") on the one hand and ____ Company ____ City, ____ Country (hereinafter referred to as "Licensor") on the other hand;
	____公司（以下简称“被许可方”）为一方，____国____公司（以下简称“许可方”）为另一方：



	Whereas the trademark right of ____ is owned by Licensor;
	鉴于许可方是____技术的商标持有者；



	Whereas Licensor has the right and agreed to grant Licensee the rights to use, manufacture and sell the Contract Products of the technology;
	鉴于许可方有权，并且也同意将____商标的使用权、制造权和产品的销售权授权被许可方；



	Whereas Licensee hopes to use the trademark and technology of Licensor to manufacture and sell the Contract Products;
	鉴于被许可方希望利用许可方的商标以制造和销售产品；



	Both parties' authorized representatives, through friendly negotiation, have agreed to enter into this Contract under the terms as stipulated below.
	双方授权代表通过友好协商，同意就以下条款签订本合同。




1. Grant of License


Licensor hereby grants to Licensee, and Licensee hereby accepts, a non-exclusive, worldwide, royalty license to use the trademark solely in connection with the company business, subject to the limitations set forth in this Contract.


1．授权许可

许可方在此授权被许可方并且被许可方同意接受非独占的、全球范围的、支付许可费的商标许可，在业务范围内根据本协议的限制使用许可商标。

2. Scope of the Contract

Licensor agrees to grant Licensee the License and right to use the trade mark of Licensor, while the combined trade mark of both parties or mark the wording production according to Licensor's license, on the Contract Products can also be adopted.

Licensee agrees to obtain from Licensor, and Licensor agrees to grant Licensee the right to design, manufacture and sale.

In the course of implementation of the Contract, Licensor is under an obligation, upon the request of Licensee, to provide Licensee at the best favourable price with the technical services or some components, spare parts and raw materials which are necessary for manufacturing the Contract Products. When the time comes, both parties will sign the new contract through friendly consultation.

Except as provided in this Article, all Licenses granted herein shall be nontransferable and non-assignable without the prior written consent of Licensor.

Licensee acknowledges that Licensor owns the Licensed trademark(s) and all rights therein and that nothing in this Contract shall give Licensee any right, title or interest in or to the Licensed trademark(s) other than pursuant to the license granted hereby.

Licensee agrees that it will do nothing inconsistent with Licensor's ownership of the trademark and shall not claim adversely to Licensor, or assist any third party in attempting to claim adversely to Licensor, with regards to such ownership. Licensee agrees that it will not challenge the title of Licensor to the trademark, oppose any registration thereof, or challenge the validity of this Contract or the Licenses granted herein. Furthermore, Licensee will not register, nor attempt to register, any tradename or trademark which, in whole or in part, incorporates or is confusingly similar to the Licensed trademark(s).

Without the prior written approval of Licensor, Licensee is not authorized to use the trademark in connection with any business activity unrelated to the company business.

Notwithstanding the License granted herein and any of the provisions hereof, no rights or licenses are granted to Licensee with respect to any other trademark, service mark and / or trade name not listed on the attachment hereto.


Licensee agrees to assist Licensor in recording this Contract with appropriate government authorities where such recording is required by law or regulation or where such recording is permitted or desired by Licensor.


All costs associated with recording this Contract, the License granted herein and registering, maintaining, or renewing Licensed trademark(s) exclusively used by Licensee shall be borne by Licensee. All costs associated with registering, maintaining or renewing any Licensed trademark(s) also used by ____ shall be borne by ____.

2．合同范围

许可方同意被许可方享有使用其商标的权利，在合同产品上可以采用双方的联合商标。或者标明“根据许可方的许可制造”的字样。

被许可方同意从许可方取得，许可方同意向被许可方授予合同产品的设计、制造和销售的权利。

在合同的执行中，如果被许可方需要许可方提供技术服务或一部分生产所需的零部件或原材料时，许可方有义务以最优惠的价格向被许可方提供，届时双方另行协商签订合同。

除本条另外约定，未经许可方的书面同意，所有的授权许可不可转让。

被许可方承认许可方拥有许可商标专利权和其他所有权利，根据协议接受方除获得许可使用外，对许可商标没有任何其他权利和利益。

被许可方同意不从事与许可方的商标专有权存在矛盾的活动，不能就商标所有权提出或帮助第三方提出不利于许可方的索赔。被许可方同意不对许可方的许可商标所有权提出注册或本协议有效性异议。被许可方也不得以许可商标的商标名称、商标图案的全部、部分和联合或相似商标申请注册或试图申请注册。

未经许可方的事先书面批准，被许可方无权在被许可方业务无关的方面使用许可商标。

尽管有许可授权和本协议的条款，但被许可方对其他未列在附件上的其他商标、服务标识、商标名称没有使用权或其他权利。

凡根据法律法规规定本协议应备案的，或许可方允许或希望本协议备案的，被许可方同意协助许可方向主管政府部门备案。

对于被许可方独家使用的许可商标，其协议备案、授权许可、注册、维持、续展的所有费用由被许可方承担。对于____也同时使用的许可商标，其注册、维持、续展费用由____承担。

3. Price of the Contract

(1) Price of the Contract shall be calculated on Royalty and the Contract and the currency shall be in RMB.

(2) Royalty under the Contract shall be paid from the ____ month after the date of coming into force of the Contract in terms of Calendar Year. The date of settling accounts shall be December 31st of each year.

(3) Royalty at the rate of ____% shall be calculated in terms of net selling price after the Contract Products are sold in this year, the Contract products which have not been sold shall not included.

(4) The report of the selling quantity, net selling amount of the Contract Products and Royalty which should be paid last year shall be submitted to Licensor in written form by Licensee within ten days after the date of settling accounts to Royalty.

(5) If Licensor demands to audit the accounts of Licensee, it shall notice Licensee within 15 days after receiving the written notice of Licensee in accordance with Section 3.4 of the Contract.

3．合同价格

（1）本合同采用提成方式计算价格，计价的货币为人民币。

（2）本合同提成费的计算时间从合同生效之日后的第____个月开始，按公历年度计算，每年的12月31日为提成费的结算日。

（3）提成费按当年度合同产品销售后的净销售价格计算，提成率为____％，合同产品未销售出去的不应计算提成费。

（4）在提成费结算日后十日内被许可方应以书面通知的形式向许可方提交上一年度合同产品的销售数量、净销售额和应支付的提成费。

（5）许可方如需查核被许可方的账目时，应在接到被许可方根据第3.4条规定开出的书面通知后15天之内通知被许可方。

4. Way of Payment

(1) Royalty stipulated in the Contract shall be effected by Licensee to Licensor through the Bank ____ (here it is the business Bank of Licensee) and ____ (the Bank of Licensor). The Payment shall be settled in RMB.

(2) Licensor shall immediately issue the related documents after receiving the written notice submitted by Licensee in accordance with the Contract. The royalty shall be paid by Li censee to Licensor within 20 days after Licensee has received the following documents which are provided by Licensor and found them in conformity with the stipulations of the Contract:

Three copies of the statement on calculation of the royalty or;

Three copies of the commercial invoice or; Three copies of the sight draft.

(3) Licensee shall have the right deduct from any of the above mentioned payment the penalties and / or compensations which Licensor shall pay to Licensee.

4．支付方式

（1）本合同规定的提成费，被许可方将通知____银行（此处为被许可方的业务银行）和____银行（此处为许可方的业务银行）支付给许可方，支付中使用的货币为人民币。

（2）许可方在收到被许可方按合同规定发出的书面通知后应立即开具有关的单据，被许可方在收到许可方出具的下列单据后二十天内，经审核无误，即支付提成费给许可方：

提成费计算单一式三份或；

商业发票一式三份或；

即期汇票一式三份。

（3）许可方应支付的预提税和需要向被许可方支付罚款或赔偿时，被许可方有权从上述支付中直接扣除。

5. Taxes

All the taxed and duties in connection with and in the execution of the Contract to be levied on Licensee by the Government of the People's Republic of China in accordance with the Chinese Tax Laws in effect shall be paid by Licensee.

All the taxes and duties in connection with and in the execution of the Contract to be levied on Licensor by the Government of the People's Republic of China in accordance with the Chinese Tax Laws in effect shall be paid by Licensor.

5．税款

中华人民共和国根据其现行税法征收被许可方有关执行本合同的一切税费由被许可方负担。

中华人民共和国政府根据其现行税法征收许可方与执行本合同有关的一切税费由许可方负担。

6. Delivery of the Technical Documentation

The trademark name, content and related situation which Licensor applied for the trademark from China trademark office shall be provided by Licensor to Licensee in accordance with the Contract.

The trademark documents shall be provided by Licensor to Licensee while the Contract is signing.

6．技术资料的交付

许可方应按本合同的规定向被许可方提供和商标相关的资料的名称、内容，以及许可方向中国商标局申请商标的有关情况。

许可方应在签订合同的同时，将商标资料交付给被许可方。

7. Quality Promise

Licensee agrees that the nature and quality of all products sampled, sold, or otherwise disposed of by Licensee and covered by the Licensed trademark(s) shall conform to the standards set by and under the control of ____ (hereinafter,"Quality Standard"). Such Quality Standard shall be reasonable, shall be no greater than the quality standards imposed by Licensee's customers in general, and shall be at least equal in quality to the products (in the aggregate) sold by Licensee prior to the date hereof.

Licensee shall deliver to Licensor, upon Licensor's request and without charge to Licensor representative samples of labels, containers, advertisements, catalogs, letterhead, and the like, containing the name ____ to enable Lisensor to ensure that such name is used only in a manner set forth in the Contract.


Licensor shall have the right to impose on Licensee, as necessary, other specifications or requirements not provided for under this Article to maintain control over the company business to ensure the requisite Quality Standard with respect to products manufactured by the Licensee that include the Licensed Trademark(s).


7．质量承诺

被许可方同意所有出样、销售或其他方式处置的贴有许可商标的产品的品质应符合____规定和控制的标准（下称“质量标准”）。质量标准应是合理的，不高于被许可方客户一般要求，并且至少与被许可方在本协议签订前卖出产品的质量相当。

在许可方的要求下，被许可方免费向许可方提供印有____名字的标贴、外包装、广告、目录、信头等，使许可方确信____名字是按合同规定的方式在使用。

为了维持对被许可方经营的控制，确保质量标准，在必要时，许可方有权要求被许可方在生产使用许可商标的产品时采用新的规格和标准。

8. Protection

Licensee shall promptly notify Licensor of any and all infringements, imitations, simulations or other illegal use or misuse of the Licensed trademark(s) which come to Licensee's attention.


Licensee shall render Licensor all reasonable assistance in connection with any matter pertaining to the protection, enforcement or infringement of Licensed Trademark(s) used by Licensee, whether in the courts, administrative or quasijudicial agencies, or otherwise.


8．保护

如被许可方发现任何侵犯、模仿、冒充或其他违法或不当使用许可商标行为的，应及时通知许可方。

有关许可商标的保护、履行、侵权，无论是在法庭、行政或准司法部门或其他部门，被许可方均应给予许可方合理的帮助。

9. Force Majeure

The effected party shall notify the other party of the cases of force majeure occurred by telex or cable as soon as possible and shall send by registered airmail, within 20 days thereafter, a certificate issued by the authorities or departments concerned to the other party for confirmation.

Should the effect of the force majeure cases last for more than 100 days, both parties shall settle the problem of further execution of the Contract through friendly consultations as soon as possible.

9．不可抗力

受不可抗力影响的一方应尽快将发生不可抗力事故的情况以电传或电报通知对方，并于二十天内以航空挂号信件将有权证明的机构出具的证明文件提交给另一方进行确认。

如果不可抗力事故的影响延续到一百天以上时，合同双方应尽快通过友好协商解决合同的执行问题。

10. Settlements of Dispute


All disputes in connection with or in the execution of the Contract shall be settled through friendly consultation by both parties.


In case no settlement to disputes can be reached through friendly consultation by both parties, the disputes shall be submitted to ____ for arbitration which shall be conducted in accordance with the Commission's arbitration rules in effect at the time of applying for arbitration. The arbitral award is final and binding upon both parties.

The arbitration fee shall be borne by the losing party. If the arbitration involves only a part of the Contract, then in the course of arbitration, the execution of the Contract shall be continued except the part which is under arbitration.

10．争议的解决

因执行本合同所发生的或与本合同有关的一切争议，双方应通过友好协商解决。

如双方通过协商不能达成协议时，则应提交____仲裁委员会，按照申请仲裁时该会现行有效的仲裁规则进行仲裁。仲裁裁决是终局的，对双方均有约束力。

仲裁费用由败诉方负担。若仲裁涉及合同的部分条款，合同的其他条款在仲裁期间应继续执行。

11. Contract Term

Both parties shall apply to the competent authorities of their respective Government for ratification of the Contract, the date of ratification of the competent authorities of both parties, Government, whichever comes later, shall be taken as the date of coming into force of the Contract. Both parties shall try their utmost to obtain the ratification within 90 (ninety) days after signing the Contract, upon obtaining the ratification form the competent authority of his Government, one party shall inform the other party by telex or cable within the shortest possible time and send to the other party a letter confirming the date of ratification.

The contract shall be valid for a period of ____ years from the date of coming into force of the Contract. The Contract shall become null and void automatically after the expiration of the said period.

In the course of implementation of the Contract, all the alterations, amendments, supplements and subtractions to the Contract have been agreed upon and signed in written documents through consultation by both parties. They are integral parts of the Contract and have same legal force and effect as in the Contract.

After the date of the expiry of the validity period of the Contract, all those creditor's rights and debts which have not been fulfilled by either of the parties shall still be fulfilled by both parties without any influence of the expiry of validity period of the Contract.

11．合同期

各方应分别向其有关当局申请批准，以最后一方的批准日期为本合同的生效日期。双方应尽最大努力争取在九十天内获得合同的批准，然后用电传或电报通知对方，并用信件确认。

本合同的有效期从合同生效日算起共____年，有效期满后本合同自动失效。

本合同执行中，对其条款的任何变更、修改和增减，都须经双方协商同意并签署书面文件，作为合同的组成部分，与合同具有同等效力。

本合同期满后，双方的未了债权和债务不受合同期满的影响，债务人应对债权人继续完成未了债务。

12. Miscellaneous

This Contract and any other writing signed by the parties that specifically reference this Agreement constitute the entire agreement among the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersede all prior agreements, understandings and negotiations, both written and oral, between the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof. This Agreement is not intended to confer upon any person other than the parties hereto any rights or remedies hereunder.

This Contract may not be assigned nor transferred by Licensee without the prior consent of Licensor.

All rights and obligations incurred hereunder by Licensor and Licensee shall extend to and be binding upon their respective domestic and international divisions, subsidiaries, other controlled companies, affiliates and related entities.

The waiver by Licensor of a breach of any provision contained herein shall be in writing and shall in no way be construed as a waiver of any subsequent breach of such provision or the waiver of the provision itself.

If any provision of this Contract shall be invalid or unenforceable, such invalidity or unenforceability shall not render the entire Contract invalid. Rather, the Contract shall be construed as if not containing the particular invalid or unenforceable provision, and the rights and obligations of each party shall be construed and enforced accordingly.

Instruction, direction or demand under the terms of this Contract required to be in writing will be duly given upon delivery.

The Contract is made out in English in four originals, two for each party. Within the validity period of the Contract, the communication between both parties shall be made in English; the formal notice shall be made in written form in two copies, sending by registered air mail.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Contract to be executed by their duly authorized officers or agents as of the day and year first above written.





Licensor: _________

Address: _________

Tel and Fax: _________

Authorized Representative: _________

Licensee: _________

Address: _________

Tel and Fax: _________

Authorized Representative: _________

12．其他

本合同和任何其他由双方签订的有关本协议特殊事项的书面文件构成本协议的全部文件，并替代所有本协议签订之前的协议、备忘录、商议，不论书面或口头。本协议无意授予本协议双方以外的任何人任何权利或救济方法。

没有许可方的事先书面同意，本协议的权利不得再许可或转让。

本协议引起的被许可方与许可方之间的权利义务关系对各自的国内国外部门、子公司、其他被控制的公司、下属单位和其他实体有约束力。

许可方放弃对任何违约行为的追究都应采取书面形式，并不得视为放弃以后对同类违约的追究，或对该条款本身的放弃。

本协议的任何条款无效或不可执行，不会导致整份协议的无效或不可执行。本协议应被视为不存在无效或不可执行条款的情况下解释，任何一方的权利和义务也应做相应的解释。

任何通知、指导、要求、指示都应以书面形式，适当地交付。

本合同用英文文本，双方各持两份。在合同有效期内，双方通讯以英文进行。正式通知应以书面形式，航空挂号邮寄，一式两份。

双方由合法授权代理人于上述日期签订本协议，特此为证。





许可方：_________

地址：_________

电传：_________

授权代表：_________

被许可方：_________

地址：_________

电传：_________

授权代表：_________





常用结构

授权许可

Licensor hereby grants to Licensee, and Licensee hereby accepts, a non-exclusive, worldwide, royalty license to use the trademark solely in connection with the company business, subject to the limitations set forth in this Contract.

许可方在此授权被许可方并且被许可方同意接受非独占的、全球范围的、支付许可费的商标许可，在业务范围内根据本协议的限制使用许可商标。

合同备案

Licensee agrees to assist Licensor in recording this Contract with appropriate government authorities where such recording is required by law or regulation or where such recording is permitted or desired by Licensor.

凡法律法规规定本协议应备案的或许可方允许或希望本协议备案的，被许可方同意协助许可方向主管政府部门备案。

合同价格

Royalty at the rate of ____% shall be calculated in terms of net selling price after the Contract Products are sold in this year.

使用费按当年度合同产品的净销售价计算，提成率为____%。

质量承诺

Licensor shall have the right to impose on Licensee, as necessary, other specifications or requirements not provided for under this Article to maintain control over the company business to ensure the requisite Quality Standard with respect to products manufactured by Licensee that include the Licensed Trademark(s).

为了维持对被许可方经营的控制，确保质量标准，在必要时，许可方有权要求被许可方在生产使用许可商标的产品时采用新的规格和标准。

保　护

Licensee shall render Licensors all reasonable assistance in connection with any matter pertaining to the protection, enforcement or infringement of Licensed Trademark(s) used by the Licensee, whether in the courts, administrative or quasi-judicial agencies, or otherwise.

有关许可商标的保护、履行、侵权，无论是在法庭、行政或准司法部门或其他部门，被许可方应给予许可方合理的帮助。

争议的解决

All disputes in connection with or in the execution of the Contract shall be settled through friendly consultation by both parties.

因执行本合同所发生的或与本合同有关的一切争议，双方应通过友好协商解决。

相关细节

签署商标许可合同时应该注意以下情况：

1．商标被许可人必须具有符合商标法规定的商标申请人资格；

2．许可他人使用的商标必须是注册商标；

3．许可他人使用的商标应与注册商标一致；

4．许可他人使用的商标指定商品不得超出该商标核定使用商品或服务的范围；

5．许可他人使用的商标期限不得超过注册商标的有效期；

6．被许可人未经许可人授权，不得将商标许可他人再使用；

7．许可人应当监督被许可人使用注册商标的商品质量；被许可人应当保证商品的质量。

实用案例

原告A有限公司将其所有的AAA商标于1987年2月在中华人民共和国国家商标局登记注册，取得该商标专用权，商标有限期限至2002年3月，商标使用范围为烟草、烟具、打火机等。1991年6月，中国B打火机厂与香港某洋行洽谈生产TTT系列重油打火机，该系列打火机外壳图案中，部分使用了涉讼的黑白两种底色的由原告注册的AAA商标。中国B打火机厂于同年试生产，1993年开始批量生产。该系列产品的外壳图案由中国B打火机厂委托被告上海某工艺厂加工印制。自1991年至1995年8月，某工艺厂共为中国B打火机厂加工印制了带有AAA商标标识的该系列打火机外壳60万只，全部外壳均已由中国B打火机厂组装成产品后销售。因中国B打火机厂无自营出口权，故该系列的部分产品由被告中国技术进出口公司代理出口。在此过程中，进出口公司亦曾直接给中国B打火机厂下过生产订单。由进出口公司代理出口及自行组织订购出口销售的印有AAA商标的打火机1,132,000只，余数568,327只由中国B打火机厂自行销售。进出口公司自中国B打火机厂收购的TTT系列重油印有AAA商标的打火机平均价格为每只人民币3.10元，中国B打火机厂自行销售的该系列打火机单价最高价为人民币5.20元，最低价为3.20元。

中国B打火机厂于1996年1月1日经其上级主管部门批准与他厂合并为某市打火机总厂，债权、债务等由打火机总厂负责承担。三被告（打火机总厂、工艺厂、中国技术进出口公司）在法院审理法案中，均未举证证明原告曾许可香港某洋行使用其AAA商标，原告对此也予以否认。此外，法院委托上海某资产评估事务所对系列产品的生产成本进行审核，总结为该产品内销生产成本为每只人民币3.00元。

原告诉称：打火机总厂未经原告许可，擅自使用了原告所注册的AAA商标，生产打火机产品1,132,000只。该商标系由工艺厂印制，部分产品由进出口公司销售。经与打火机总厂交涉不成，故认为三被告共同侵犯其注册商标专用权，为此诉请法院判令三被告销毁全部库存商品，登报道歉，赔偿人民币600,000元并承担诉讼费。

被告打火机总厂辩称：其所生产的1,132,000只AAA商标打火机的生产成本高于销售价，系亏损生产，且产品生产后全部交由进出口公司出口销售，现已无库存。

被告工艺厂辩称：TTT系列重油打火机AAA商标标识系打火机总厂的合并厂，即中国B打火机厂委托其印制。其共印制了AAA商标打火机外壳612,327只，这些产品已全部交中国B打火机厂组装生产，加工印制成本高于所收加工费，系亏损印刷。

被告中国技术进出口公司辩称：打火机总厂的合并厂即中国B打火机厂是直接与港商洽谈打火机业务的，其系为光明厂代理出口，共代理出口TTT系列重油打火机AAA商标打火机1132,000只，进价平均为人民币3.20元一只，出口价高低不等，最高价为0.43美元，最低价为0.35美元，所得利润约为人民币8,000元。

法院一审判决支持原告诉讼请求。此案是典型侵犯商标专用权案，商标专用权是实施商标使用许可的前提，失去商标专用权这个前提，无从谈起商标使用许可，被许可人的经济利益也无法得以保障。





2．专利许可合同

Patent License Contract









专利许可合同，是指专利权人或者其授权的人作为让与人许可受让人在约定的范围内实施专利，受让人支付约定使用费所订立的合同。《合同法》第三百四十四条规定专利实施许可合同只有在该专利权的有效期间内有效，在专利权有效期限届满或者专利权被宣告无效的，不得签订专利许可合同。该法第三百四十六条规定了专利许可合同的范围，指出“专利实施许可合同的受让人应当按照约定实施专利，不得许可约定以外的第三人实施专利，并按照约定支付费用”。《专利法》第十二条规定，任何单位或者个人实施他人专利，除国家法律明确规定有关单位或者个人可以强制实施的以外，都必须与专利权人订立书面实施许可合同，向专利权人支付专利使用年费。被许可人无权允许合同规定以外的任何单位或者个人实施该专利。专利实施许可合同转让的是专利使用权，转让后，受让人有权在约定的范围内使用专利。

合同要点

●　The Head　约首

Date　签约时间

Place　签约地点

Contract No.　合同编号

Preamble　序言





●　The Body　本文

1．Concept　概念

2．Scope of the Contract　合同范围

3．Price of the Contract　合同价格

4．Taxes　税费

5．Protection　保护

6．Delivery of the Technical Documentation and Improvement　技术资料的交付及改进

7．Compensation　补偿

8．Promise　承诺

9．Force Majeure　不可抗力

10．Settlements of Dispute　争议的解决

11．Confidentiality　保密条款

12．Jurisdiction and Lawsuit　管辖和诉讼

13．Beginning and Termination　开始和终期





●　The Tail　约尾

Licensor　许可方

Authorized Representative　授权代表

Licensee　被许可方

Authorized Representative　授权代表

中英样本



	
PATENT  LICENSE  CONTRACT

	
专利许可合同




	
Date:

	
签约时间：




	
Place:

	
签约地点：




	
Contract No.:

	
合同编号：




	Whereas, Licensee desires to use the Licensed patent in connection with the company business for ____ year and Licensor is willing to grant to Licensee the right to use the Licensed patent for ____ year on or in connection with the company business, such use subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement.
	鉴于被许可方拟在被许可方经营活动中使用专利____年，许可方也同意授权被许可方使用其专利____年，上述授权使用受本协议条款限制。



	Now therefore, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants set forth herein, the parties, intending to be legally bound, hereto agree as follows:
	因此，考虑到双方的承诺和契约，签订协议如下，对双方有约束力。




1. Concept

(1) Patented Technology means the technology which has been written in Appendix 1 to the Contract. It was approved by China Patent Office in ____ and granted the patent right, and the patent number is ____.

(2) "Licensor" means ____ Company, or the legal representative, or agency or the property successor of the Company.

(3) "Licensee" means ____ Company, or the legal representative, or agency or the property successor of the Corporation.

(4) "The Products" means the products stipulated in Appendix 2 to the Contract.

(5) "The Contract Factory" means the factory which manufactures the Contract Products. It is located in ____ Zone ____ City, Province and named as ____.

(6) "The Date of Coming into Force" means the date of ratification of the Contract by the competent authorities of both parties, whichever comes later.

1．概念

（1）“专利技术”是指本合同附件1中所列的技术，该技术已于____年____月____日经中国专利局批准，获得了专利权，其专利编号为____。

（2）“许可方”是指____公司，或者该公司的法人代表、代理和财产继承者。

（3）“被许可方”是指____公司，或者该公司的法人代表、代理和财产继承者。

（4）“产品”是指合同附件二中所列的产品。

（5）“工厂”是指生产合同产品的工厂，该工厂在____省市____地区，名叫____工厂。

（6）“生效日”是指本合同双方有关当局的最后一方的批准日期。

2. Scope of the Contract

(1) Licensor agrees to grant Licensee the license and right to design, manufacture, use, sell and export the Contract Products in China. The license and right are non-exclusive and untransferable.

(2) Licensee agrees to obtain from Licensor, and Licensor agrees to grant Licensee the right to design, manufacture and sale.

(3) Licensor is responsible for providing Licensee with the Patented Documents of the Contract Products, including the name, content, application for patent and number of the patent, etc.

(4) In the course of implementation of the Contract, Licensor is under an obligation, upon the request of Licensee, to provide Licensee at the best favourable price with the technical services or some components, spare parts and raw materials which are necessary for manufacturing the Contract Products. When the time comes, both parties will sign the new contract through friendly consultation.

2．合同范围

（1）许可方授予被许可方在中国设计制造合同产品，使用、销售和出口合同产品的许可权，这种权利是非独占性的，是不可转让的权利。

（2）被许可方同意从许可方取得，许可方同意向被许可方授予合同产品的设计、制造和销售的权利。

（3）许可方负责向被许可方提供合同产品的专利资料，包括专利的名称、内容、申请情况和专利编号等。

（4）在合同的执行中，如果被许可方需要许可方提供技术服务或一部分生产所需的零部件或原材料时，许可方有义务以最优惠的价格向被许可方提供，届时双方另行协商签订合同。

3. Price of the Contract


Royalty at the rate of ____% shall be calculated in terms of net selling price after the Contract Products are sold in this year.


Licensee shall provide Licensor with accurate written report within ____ days from the date of settling accounts, specifying the selling quantity, net selling amount of the Contract Products and Royalty which should be paid last year. If any mistakes or inconsistencies in the report are found, notice should be notified to Licensee within ten days from the date receiving the report. Such mistakes or inconsistencies should be rectified immediately by Licensee.

Licensee agrees to keep accurate books of account and records covering all transactions relating to the license hereby granted. If Licensor demands to audit the accounts of Licensee, it shall notice the other party within ten days after receiving the written report of the other party.

3．合同价格

使用费按当年度合同产品的净销售价计算，提成率为____％。

在使用费结算日后____天之内被许可方应向许可方提供完整、精确的报告，说明其在上一年度合同产品的销售数量、净销售额和应支付的使用费，如发现报告或支付中有不一致或错误，许可方应在收到该报告后十日内提出质疑，被许可方应及时改正。

被许可方同意建立和保留所有有关本合同项下交易活动的会计账本和记录。许可方如需查核对方的账目时，应在接到对方开出的书面报告后十日内通知对方。

4. Taxes

All the taxes and duties in connection with and in the execution of the Contract to be Levied on Licensee by the Government of the People's Republic of China in accordance with the Chinese Tax Laws in effect shall be paid by Licensee.

4．税费

中华人民共和国根据其现行税法征收接受方有关执行本合同的一切税费由接受方负担。

5. Protection

Licensee shall promptly notify Licensor of any and all infringements, imitations, simulations or other illegal use or misuse of the Licensed patent which come to Licensee's attention.

5．保护

如被许可方发现任何侵犯、模仿、冒充或其他违法或不当使用许可专利行为的，应及时通知许可方。

6. Delivery of the Technical Documentation and Improvement


The Patent Documents shall be provided by Licensor to Licensee while the Contract is Signing.


Within the validity period of the Contract, both parties shall provide each other with the improvement and development of the Technology related to the Contract Products free of charge.

The improved and developed technology shall be owned by the party who improved and developed the technology, the other party shall be prohibited from applying for the patent, or transferring to the third party.

6．技术资料的交付及改进

许可方应在签订合同的同时，将专利资料交付给被许可方。

在合同有效期内，双方对合同产品涉及的技术如有改进和发展，应相互免费将改进和发展的技术资料提供给对方使用。

改进和发展的技术，其所有权属于改进和发展一方，另一方不得利用这些技术资料去申请专利或转让给第三方。

7. Compensation

Licensee agrees to indemnify and hold harmless to Licensor and its directors, officers and employees from any and all claims for damage or injury to persons or property or for loss of life whereby Licensor has been found liable to any third party under any product liability, tort liability or similar action arising out of or in connection with the use by the Licensee of the Licensed patent.

7．补偿

任何第三方向许可方提出的有关产品质量责任和侵权或类似的诉讼索赔，由被许可方承担赔偿责任并不得损害许可方及它的董事、管理人员、雇员的利益。

8. Promise

Licensor guarantees that Licensor is the legitimate owner of all the Patented Technology and Documentation supplied by Licensor to Licensee in accordance with the Contract, and that Licensor is lawful in a position to transfer all such Technology and Technical Documentation to Licensee. In the course of implementation of the Contract, if any third party accuses Licensee of infringement, Licensor shall be responsible for approaching the third party about the accusation and bear all the economic and legal responsibilities which may arise.

Licensor guarantees that the Patent covered in the Contract shall be lawful and valid in the course of implementation of the Contract. If because of Licensor the Patent advanced ceases to be in force, Licensor shall repay expenses which have been paid by Licensee after the Patent has ceased to be in force, and plus the interest at the rate of ____% (say ____ percent) per annum.


Within the validity period of the Contract, Licensor shall pay the cost of maintaining the Patent on time in accordance with related stipulation of the China Patent Office so as to maintain the Patent effectiveness.


In the course of implementation of the Contract, if the legal mature of the Patent concerned in the Contract has changed, Licensor shall immediately notify Licensee this case in written form, then both parties shall solve the problem, and decide the further execution of the Contract through friendly consultation.

8．承诺

许可方保证是本合同一切专利技术和专利资料的合法所有者，并有权向被许可方转让，在合同执行过程中一旦发生第三方指控侵权时，则由许可方负责与第三方交涉，并承担由此引起的一切法律和经济上的责任。

许可方保证本合同中涉及的专利在合同执行期间是有效的和合法的。如果由于许可方的原因导致专利提前失效时，许可方应将专利失效后接受方支付的费用偿还给被许可方，并按____％的年利率加计利息，与本金一起偿付给被许可方。

在合同有效期内，许可方应根据中国专利局的有关规定按时缴纳专利费用，以维持专利的有效性。

在合同有效期内，如果本合同涉及的专利的法律性质发生了变化，许可方应立即将此情况以书面形式告知被许可方，然后双方再协商本合同的执行问题。

9. Force Majeure

The effected party shall notify the other party of the cases of force majeure occurred by telex or cable as soon as possible and shall send by registered airmail, within 20 days thereafter, a certificate issued by the authorities or departments concerned to the other party for confirmation.

Should the effect of the force majeure cases last for more than 100 days, both parties shall settle the problem of further execution of the Contract through friendly consultations as soon as possible.

9．不可抗力

受不可抗力影响的一方应尽快将发生不可抗力事故的情况以电传或电报通知对方，并于二十天内以航空挂号信件将有权证明的机构出具的证明文件提交给另一方进行确认。

如果不可抗力事故的影响延续到一百天以上时，合同双方应尽快通过友好协商解决合同的执行问题。

10. Settlements of Dispute

All disputes in connection with or in the execution of the Contract shall be settled through friendly consultation by both parties.

In case no settlement to disputes can be reached through friendly consultation by both parties, the disputes shall be submitted to China International Economic and Trade Arbitration Commission ____ Sub-Commission for arbitration which shall be conducted in accordance with the Commission's arbitration rules in effect at the time of applying for arbitration. The arbitral award is final and binding upon both parties.

The arbitration fee shall be borne by the losing party. If the arbitration involves only a part of the Contract, then in the course of arbitration, the execution of the contract shall be continued except the part which is under arbitration.

10．争议的解决

因执行本合同所发生的或与本合同有关的一切争议，双方应通过友好协商解决。

如双方通过协商不能达成协议时，则应提交中国国际经济贸易仲裁委员会____分会，按照申请仲裁时该会现行有效的仲裁规则进行仲裁。仲裁裁决是终局的，对双方均有约束力。

仲裁费用由败诉方承担。若仲裁的内容是合同的部分条款，合同的其他条款在仲裁期间应继续执行。

11. Confidentiality

All drawings, designs, specifications and all other technical information made available under this Contract by Licensor shall be kept strictly confidential by Licensee who shall not sell, transfer or divulge it in any manner to anyone except those of its own employees who will be using it in the manufacture of the Products, without prior written consent of Licensor.

11．保密条款

根据本协议所提供的一切图纸、设计、说明书及其他技术资料，被许可方均须严格保密；未得到许可方的书面同意，不得以任何方式出售、转让或泄露给任何人．

12. Jurisdiction and Lawsuit


This Contract shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the substantive internal laws of China.


Any controversy or claim arising hereunder that cannot be resolved by the parties themselves, shall be settled by arbitration in China.

Any award rendered thereon shall be in writing and shall be final and binding on the parties and judgment may be entered thereon in any court of competent jurisdiction. Each party shall bear its own costs and expenses in connection with the arbitration and the costs and expenses of the arbitrators shall be borne as determined by the arbitrator.

12．管辖和诉讼

本合同应根据中国的法律解释。

任何争议或索赔不能自行解决的，应在中国提起仲裁，

裁决应是书面的，对双方是最终的、有约束力的。任何一方应各自承担与仲裁有关的费用，仲裁费由仲裁庭裁定。

13. Beginning and Termination

The Contract is signed by the authorized representatives of both parties on ____ in ____.


This Contract and the License granted herein shall be effective from the signing date.


Licensor shall have the right to immediately terminate this contract, or any or all licenses granted herein, upon written notice to Licensee in the event of a winding-up, sale, consolidation or merger where Licensee is not the survivor, or any sequestration by governmental authority of Licensee.

Immediately after signing the Contract, both parties shall apply to the competent authorities of their respective Government for ratification of the Contract, the date of ratification of the competent authorities of both parties Government, whichever comes later, shall be taken as the date of coming into force of the Contract. Both parties shall try their utmost to obtain the ratification within 90(ninety) days after signing the Contract, upon obtaining the ratification form the competent authority of his Government, one party shall inform the other party by telex or cable within the shortest possible time and send to the other party a letter confirming the date of ratification.

The Contract shall be valid for a period of ____ years form the date of coming into force of the Contract. The contract shall become null and void automatically after the expiration of the said period.

After the Contract has expired, if the Patent concerned in the Contract is still valid, Licensee shall not continuously use the Patent. If Licensee demands to use the Patent continuously, the Contract shall be renewed between both parties; if the Patent concerned in the Contract lose effectiveness, Licensee may continuously use the Patent without paying any charge to Licensor.

In the course of implementation of the Contract, all the alterations, amendments, supplements and subtractions to the Contract have been agreed upon and signed in written documents through consultation by both parties. They are integral parts of the Contract and have same legal force and effect as in the Contract.

The Contract is made out in English in four originals, two for each party. Within the validity period of the Contract, the communication between both parties shall be made in English; the formal notice shall be made in written form in two copies, sending by registered air mail.





Licensor: ____Company

Address:

Tel and Fax:

Authorized representative:

Licensee:

Address:

Tel and Fax:

Authorized representative:

Appendix 1

Appendix 2

…

13．开始和终期

本合同由双方授权代表于____年____月____日在____签字。

本协议和授权许可从签字日起生效。

如被许可方因结业、出售、合并、兼并而不存在或被政府部门没收，许可方有权在上述事件发生后立即书面通知被许可方终止本协议或协议的一项或全部许可。

各方应分别向其有关当局申请批准，以最后一方的批准日期为本合同的生效日期。双方应尽最大努力争取在九十天内获得合同的批准，然后用传真通知对方，并用信件确认。

本合同的有效期从合同生效日算起共____年，有效期满后本合同自动失效。

本合同失效后，如果合同中涉及的专利仍然有效时，接受方不得继续使用此专利，如需继续使用，则应与许可方续签合同；本合同失效后，如果合同中涉及的专利也随之失效时，接受方可以继续使用此专利而不需要向许可方支付任何费用。

本合同执行中，对其条款的任何变更、修改和增减，都须经双方协商同意并签署书面文件，作为合同的组成部分，与合同具有同等效力。

本合同用英文文本，双方各持两份。在合同有效期内，双方通讯以英文进行。正式通知应以书面形式，航空挂号邮寄，一式两份。





许可方：____公司

地址：

电传：

授权代表：

被许可方：

地址：

电传：

授权代表：

附录一

附录二

……





常用结构

概　念

Patented Technology means the technology which has been written in ____ to the Contract. It was approved by ____ in ____ and granted the patent right, and the patent number is ____.“

专利技术”是指____中所列的技术，该技术已于____年____月____日经批准，获得了专利权，其专利编号为____。

合同范围

Licensor agrees to grant Licensee the license and right to design, manufacture, use, sell and export the Contract Products in China.

许可方授予被许可方在中国设计制造合同产品，使用、销售和出口合同产品的许可权。

合同价格

Royalty at the rate of ____% shall be caculated in terms of net selling price after the Cotract Products are sold in this year.

使用费按当年度合同产品的净销售价计算，提成率为____％。

技术资料的交付

The Patent Documents shall be provided by Licensor to Licensee while the Contract is Signing.

许可方应在签订合同的同时，将专利资料交付给接受方。

承　诺

①Licensor guarantees that Licensor is the legitimate owner of all the Patented Technology and Documentation supplied by Licensor to Licensee in accordance with the Contract.

②Within the validity period of the Contract, Licensor shall pay ____ in accordance with ____ so as to ____.

①许可方保证是本合同一切专利技术和专利资料的合法所有者。

②在合同有效期内，许可方应根据____按时缴纳____，以____。

争议的解决

The arbitration fee shall be borne by the losing party.

仲裁费用由败诉方负担。

合同生效

①This Contract and the License granted herein shall be effective from the signning date.

②The contract shall be valid for a period of ____ years form the date of coming into force of the Contract.

①本合同和授权许可从签字日起生效。

②本合同的有效期从合同生效日算起共____年。

相关细节

签署专利许可合同时要注意：

1．要注意专利技术的有效性；

2．专利许可的范围要明确；

3．许可费用的约定应当清楚；

4．专利的有关情况应当明确，如专利项目的名称、专利的主要指标、作用或者用途等；

5．许可合同订立后，必须经专利局登记和公告后才能生效；

6．当事人在合同中应当将双方的权利义务约定明确，以避免因约定不明而导致在履行中发生纠纷。

实用案例

2000年1月，日本F公司向我国专利局申请水管车外观设计专利，并于次年4月获得专利号为XAWG123的专利授权。2005年底，日本WED有限公司得到日方授权，获得在中国境内实施外观设计专利和以共同原告身份参加相关侵权诉讼的权利。

2005年，日本F公司在北京Q公司购得一辆“君田LU199T”型水管车。2005年5月，日本某工业株式会社和日本WED有限公司向中国法院状告北京Q公司，称Q公司制造并销售“君田LU199T”型水管车构成专利侵权。两原告请求法院判令两被告停止侵权，赔礼道歉并赔偿日本公司人民币60万元。

Q公司则辩称，Q公司制造的“君田LU199T”型水管车与原告指控侵权的车型的外观设计不同，并不侵犯原告专利权，且Q公司早已停止生产，也无获利。

法院作出一审判决，认定Q公司的“君田LU199T”型水管车构成对原告日本公司专利权的侵犯，判令Q公司赔偿日本F公司经济损失人民币24万元。





3．版权转让协议

Copyright Transferring Agreement









版权转让协议是指著作权人与受让人，就著作权人对作品享有的财产权部分或全部的转让而达成的协议。协议内容是版权所有者将其版权中的财产权利转让给他人享有。

这种转让通常可以通过买卖、互易、赠与或遗赠等方式完成。移交版权的版权人称为转让人，接受版权的他人称为受让人。与许可他人使用作品不同，转让版权的法律后果是转让人丧失所转让的权利；受让人取得所转让的权利，从而成为新的版权人。转让版权俗称“卖断”或“卖绝”版权。在允许转让版权的国家，也只有版权中的财产权可以转让，版权中的人身权是不能转让的。版权转让必然是权能完整的财产权的转让，也就是说，无论转让出版权，还是转让改编权或其他任何一种财产权，都必须将使用、收益、处分的权能一并转让。如果受让人只能使用作品，而不能自由许可他人使用作品，或不能自由转让他的权利，这种权能不完整的转让实际上不是严格意义上的版权转让，而是作品许可使用。

版权中的各种财产权可以分别进行转让。例如，将出版权转让给出版社，将表演权转让给表演团体，将录制权转让给音像公司，将播放权转让给广播电台，等等。即使是单独一种财产权，也可以根据不同的使用方式分别转让给不同的人。例如，转让人将翻译权中的法文版翻译权转让给甲出版社，将英文版翻译权转让给乙出版社，将德文版翻译权转让给丙出版社，等等。版权转让也可以是分地域的。例如，同是英文版翻译权，转让人将美国和加拿大地区的英文版翻译权转让给美国一家出版社，将亚洲地区的英文版翻译权转让给印度一家出版社，将欧洲地区的英文版翻译权转让给英国一家出版社，等等。从不同国家的情况来看，版权转让可以是永久的，即整个版权保护期的；也可以是有期限的，即版权保护期内若干年的。

合同要点

●　The Head　约首

Preamble　序言

Proprietor　版权所有者

Publisher　出版者

Date　日期





●　The Body　本文

1．Items of Transferring　转让事项

2．Payment　支付

3．Taxes　税费

4．Effective of the Agreement　协议生效

5．Reservation of Right　保留权

6．Stylebook　样书

7．Accounts　结算

8．Promise　承诺

9．Termination　终止

10．Jurisdiction and Lawsuit　管辖与诉讼





●　The Tail　约尾

Signatures　双方签名

Date　日期

Place　地点

中英样本



	
COPYRIGHT TRANSFERRING AGREEMENT

	
版权转让协议




	Memorandum of agreement is made  this ____ (day) of____ (month) ____ (years) between____(name and address  of Chinese publisher) (hereinafter termed "the  Publisher") of the one part, and ____(name  and address of foreign publisher) (hereinafter  termed "the Proprietor") of the other part.
	本合同于____年____月____日由（中国出版社名称、地址）（以下简称“出版者”）与____（外国出版社名称，地址）（以下简称“版权所有者”）双方签订。



	
Proprietor:

	
版权所有者：




	
Publisher:

	
出版者：




	
Date:

	
日期：




	
Whereas the Proprietor is the proprietor  of a work by____(name of author) (hereinafter  termed the Author) entitled: ____(title  of book), ____(number) Edition (hereinaftertermed  the Work).

	版权所有者享有____（作者姓名）（以下简称作者）所著（书名）第____版的版权（以下简称作品），现双方达成协议如下：




1. Items of Transferring

Subject to the terms detailed in this Agreement, the Proprietor hereby transfer the right to produce and publish the Work in hardback / paperback volume form in the Chinese language(simplified characters) under the Publisher's imprint (hereafter termed the Translation) for sale in the main land territory of the People's Republic of China, including Hong Kong and Macao.

The Publisher shall reproduce the Proprietor'jacket design of the Work, make any use of the Proprietor' logo, brands of colophon, on the condition of getting the prior written consent of the Proprietor. This Agreement also grants the rights in respect of subsequent editions of the Work.

1．转让事项

根据本协议，版权所有者授予出版者专有权，准许其以该出版社的名义，以图书形式（简／精装）翻译、制作、出版该作品中文（简体）版（以下简称翻译本）的权利，在中华人民共和国大陆发行，也包括香港和澳门。

经版权所有者的书面同意，出版者可以复制版权所有者对该作品的封面设计，以及使用版权所有者的标识、商标或版权页。本协议授予的权利也可及于该作品的其他后续版本。

2. Payment

The Publisher shall make the following payments to the Proprietor, in accordance with this contract hereof, namely:

The sum of US dollars ____ payable on signature of this Agreement in advance and on account of any sums which may become due to the Proprietor under the terms of this Agreement. The said payment in advance is not recoverable in the event of any default by the Publisher in carrying out the terms of this Agreement.

2．支付

出版者应该按照本合同规定向版权所有者支付下列款项，即：

合同签订时，出版者应根据本合同，向版权所有者支付预付金____美元。如果在该协议履行期间，出版者有任何过错，这笔预付款不予退还。

3. Taxes

On the Chinese retail price of all copies sold by the Publisher, wherever sold:

A Royalty of ____ percent on the first copies sold;

A Royalty of ____ percent on all copies sold between ____ and ____ copies;

A Royalty of ____ percent on all copies sold beyond the first ____ copies.

On remainder copies of the translation sold by the Publisher or below cost royalty shall be payable but no such remainder copies shall be sold within a period of two years from the date of the first publication of the translation.

3．税费

出版者根据中国图书定价对所有销售图书支付版税；

销售前____册，版税为____％；

销售____册至____册，版税为____％；

销售超过____册，版税为____％。

对于出版者以成本或低于成本销售的库存翻译本，无需支付版税；但是在该翻译本首次出版后两年内不得廉价销售此类库存书。

4. Effective of the Agreement

The Agreement shall not come into effect until the Proprietor have received the payment detailed in Clause 2 hereof.

4．协议生效

本协议自版权所有者收到第二条所列款项时生效。

5. Reservation of Right

The Proprietor reserve the right to request the Publisher to submit the manuscript of the translation to the Proprietor for their approval before commencing the production of the translation.

5．保留权

版权所有者有权保留要求出版者提交译稿样本的权利，在其同意后，出版者方可印刷。

6. Stylebook


____ free copies of the Translation shall be sent to the Proprietor on publication together with a note of the actual date of publication and the retail price of the Translation.


6．样书

翻译本出版后，出版者应向版权所有者提供____本免费样书，并说明该翻译本的实际出版日期和定价。

7. Accounts


Accounts for the translation shall be made up annually / twice annually by the Proprietor to ____ (accounting date(s)) and the accounts rendered together with any sums payable under this Agreement within six months of the accounting date(s).


Should any of the payments detailed in this Agreement be three months overdue the right herein transferred shall forthwith lapse and all rights conveyed by it shall, without further notice, revert to the Proprietor.

7．结算

每年____日之前，出版者对翻译本的销售结算一次／两次，并于结算之日六个月内付清按合同应支付的款项。

如果本合同中所规定的款项逾期三个月仍未支付。转让的任何权利将立刻收归所有者，而无需进一步通知。

8. Promise

The Proprietor hereby warrant to the Publisher that they have the right and power to make this Agreement and that according to law the Work will in no way whatever give rise to a violation of any existing copyright, or a breach of any existing agreement and that nothing in the Work is likely to give rise to a criminal prosecution or to civil action for damages or any other remedy and the Proprietor will indemnify the Publisher against any loss, injury or expense arising out of any breach or alleged breach of this warranty.

The right hereby transferred to the Publisher shall not be transferred to or extended to include any other party, nor shall the translation appear under any imprint other than that of the Publisher, except with the prior written consent of the Proprietor.

All rights in the Work other than those specifically granted to the Publisher under this Agreement are reserved by the Proprietor.

8．承诺

版权所有者应向出版者保证其有权利签订本合同，根据该国法律该作品不会侵害任何现存版权，或违背任何现存协议，作品中不含有任何会引起刑事或民事纠纷造成损失的内容，否则因此给出版者造成的损失、伤害或开支，版权所有者应给与赔偿。

未得到版权所有者书面同意之前，出版者不得将所获得的版权转让或惠及他人，也不能以出版者以外的任何名义出版该翻译本。

除本合同中明确授予出版者的权利外，该作品的其他所有权利由版权所有者保留。

9. Termination

During the validity of this Agreement, if either of the two parties is found to have violated the stipulations herein, the other party has the right to terminate this Agreement.

9．终止

在本协议有效期内，如果一方被发现违背协议条款，另一方有权终止协议。

10. Jurisdiction and Lawsuit

This Agreement is made subject to the laws of the People's Republic of China and any disputes or differences arising between the parties in respect of the construction or otherwise of this Agreement shall be referred to the ____ and the decision of the Committee shall be final limit the rights of the Proprietor outside the territory specified in Clause 1 hereof, including litigation.

This Agreement contains the full and complete understanding between the parties and supersedes all prior arrangements and undertakings whether oral or written, concerning the subject matter of this Agreement, and may not be varied except by agreement in writing between the parties.

Signed____________________

for and on behalf of the Publisher

Signed____________________

for and on behalf of the Proprietor

Date:

Place:

10．管辖与诉讼

本合同受中华人民共和国法律约束，双方因不能合同而发生的任何争议或分歧，将提交____裁决，该委员会的裁决是最终决定，双方必须遵守。但本合同任何条款不对版权所有者在合同第一条所限定的市场范围外的权利构成限制。

本合同包含了双方充分而完全的共识和理解，取代了之前就本合同有关事宜达成的所有口头的、书面的协议与承诺，除经双方书面协商，不得改变。

出版者代表签字：

_______________

版权所有者签字：

_______________

日期：

地点：

常用结构

序　言

Whereas the Proprietor is the proprietor of a work by ____ (name of author) (hereinafter termed the Author) entitled: ____(title of book) ____ (number) Edition (hereinafter termed the Work).

版权所有者享有____（作者姓名）（以下简称作者）所著____（书名）第____版的版权（以下简称作品），现双方达成协议如下：

支　付

The sum of ____ payable on signature of this Agreement in advance and on account of any sums which may become due to the Proprietor under the terms of this Agreement.

合同签订时，出版者应根据本合同，向版权所有者支付预付金____。

税　费

A Royalty of ____ percent on all copies sold beyond the first ____ copies.

销售超过____册，版税为____％。

样　书

____ free copies of the Translation shall be sent to the Proprietor on publication together with a note of the actual date of publication and the retail price of the Translation.

翻译本出版后，出版者应向版权所有者提供____本免费样书，并说明该翻译本的实际出版日期和定价。

结　算

Accounts for the translation shall be made up annually / twice annually by the Proprietor to ____ (accounting date(s)) and the accounts rendered together with any sums payable under this Agreement within six months of the accounting date(s).

每年____日之前，出版者对翻译本的销售结算一次／两次，并于结算之日六个月内付清按合同应支付的款项。

相关细节

签署版权转让合同时要注意：

1．转让费用的约定应该明确。

2．当事人在合同中应当将双方的权利义务约定明确，以避免因约定不明而导致在履行中发生纠纷。

3．转让合同的订立应符合《合同法》的一般规定。

实用案例

某电视剧因版权转让发生合同违约纠纷，北京T文化发展有限公司一纸诉状将A影业有限公司起诉到人民法院。

北京T文化发展有限公司诉称，2007年12月7日其与被告签订《电视剧播映权转让合同书》，约定将被告拥有版权的某电视剧第三部的附期限版权转让给原告。合同同时约定，原告从合同签订之日起即有权进行发行、销售。合同签订后，原告按约履行了包括按期付款在内的各项合同义务。但被告于2008年8月28日突然向原告发送律师函，指责原告对于该电视剧第三部的发行销售工作侵犯了A影业公司的合法权益，要求原告停止侵权行为。原告于2008年9月8日向被告发送了律师函传真，指出被告的行为违法了合同约定，敦促其立即纠正违约行为否则将追究其违约责任。被告收函后，不但没有停止违约行为，还开始向已经从原告处受让某电视剧播映权的云南、河南等五家电视台发函件并要求各电视台停止播放该剧。

北京T文化发展有限公司认为，被告的违约行为给原告造成了经济损失，故起诉至法院请求判令被告继续履行合同；立即停止并纠正违约行为；支付违约金3100万余元并承担诉讼费。





Chapter 6

租赁类合同模板





1．房屋租赁合同

House Leasing Contract









租赁合同是出租人将租赁物交付承租人使用、收益，承租人支付租金的合同。房屋租赁合同是指房屋出租人将房屋提供给承租人使用，承租人定期给付约定租金，并于合同终止时将房屋完好地归还出租人的协议。房屋租赁合同内容主要包括房屋地址、居室间数、使用面积、房屋家具电器、层次布局、装饰设施、月租金额、租金缴纳日期和方法、租赁双方的权利义务、租约等。

承租人的权利为在承租期内占有、使用房屋。租期届满后，原承租人优先继租。承租人的义务包括正当使用承租的房屋，按合同规定交付租金，在租期届满时将原房完好返还出租人。

出租人的权利是监督合理使用房屋，按合同收取租金，在租期届满后收回出租的房屋。其义务是将出租的房屋按合同规定交付承租人使用，并定期对房屋及设施进行检查、维修，保证承租人使用。

合同要点

●　The Head　约首

Lessor (Party A)　出租方（甲方）

Lessee (Party B)　承租方（乙方）

Preamble　序言





●　The Body　本文

1．Location of the Premises　建筑物地址

2．Size of the Premises　房屋面积

3．Lease Term　租赁期限

4．Rental　租金

5．Other Expenses　其他费用

6．Deposit　押金

7．Obligations of Party A　甲方义务

8．Obligations of Party B　乙方义务

9．Termination and Dissolution of the Contract　合同终止及解除的规定

10．Breach of the Contract　违约及其处理

11．Miscellaneous　其他





●　The Tail　约尾

Party A　出租方

Party B　承租方

Date　日期

Signature　签字

中英样本



	
HOUSE LEASING CONTRACT

	
房屋租赁合同




	
Lessor (hereinafter referred to as Party A):

	
出租方（以下称“甲方”）：




	
Lessee (hereinafter referred to as Party B):

	
承租方（以下称“乙方”）：




	In compliance with the Contract Law of the  People's Republic of China and Regulation of  Flat Leasing of ____ Municipality, both Parties  through amicable consultation on the basis  of party autonomy, equality and good faith, agree  on the following terms and conditions as to the  tenancy herein:
	根据《中华人民共和国合同法》、《____市房屋租赁条例》的规定，甲、乙双方在自愿、平等、诚实信用的基础上经协商一致，就乙方承租甲方可依法出租的房屋事宜，订立本合同。




1. Location of the Premises

Party A will lease to Party B the premises and attached facilities owned by itself which is located at ____ and in good condition for ____.

1．建筑物地址

甲方将其所有的位于____的房屋及其附属设施在良好状态下出租给乙方____使用。

2. Size of the Premises

The registered size of the leased premises is ____ square meters.

2．房屋面积

出租房屋的登记面积为平方米。

3. Lease Term

The lease term will be from____(month)____(day)____(year) to ____(month)____(day) ____ (year). Party A will clear the premises and provide it to Party B for use before____(month)____(day)____(year).

3．租赁期限

租赁期限：自____年____月____日起至____年____月____日止，甲方应于____年____月____日将房屋腾空并交付乙方使用。

4. Rental

(1) Amount: the rental will be____per month (including management fees). Party B will pay the rental to Party A in the form of____.

(2) Payment of rental will be one installment every____month(s). The first installment will be paid before____(month)____(day)____(year).

Each successive installment will be paid by____(day) of each month. Party B will pay the rental before using the premises and attached facilities (In case Party B pays the rental in the form of remittance, the date of remitting will be the day of payment and the remittance fee will be borne by the remitter.) Party A will issue a written receipt after receiving the payment.

(3) In case the rental is more than days overdue, Party B will pay____percent of monthly rental as overdue fine every day, if the rental be paid____days overdue, Party B will be deemed to have with drawn from the premises and breach the Contract. In this situation, Party A has the right to take back the premises and take actions against party B's breach.

4．租金

（1）数额：双方商定租金为每月____元整（含管理费）。乙方以____形式支付给甲方。

（2）租金按____月为一期支付；第一期租金于____年____月____日以前付清。

以后每期租金于每月的____日以前缴纳，先付后住（若乙方以汇款形式支付租金，则以汇出日为支付日，汇费由汇出方承担）；甲方收到租金后应书面签收。

（3）如乙方逾期支付租金超过天，则每天以月租金的____％支付滞纳金；如乙方逾期支付租金超过____天，则视为乙方自动退租，构成违约，甲方有权收回房屋，并追究乙方违约责任。

5. Other Expenses

Party B will pay all the fees as to water, electricity, gas and telecommunication on time in accordance with the bills during the rental period.

Party B shall pay the property management fee for the premises according to the rules on time.

Party B agrees to pay the maintenance fee due to its unreasonable using of the property, appliances and utilities.

5．其他费用

乙方应承担租赁期内所发生的水，电，煤气，电讯等费用，并按单如期缴纳。

租赁房屋的物业管理费，由乙方按照规定按单如期支付。

乙方须承担因乙方使用房屋或设备不当而发生的维修费用。

6. Deposit

Guarantying the safety and good conditions of the premises and attached facilities and account of relevant fees are settled on schedule during the lease term, party B will pay ____ to party A as a deposit before ____ (month)____(day) ____ (year). Party A will issue a written receipt after receiving the deposit.

Upon the expiry or sooner determination of this Contract and the restitution of the property by Party B to Party A, Party A shall, subject to the condition that Party B has duly paid all rentals, miscellaneous expenses and other charges payable to Party A in accordance with the stipulations of this Contract, return the Security Deposit without interest to Party B.

The compensation, damages and unpaid rental resulting from the termination due to the breach of the terms herein by Party B, will be deducted by the Party A from the Security Deposit, the shortfall after the deducting will be complemented by Party B within ten working days after receiving the notice from Party A.

6．押金

（1）为确保房屋及其附属设施之安全与完好，及租赁期内相关费用之如期结算，乙方同意于____年____月____日前支付给甲方押金____元整，甲方在收到后予以书面签收。

除合同另有约定外，甲方应于租赁关系终止且乙方迁空、点清、交还房屋及设施，并付清所有应付费用后将押金无息退还乙方。

因乙方违反本合同的规定，致使本合同终止而产生的违约金、损害赔偿金及所欠的租金等费用，甲方可在押金中抵扣，不足部分乙方必须在接到甲方付款通知后十个工作日内补足。

7. Obligations of Party A

Party A will provide the premises and attached facilities (see the appendix of furniture list for detail) on schedule to Party B for using.

In case the premise and attached facilities are damaged by quality problems, natural damages or accidents, Party A will be responsible to repair and pay the relevant expenses. If Party A can't repair the damaged facilities in two weeks so that Party B can't use the facilities normally, Party B has the right to terminate the Contract and Party A must return the deposit.

Party A will guarantee the lease right of the premises. In case of occurrence of ownership transfer in whole or in part and other accidents affecting the right of lease by party B, party A shall guarantee that the new owner, and other associated, third parties shall be bound by the terms of this Contract. Otherwise, Party A will be responsible to compensate party B's losses.

Party A must register this Contract with the relevant government authority. If not doing so resulting that this Contract is invalid or Party B's right of leasing may be damaged, Party A should take the all responsibilities. Party A should also bear all the relevant taxes.

7．甲方义务

甲方须按时将房屋及附属设施（详见附件）交付乙方使用。

房屋设施如因质量原因、自然损耗、不可抗力或意外事件而受到损坏，甲方有修缮并承担相关费用的责任。如甲方未在两周内修复该损坏物，以致乙方无法正常使用房屋设施，乙方有权终止该合约，并要求退还押金。

甲方应确保出租的房屋享有出租的权利，如租赁期内该房屋发生所有权全部或部分转移、或其他影响乙方权益的事件，甲方应保证所有权人、他项权利人或其他影响乙方权益的第三者能继续遵守本合同所有条款，反之如乙方权益因此遭受损害，甲方应负赔偿责任。

甲方应为本合同办理登记备案手续，如因未办理相关登记手续致该合同无效或损害乙方租赁权利，应由甲方负责赔偿，且甲方应承担该合同相关的所有税费。

8. Obligations of Party B

Fulfilling all its obligations under this Contract including paying punctually to Party A the rental fees and expenses for heating and air conditioning in respect of the Leased Premises as well as paying directly to the relevant authorities expenses for water, electricity and gas if possible;

Party B may add new facilities with Party A's approval. When this contract expires, Party B may take away the added facilities without changing the good conditions of the premises for normal use, proper insurance shall be arranged accordingly by Party B at its own expense;

Not to use any gas of electric appliances the use of which exceeds the existing network;

Not to raise any objections in respect of, or interfere with the use, operation, management or leasing of any part of the building which is not part of Leased Premises under this Contract;

Arranging and putting into operation fire prevention, safely, and security measures within the Leased Premises;

Informing Party A immediately in case of fire, accidents of any other emergency situation in the building of the Leased Premises, or in case of any defect therein or in any fixtures or equipments thereof;

Providing other assistance to Party A upon its request in connection with the Leased Premises subject to terms and conditions to be agreed between the Parties.

Party B will not transfer the lease of the premises or sublet it without Party A's approval and should take good care of the premises. Otherwise, Party B will be responsible to compensate any damages of the premises and attached facilities caused by its fault and negligence.

8．乙方义务

根据本合同履行其全部义务，包括按期向甲方缴纳保证抵押金和租金以及有关出租房屋的供热和空调的费用。同时直接向有关部门支付水、电、煤气费。

乙方经甲方同意，可在房屋内添置设备。租赁期满后，乙方将添置的设备搬走，并保证不影响房屋的完好及正常使用，乙方应自费安排相应的保险。

不得使用任何负荷超过现有管线的煤气和电器用具。

不对建筑中的不属于本合同规定的出租房屋的其他任何部门的使用、经营、管理或出租，提出任何反对意见或干预。

在出租房屋内安排并实施防火和安全保卫措施。

如出租房屋建筑物发生火灾事故或任何其他紧急情况，或在出租房屋，或其任何固定装置和设备发现有缺陷时，立即通知甲方。

遇到甲方提出与出租房屋相关的请求，按双方同意的条件提供帮助。

未经甲方同意，乙方不得将承租的房屋转租或分租，并爱护使用该房屋。如因乙方过失或过错致使房屋及设施受损，乙方应承担赔偿责任。

9. Termination and Dissolution of the Contract

(1) Within one month before the Contract expires, Party B will notify Party A if it intends to extend the lease. In this situation, two parties will discuss matters over the extension. Under the same terms Party B has the priority to lease the premises.

(2) When the lease term expires, Party B will return the premises and attached facilities to Party A within ____ days. Any belongings left in it without Party A's previous understanding will be deemed to be abandoned by Party B. In this situation, Party A has the right to dispose of it and Party B will raise no objection.

(3) This Contract will be effective after being signed by both parties. Any party has no right to terminate this Contract without another party's agreement. Anything not Covered in this Contract will be discussed separately by both parties.

9．合同终止及解除的规定

（1）乙方在租赁期满后如需续租，应提前一个月通知甲方，由双方另行协商续租事宜。在同等条件下乙方享有优先续租权。

（2）租赁期满后，乙方应在____日内将房屋交还甲方；任何滞留物，如未取得甲方谅解，均视为乙方的抛弃物，任凭甲方处置，乙方决无异议。

（3）本合同一经双方签字后立即生效；未经双方同意，不得任意终止，如有未尽事宜，甲、乙双方可另行协商。

10. Breach of the Contract

(1) During the lease term, any party who fails to fulfill any article of this Contract without the other party's understanding will be deemed to breach the Contract. Both parties agree that the default fine will be ____. In case the default fine is not sufficient to cover the loss suffered by the faultless party, the party in breach should pay additional compensation to the other party.

(2) Both parties will solve the disputes arising from execution of the Contract or in connection with the Contract through friendly consultation. In case the agreement cannot be reached, any party may summit the dispute to the court that has the jurisdiction over the matter.

(3) This Contract will be effective after being signed by both parties. Any party has no right to terminate this Contract without another party's agreement. Anything not covered in this Contract will be discussed separately by both parties.

10．违约及其处理

（1）甲、乙双方任何一方在未征得对方谅解的情况下，不履行本合同规定条款，则视为该方违约，双方同意违约金为____元整，若违约金不足弥补无过错方之损失，则违约方还需就不足部分支付赔偿金。

（2）若双方在执行本合同或与本合同有关的事情时发生争议，应首先友好协商；协商不成，任何一方可向有管辖权的人民法院提起诉讼。

（3）本合同一经双方签字后立即生效；未经双方同意，不得任意终止，如有未尽事宜，甲、乙双方可另行协商。

11. Miscellaneous

(1) Any annex is the integral part of this Contract. The annex and this Contract are equally valid.

(2) There are two originals of this Contract. Each party will hold one original(s).

(3) Other special terms will be listed below:

___________________

___________________

Party A:

ID No.:

Address:

Tel:

Representative:

Date:

Party B:

ID No.:

Address:

Tel:

Representative:

Date:

11．其他

（1）本合同附件是本合同的有效组成部分，与本合同具有同等法律效力。

（2）本合同一式二份，甲、乙双方各执一份。

（3）甲、乙双方如有特殊约定，可在本款另行约定：

___________________

___________________

甲方：

证件号码：

联络地址：

电话：

经办人：

目期：

乙方：

证件号码：

联络地址：

电话：

代理人：

日期：





常用结构

建筑物地址

… which is located at ____.

位于____。

租赁期限

The lease term will be from ____ to ____.

租赁期限自____年____月____日起至____年____月____日止。

租　金

① Payment of rental will be one installment every ____ month(s).

②Each successive installment will be paid by ____ (day) of each month.

①租金按____月为一期支付。

②以后每期租金于每月的____日以前缴纳。

押　金

Party B will pay ____ to party A as a deposit before____ (month)____ (day)____ (year)

乙方同意于____年____月____日前支付给甲方押金____。

甲方义务

①Party A will guarantee the lease right of the premises.

②Party A should also bear all the relevant taxes.

①甲方应确保出租的房屋享有出租的权利。

②甲方应承担该合同相关的所有税费。

续　租

①Within one month before the contract expires, Party B will notify Party A if it intends to extend the lease.

②Party B has the priority to lease the premises.

①乙方在租赁期满后如需续租，应提前一个月通知甲方。

②乙方享有优先续租权。

相关细节

签署租赁协议时需要注意：

1．合同主体是否符合规定，即出租人与承租人是否具备有效民事行为的构成要件。如是否为无民事行为能力人或限制民事行为能力人，或出租人是否为房屋所有人或合法使用权人等。

2．标的物是否为法律法规禁止出租。只要法律法规不禁止出租的标的物，都可以依法出租。根据规定，有下列情形之一的标的物不得出租：(1）未依法取得所有权的；(2）司法机关和行政机关依法裁定、决定查封或者以其他形式限制标的物权利的；(3）共有物未取得共有人同意的；(4）权属有争议的；(5）不符合安全标准的；(7）已抵押，未经抵押权人同意的；(8）不符合公安、环保、卫生等主管部门有关规定的；(9）有关法律、法规规定禁止出租的其他情形。

3．租赁合同的内容是否合法。在实践中，有些租赁合同约定房客逾期支付租金、水电费等的滞纳金按每日2％计算。从法律来说，这种约定因滞纳金过高有失公平，属于可撤销条款。还有一种常见的情形是，有人用租来的东西进行违法犯罪活动，若属实，则在出租人明知或应当知道的情况下，这样的租赁合同均是无效的，不受国家法律保护，租金依法没收。

实用案例

2008年3月1日出租人与承租人签订了一份三年期的房屋租赁合同，合同期限为三年，承租人在签订租赁合同时不知道该房屋已被抵押，合同执行了八个月后，法院通知承租人，该房屋所有人（出租人）因无法偿还贷款致使债权人起诉，法院裁定拍卖该房产，拍卖所得用于偿还债务。2008年9月该房产被拍卖，法院下达了文书将该房产所有权判给第三方，于次年（2009年）1月份办完房产证交接手续。之后并未与承租人签订任何租赁合同，也未及时处理租赁后续事宜。2009年2月新房主找到承租人索要2008年3月至2008年9月的房租，承租人以原合同没有终止且并未与新房主签订任何协议为由拒绝付款，同时对新房主的受益日期表示疑义，双方遂诉讼到法院。





2．商铺租赁合同

Shophouse Unit Lease Contract









商铺租赁合同是出租人将可用作店面的房屋交付承租人使用、收益，承租人支付租金的合同。凡是当事人需要取得对方房屋的临时使用、收益而无须取得所有权，并且该物不是消耗物时，都可以适用商铺租赁合同。商铺租赁合同与借款、买卖等合同相比，有以下特点：一、商铺租赁合同是转移财产使用权的合同，而不转移物的所有权，这是商铺租赁合同区别于买卖、赠与等转移财产所有权合同的特点。二、商铺租赁合同具有临时性；租赁合同不适用于财产的永久性使用，当事人约定的租赁期限不得超过二十年，超过二十年的，超过部分无效。三、租赁合同为双务、有偿合同。

合同要点

●　The Head　约首

Contract No.　合同号

Lessor　出租人

Lessee　承租人





●　The Body　本文

1．Place　地点

2．Effectiveness Conditions　生效条件

3．Repairing Work　修理工作

4．Payment　支付

5．Deposit　保证金

6．Unexpected Instance　意外情况

7．Promise and Guaranty　承诺与保证

8．Succeeding　续租

9．Breach of the Contract　违约及处理

10．Obligations of Lessee　承租人义务

11．Miscellaneous　其他





●　The Tail　约尾

Lessor　出租人

Lessee　承租人

Signing Place　签约地点

Signing Time　签约时间

中英样本



	
SHOPHOUSE UNIT LEASE CONTRACT

	
商铺租赁合同




	
Contract No.:

	
合同号：




	
Lessor:

	
出租人：




	
Lessee:

	
承租人：




	In compliance with Contract Law of the People's Republic of China, both Parties through amicable consultation on the basis of party autonomy, equality and good faith, agree on the following terms and conditions as to the tenancy herein:
	根据《中华人民共和国合同法》的规定，双方在自愿、平等、诚实信用的基础上经协商一致，就承租人承租出租人可依法出租的店铺事宜，订立本合同。



	This Contract is made at ____, on the ____ day of ____, between ____, (hereinafter called the "Lessor") and ____, (hereinafter called the "Lessee").
	本合同在____于____年____月____日签订。合同双方为：____（以下称为“出租人”）和____（以下称为“承租人”）。



	The parties to the contract agree as follows:
	合同双方均同意以下条款：




1. Place


The Lessor agrees to lease and the Lessee agrees to take on lease unit(s) of shophouses, Room No.____, situated at ____ Road, ____, District, ____ Province, with telephone number ____, for a period of ____ years at a monthly rental of ____.


1．地点

出租人同意出租，承租人同意租赁位于____的商铺____间，房号为____，电话号码为____，租期为____年，月租金____元。

2. Effectiveness Conditions

The Lease period aforementioned in Clause 1 shall be effective as of the date the Lessor completes all details as in Clause 3, and notifies the Lessee in writing within ten days thereof.

2．生效条件

在第一条款中所规定的租期，从出租人完成第三条款所有规定并在十天内通知承租方后开始生效。

3. Repairing Work

The Lessor and Lessee agree to complete repair of the shophouse in accordance with the following details:

_______________________________;

_______________________________;

_______________________________.

3．修理工作

双方同意按以下具体规定完成该商铺的维修工作：

_______________________________；

_______________________________；

_______________________________。

4. Payment

The Lessee agrees to pay rent to the Lessor by or before the ____ day of every month. Should the Lessee be in default of rent payment within the said period, the Lessee agrees that this contract then becomes extinct without any notification.

On this contract signing date, the Lessor has received a deposit as rent security amounting to ____.

If Lessee shall fail to effect punctual payment of rent as agreed, Lessee shall pay an overdue fine equivalent to 0.5‰ of the monthly rent to the lessor for each day of delay.

The Lessee agrees to pay rent and all telephone bills to the Telephone organization of ____ from the day of the enforcement of this Contract.

4．支付

承租人同意在每月____日或在此之前付清租金。如果承租方违约，未在该期内付款，承租人同意本合同不经通知便可终止。

在本合同签订之日，出租人已收到合计____元的房租保证金。

如承租人没有依照合同约定按时缴纳租金，承租人应每日向出租人交纳月租金的5‰作为滞纳金。

承租人同意从本合同生效之日起开始支付租金，并向____局缴纳电话费。

5. Deposit

Upon the execution of this Contract and before ____, Lessee shall pay to Lessor security deposit of RMB ____ as security for the due observance and performance of this Contract .

5．保证金

双方议定租房保证金为（人民币）____元整，在合同签订后____日以前以____方式支付。

6. Unexpected Instance

Should the shophouse be legally condemned before expiration of the Contract, the parties agree that the Contract becomes extinct and shall not claim any damages from each other. Provided that the Lessee still resides in the building for which the Lessee shall pay rent to the Lessor until the Lessee moves out of the building and completes handover of the building to the Lessor.

6．意外情况

如果本商铺在合同终止之前依法被没收，双方同意本合同遂告终止，双方不得向对方提出索赔。只要承租人还在本商店，承租人必须交纳租金，直至其搬出，把商铺还给出租人为止。

7. Promise and Guaranty


The Lessor agrees that he shall not increase the rent for a period of two years from the date of this Contract signing.


The Lessee guarantees to maintain the leased building in good condition and not allow it to further deteriorate. Any modifications or additions carried out on the leased building by the Lessee may be done only with the Lessor's prior written permission. Any new structure resulting from modification, addition or repair to the leased building becomes the property of the Lessor, and the Lessee cannot claim any damages. This lease Contract is terminated should the leased building be subject to a fire disaster.

7．承诺与保证

出租人同意在本合同签订之日起两年内不得增加租金。

承租人保证将所租建筑保持良好状态，并不得任其损坏。如果承租人对出租房屋作任何调整或增添任何设施，事先必须征得出租人的书面同意。房内任何增添和装修过的设施都成为出租人的财产，而且承租人不得以此向出租人提出补偿要求。如果发生火灾，本租赁合同立即终止。

8. Succeeding

Under the same terms Lessee has the priority to lease the premises.


The Lessor agrees that upon expiration of this contract at the end of the lease period, the Lessor shall allow the Lessee to continue leasing for another period of ____ years, on condition that the Lessee has not breached this Contract in any way.


Within one month before the Contract expires, Party B will notify Party A if it intends to extend the lease. In this situation, two parties will discuss matters over the extension.

8．续租

在同等条件下承租人享有优先续租权。

出租人同意在本合同终止即租期结束时，只要承租人不曾违约，出租人可允许承租人续租____年。

承租人在租赁期满后如需续租，应提前一个月通知甲方，由双方另行协商续租事宜。

9. Breach of the Contract

During the lease term, any party who fails to fulfill any article of this Contract without the other party's understanding will be deemed to breach the Contract. Both parties agree that the default fine will be. In case the default fine is not sufficient to cover the loss suffered by the faultless party, the party in breach should pay additional compensation to the other party.

Both parties will solve the disputes arising from execution of the Contract or in connection with the Contract through friendly consultation. In case the agreement cannot be reached, any party may summit the dispute to the court that has the jurisdiction over the matter.

9．违约及处理

双方任何一方在未征得对方谅解的情况下，不履行本合同规定条款，导致本合同中途终止，则视为该方违约，双方同意违约金为____元整，若违约金不足弥补无过错方之损失，则违约方还需就不足部分支付赔偿金。

若双方在执行本合同或与本合同有关的事情时发生争议，应首先友好协商；协商不成，可向有管辖权的人民法院提起诉讼。

10. Obligations of Lessee

(1) The Lessee shall permit the Lessor or his representative to enter the leased building for inspection at appropriate times.

(2) The Lessee shall not sublet the building to any other persons, except with the prior written approval of the Lessor.

(3) For whatever reason, if the Lessee leaves the leased building, the Lessee agrees that he shall not claim any damages or removal costs from the Lessor.

(4) Breach of the Contract in any regard on the part of the Lessee shall be grounds for the Lessor to terminate this contract immediately; the Lessee shall then permit the Lessor to have right to repossess the leased building immediately.

10．承租人义务

（1）承租人应允许出租人及其代表在适当的时间进入该房进行检查。

（2）除非事先有出租人的书面许可，承租人不得把该房再出租给其他任何人。

（3）不论出于何种原因，如果承租人离开所租房屋，承租人同意不得向出租方提出索赔或搬迁费的要求。

（4）承租人有任何违约行为，出租人便有权立即终止本合同。承租人应允许出租人有权立即收回该出租房屋。

11. Miscellaneous

This Contract is made in duplicate. The parties to the Contract having read and understood the entire substance of the Contract hereby sign their names in the presence of witnesses.

This Contract will be effective after being signed by both parties. Any party has no right to terminate this Contract without another party's agreement. Anything not covered in this Contract will be discussed separately by both parties.





Lessor (Signature):

Lessee (Signature):

Signing Place:

Signing Time:

11．其他

本合同一式两份，合同双方在阅读完和理解本合同全部内容后，在证人在场的情况下，在下面签字。

本合同一经双方签字后立即生效；未经双方同意，不得任意终止，如有未尽事宜，双方可另行协商。





出租人（签字）：

承租人（签字）：

签约地点：

签约时间：





常用结构

地　点

The Lessor agrees to lease and the Lessee agrees to take on lease unit(s) of shophouses, Room No.____, situated at ____, with telephone number ____, for a period of ____ years at a monthly rental of ____.

出租人同意出租，承租人同意租赁位于____的商铺____间，房号为____，电话号码为____，租期为____年，月租金____元。

支　付

The Lessee agrees to pay rent to the Lessor by or before the ____ the day of every month.

承租人同意在每月____日或在此之前付清租金。

承诺与保证

The Lessor agrees that he shall not increase the rent for a period of two years from the date of this contract signing.

出租人同意在本合同签订之日起两年内不得增加租金。

续　租

The Lessor agrees that upon expiration of this contract at the end of the lease period, the Lessor shall allow the Lessee to continue leasing for another period of ____ years, on condition that the Lessee has not breached this contract in any way.

出租人同意在本合同终止即租期结束时，只要承租人不曾违约，出租人可允许承租人续租____年。

其　他

The Lessee shall permit the Lessor or his representative to enter the leased building for inspection at appropriate times.

承租人应允许出租人及其代表在适当的时间进入该房进行检查。

相关细节

签订商铺租赁合同应注意：

1．做好订立合同的准备工作。

2．商铺房屋租赁合同的主要条款：

（1）标的、出租房屋状况应在合同中明确体现，表明具体地点、门牌号码、楼层、结构及附属设备等；

（2）应表明出租房屋的数量、面积、间数；

（3）租赁房屋的用途，是经营还是自住。合同中应明确用途，使承租人能按租赁房屋的使用性质正确合理地加以使用，避免使用不当而使承租房屋遭受损失；

（4）租赁期限，包括起租日期和终止日期；

（5）租金及支付租金办法。应明确租金数额和出租标准，租金支付的时间和方式；

（6）修缮责任与违约责任。双方可约定违反合同时的责任，如违约金数额或支付标准；

（7）纠纷发生后处理的办法和管辖等；

（8）其他，如承租人的优先承租权、优先购买权等。

实用案例

原告在电视广告上看到被告C服装商城的招商广告，经协商遂与被告于2003年7月22日签订C商铺租赁合同一份，约定原告租用被告5345号铺面专用于服装经营，租金每月6723元，租期五年，先一次性交纳2003年7月22日至2004年7月21日共一年租金，并约定了履约保证金、甲方责任、乙方责任和违约责任等内容。合同签订当日原告将第一年租金、商铺保证金3000元、商铺物管费2260元一次性足额交给了被告。并经被告同意进行装修，于2003年7月28日开张营业专卖品牌男装，虽因被告管理经营原因造成原有大部分租户撤走市场，原告服装店生意却很好，月净收入达8000余元。

然被告于2004年2月1日向原告等C商城剩余所有租户发出书面通知要求解除合同，至此整个市场被迫关门停业，原告等租户血本无归。此后，原告及律师多次找到被告提出退还已交款项并赔偿损失。被告工作人员表示，希望原告能够在4月份规划改造完成重新招商时续租该铺面，若不愿意续租，则同意全额退还已交租金、押金、物业管理费用和赔偿装修损失。因被告重新规划的经营项目与服装经营大相径庭，续租合同目的不能实现，故一开始就说明不愿意续租，但被告除愿意退还收取款项外，仅同意赔偿18,000元装修损失费。2004年6月2日原告代理人向被告发出律师函，被告承认争议事项并书面告知已委托律师全权处理此事，经原告律师与被告律师联系，被告律师不愿意协商，故原告为了维护自身合法权益，将本案诉至法院，请求依法判决。





3．酒店租赁合同

Hotel Tenancy Contract









酒店租赁合同是指出租人以酒店为标的物交付给承租人使用、收益，承租人支付租金的合同。

酒店租赁合同是转移酒店使用权的合同。在酒店租赁合同中，承租人的目的是取得酒店的使用权，出租人也只转让酒店的使用权，而不转让其所有权；租赁合同终止时，承租人须返还酒店。

酒店租赁合同是双务、有偿合同。在合同中，交付租金和转移酒店的使用权之间存在着对价关系，交付租金是获取酒店使用权的对价，而获取租金是出租人出租酒店的目的。

酒店租赁合同是诺成合同。租赁合同的成立不以酒店的交付为要件，当事人只要依法达成协议合同即告成立。

合同要点

●　The Head　约首

Lessor　出租方

Lessee　承租方

Preamble　序言





●　The Body　本文

1．Premise　租赁标的

2．Term on Lease　租赁期限

3．Rent　租金

4．Deposit　押金

5．Other Charges　杂费

6．Way of Payment　付款方式

7．Renew the Lease　续租

8．Lessor's Responsibilities and Lessee's Responsibilities　出租人和承租人应履行的义务

9．Breach of Contract　违约责任

10．Force Majeure　不可抗力

11．Jurisdiction and Settlement of Disputes　管辖及争议的解决

12．Appendix　附件

13．Effectiveness　生效





●　The Tail　约尾

Lessor　出租方

Authorized Representative　授权代表

Lessee　承租方

Authorized Representative　授权代表

Date　日期

中英样本



	
HOTEL TENANCY CONTRACT

	
酒店租赁合同




	
Lessor:

	
出租方：




	Address:
	地址：



	Zip code:
	邮编：



	Representative:
	代表人：



	Tel:
	电话：



	Fax:
	传真：



	
Lessee:

	
承租方：




	Nationality:
	国籍：



	Passport No. (ID):
	护照号（身份证）：



	Address:
	地址：



	Tel:
	联系方式：



	In accordance with the Contract Law of the People' s Republic of China, the lessor (hereinafter as "Party A") and the lessee (hereinafter refer as "Party B"), in order to make clear the rights and obligations of both parties and reach unanimity through negotiation and sign this Contract on the date.
	出租方（以下简称为“甲方”）与承租方（以下简称为“乙方”），根据《中华人民共和国合同法》及有关规定，为明确出租方与承租方的权利义务关系，双方于____年____月____日协商一致，签订本合同。




1. Premise


Party A ahead to lease ____ Hotel, Unit ____ to Party B. The total size of the leased property is ____ square meters.


1．租赁标的

甲方同意将____酒店单元，合计面积____平方米建筑物租给乙方。

2. Term on Lease

The leased direction of the Contract is ____ months, form ____ to ____.

2．租赁期限

本合同租赁期限为____个月，从____（年／月／日）至____（年／月／日）止。

3. Rent

The agreed rental is ____ per month(RMB).

3．租金

租金为每月____元（人民币）。

4. Deposit


Party B must pay to Party A RMB ____ as deposit when going through the checking in formalities. This deposit cannot be used as rent.


If Party B terminates the tenancy, the security deposit will be forfeited.

When the Contract have terminated and all the terms on the Contract have been fulfilled by Party B, Party A must return the deposit in full sum to Party B (on the expired day) after the leased property been taken back.

Party B must pay to Party A ____ as deposit for using of LDD and ____ as deposit for using of DDD and IDD.

When Party B going through the Contract termination formalities, using the receipt of deposit to take back the deposit.

The deposit shall be returned as same as the kind of currency Party B paid when checking in.

4．押金

乙方办理入住手续时须向甲方缴纳租赁抵押金人民币____元。押金不得用来冲抵房租。

乙方如在租赁期内终止合同押金不予退还。

甲方在乙方全部履行各项条款的情况下，在合同到期日乙方交还所租房房间后，将押金退还乙方，押金不计利息。

乙方开通市内电话须缴纳押金____。开通国内、国际长途电话须缴纳押金____。

乙方退租时，凭押金交款收据领取押金。

根据乙方入住时所缴纳押金的货币种类，退租时按原货币种类退还。

5. Other Charges

During the period of the tenancy, the charges for using of electricity, gas, heating fee are payable by Party B to Party A according to the meter reading for actual consumption

All telephone charges are payable by Party B according to Telecommunication Bureau Standard Tariffs, and the bills received.

The charges for using of parking lot are payable by Party B according to unified standard stated by Party A.

Party A keep the right to adjust the charges standard according to the adjustment of state policy.

5．杂费

乙方在租赁期内所用的电、煤气、供暖费用，由乙方自行支付。

乙方所用电话费，按国家电讯局收费标准，自行按单支付。

停车场车位费按甲方统一标准支付。

遇国家调整有关费用价格时，甲方可及时调整收费标准。

6. Way of Payment


The rent should be paid every ____ month. After receiving payment notice given by Party A, Party B shall pay the bills within days.


6．付款方式

房租每____月一付，乙方应自甲方向其送达结账付款通知单后____日内交清房租。

7. Renew the Lease

If Party B wishes to renew the lease, Party B is required to give a written notice to Party A two months prior to the expiration of this lease, a new lease contract shall be signed after negotiating and agreeing by Party A and Party B. Party B shall have the priority to renew the lease at the same conditions.


If Party B does not wish to renew the lease, Party B has to leave on the date of expiration.


On expiration of this lease, if Party B can not move out promptly, an advanced written notice shall be given to Party A. On the condition that the new lessee can not be affected, the term of this lease could be extended half a month, and the rent shall be charged 150% of the original rent.

7．续租

乙方在合同期满请求续租时，应在合同期满前两个月向甲方发出书面通知，经双方协商，重新签订租赁合同，在同等条件下，乙方享有优先租赁权。

如乙方在合同期满后不再续租，应在合同期满当日前迁出。

承租期满，如乙方不能及时迁出，应提前书面通知甲方，在不影响新客户的情况下，可延期半个月，租金为原租金的150％。

8. L essor's Responsibilities and Lessee's Responsibilities

Party A is not permitted to take back the lease property during the term of the Contract. If Party A wants to do so, Party B has the right to refuse.

Party A shall ensure the normal operation and provide the maintenance and management of the facilities about the leased property. If Party B damages the facilities due to wrongly operation, Party A could provide paid-maintenance.

Party A provides telephone, mail, facsimile services to party B. The standard of service charge is stated by Party A. Party A shall provide the free-charge services for Party B to receive the mail, telegram, etc.


Party B shall pay the rent and other charges on the date that stipulated in the Contract.



The leased property cannot be used illegally.


Party B is not permitted to decorate the property without permission of Party A. Party B has the right to do so only after Party A's agreement to the application report Party B submitted to Party A in advance.

8．出租人和承租人应履行的义务

租赁期内甲方不得无故收回房屋。如甲方中途要求收回房屋，乙方可以拒绝。

甲方在房屋租赁期内，保证房屋及原有设施的正常使用，并负责维修及管理，但因乙方使用不当造成的设施毁损，甲方提供有偿维修。

甲方向乙方提供电话、邮件、传真服务，服务收费标准按甲方统一营业价格收取。甲方应无偿提供代收信件、电报等服务。

乙方应按时交纳租金及各项服务费用。

乙方不得利用租赁物进行任何违法活动。

乙方不得私自装修所租房间，如需装修，应与甲方事先联系，并经甲方同意后，方可实施。

9. Breach of Contract

Party B must pay rent and the charges on the date that stipulated in the Contract, otherwise a penalty of 1% of the rent and other charges will be charged per day. If the rent has not been paid within 15 days, Party B can be considered terminate of the contract automatically and deposit is not returned.

If Party B violates the Contract, the Appendix or the Additional Contract seriously, Party A has the right to rescind the contract. In view of any loss due to the violation of the Contract caused by Party B, Party A has the right to keep the deposit in full sum or part sum as compensation.

If Party B terminates the tenancy before the expiration, the security deposit will be forfeited.

9．违约责任

乙方应在合同规定交款时间内缴纳租金及杂费，每迟交一天，加收租金及杂费1％的滞纳金。超过十五日为付，视作自动退租，押金不予退还。

乙方严重违反合同有关条款及签署的各种附件、补充协议，甲方有权解除合同。由于违反合同造成的任何损失，甲方有权扣除乙方的部分或全部押金作为赔偿。

乙方在租赁期内中途退租，押金不予退还。

10. Force Majeure

The contract cannot be executed entirely or partly due to force majeure, the party suffered from force majeure should provide the effective certificate of the local Public Security Organization in order to exempt from the responsibility of default, Herewith the both parties may negotiate whether the Contract continues to fulfill or not.

10．不可抗力

因不可抗力事件导致本合同不能履行或不能完全履行，发生不可抗力事件的一方应提供由当地公安机关出具的有效证明，据以免除承担违约责任，届时本合同履行与否，双方另行协商。

11. Jurisdiction and Settlement of Disputes

This Contract is applicable to the laws and regulations of the People's Republic of China, in case of disputes arising from this Contract, the two Parties shall negotiate in friendly manner and in good faith; if failed, the dispute shall be submitted to the Law Court that the leased property located.

11．管辖及争议的解决

本合同适用中华人民共和国的法律、法规，甲方和乙方之间对于本合同发生争议时，双方应协商解决。协商不成时，可向房屋所在地人民法院起诉。

12. Appendix

The appendix is combined with the Contract.

If some unperfected parts remain in the Contract, the parties should negotiate in peace, meanwhile an Additional Agreement shall be signed. Both (Contract and Additional Contract) are equally authentic in law.

12．附件

本合同附件是本合同不可分割的组成部分。

本合同未尽事宜，双方另行协商，并签订补充协议，补充协议与本合同具有同等的法律效力。

13. Effectiveness

This Contract is signed ____ on ____ in. The Contract will make effective after signing and sealing by the two parties.

This Contract and Appendix are executed in triplicate with the equal legal force, two for Party A and one for Party B.





Lessor (Party A):

Authorized Representative:

Lessee (Party B):

Authorized Representative:

Date:

Tenancy Appendix:

Other Charges:

(1) Electricity Charges: It's charged according to the meter reading for actual consumption RMB ____ yuan per word.

(2) Gas Charges: RMB ____ yuan per pot.

(3) Telephone Charges: LDD, DDD and IDD are all charged according to the bills of Telephone Office.

(4) Heating Fee: It's charged according to the governmental standard on foreign-related apartment every year: RMB ____ yuan per construction square meters. This charge shall be paid to Party B before checking in.

(5) Purified water Fee: RMB ____ yuan per bucket.

(6) Room service charge: RMB ____ yuan per month.

Lessor (Party A):

Authorized Representative:

Lessee (Party B):

Authorized Representative:

13．生效

本合同于____年____月____日在____签订，由当事人双方签字、盖章即为生效。

本合同及附件一式三份，具有同等法律效力，甲方持两份；乙方持一份。





出租方（甲方）：

授权代表：

承租方（乙方）：

授权代表：

日期：

租赁附件：

其他费用

（1）电费：按实际用表数收费，每字收费人民币____元。

（2）煤气费：煤气费每罐人民币____元。

（3）电话费：国际、国内直拨及市内电话均按电话局收费单收取。

（4）供暖费：按国家规定涉外公寓每年度供暖收费标准，每建筑平方米收费____元，于入住前一次付清。

（5）纯净水费：每桶人民币____元。

（6）家政服务费：房间每月人民币____元。

出租方（甲方）：

授权代表：

承租方（乙方）：

授权代表：





常用结构

租赁标的

Party A ahead to lease ____ Hotel, Unit ____ to Party B. The total size of the leased property is ____ square meter.

甲方同意将____酒店____单元，合计面积____平方米建筑租给乙方。

押　金

Party B must pay to Party A RMB ____ Yuan as deposit when going through the checking in formalities. This deposit cannot be used as rent.

乙方办理入住手续时须向甲方缴纳租赁抵押金人民币____元。押金不得用来冲抵房租。

付款方式

The rent should be paid every____month. After receiving payment notice given by Party A, Party B shall pay the bills within____days.

房租每____月一付，乙方应自甲方向其送达结账付款通知单后____日内交清房租。

续　租

If Party B does not wish to renew the lease, Party B has to leave on the date of expiration.

如乙方在合同期满后不再续租，应在合同期满当日前迁出。

承租人应履行的义务

①Party B shall pay the rent and other charges on the date that stipulated in the Agreement.

②The leased property cannot be used illegally.

①乙方应按时交纳租金及各项服务费用。

②乙方所租房屋，不得进行任何违法活动。

相关细节

1．酒店租赁合同是正式建立租赁关系的凭证。

2．在签订酒店租赁合同前，要细看合同内容，注意格式条款。

3．酒店租赁合同一般要按照统一规定的填写方法填写，不得擅自变更。

4．要注意酒店是否有法律、法规规定禁止出租的情形。

实用案例

原告为A酒店有限公司，被告为B国际名店有限公司。

原、被告签订了《CCC酒店商业场地租赁合同书》，约定由被告向原告承租某大酒店总建筑面积为3476平方米的商业场地，租期为10年，自1997年1月1日起至2007年12月31日止。租赁期内，原告应向被告提供承租场地外围的保安、灯光照明、绿化、环境卫生、设备维修等；被告若逾期交付各项费用和租金，则应按日千分之一计付滞纳金。合同签订后，双方没有依法到有关部门办理租赁登记手续。但原告已依约提供了上述的租赁场地给被告进行装修并营业，被告也依约已支付了第一、二年的租金，至诉前为止，被告已利用租赁场地共与70户商户进行了合作、联营、承包经营及自营。被告自2000年1月1日起至原告起诉时未交租金，水、电、空调费也自1999年1月起部分拖欠，经原告多次催讨，双方于1999年2月1日达成了谅解协议，原告同意被告每月暂支付12万元的水、电、空调费，余水、电费欠款暂予挂帐。此后，被告断断续续地按月付还原告12万元的水、电、空调费，但从2001年2月起至今，没有再依约付款，原承诺结欠原告的水、电、空调费及租金在2000年底付清，也没有兑现。原告经多次发函向被告催讨欠款未果，遂于2004年2月11日向法院提起诉讼。





Chapter 7

加工类合同模板





1．加工合同

Processing Contract









加工合同是指加工方与定作方达成的，由加工方按照定作方提出的要求完成特定的工作，定作方接受其交付的工作成果并给付约定的报酬的合同。它适用于加工、定作、修理、印刷、广告等行业。广义上的加工合同包括加工合同、定作合同、修缮合同、修理合同等。

合同要点

●　The Head　约首

Contract No.　合同号

Signing Date　签约日期

Signing Place　签约地点





●　The Body　本文

1．Obligations of Two Parties　双方义务

2．Quantity of Products　产品数量

3．Price and Salary　单价和工资

4．Damage Rate of Parts and Materials　零件及原材料的损耗率

5．Shipment of Raw Materials and Finished Products　来料和交货

6．Quality Promise　质量承诺

7．Method of Payment　支付方式

8．Labour Protection and Insurance　劳动保护和保险

9．Contract Period　合同期限

10．Jurisdiction and Lawsuit　管辖和诉讼

11．Force Majeure　不可抗力

12．Contract Language　合同语言





●　The Tail　约尾

Party A　甲方

Party B　乙方

Date　日期

Place　地点

中英样本



	
PROCESSING CONTRACT

	
加工合同




	
Contract No.: ________

	
合同号：________




	
Signing Date: ________

	
签订日期：________




	
Signing Place: ________

	
签约地点：________




	Party A (Party of Processing): ____Company
	甲方（加工方）：____公司



	Legal  Address: ________
	法定地址：________



	Tel and Fax: ________
	电话与传真：________



	E-mail: ________
	电子邮箱：________



	Party B (Party of Supplying Materials and Parts): ____Ltd. Co.
	乙方（来料、来件方）：____有限公司



	Legal Address: ________
	法定地址：________



	Tel and Fax: ________
	电话与传真：________



	E-mail: ________
	电子邮箱：________



	Party A and Party B, according to the Contract Law of the People's Republic of China and the relevant regulations and the principles of equality and mutual benefit, have held discussions relating to the processing of____and have reached agreement on the following contractual clauses:
	根据《中华人民共和国合同法》，本着平等互利的原则，双方就加工____进行了充分协商，一致达成如下合同条款：




1. Obligations of Two Parties

(1) Obligations of Party A

Party A shall provide factory space consisting of____square meters,

field of ____ square meters,

____ workers,

Within the Contract term, Party A shall process the ____ products for party B which shall be re-exported to ____.

The water supply and utility equipment required for processing shall be provided by Party A. If additional installations of water and electric facilities are required, the expenses thereof shall be borne by Party A.

Party A shall arrange all the necessary import and export approvals required for processing and assembly and provide administration and accounting management for the processing plant. Party A cannot assign Party A's responsibilities to any other party or individual in any way.


Party B provides the raw materials, indirect materials and packaging materials for processing the ____ products.


(2) Obligations of Party B


Quantities and specifications are to be specially specified in separate processing contracts.


To provide the equipment with the total value of ____.

1．双方义务

（1）甲方义务

提供厂房____平方米，

场地____平方米，

工人____名，

在合同期内甲方加工生产____产品，加工成品后交回乙方再行出口至____。

甲方提供加工生产之用水、电设备，如需额外安装水、电设施，其费用由乙方自行解决。

甲方应负责办理来料加工、装配有关业务的进出口手续，以及对加工工厂实行行政、财务管理等。甲方不得把工作以任何形式承包给任何第三方单位和个人。

加工____产品所需的原料、辅料和包装物料由乙方提供。

（2）乙方义务

在生产合同中详细说明加工品的质量与规格。

提供总价值为____的设备。

2. Quantity of Products


The total processing quantity shall amount to ____.



Not less than ____ every month.



If the quantity shall be increased, details shall be specified in separate processing contracts.


2．产品数量

加工总量共计____，

每月加工量不少于____。

如有数量增加，具体数量应在生产合同中订明。

3. Price and Salary

The trial production (including training) period shall be____ (months). During such period, the workers shall be paid ____ per month on the basis of ____ working days per month and ____ working hours per day.

After the trial production period, the worker's monthly salary shall be maintained no lower than ____. If overtime work is required, payment shall be calculated separately. However, overtime shall not exceed ____ hours a day.

3．单价和工资

试产（包括培训）期为月，在试产期内，工人每人每月工缴费暂定为____元，每月工作____日，每天____小时。

试产期满后，工缴费平均每人每月不低于____元。如需加班，加班费另计，但每个工人每天加班时间最长不得超过____小时。

4. Damage Rate of Parts and Materials

The damage rate of parts and materials in processing is ____% and such a damage rate of parts and materials shall be supplied free by Party A, should the damage rate exceed ____%, Party B shall supply additional materials and necessary parts.

4．零件及原材料的损耗率

加工过程中零件及原料损耗率为____％，该损耗率之内的零件及原料由甲方免费供应，如损耗率超过____％，应由乙方补充加工所需之零件和原料。

5. Shipment of Raw Materials and Finished Products

(1) To ensure the normal production of Party A's plant, Party B shall ship such materials to the plant ____ days before the production of each lot of products. Except for reason of force majeure, the plant shall operate for more than ____ days in a month. In case production is held up for days to insufficient supply of raw materials, Party B shall calculate the actual days when production is shut down and pay Party A the workers' living expenses at the rate of ____ per person per day.

(2) To ensure the normal operation of Party B's business activities, Party A shall deliver the finished products to Party B in accordance with the time of delivery, quality and quantity. Except for reason of force majeure, in case losses to Party B are caused due to Party A's failure to make delivery as mentioned above, Party A shall be responsible for the compensation. Details of such compensation shall be mutually agreed upon in separate processing contracts.

(3) Both parties shall mutually inspect and document the equipment and materials provided by Party B, such as machinery, ventilation and lighting equipment and raw materials. After the finished products are inspected and shipped from the plant by Party B, Party A shall be free of any responsibility in regard to specifications, quality and quantity, etc.

5．来料和交货

（1）为使甲方工厂能正常生产，乙方必须在每批产品开始加工前____天，将所需的原材料和包装物料运抵甲方工厂。除不可抗力之原因外，甲方工厂每月生产不应少于____天。如因来料不足造成生产停滞，乙方应按在厂工人的实际停工天数计，每人每天补助生活费____元，支付给甲方工厂。

（2）为使乙方能开展正常的业务活动，甲方应向乙方按商定的交货期，按上述要求交货。如非不可抗力原因，甲方不按上述要求交货，造成乙方的经济损失，甲方应负赔偿之责任。赔偿数额可在具体的生产加工合同中订明。

（3）由乙方提供的机械、通风、照明等设备及原辅材料，在甲方工厂由双方进行交收登记，建立账册。甲方工厂加工后的成品，在甲方工厂经乙方验收起运后，甲方不负产品规格、质量、数量等任何责任。

6. Quality Promise

Quality standard of the processing products shall be reasonable, shall be no greater than the quality standards imposed by the Company's customers in general, and shall be at least equal in quality to the products (in the aggregate) sold by the Company prior to the date hereof.

6．质量承诺

加工的产品应合乎质量标准，不高于公司客户一般要求，至少与公司在本协议签订前卖出产品的质量相当。

7. Method of Payment

Party B shall pay Party A by ____ per month.


In case payment is not settled for ____ consecutive months, Party A shall have the right to suspend delivery of the finished products or take other measures.


7．支付方式

乙方按月以____方式支付甲方费用。

乙方连续____个月未付加工费，甲方有权采取停止出货或其他措施。

8. Labour Protection and Insurance

Party A's plant shall take safety measures and protect the workers from dirt, smoke and poisonous materials. The factory shall be maintained ventilated and bright, and the surroundings clean and tidy.

The transportation expenses for the machinery, ventilation and lighting equipment, raw materials, indirect materials, packaging materials and the finished products shall be paid for by Party B.


All insurance for the transportation and storage of the above materials, machinery and equipment and coverage of the workers operating the machinery shall be arranged through the ____ Insurance Company.


8．劳动保护和保险

甲方工厂应做好劳动保护及安全工作，完善防尘、防烟、防毒设施，厂房保持通风光亮，内外环境卫生整洁。

乙方提供的机械、通风、照明设备、原辅材料、包装物件及甲方工厂加工后的成品的运输费用，均由乙方负责。

所有上述材料、机械、设备的运输和储存及操作机械的工人，均由乙方向____保险公司投保。

9. Contract Period

The term of this contract shall be three years, i.e. from ____ to ____. If either party wishes to terminate in advance or extend the contract, the responsible party shall inform the other party three months in advance so that both parties can discuss and settle such a termination or extension. If either party terminates the contact before the term expires, the responsible party shall compensate the other party for the losses in such case, the responsible party shall pay the other party as compensation the amount of ____ times the monthly processing fee. The fee will be based on the average monthly fee of the previous ____ months.

Both parties agree that, within ____ days after the contract is signed and approved, Party B shall pay Party A the amount of ____ as its guarantee to carry out the contract. If, within months after Party A's receipt of such amount, Party B still cannot arrange to start production, the amount shall be forfeited to Party A unconditionally and Party A shall have the right to cancel the contract. If Party B can start production on time, the amount will be deducted from the processing fee.

9．合同期限

本合同有效期为____年，即从____年____月____日至____年____月____日。如某方要提前终止或延长本合同，须在三个月前通知对方，并经双方协商处理终止或延长合同事宜。如某方单独提前终止合同，要负责补偿对方的经济损失。补偿的办法，以终止合同前____个月内的每月平均工缴费为准，补偿____个月的工缴费总额给对方。

双方同意，在本合同经批准签订后____天内，乙方向甲方预付____元，作为履约保证金。从甲方收到履约金之日起____个月内，如乙方仍不投产开业，履约保证金即无条件归甲方所有，同时，甲方有权解除合同。如乙方能按时投产开业，该履约保证金可作工缴费抵付给甲方。

10. Jurisdiction and Lawsuit

This Contract shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the substantive internal laws of China.

Any controversy or claim arising hereunder that cannot be resolved by the parties themselves, shall be settled by arbitration in China.

Any award rendered thereon shall be in writing and shall be final and binding on the parties and judgment may be entered thereon in any court of competent jurisdiction. Each party shall bear its own costs and expenses in connection with the arbitration and the costs and expenses of the arbitrators shall be borne as determined by the arbitrator.

10．管辖和诉讼

本合同应根据中国的法律解释和管辖。

任何争议或索赔，不能由双方自行解决的，应在中国境内提起仲裁。

裁决应是书面的，对双方有终局性的约束力，也可作为任何司法法庭的证据之用。双方应各自承担与仲裁有关的费用，仲裁费由仲裁庭裁定。

11. Force Majeure

The effected party shall notify the other party of the cases of force majeure occurred by telex or cable as soon as possible and shall send by registered airmail, within 20 days thereafter, a certificate issued by the authorities or departments concerned to the other party for confirmation. Should the effect of the force majeure cases last for ____ days, both parties shall settle the problem of further execution of the Contract through friendly consultations as soon as possible.

11．不可抗力

受不可抗力影响的一方应尽快将发生不可抗力事故的情况以电传或电报通知对方，并于二十天内以航空挂号信件的形式将有权证明的机构出具的证明文件提交给另一方进行确认。如果不可抗力事故的影响延续到____时，合同双方应尽快通过友好协商解决合同的执行问题。

12. Contract Language


The present contract is drawn in Chinese and English as well, both texts being equally authentic. In case of any divergence of interpretation, the Chinese text shall prevail.


This Contact is made out in ____ copies respectively held by the Parties, the Customs, Vehicle Authority and the Authorized Trade Company. They shall have the same force.

If there are other issues not covered in the Contract, both parties can discuss to supplement or amend the contract and submit the results to relevant departments for approval.





Party A:

Authorized Representative (Signature):

Party B:

Authorized Representative (Signature):

Date:

Place:

12．合同语言

本合同以英文和中文书就，两种文本具有同等效力。但在对其解释产生异议时，以中文文本为准。

本合同正本一式____份，甲、乙双方、海关、车管所、政府授权的处理来料加工事务并有外贸经营权的公司各执一份，均具有同等效力。

本合同有如未尽事宜，双方可随时补充或修改，并报有关部门批准实施。





甲方：

授权代表（签字）：

乙方：

授权代表（签字）：

日期：

地点：





常用结构

双方义务

Party B provides the raw materials, indirect materials and packaging materials for processing the ____ products. Quantities and specifications are to be specially specified in separate processing contracts.

乙方提供加工____产品所需的原料、辅料和包装物料。在各份具体生产合同中详细说明加工品的质量与规格。

产品数量

The total processing quantity shall amount to ____. If the quantity shall be increased, details shall be specified in separate processing contracts.

第一年的加工总量共计____。如有数量增加，具体数量应在生产合同中订明。

来料和交货

To ensure the normal production of Party A's plant, Party B shall ship such materials to the plant ____ days before the production of each lot of products.

为使甲方工厂能正常生产，乙方必须在每批产品开始加工前____天，将所需的原材料和包装物料运抵甲方工厂。

支付方式

In case payment is not settled for ____ consecutive months, Party A shall have the right to suspend delivery of the finished products or take other measures.

如乙方连续____个月不付加工费，甲方有权采取停止出货或其他措施。

劳动保护和保险

All insurance for the transportation and storage of the above materials, machinery and equipment and coverage of the workers operating the machinery shall be arranged through the ____ Insurance Company.

所有上述材料、机械、设备的运输和储存及操作机械的工人，均由乙方向____保险公司投保。

合同期限

Both parties agree that, within ____ days after the contract is signed and approved, Party B shall pay Party A the amount of ____ as its guarantee to carry out the contract.

双方同意，在本合同经批准签订后____天内，乙方向甲方预付____元，作为履约保证金。

合同语言

The present contract is drawn in Chinese and English as well, both texts being equally authentic. In case of any divergence of interpretation, the Chinese text shall prevail.

本合同以英文和中文书就，两种文本具有同等效力。但在对其解释产生异议时，以中文文本为准。

相关细节

签订加工合同时要注意：

1．定作物的技术标准双方应明确规定；

2．原材料的供应和使用应当作详细规定；

3．价款或酬金按照国家或主管部门的规定执行；

4．检查验收程序要合法；

5．保密要求要明确规定。

实用案例

A厂与B公司签订加工合同，合同约定：B公司每月提供青铜矿石35000～50000吨，交与A厂加工铜粉，检测达到相应品位后，每吨付加工费80元。承接B公司业务期间，A厂不得承接其他加工业务，合同期为五年。双方在加工不到70000吨铁矿石后，B公司未继续提供铁矿石。一年后，A厂将B公司告上法庭，并通过诉前保全冻结B公司230多万元银行存款，要求B公司赔偿其违约、停工等损失，共计金额980万元。法院委托C价格认证中心鉴定损失金额，委托事项包括：合同执行期间损失额、停产损失额。经C价格认证中心鉴定后，原被告双方均对结论持有异议。





2．承揽合同

Forwarders Contract









承揽合同是日常生活中除买卖合同外最为普遍的合同，我国《合同法》第二百五十一条第一款对承揽合同的定义为：“承揽人按照定做人的要求完成工作，交付工作成果，定做人给付报酬的合同。”在承揽合同中，完成工作并交付工作成果的一方为承揽人；接受工作成果并支付报酬的一方称为定做人。在日常生活中，如果合同中没有以承揽人、定做人指称双方当事人，也不影响对其法律性质的认定。

合同要点

●　The Head　约首

Contract No.　合同号

Contractors　签约人

Date　日期





●　The Body　本文

1．Commodity and Quantity　商品名称与数量

2．Materials　材料

3．Expenses and Payment　费用与支付

4．Transportation　运输

5．Damage Rate　损耗率

6．Quality and Technology Requests　质量及技术要求

7．Force Majeure　不可抗力

8．Packing of Products　产品包装

9．Jurisdiction and Lawsuit　管辖与诉讼

10．Miscellaneous　其他





●　The Tail　约尾

Party A　甲方

Party B　乙方

Signing Date　签约日期

Signing Place　签约地点

中英样本



	
FORWARDERS CONTRACT

	
承揽合同




	
Contract No.: ____

	
合同号：____




	
Contractors: ____

	
订约人：____




	
____Company (hereinafter called Party A) and

	
____公司（以下简称“甲方”）与




	
____Company (hereinafter called Party B)

	
____公司（以下简称“乙方”）




	
Date: ____

	
日期：____




	In compliance with Contract Law of the People's Republic of China, both parties through amicable consultation on the basis of party autonomy, equality and good faith, agree on the following terms and conditions as to the forwarders herein:
	根据《中华人民共和国合同法》的规定，双方在自愿、平等、诚实守信的基础上，经协商一致，订立本合同。



	Two parties have agreed that Party B shall manufacture____for Party A, with all necessary parts and materials supplied by Party A, under the following terms and conditions:
	兹经双方同意，甲方委托乙方加工____，一切所需的零件与原料由甲方提供，其条款如下：




1. Commodity and Quantity

Commodity and quantities

(1) Name of Commodity: ____.

(2) Quantity: ____ sets in total.

1．商品名称与数量

商品和数量

（1）商品名称：____。

（2）数量：共计____台。

2. Materials


All necessary parts and materials listed in the contract shall either be supplied by Party A.


2．材料

合同中所列一切零件和原料均由甲方提供。

3. Expenses and Payment

The processing charge for each model is as follows:

(1) Standard Type 1 at RMB ____;

(2) Standard Type 2 at RMB ____;

…

Total expenses: ____.

Party A should pay Party B by ____ covering the full amount of processing charges and costs of parts, consumables and materials purchased by Party B ____ month(s) before shipment of the finished products.

3．费用与支付

每种型号的加工费如下：

（1）型号1费用____人民币；

（2）型号2费用____人民币；

……

总计：____。

甲方应于成品交运前____个月，以____方式将全部加工费用及由乙方购买的零配件、消耗品及原料费用支付给乙方。

4. Transportation

The main parts, consumables and materials required for processing will be sent to ____ by Party A and if there is any shortage or damage, Party A should be held responsible for supplying replacements;

Party B must complete the manufacturing of all ____ and effect shipment within the agreed date without delay except in the occurrence of uncontrollable and unforeseeable events.

4．运输

加工所需的主要零件、耗品及原料由甲方运至____，若有短少或破损，甲方应负责补充供应；

乙方应在双方同意的时间内完成____的加工和交运，不得延迟，凡发生无法控制的和不可预见的情况除外。

5. Damage Rate

The proportion of damaged products shall be mutually considered and decided by both parties and specified in separate processing contracts.

Generally speaking, the damage rate of parts and materials in processing is ____% and such a damage rate of parts and materials shall be supplied free by Party A. Should the damage rate exceed ____%, Party B shall supply additional materials and necessary parts.

5．损耗率

损耗率由双方共同商定，并在生产加工合同中订明。

一般情况下，加工时零件及原料损耗率为____％，该损耗率之内的零件及原料由甲方免费供应。如损耗率超过____％，应由乙方补充加工所需之零件和原料。

6. Quality and Technology Requests


All parts and materials supplied by Party A for ____ shall be processed by Party B strictly in accordance with the design without any modification;


Party A agrees to send technicians to ____ to help training Party B's technicians at the request of the latter at any time and allows the technicians to remain with Party B for inspection of the finished products. In such case, Party B agrees to pay a monthly salary of RMB ____ for each person, all other expenses (including round trip tickets) will be borne by Party A.

6．质量及技术要求

甲方提供加工____的零件及原料，乙方应严格按规定的设计加工，不得变更；

甲方同意乙方随时提出派遣技术人员到____的要求，协助培训乙方的技术人员，并允许所派技术人员留在乙方检验成品。为此，乙方同意支付每人月薪____元，其他一切费用（包括来回旅费）概由甲方负责。

7. Force Majeure

The effected party shall notify the other party of the cases of Force Majeure occurred by telex or cable as soon as possible and shall send by registered airmail, within 20 days thereafter, a certificate issued by the authorities or departments concerned to the other party for confirmation.

Should the effect of the force majeure cases last for more than 100 days, both parties shall settle the problem of further execution of the Contract through friendly consultations as soon as possible.

7．不可抗力

受不可抗力影响的一方应尽快将发生不可抗力事故的情况以电传或电报通知对方，并于二十天内以航空挂号信件的形式将有权证明的相关机构或部门出具的证明文件提交给另一方进行确认。

如果不可抗力事故的影响延续到一百天以上时，合同双方应尽快通过友好协商解决合同的执行问题。

8. Packing of Products

Party B, at party A's expense, pack all products in accordance with Party A's standard packing procedure, which shall be suitable to permit shipment of the products to the Territory; provided, however, that if Party A requests a modification of those procedures, Party B shall make the requested modification.

8．产品包装

乙方按适合运输的甲方的包装标准对产品进行包装，费用由甲方承担；但如果甲方要求改变包装程序，乙方应按要求做出相应改变。

9. Jurisdiction and Lawsuit

This Contract shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the substantive internal laws of China.


Any controversy or claim arising hereunder that cannot be resolved by the parties themselves shall be settled by arbitration in ____.


The arbitration fee shall be borne by the losing party. If the arbitration involves only a part of the Contract, then in the course of arbitration, the execution of the contract shall be continued except the part which is under arbitration.

9．管辖与诉讼

本合同应根据中国国内的法律解释和管辖。

任何争议或索赔，不能由双方自行解决的，应在____提起仲裁。

仲裁费用由败诉方负担。若仲裁只涉及合同的部分条款，合同的其他条款在仲裁期间应继续执行。

10. Miscellaneous

(1) All import and export formalities in connection with this contract should be handled by Party B;

(2)____ processed by Party B shall be shipped to the foreign buyers appointed by Party A at any time;

(3) The trade marks of ____ shall be supplied by Party A. Should there be any legal disputes, Party A shall be held fully responsible;

(4) The quality of parts and materials, if necessary, purchased in ____ or ____ by Party B for ____ must measure up to standard and be approved by Party A beforehand;


This Contract shall be made in triplicate, and Party A and Party B shall, both signing all copies, retain one copy and submit one to authorities concerned in ____ (place) for registration.






Party A: ____

Authorized Representative (Signature): ____

Party B: ____

Authorized Representative (Signature): ____

Signing Date: ____

Signing Place: ____

10．其他

（1）与本合同有关的一切进出口手续应由乙方予以办理；

（2）由乙方加工后的____，乙方应运交给甲方随时指定的国外买方；

（3）____的商标应由甲方提供，若出现法律纠纷，甲方应负完全责任；

（4）若必要时乙方在____或____购买加工____零件及原料，其品质必须符合标准并事先需甲方核准；

本合同一式三份，甲方与乙方在签字后各执一份，另一份呈送____（有关部门）备案。





甲方：____

授权代表（签字）：____

乙方：____

授权代表（签字）：____

签约日期：____

签约地点：____





常用结构

材　料

All necessary parts and materials listed in the contract shall either be supplied by Party A.

合同中所列一切零件和原料均由甲方提供。

运　输

The main parts, consumables and materials required for processing will be sent to ____ by Party A.

加工所需的主要零件、耗品及原料由甲方运至____。

质量及技术要求

All parts and materials supplied by Party A for ____ shall be processed by Party B strictly in accordance with the design without any modification.

甲方提供加工____零件及原料，乙方应严格按规定的设计加工，不得变更。

管辖与诉讼

Any controversy or claim arising hereunder that cannot be resolved by the parties themselves, shall be settled by arbitration in ____.

任何争议或索赔，不能由双方自行解决的，应在____提起仲裁。

其　他

①Should there be any legal disputes, Party A shall be held full responsibility.

②This Contract shall be made in triplicate, Party A and Party B shall, both signing all copies, retain one copy and submit one to authorities concerned in ____(place) for registration.

①若出现法律纠纷，甲方应负完全责任。

②本合同一式三份，甲方与乙方在签字后各执一份，另一份呈送____（有关部门）备案。

相关细节

签订承揽合同应注意的问题：

1．关于合同形式的选择，某些承揽合同，比如少量的复印、修理、快速扩充等，无订立书面合同的必要；

2．报酬条款是承揽合同非常重要的条款，报酬支付的方式、时间对合同各方在合同履行过程中的影响很大；

3．承揽合同欺诈的防范；

4．严格审查对方的主体资格和实际履约能力；

5．明确约定管辖机构。

实用案例

某案件的原告张某诉称，因其家庭装修需定制橱柜与沙发，于2007年到建材市场考察，并认识了被告某家具有限公司（下称家具公司）的销售员，后来原告张某与被告家具公司签订了加工承揽合同。原告张某按照合同约定交给被告家具公司加工承揽费用（含定金），但被告家具公司并未按照合同规定履行其义务，严重影响了原告张某的家庭装修计划，给原告张某造成了极大的损失。原告张某为了维护自己的合法权益，向人民法院提起诉讼，请求：1．判令解除原被告双方签订的加工承揽合同，被告家具公司返还加工费并双倍返还其中的定金；2．判令被告家具公司赔偿原告张某交通费损失；3．判令被告赔偿张某聘请律师的费用；4．本案的诉讼费用由被告家具公司承担。

被告家具公司辩称，原告张某未按照合同约定一次性交纳全款，故违约方是原告张某，应由其承担相应的违约责任，原告张某应向被告家具公司支付违约金，并应当继续履行合同。另外，原告张某的诉讼请求缺乏事实理由和法律依据：1．原告张某不能证明用车的起始点及用车的目的，因此交通费与本案无关联；2．原告张某要求赔偿律师费于法无据。

法院认为：本案原告张某与被告家具公司签订的加工承揽合同是当事人双方的真实意思表示，未违反国家法律禁止性规定，应属有效合同。当事人双方均应按合同约定履行各自应尽的义务。本案张某与家具公司签约后即依约向家具公司支付了加工承揽费（含定金），但家具公司未依约向张某交付货物，属违约行为，应承担违约责任。定金部分应当双倍返还。因家具公司未按合同约定交付货物，导致张某多次驾车到家具公司所产生的交通费，家具公司应予以赔偿。最后，家具公司还应向张某支付本案律师代理费。





3．仓储合同

Storage Contract









仓储合同，又称仓储保管合同，是指当事人双方约定由仓库营业人（又称仓管人）为存货人保管储存的货物，存货人为此支付报酬的合同。仓储合同是诺成合同，又称为不要物合同，即双方当事人意思表示一致就可成立、生效的合同。在仓储合同中，作为保管存货人货物的一方，只能是仓库营业人。仓库营业人可以是法人，也可以是个体工商户、合伙人，但必须具备一定的资格，即具有仓储设备并专门从事仓储保管业务。所谓仓储设备是指能够满足储藏和保管物品需要的设施。所谓专事仓储保管业务，是指经过仓储营业登记专营或兼营仓储保管业务。

合同要点

●　The Head　约首

Contract No.　合同号

Seller　供方

Buyer　需方





●　The Body　本文

1．Commodity of Storage　仓储商品

2．Storage Term and Contract Period　仓储期及合同期限

3．Plan Adjustment　计划调整

4．Responsibility for Breach of Contract　违约责任

5．Payment　支付

6．Settlement of Disputes　争议的解决





●　The Tail约尾

Seller　供方

Buyer　需方

Signing Date　签约日期

Signing Place　签约地点

中英样本



	
STORAGE CONTRACT

	
仓储合同




	
Contract No.:

	
合同号：




	
Seller:

	
供方：




	
Buyer:

	
需方：




	This Storage Contract is made and entered as of the ____ day of ____, in ____, China, by and between:
	本仓储合同由以下双方于____年____月____日在中国____签订：



	____("Seller"), a company established and incorporated under the law of the People's Republic of China ("PRC" or "China") with its legal registered address at ____ China;
	____，（以下简称“供方”），一家根据中国中华人民共和国（以下简称“中国”）法律程序注册并成立的公司，其法定注册地址为____。



	____ Co., Ltd. ("Buyer"), a company established and incorporated under the law of China with its legal registered address at: ____.
	___公司，（以下简称“需方”），一家根据中国法律程序注册并成立的公司，其法定注册地址为：____。



	The Seller and the Buyer are referred to herein individually as a "Party" and collectively as the "Parties".
	供方和需方在本协议中单称为“一方”，合称为“双方”。



	The Parties agree to keep storage for the final products required by the Buyer. After friendly consultation, the Parties hereby agree to the following terms and conditions:
	供需双方同意对需方所需要的成品做库存储备。经友好协商，双方达成如下条件和条款：




1. Commodity of Storage

The commodity for storage is ____.

The total quantity of storage is ____.

The quantity stored per month is ____.

The products stored in the Seller's warehouse shall be well packed in accordance with the Buyer's packing requirements and pass the Buyer's quality inspection.

The quantities can be changed by mutual agreement according to the demand change.

1．仓储商品

仓储商品为____。

仓储总量为____。

每月存入量为____。

库存的产品应按需方的要求包装好，经需方检验合格后入库。

数量可根据实际需求的变化，经双方协商后作修改。

2. Storage Term and Contract Period

The storage program shall be started from ____. The Seller shall finish the production for the agreed products and get the inventory ready by ____. If there are extra orders from the Buyer during the inventory preparation, the completion time of the agreed stock quantity can be rescheduled.

As soon as the storage program is commenced, the Seller shall provide inventory report of the contracted products to the Buyer every ____ days.

The Seller shall maintain the contracted quantity for each product in their stock and the replenishment time is up to ____ days after any consumption of the stock.

When the stock is ready, any purchase order with required quantity less than the stock quantity shall be shipped from the Seller within ____ days.

The Contract shall be valid for a period of ____ years form the date of coming into force of the Contract. The contract shall become null and void automatically after the expiration of the said period.

2．仓储期及合同期限

库存计划应于____开始，到____之前，供方应完成议定产品的生产并议定好库存量。在准备库存期间，若需方有额外的订单影响到库存的准备，可以协商确定新的库存准备完成时间。

供方从准备库存开始，每____天提供本协议涉及产品的库存报告给需方。

供方应维持所议定的库存量，当库存量减少时，必须在____天内补足。

库存准备完成后，对需方下的订单，如数量未超过库存量，供方应在____天内出货。

本合同的有效期从合同生效日算起共____年，有效期满后本合同自动失效。

3. Plan Adjustment

The agreed stock quantity shall be reviewed by the Parties every ____ days according to the actual and forecasted demand change. The stock quantity could be adjusted based on written agreement between the Parties.

3．计划调整

供需双方每____天对库存量及需求情况做一次考核，并在考核后根据实际情况和需求变化进行调整。库存计划调整以双方书面确认为准。

4. Responsibility for Breach of Contract

In the event that either Party breaches any provision of the contract that results in the other party incurring economic losses, the party in breach shall be liable to compensate the other party for the corresponding economic losses.

4．违约责任

合同期间，双方任何一方违反本合同且给对方造成经济损失的，应根据其后果和责任大小赔偿对方相应的经济损失。

5. Payment

Upon delivery and acceptance of products, the Seller may submit to Buyer the invoice for those products. The Buyer shall pay each such proper invoice within ____ days after the receipt of that invoice. Payment shall be made in to a bank account to be notified in writing by the Seller.

Or the Buyer pays the Seller by cash directly.

5．支付

在交付和接收产品后，供方向需方提交该批货的发票。需方将在收到发票____天支付发票金额，用____支付到供方书面提供的银行账户。

或者需方以现金方式直接交给供方。

6. Settlement of Disputes

All disputes in connection with or in the execution of the Contract shall be settled through friendly consultation by both Parties.

In case no settlement to disputes can be reached through friendly consultation by both Parties, the disputes shall be submitted to China International Economic and Trade Arbitration Commission ____ Sub-Commission for arbitration. The arbitral award is final and binding upon both Parties.

The arbitration fee shall be borne by the losing party.

The Contract is made out in English in four originals, two for each party. Within the validity period of the Contract, the communication between both Parties shall be made in English; the formal notice shall be made in written form in two copies, sending by registered air mail.





Seller (Signature): ____

Buyer (Signature): ____

Signing Date: ____

Signing Place: ____

6．争议的解决

因执行本合同所发生的或与本合同有关的一切争议，双方应通过友好协商解决。

如双方通过协商不能达成协议时，则应提交中国国际经济贸易仲裁委员会____分会，仲裁裁决是终局的，对双方均有约束力。

仲裁费用由败诉方负担。

本合同用英文书就四份，双方各持两份。在合同有效期内，双方通讯以英文进行；正式通知应以书面形式，一式两份，航空挂号邮寄。





供方（签字）：____

需方（签字）：____

签约日期：____

签约地点：____





常用结构

仓储商品

The commodity for storage is ____.

仓储商品为____。

仓储期

The storage program shall be started from ____. The Seller shall finish the production for the agreed products and get the inventory ready by ____.

库存计划应于____开始启动，到____之前，供方应完成议定产品的生产并备好议定的库存量。

计划调整

The agreed stock quantity shall be reviewed by the Parties every ____ days according to the actual and forecasted demand change.

供需双方每____天对库存量及需求情况做一次考核，并在考核后根据情况进行调整。

相关细节

签订仓储合同时要注意：

1．必须有双方当事人，即仓管人和存货人；

2．双方当事人的意思表示必须一致；

3．注意货物进出库的程序、时间、地点、运输方式；4．明确责任的划分和违约处理；

5．仓储合同必须采取书面形式；

6．实践性的仓储合同必须包括保管标的物的交付。

实用案例

2004年6月3日，某市A粮油进出口有限责任公司与该市B储运公司签订了一份仓储保管合同。合同主要约定：由B公司为A公司储存保管粮食100万千克，保管期限自2005年7月10日至11月10日，储存费用为70000元，任何一方违约，均按储存费用的16％向另一方支付违约金。合同签订后，B储运公司即开始清理其仓库，并拒绝其他公司在其仓库存货的要求。同年7月8日，A公司书面通知B储运公司：因收购的粮食尚不足13万千克，故不需存放贵公司仓库，双方于6月3日所签订的仓储合同终止履行，请谅解。B储运公司接到A公司书面通知后，遂电告A公司：同意仓储合同终止履行，但贵公司应当按合同约定支付违约金。A公司拒绝支付违约金，双方因此而形成纠纷，B储运公司于2006年11月21日向人民法院提起诉讼，请求判令A公司支付违约金，并最终胜诉。





Chapter 8

建筑安装类合同模板





1．建筑合同

Construction Contract









建筑合同是指建设单位与施工单位之间，为完成特定的建筑工程任务而明确相互权利义务关系而订立的合同。任何一项工程的建设都需经过勘察、设计、建筑、安装等若干过程才能最终完成，《合同法》在建筑工程合同一章对与建筑合同有关的总包、分包、转包、工程质量等，专门作了规定。

合同要点

●　The Head　约首

Contract No.　合同号

The Owner　业主

The Contractor　承包商





●　The Body　本文

1．Concepts　概念

2．Owner's Obligations　业主义务

3．Contractor's Obligations　承包商义务

4．Contract Price and Payment　合同价格及支付

5．Design and Property Right　设计及知识产权

6．Inspection of the Construction　程检验

7．Materials of Construction　工程材料

8．Staff　工程人员

9．Proportion of Products Damaged　损耗

10．Insurance　保险

11．Completion　竣工

12．Final Inspection　最后验收

13．Repairs　保修

14．Compensation　违约赔偿金

15．Sub-Contract　分包

16．Patent Rights and Its Fees　专利权及其费用

17．Effectiveness and Termination　合同生效及终止

18．Force Majeure　不可抗力

19．Jurisdiction and Settlement of Disputes　管辖及争议的解决

20．Amendments of the Contract　合同修改

21．Miscellaneous　其他





●　The Tail　约尾

The Owner's Signature　业主签字

The Contractor's Signature　承包商签字

Signing Date　签字日期

Signing Place　签字地点

中英样本



	
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT

	
建筑合同




	
Contract No.: ____

	
合同号：____




	
The Owner: ____

	
业主：____




	
The Contractor: ____

	
承包商：____




	This Contract is made in line with the Contract Law of the People's Republic of China to specify the rights and obligations of parties involved.
	为明确各方权利和义务，根据《中华人民共和国合同法》和其他有关法律、法规，订立本合同。




1. Concepts

"The Works" shall mean the works to be done by the Contractor under this Contract.

"The Site" shall mean all the land where the plant is to be constructed in accordance with this Contract.

"The Owner" means ____.

"The Contractor" means ____.

1．概念

“工程”指承包商按本合同实施的工程。

“工地”指按本合同用于建造工厂的全部地皮。

“业主”指____。

“承包商”指____。

2. Owner's Obligations

(1) The Owner shall make available the Site and grant the Contractor free and uninterrupted access thereto throughout the duration of this Contract.

(2) The Owner shall provide those items and facilities specified in the Contract the time therein established.

(3) The Owner will obtain from the relevant authorities those licenses and permits necessary to construct and operate the Plant on the Site including work permit for the Contractor's employees.

(4) The Owner shall pay the Contractor for the Works performed the Contract Price set out in the Contract.

2．业主义务

（1）业主应提供工地，并在本合同有效期内允许承包商自由地、不受干扰地出入该工地。

（2）业主应按时提供合同中指定的物件和设施。

（3）业主将从有关部门获取为工厂建造、设备运行所必需的执照和许可证，包括承包商雇员的工作许可证。

（4）业主应按合同规定的合同价格向承包商支付工程款项。

3. Contractor's Obligations

(1) The Contractor shall design, engineer, and construct the Plant at the Site.

(2) The Contractor shall provide all equipment, materials, tools, facilities, labour and services necessary for the successful construction of the Plant except those items and facilities to be supplied by the Owner under the Contract.

(3) The Contractor shall perform the Works in accordance with the Schedule in the Contract.

(4) The Contractor shall provide the Owner's personnel with training of operation and maintenance of the Plant in accordance with the Contract.

(5) The Contractor shall supply the Owner with the spare parts specified in the Contract.

(6) The Contractor shall supply the Owner with the maintenance equipment specified in the Contract.

(7) The Contractor shall indemnify the Owner in respect of all damage and injury occurring before the issue of the final acceptance certificate to any property and person and against all actions, suits, claims, demands, charges and expenses arising in connection therewith which shall be occasioned by the negligence of the Contractor or any of his Sub-Contractor or by defective design, materials or workmanship but not otherwise.

(8) In the event of any claim being made or actions brought against the Owner arising out of any matter in respect of which the Contractor is or may be liable under this Article, the Owner shall promptly notify the Contractor in writing thereof and the Contractor shall at his own expense take over and conduct in the name of the Owner all negotiations for the settlement of the same and any litigation that may arise therefrom. The Owner shall at the request of the Contractor afford all such information and assistance as the Contractor may reasonably require for the purpose of dealing with any such claim or action.

3．承包商义务

（1）承包商应负责设计、筹划以及在工地上建造工厂。

（2）除了业主根据合同提供的项目和设施，承包商应提供所有为使工厂成功建造所必需的设备、材料、工具、设施、劳工和服务。

（3）承包商应根据合同中的日程安排施工。

（4）承包商应根据合同规定为业主培训工厂设备的操作和维修人员。

（5）承包商应向业主提供合同中规定的备件。

（6）承包商应向业主提供合同中指定的维修设备。

（7）在最后验收合格证书签发之前，凡因承包商或其分包商的疏忽，或设计、材料或工艺上的缺陷而产生的任何财产损失或人身伤害，承包商应向业主赔偿，并保护业主免受由此而产生的各种诉讼、索赔、要求或费用支出，但若原因不在承包商，则承包商无需承担责任。

（8）如果业主因某种原因遭受索赔或诉讼，而按本条款规定承包商应该或可能对该事由承担法律责任，则业主应立即书面通知承包商。承包商应以业主名义接手并通过谈判处理解决或能由此而产生的诉讼，并承担一切费用。如承包商要求，业主应向承包商提供承包商为处理此类索赔或诉讼所需要的所有资料和帮助。

4. Contract Price and Payment


Within ____ days after the effective date of this Contract, the Owner shall pay the Contractor as full and complete compensation for accomplishing the Works and assuming all obligations under this Contract the Contract Price in the amount of ____.


The Contract Price is not subject to escalate, and the cost of executing the Works shall be the risk of the Contractor who shall be deemed to have obtained all information and taken into account all circumstances which may affect the cost in agreeing the Contract Price.

The Owners pay Contractors by ____.

4．合同价格及支付

在本合同生效后____天内，业主应向承包商支付金额为____的合同价款，作为承包商完成该工程并承担本合同规定的所有义务的全部报酬。

合同价格不再上调，完成工种的成本风险应由承包商承担，商定合同价格时应认为承包商已获得全部信息并已把所有可能影响成本的因素估计在内。

业主以____方式付款给承包商。

5. Design and Property Right

(1) The Contractor shall submit to the Owner for approval and review within the time specified in the Contract such drawings as may be required for Construction of the Plant under this Contract. Within one month after receiving such drawings the Owner shall review and approve or disapprove the drawing.

(2) The Contractor shall be responsible for any defects, errors or omissions in the above drawings unless such defects, errors or omissions are caused by inaccurate information furnished in writing to the Contractor by the Owner.

(3) All drawings and technical documentation delivered by the Owner or the Contractor to the other party shall be treated as confidential by the receiving party unless agreed otherwise, and shall not be used by that party for purposes other than those connected with this Contract.

(4) The property right of the design belongs to the designer.

5．设计及知识产权

（1）承包商应根据合同，在规定的时间内向业主提交工厂建造所需的图样，供业主审批。业主应在收到这些图样后一个月内，对图样进行审核，并作出批准或不批准的决定。

（2）承包商应对上述图样中的任何缺点、错误或疏漏负责，除非这种缺点、错误或疏漏是因业主书面提供的信息不准确所致。

（3）业主或承包商互相提供的所有图样和技术资料，收到方应作为机密文件对待，除非另有商定，收到方不得将这些图样和资料用于与本合同无关的其他目的。

（4）设计图样的知识产权属于设计者。

6. Inspection of the Construction

(1) The Contractor shall perform all inspec tion and testing of the Construction required by law and normal engineering practice.

(2) The Owner shall be entitled at all reasonable times and at its own cost to inspect, examine and test the materials and workmanship of the Construction under construction. Such inspection, examination or testing if made shall not release the Contractor from any obligation under the Contract.

(3) The completed Construction shall be inspected, examined and tested by the Owner, and the Contractor shall give the Owner reasonable notice in writing of the date on which the Plant will be ready for testing.

(4) The Contractor shall provide such assistance, labour, materials, electricity, fuels, apparatus, stores and instruments as may be required and as may be reasonably demanded to carry out such tests by the Owner properly and efficiently.

(5) When the Plant shall have passed the above tests, the Owner shall furnish the Contractor with a certificate in writing to that effect. No Construction shall be delivered until any faults discovered during inspection are satisfactorily rectified.

6．工程检验

（1）承包商应该按法律和正常的工程惯例的要求，负责工程所有的检验和试验工作。

（2）业主有权在任何适当时间对建造中的工程的材料和工艺进行检验和测试，费用自理。这种检验或测试不能免除承包商在合同中应尽的任何义务。

（3）完工后的工程应由业主进行检验和测试；何时可以测试，承包商应提前以书面形式通知业主。

（4）承包商应根据业主的合理要求，为彻底而有效的检测提供所需要的协助、劳力、材料、电力、燃料、设备、备用品和仪器。

（5）通过上述测试后，业主应向承包商签发一份表示通过测试的证书。检测中发现的任何问题未圆满解决，工程不得移交。

7. Materials of Construction

The Contractor shall provide at the Site to the reasonable satisfaction of the Owner all materials, labour, equipment, services and facilities that may be necessary for the proper execution and completion of the Works.

Without prejudice to the generality of the above, the Contractor shall provide, as may be necessary, the following:

(1) Construction equipment and Means of transport within the Site including temporary roadways;

(2) Fencing, lighting and guarding and all other materials and services necessary for the safety and security of persons and property;

(3) Temporary stores, offices and other buildings or structures for materials and persons engaged in the Works, including persons employed by the Owner;

(4) Telephones, fire-fighting equipment and first-aid equipment until the whole Works have been taken over; sanitary and canteen facilities for the use of persons engaged in the Works.

The Contractor shall at all times keep the Owner's property and the adjoining premises, driveways and streets free of construction materials and rubbish caused by the Works, and at the completion of the Works shall remove all remaining materials from and about the premises and shall leave the Site and Plant safe, clean and ready for use.

7．工程材料

承包商应在工地上提供所有令业主满意的材料、劳力、设备、服务和设施，以便顺利施工和完工。

在总体上得到上述保证的前提下，承包商应提供下列各项必需品：

（1）建筑设备以及工地上使用的运输工具，包括临时道路；

（2）保护人员和财产安全所需的篱笆、灯光、岗哨以及所有其他材料和服务；

（3）为材料和施工人员（包括业主雇员）提供临时仓库、办公室和其他房屋建筑；

（4）在整个工程移交之前提供电话、灭火设备和急救设备，供施工人员使用的卫生设备和食堂。

无论何时，承包商都不应在业主的房产及其邻近建筑物、车道和街道上堆积施工用建筑材料和建筑垃圾，工程完工后，应从建筑物及其周围清除所有用剩的材料，保持工地和工厂安全、整洁，以备使用。

8. Staff


The Contractor will supply at his own cost food, transport and all necessary facilities for all his own personnel.


On signing the Contract, the Contractor shall appoint a project manager who will represent the Contractor at all times and be present at the Site during working hours. All communications issued by the Owner to the project manager shall be binding as if given to the Contractor.

The Owner may request the removal and replacement of any person employed by the Contractor on the Site if such person is in the Owner's opinion guilty of misconduct, incompetence or negligence.

8．工程人员

承包商将自费为其全部工作人员提供饮食、交通及一切必要的设施。

合同签署后，承包商应指定一名项目经理，在工程进行过程中全权代表承包商。他将在工作时间内坐镇施工现场。业主向项目经理发出的所有指示，如同发给承包商本人一样，同样具有约束力。

如果业主认为工地上承包商的雇员品行不端、不能胜任工作或有失职行为，可要求承包商将此人调离或更换。

9. Proportion of Products Damaged

The proportion of damaged products shall be mutually considered and decided by both parties and specified in separate Contract.

Generally speaking, the damage rate can not be more than ____%.

9．损耗

损耗率，由双方商定，并在合同中订明。

一般情况，损耗率不得超过____％。

10. Insurance


Without limiting the Contractor's liabilities the Contractor will at his own expense take out the following insurance:


(1) Transportation insurance on the machine and equipment from the time of delivery to arrival at the Site;

(2) Workers compensation insurance for all Contractor's and Sub-Contractor's employees engaged or similar statutory social insurance in accordance with the applicable laws and regulations;

(3) Comprehensive automobile liability insurance in respect of all vehicles used by the Contractor or his Sub-Contractor in connection with his Contract.

The aforesaid policies of insurance will be taken out in the names of the Contractor and its Sub-Contractors, the Owner, their engineer, consultant and employees and agents as the joint insured and the policies shall contain a waiver of insurer's rights of subrogation against the Owner, its engineer, consultant and employees and agents.

The Contractor shall maintain the aforesaid policies in full force and effect until the discharge of his obligations under this Contract, and the Owner shall have the right to demand from time to time copies of the policies, endorsements and renewals and receipts for payment of insurance premiums. If the Contractor fails to maintain any of these policies in full force and effect, the Owner shall have the right to rake out such policies and pay all relative premiums on behalf of the Contractor and to deduct the relevant costs from and sums owing to the Contractor.

10．保险

在不限制承包商责任的情况下，承包商将自费投保下列险：

（1）机器设备从工厂交货到目的工地的运输险；

（2）为承包商和分包商的所有雇员投保雇员赔偿险，或者根据适用的法律和法规投保类似的法定社会保险；

（3）对承包商或其分包商在执行本合同中使用的所有车辆投保综合汽车责任险。

上述保险单应以承包商及其分包商、业主及其工程师、顾问、雇员、代理人为联合投保人。保险单应包含保险人放弃对业主及其工程师、顾问、雇员及代理人的代位权之条款。

承包商应保持上述保单的完全有效性，直到本合同对其规定的义务解除为止。业主有权随时索取保单、背书、续保和保险费收据的复印件。如果承包商未能全面投保，业主应有权代表承包商办理上述保险，支付所有相关保费，并从支付给承包商的款项中扣除有关费用。

11. Completion

(1) On completion of all construction and erection work of the Construction, the Contractor shall inform the Owner and shall carry out mechanical erection completion tests specified in the Contact to the satisfaction of the Owner;

(2) On satisfactory completion of such tests the Owner will issue a certificate of completion of erection of the Plant. No feedstock shall be fed into the Plant until a certificate of completion of erection has been issued;

(3) In the event of minor deficiencies in the construction and erection work which do not prevent erection completion and/or in the event of defects revealed by the tests which do not prevent the start-up of the Plant, the Owner shall issue a certificate of completion of erection and the Contractor shall be obliged to rectify the deficiencies as quickly as possible thereafter.

11．竣工

（1）当工程的全部建设和安装工程完工时，承包商应通知业主，并根据合同的规定进行机械安装完成测试工作，直至业主满意；

（2）测试圆满结束后，业主应签发一份完工证明书。在完工证明书签发之前，不得给工厂进料；

（3）如果在建造和安装中出现不影响完成安装的小缺陷，或者在测试中测出不影响工厂开工的缺陷，业主应签发完工证明书，而承包商则有义务尽快修复这些不足之处。

12. Final Inspection

(1) Following the issue of the certificates of completion of erection the Contractor shall give the Owner ____ days, notice of the date when he will be ready to carry out performance tests of the Construction;

(2) The Owner shall provide the feedstock and other facilities required in the Contract to enable the tests to commence on time and the Contractor shall begin the performance tests at the time so notified;

(3) The performance tests will be carried out in acceptance with the provisions of Contract and on their successful completion, the Owner shall issue a final acceptance certificate stating that the Construction has been taken over by the Owner as from the date thereof;

(4) If the Construction fails to pass its performance test, then the Contractor, after making such adjustments as he considers necessary, shall repeat such tests in the presence of the Owner at a time to be agreed upon under the same terms and conditions as the original tests;

(5) The Construction shall not be commercially operated before the issue of the final acceptance certificate. Notwithstanding the failure of the Construction to pass its performance tests, the Owner may at his discretion issue a final acceptance certificate subject to the Contractor remedying the Plant defects as soon as possible.

12．最后验收

（1）完工证明书颁发之后，承包商应提前____天将工程性能测试的时间通知业主；

（2）为使测试准时开始，业主应按合同中的要求提供原料和其他设备，而承包商应按通知的时间开始性能测试；

（3）性能测试将按合同中的规定进行。测试成功后，业主应签发一份最后验收证明书，证明工程已从证书签发日起移交业主；

（4）如果工程未能通过性能测试，承包商在进行他认为必要的调整之后，应在业主在场的情况下重新进行测试，时间由双方商定，条件照旧；

（5）在最后验收合格证书签发之前，工程不得投入商业性运转。如工程未能通过性能测试，业主仍可酌情颁发最后验收合格证书，条件是承包商必须尽快纠正工程中存在的问题。

13. Repairs

The Contractor warrants, for a period of ____ months from the date of issue of the final acceptance certificate or ____ months from the effective date of this Contract whichever is the earlier, the supplied Construction against faulty design, material and workmanship.

The Owner shall inform the Contractor in writing of all claims arising under this provision within ____ days of the detection of fault, if the Contractor's representative is on site, or within ____ days if not, to the Contractor's head office by telex recorded air mail delivery with supporting data. The Contractor shall have the option to replace or repair all parts proved deficient. For this purpose the Contractor shall have the option to replace or repair all parts proved deficient. For this purpose the Contractor shall have an access to the Site to inspect the faulty parts at any time and to enable him to comply with the terms of this guarantee. Should the Contractor fail to carry out agreed remedial work within any period of time reasonable in the particular circumstance, the Owner shall have the right to do this work at the Contractor's expense.

This warranty is given subject to the Owner storing, operating and maintaining the Plant in accordance with the Contractor's instructions and specified operating parameters and may be nullified in the event of the Owner attempting rectification work without the Contractor's agreement.


This warranty does not include items which fail due to natural wear and tear, or consumables or similar items whose natural life is ____ days or less.


If pursuant to the above warranty the Contractor repairs or replaces any equipment, materials or workmanship, the provisions of this Article shall then apply to said repaired or replaced equipment, materials or workmanship for a period of one year from the date such repairs or replacements are completed.

13．保修

承包商保证，在最后验收合格证书签发日起____个月内或本合同生效日期____个月内（以先到日期为准），所提供的工程无设计、材料和工艺上的缺陷。

发现问题后，如果承包商的代表在现场工作，业主应在____天内按本条款以书面形式向承包商提出全部要求；如果承包商的代表不在现场，业主应在____天内以航空邮件将确证材料发往承包商总公司。承包商应更换或修理所有有缺陷的零部件。为此，应允许承包商随时自由出入工地，检查缺损部件，使其能履行本保修条款。如果承包商因某种特殊情况未能在适当期限内进行双方同意的补救工作，业主有权自行修复，但费用由承包商负担。

本保修的先决条件是，业主须按承包商的指示和具体规定的性参数对工厂进行装备、操作和维护。如果业主未经承包商同意试图自行修正，则本保修条款无效。

本保修条款不包括因自然损坏的物件，也不包括使用寿命不到____天的消耗品或类似物件。

如果承包商遵照以上承诺更换任何设备、材料或工艺，则本保修条款的规定也适用于经修理或更换的设备、材料或工艺，期限为从修理或更换完成之日起一年。

14. Compensation

In the event of any repeat of a performance test failing for reasons imputable to the Contractor, and there being no mutual agreement to continue re-testing, the results of the final test will be measured and the Contractor will be liable to pay to the Owner liquidated damages on the scale set out in the Contract up to a maximum of ____% of the Contract Price.

If the Contractor is unable for reasons within his control to obtain a final acceptance certificate for the whole Construction by ____ days from the effective date of this Contract, he shall be liable to pay to the Owner for each month's delay liquidated damages of ____% of the Contract Price up to a maximum of ____% of the Contract Price in accordance with the Contract.

The Contractor shall establish, in favour of the Owner, a guarantee for ____% of the Contract Price in the form set out in the Contract in support of his obligations under this Article.

14．违约赔偿金

如果由于承包商的原因导致性能测试的再次失败，而双方并无继续重新测试的协议，则双方应对最后一次测试的结果进行评估，承包商将根据合同中的规定向业主支付违约赔偿费，费率不超过合同价格的____％。

如果承包商因自身的原因未能在合同生效后的____天内获得整个工程的最后验收合格证书，承包商须根据合同中的规定向业主每月支付相当于合同价格____％的拖延赔偿费，但最多不超过合同价格的____％。

承包商应根据合同中的规定的格式开立一份以业主为受益人、金额为合同价格____％的保证书，作为其履行本条款项下义务的保证。

15. Sub-Contract

Neither party shall, without the previous consent in writing of the other party, assign or grant the Contractor the rights and obligations or any part thereof to any third party, except in the case of a company amalgamation or reconstruction. Provided that such consent shall not be unreasonably withheld.

15．分包

事先未经另一方书面同意，任何一方都不得将本合同或其中的权利、义务，或合同的任何部分转让或让与第三方，除非公司合并或改组。如出现此种情况，任何一方都不应毫无理由地予以拒绝。

16. Patent Rights and Its Fees

The Contractor shall fully indemnify the Owner against all actions, claims, demands, costs, charges and expenses arising from or incurred by reason of any infringement of patents, design or copyright of third parties by the use of the Plant supplied by the Contractor.

The Contractor shall also be responsible for the payment to third parties of all fees, royalties and other charges, if and, that may be payable under the terms of any license or permission in respect of any design of the Works provided by the Contractor, the manufactured and supply of the Plant and any work done or method employed in the construction of the Works. However, the Owner shall be responsible for the payment to third parties of all fees, royalties and other charges, if any, that may be payable under the terms of any license or permission in respect of the operation or use of the Plant or any part thereof.

16．专利权及其费用

承包商应全额赔付业主在使用其提供的工厂时免遭因侵犯第三方的专利、设计或版权而面临的诉讼、索赔、要求和各种费用。

如果承包商提供的工程设计、工厂设备的制造和供应以及在工程建造中实施的工作或使用的方法涉及了第三方的专利，他也应向第三方支付按许可证或许可条款规定应支付的所有费用、专利使用费和其他款项。但是，如果业主在经营或使用该厂或其中任何部分时涉及了第三方的专利，则应向第三方支付按许可证或许可条款规定应支付的所有费用、专利使用费和其他款项。

17. Effectiveness and Termination

The effective date of this Contract shall be the date after its execution when all the necessary approvals of the respective authorities have been obtained by the Owner.

If the Contract does not become effective within ____ days from the date of execution, it will be deemed void unless otherwise agreed between the parties.

In the event of suspension in accordance with the Contract lasting for a period of more than ____ days either party shall have the right to give notice to the other party of the immediate termination of this Contract.

The Owner may at any time by written order to the Contractor order the Contractor to cease further execution of the Works, and the Contractor shall upon receipt of a termination order, cease all further work on the Site other than such work thereon as the Engineer may instruct for the purpose of protecting, making safe or tidying up such parts of the works as may already have been executed or be in course of erection. The Contractor shall, as soon as practicable after receipt of the termination order, also cease all such further work as is being done off the Site in the performance of this Contract.

Upon termination of this Contract, the Contractor shall be entitled to be paid:

that part of the Contract Price which is proportionate to engineering and services carried out, and that part of the Contract Price which is proportionate to the Plant completed but not delivered.

17．合同生效及终止

本合同生效日为双方签字后，业主获得当事人双方各自有关当局的所有必要批文之日。

如果本合同自签字之日起____天内仍不能生效，合同即被视作无效，除非双方另有商定。

按照合同规定，如果暂停时间持续超过____天，任何一方都有权通知另一方立即终止本合同。

业主可以随时书面命令承包商停工，承包商在收到终止命令后应停止工地上所有的工作，但工程师出于保护、安全目的，或整理已建的或正在安装的工程，这类工作仍可继续。承包商在收到终止命令后，也应立即停止所有正在工地外进行的履行合同的工作。

合同终止后，承包商有权收取下列费用：

与所完成的工程和劳务相应的那部分合同价格；与已完成但未移交的工厂相应的那部分合同价格。

18. Force Majeure

(1) No party to this Contract shall be liable to the other party for any failure of or delay in performance of its obligations hereof nor be deemed to be in breach of this Contract, if such failure or delay has arisen from "Force Majeure".

(2) "Force Majeure" means circumstances and conditions beyond the control of either parties, that would render it impossible for either the Owner or the Contractor to fulfill their obligations under this Contract, or delay such fulfillment. Any of the following matters are considered "Force Majeure":

1) war, hostilities, act of foreign enemy, invasion, warlike operations (whether war to be declared or not) or civil war;

2) mutiny, civil commotion assuming the proportions of or amounting to a popular rising, military rising, insurrection, rebellion, revolution, military or usurped power, or any act of any person acting on behalf of or in connection with any organization with activities directed towards the overthrow by force of the Government de jure or de facto, or to the influencing of it by terrorism or violence;

3) strike or lock out or other industrial concerted action by workers, affecting the fulfillment of Contractor's and Sub-Contractor' obligations;

4) earthquake, flood, fire or other natural physical disaster;

5) denial of the use of all ports, airports, shipping services or other means of public transport;

6) and other unforeseen circumstances beyond the control of the parties so affected rendering the fulfillment of their obligations impossible.

If either party to this Contract is prevented or delayed from or in performing any of his obligations under this Contract by force majeure, then he may notify the other party of the circumstances constituting the Force Majeure and of the obligation performance of which is thereby delayed or prevented and the party giving the notice shall thereupon be excused from the performance or punctual performance, as the case may be, of such obligation for so long as the circumstances of prevention or delay may continue.

If by virtue of the preceding sub-clause dither party shall be excused from the performance or punctual performance of any obligation for a continuous period of ____ days, then either party may at any time thereafter terminate this Contract by giving a written notice to the other party.

18．不可抗力

（1）如果任何一方因不可抗力而不能履行或推迟履行其义务，则不对另一方负责，也不应视作违反合同。

（2）“不可抗力”指业主或承包商无法控制的情况，使当事人未能按本合同履行其义务，或者不得不延迟履行其义务。下列情况均被视作“不可抗力”：

1）战争、敌对事件、外敌行动、入侵、类似战争的军事行动（不管是否宣战）、内战；

2）士兵哗变、民众暴乱、军事叛乱、起义、造反、革命、篡权、或者任何个人代表某个组织或与某个组织有联系、旨在以暴力推翻合法或现存政府、或以恐怖主义或暴力对政府施加影响的行为；

3）工人罢工、工厂停工或其他的劳工联合行动，影响了承包商和分包商履行其义务；

4）地震、洪水、火灾或其他自然灾害；

5）所有港口、机场、船运或他公共交通工具的使用均遭拒绝；

6）当事人无法控制、从而使其不能履行义务的其他任何意外情况。

如果本合同任何一方因不可抗力不能或延迟履行本合同规定的任何义务，他可将不可抗力和由此造成的延迟或妨碍情况通知另一方。发出通知的一方允许根据具体情况及妨碍或延迟持续的时间免于履行或推迟履行合同。

根据前款规定，如果任何一方免于履行或推迟履行其义务的时间持续了____天，那么任何一方都可随时向另一方发出书面通知，终止本合同。

19. Jurisdiction and Settlement of Disputes


The construction, validity and performance of this Contract shall be governed in all respects in accordance with the laws of China.


The Contractor shall in all matters relating to the performance of this Contract conform with all applicable laws, regulations and orders of central or local authorities.

All disputes in connection with or in the execution of the Contract shall be settled through friendly consultation by both parties.

In case no settlement to disputes can be reached through friendly consultation by both parties, the disputes shall be submitted to China International Economic and Trade Arbitration Commission ____ Sub-Commission for arbitration which shall be conducted in accordance with the Commission's arbitration rules in effect at the time of applying for arbitration. The arbitral award is final and binding upon both parties.

The arbitration fee shall be borne by the losing party. If the arbitration involves only a part of the Contract, then in the course of arbitration, the execution of the Contract shall be continued except the part which is under arbitration.

19．管辖及争议的解决

本合同的解释、效力和履行，应完全以中国的法律为准。

承包商应在与履行本合同有关的所有事务时遵守中央或地方政府所有适用的法律、法规和命令。

因执行本合同所发生的或与本合同有关的一切争议，双方应通过友好协商解决。

如双方通过协商不能达成协议时，则应提交中国国际经济贸易仲裁委员会____分会，按照申请仲裁时该会现行有效的仲裁规则进行仲裁。仲裁裁决是终局的，对双方均有约束力。

仲裁费用由败诉方负担。若仲裁仅涉及合同的部分条款，合同的其他条款在仲裁期间应继续执行。

20. Amendments of the Contract


This Contract shall be altered or supplemented only by mutual consent in writing between the Owner and the Contractor.


20．合同修改

对本合同的任何修改或补充，须经业主和承包商双方书面同意。

21. Miscellaneous

This Contract was drafted in English language and the English text of this Contract shall be valid and binding upon the parties hereto.

Every notice, consent, instruction, order or decision given under this Contract shall be given or made in writing and either personally served on an officer of the party to whom it is given or airmailed post-prepaid or sent by telegram, telex or cable subsequently confirmed by letter.

Notices, consents, requests and other documents shall be deemed delivered or given, if mailed to an overseas destination, on the ____ day after the date of mailing and, if mailed to a domestic destination, the ____ day after the date of mailing. Notices, consents or requests sent by telegram, telex or cable shall be deemed delivered or given on the day they are dispatched.

Any notice, consent, instruction, or decision given under this Article shall be signed on behalf of either party by any duly authorized representative of that party. Either of the parties may change his address for receipt of notices, instructions or decisions and other documents at any time by giving notice thereof in writing to the other party.

After the date of the expiry of the validity period of the Contract, all creditor's rights and debts which have not been fulfilled by either of the parties shall still be fulfilled by both parties without any influence of the expiry of validity period of the Contract.





The Owner's Signature: ____

The Contractor's Signature: ____

Signing Date: ____

Signing Place: ____

21．其他

本合同以英语书就，并以英文本为准，对双方均有约束力。

按本合同发出的每个通知、同意、指示、命令或决定，应以书面形式发送。发送方式有：向对方有关官员当面递交，或预付邮资航空传递，或通过电报、电传，或先发电报后信件确认。

如果通知、同意、请求和其他文件发往某个海外目的地，在邮寄日后第____天应视作已经送交；如果发往国内目的地，在邮寄日后第____天视作已经送交。用电报、电传发出的通知、同意或请求应视作当天送达。

按本条款发送的所有通知、同意、批示或决定，应由有关方正式授权的代表签字。任何一方任何时候如欲变动收件地址，应以书面形式通知对方。

本合同期满后，双方的未了债权和债务不受合同期满的影响，债务人应对债权人继续完成未了债务。





业主签字：____

承包商签字：____

签字日期：____

签字地点：____

常用结构

承包商义务

The Contractor shall design, engineer, and construct the Plant at the Site.

承包商应负责设计、筹划以及在工地上建造工厂。

合同价格

Within ____ days after the effective date of this Contract, the Owner shall pay the Contractor as full and complete compensation for accomplishing the Works and assuming all obligations under this Contract the Contract Price in the amount of ____.

在本合同生效后____天内，业主应向承包商支付金额为____的合同价款，作为承包商完成该工程并承担本合同规定的所有义务的全部报酬。

工程检验

The Contractor shall perform all inspection and testing of the Construction required by law and normal engineering practice.

承包商应该按法律和正常的工程惯例的要求，负责工程所有的检验和试验工作。

工程人员

The Contractor will supply at his own cost food, transport and all necessary facilities for all his own personnel.

承包商将自费为其全部工作人员提供饮食、交通及一切必要的设施。

保　险

Without limiting the Contractor's liabilities the Contractor will at his own expense take out the following insurance:

在不限制承包商责任的情况下，承包商将自费投保下列险：

最后验收

Following the issue of the certificates of completion of erection the Contractor shall give the Owner ____ days, notice of the date when he will be ready to carry out performance tests of the Construction.

完工证明书颁发之后，承包商应提前____天将工程性能测试的时间通知业主。

保　修

This warranty does not include items which fail due to natural wear and tear, or consumables or similar items whose natural life is ____ days or less.

本保修条款不包括因自然损坏的物件，也不包括使用寿命不到____天的消耗品或类似物件。

管辖及争议的解决

The construction, validity and performance of this Contract shall be governed in all respects in accordance with the laws of China.

本合同的解释、效力和履行，应完全以中国的法律为准。

合同修改

This Contract shall be altered or supplemented only by mutual consent in writing between the Owner and the Contractor.

对本合同的任何修改或补充，须经业主和承包商双方书面同意。

相关细节

对本合同的任何修改或补充，须经业主和承包商双方书面同意。

签订建筑合同，应充分注意并处理好下列问题：

1．仔细阅读合同文本，掌握有关建设工程施工合同的法律、法规规定；

2．严格审查发包人资质等级及履约信用；

3．关于工期、质量、造价的约定，是施工合同最重要的内容；

4．对工程进度拨款和竣工结算程序作出详细规定；

5．总包合同中应具体规定发包方、总包方和分包方各自的责任和相互关系；

6．明确规定监理工程师及双方管理人员的职责和权限；

7．不可抗力要量化；

8．运用担保条款，降低风险系数。

实用案例

2006年1月22日，申请人（某建筑工程有限公司）与被申请人（某学校）签订了一份《建筑工程施工合同》，合同约定由申请人承建被申请人的一座大楼。该合同约定，“工程竣工验收合格后两个月内，乙方（申请人）必须向甲方（被申请人）将二套完整的原件结算资料交付给甲方进行结算审核。”和“发包方收到承包方递交的竣工结算报告及结算资料后18天内进行核实，给予确认或者提出修改意见。”合同还就工程承包的范围、工期、质量标准、质量验收、合同价款及支付、工程变更、竣工验收与结算、违约、争议的解决等内容作了规定。

合同签订后，申请人按约完成施工，工程也通过了被申请人的预验收并交付使用。2007年6月9日，工程正式通过竣工验收。6月21日，申请人向被申请人寄送了申请人编制的《大楼工程结算书》及《大楼变更设计及签证验收单》原件各一份。8月11日，被申请人书面确认其已经收到申请人送达的11项结算资料。9月15日，申请人再次补充提交了7项资料。

由于双方未能就工程结算问题的解决达成一致意见，申请人向仲裁委员会提出仲裁申请，请求：1．裁决被申请人支付申请人工程款人民币4012433.91元及其利息；2．本案仲裁费用由被申请人承担。





2．安装合同

Installation Contract









安装合同是建设工程承包合同的一种，是施工企业（承包方）和建设单位（发包方）在招投标基础上，为完成商定的安装任务，明确相互权利义务关系而订立的协议。

合同要点

●　The Head　约首

Contract No.　合同号

Party A　甲方

Party B　乙方

Date　日期





●　The Body　本文

1．Party A's Obligations　甲方义务

2．Party B's Obligations　乙方义务

3．Contract Price　合同款

4．Method of Payment　支付方式

5．Liability for Breach of the Contract　违约责任

6．Settlement of Disputes　争议的解决

7．Miscellaneous　其他





●　The Tail　约尾

Signature of Party A　甲方代表签字

Signature of Party B　乙方代表签字

Singning Date　签字日期

Singning Place　签字地点

中英样本



	
INSTALLATION CONTRACT

	
安装合同




	
Contract No.: ____

	
合同号：____




	
Party A: ____

	
甲方：____




	
Party B: ____

	
乙方：____




	
Date: ____

	
日期：____









1. Party A's Obligations

Party A shall offer necessary assistance to the on-site installation technicians sent by Party B. Party A shall use the ____ in a proper and correct way. Party A shall pay the charges according to the Contract without delay.

1．甲方义务

甲方应为乙方的安装调试人员的工作提供必要的协助。甲方应正确使用和操作该____。甲方要按时支付合同规定的各项费用。

2. Party B's Obligations

(1) Party B needs to be responsible for the ____ installation or to instruct Party A to install ____ according to Party A's request within ten days after receiving the payment from Party A.

(2) Party B needs to provide Party A the documents of the ____, and to instruct Party B to use the ____ properly.

2．乙方义务

（1）乙方在收到甲方工程安装款十天内，应按照甲方要求，负责安装调试该____或指导甲方自行安装____。

（2）乙方负责向甲方提供与本____相关的技术资料并指导甲方正确操作使用。

3. Contract Price

The fees of the contract: ____.


The charges of the installation: ____.



The charges of the equipment: ____.


Total: ____.

3．合同款

合同款：____元。

其中，安装款：____元。

设备款：____元。

合计：____元。

4. Method of Payment


Party A shall pay for the charges according to the Contract by means of____.


4．支付方式

甲方应以____方式按本合同规定向乙方支付有关款项。

5. Liability for Breach of the Contract

In case Party A does not pay the full charges of the Contract on time, the Party B has the right to regard that Party A terminates the contract.


In case Party A does not pay the charge of ____ on time, Party B has the right to stop providing the services prescribed by the Contract.


If, due to a Force Majeure event (including nature disaster, war, the act of the government, etc), Party B fails to provide the normal service, Party B will not take the responsibility to compensate the Party A's loss.

In case there occurs an accident caused by a third party, both Party A and Party B have the responsibility to urge the third party to solve the problem suitably.

5．违约责任

若甲方不按期足额支付安装款，乙方有权认为甲方已终止合同。

若甲方不按期支付____费，乙方有权自逾期付款之日起终止对甲方提供相应服务。

倘若遇到不可抗力（自然灾害、战争、政府政策变动等）造成乙方不能提供正常服务，从而造成的甲方损失，乙方不承担赔偿责任。

由于第三方原因造成意外时，甲、乙双方均有责任敦促第三方对问题予以妥善解决。

6. Settlement of Disputes

In case any dispute arises in connecting with the Contract, the parties shall attempt in the first instance to resolve such disputes through friendly consultations. If the disputes is not resolved in this manner, either party may submit the disputes to ____ for arbitration which shall be conducted in accordance with the Commission's arbitration rules in effect at the time of applying for arbitration. The arbitral award is final and binding upon both parties.

6．争议的解决

凡因本合同引起或与本合同有关的任何争议，双方应友好协商解决。协商未果的，可将争议提交____，按照仲裁程序进行仲裁。仲裁裁决是终局的，对双方均有约束力。

7. Miscellaneous

The Contract shall be made in duplicate, and each party retains one.

In case the understandings are different in this Contract, it will subject to the understanding in Chinese finally.

This Contract will become effective after both parties signed it.





Information of Party A:

Contact: ____

Tel and Fax: ____

Address: ____

Name of the Bank: ____

Account Number: ____

Information of Party B:

Contact: ____

Tel and Fax: ____

Address: ____

Name of the Bank: ____

Account Number: ____

Signed on behalf of Party A by: ____

Signed on behalf of Party B by: ____

Date: ____

7．其他

本合同一式两份，双方各执一份。

本合同的中、英文产生异议时，以中文为准。

合同自双方签字之日起正式生效。





甲方资料：

联系人：____

电话与传真：____

地址：____

开户行：____

银行账号：____

乙方资料：

联系人：____

电话与传真：____

地址：____

开户行：____

银行账号：____

甲方代表签字：____

乙方代表签字：____

签约日期：____

常用结构

甲方义务

Party A shall pay the charges according to the Contract without delay.

甲方应按时支付合同规定的各项费用。

乙方义务

Party B needs to provide Party A the documents of the ____, and to instruct Party A to use the ____ properly.

乙方负责向甲方提供与本____相关的技术资料并指导甲方正确操作使用该____。

合同款

The charges of the installation and the equipment: ____.

工程安装及设备款：____元。

支付方式

Party A shall pay for the charges according to the Contract by means of ____.

甲方应以____方式按本合同规定向乙方支付有关款项。

违约责任

In case Party A does not pay the charge of ____ on time, Party B has the right to stop providing the services prescribed by the Contract.

若甲方不按期支付____费，乙方有权自逾期付款之日起终止对甲方提供相应服务。

相关细节

签订安装合同时要注意：

1．承包方是否有相关技术资质；

2．合同双方主体是否合格；

3．一般材料的损耗应该在5％以下，且其损失费用应由乙方承担；

4．一定要注意合同条款中双方的权利与义务是否对等；

5．一定要注意付款方式是否规范。

实用案例

某外商投资的G酒楼与某建筑公司签订了一份安装工程合同，合同约定了由该建筑公司承包本市体育馆内保龄球城的装潢及门面装修、建筑面积为3000平方米、包工包料、合同款项总计人民币510万元、工程自1996年3月开工至1996年5月25日竣工等。签约后，该建筑公司应G酒楼要求，对工程项目进行设计，并进行施工。施工中，G酒楼陆续提出增加建设内容，该建筑公司依约完工，保龄球城于1998年6月6日开张至今。嗣后，该建筑公司向G酒楼递交了保龄球城工程决算书。工程总造价为9432567元。在接到该建筑公司的工程决算书后，委托审计事务所进行审计。审计事务所对保龄球城的装修工程总造价的审计结果为6401505元。期间，G酒楼仅于1996年3月11日支付给该建筑公司18万元工程款。由于G酒楼迟迟不支付工程款，该建筑公司于1997年12月向该院提起诉讼。





Chapter 9

代理类合同模板





1．代理合同

Agency Contract









所谓代理合同，是指一人代另一人为法律行为，其产生的法律效果直接归属于被代理人签定的合同。代他人为法律行为的人，称为代理人；为其所代并承受法律行为效果的人，称为被代理人。在代理合同中，被代理人和代理人之间是一种法律关系。同时，代理是一种涉及被代理人、代理人和第三人之间的三方关系。代理人代表被代理人、或者为了被代理人的利益实施民事法律行为，其法律后果由被代理人承担，决定了被代理人和代理人是一种信任关系。

合同要点

●　The Head　约首

Contract No.　合同号

Client (Party A)　当事人（甲方）

Agent (Party B)　代理人（乙方）





●　The Body　本文

1．Item of Deputizing　代理事项

2．Deputizing Expense　代理费

3．Validity of Contract　合同有效期





●　The Tail　约尾

Client's Signature　当事人签字

Agent's Signature　代理人签字

Singning Date　签约日期

Singning Place　签约地点

中英样本



	
AGENCY CONTRACT

	
代理合同




	
Contract No.: ____

	
合同号：____




	
Client (hereinafter called Party A): ____

	
当事人（以下称“甲方”）：____




	
Agent (hereinafter called Party B): ____

	
代理人（以下称“乙方”）：____




	This is entered into between the parties concerned on the basis of equality and mutual benefit and good faith to develop corporation on terms and conditions mutually agreed upon as follows:
	为在平等互利和诚实守信的基础上进行合作，有关方按下列条款签订本合同：




1. Item of Deputizing

Whereas, Party A desires to initiate proceedings against ____, and hereby retains and employs ____ to prosecute said action to final judgment or to any other settlement satisfactory to Party A. Party A agrees to pay Party B for his services under this Agreement a sum equal to ____% of any monies or property obtained or received by Client as the result of voluntary compromise or other outof-court settlement; ____% if received after judgment; and ____% if received by Client after appeal.

1．代理事项

鉴于甲方旨在对____（姓名）提起诉讼，特在此聘请____代理上述诉讼直至最终判决或达到当事人满意的其他解决方式。如结果为自愿和解或其他形式的庭外调解，甲方同意根据本合同规定按客户所获得赔偿款额或财产的____％支付律师服务费；如经判决获赔偿，支付____％；如经上诉后获赔偿，支付____％。

2. Deputizing Expense

Party A further agrees to reimburse Party B for all proper expenses incurred by Party B pertaining to such action or settlement.


Except as provided herein, Party B shall not be entitled to any other compensation from Party A for legal services related to this Contract.


It is agreed between the parties hereto that Party B shall have a lien for payment of his fee on all monies or property obtained, received or recovered by compromise, settlement, judgment or any other means whatsoever.

In the event legal action is required to enforce any provision of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover reasonable attorney's fees and costs.

2．代理费

甲方还同意支付乙方因该诉讼或调解所发生的一切正当支出费用。

除本合同规定外，乙方无权从甲方处得到任何其他与本合同相关的法律服务补偿。

双方当事人在此同意，为获得其费用，甲方对所有经和解、调解、判决或其他任何方式所获得的赔偿款额或财产具有留置权。

如为执行本合同而提起诉讼，胜诉方有权获得合理的律师费和诉讼费补偿。

3. Validity of Contract


This Contract, after its being signed by the parties concerned, shall remain in force until the lawsuit is over.


Should either party fail to implement the terms and conditions herein, the other party is entitled to terminate this Contract.

This Contract is signed on ____ at ____ in two originals, and each party shall have one copy.

In witness whereof, the parties hereto have executed this Contract on the date first above written.





Client's Signature: ____

Agent's Signature: ____

Date: ____

Place: ____

3．合同有效期

本协议经双方签字后生效，直至诉讼结束。

若协议一方未履行协议条款，另一方有权终止协议。

本协议于____年____月____日在____签订，正本两份，甲乙双方各执一份。

本合同双方当事人在上述日期签署本协议，特此为证。





当事人签字：____

代理人签字：____

日期：____

地点：____

常用结构

代理事项

Whereas, Party A desires to initiate proceedings against ____, and hereby retains and employs to prosecute said action to final judgment or to any other settlement satisfactory to Party A.

鉴于甲方旨在对____（姓名），提起诉讼，特在此聘请____代理上述诉讼直至最终判决或达到当事人满意的其他解决方式。

代理费

Except as provided herein, Party B shall not be entitled to any other compensation from Party A for legal services related to this Agreement.

除本合同规定外，乙方无权从甲方处得到任何其他与本合同相关的法律服务补偿。

合同有效期

This Contract, after its being signed by the parties concerned, shall remain in force until the lawsuit is over.

本协议经双方签字后生效，直至诉讼结束。

相关细节

签约代理合同时要注意：

1．代理事项要合法；

2．代理权限要明确；

3．代理人和被代理人均要有民事行为能力；

4．代理的起止时间要明确。

实用案例

2000年9月5日，李某与A饭店在口头协商的基础上，签订了关于承包该饭店下属的B酒家意向书一份。双方约定，李某必须在2000年9月28日以前交付给饭店承包金6万元，并约定在9月30日前签订正式承包合同。李某在签订意向书的同时，向饭店交纳定金2万元。B酒家保证不再以其他形式承包或出租给他人。若李某违约，逾期不交承包金，饭店有权没收李某交付的定金，但扣款之前必须书面催款一次。若饭店违约，则饭店赔偿李某损失5000元，并退还李某预交的承包金和定金。意向书签订后第二天，李某即向饭店支付定金2万元，B酒家向李某出具了收款收据一份。此后，李某未按约定向饭店交纳首笔承包金。2000年9月27日，饭店通知李某到B酒家协商签订正式承包合同。而李某因故外出，并在电话中告之饭店，他将委托别人前来洽谈此事。与此同时，李某用传真的形式，给其好友张某传真了一份《委托代理合同书》。谈判休息中间，饭店负责人向张某出具了一份催款通知，要求李某按时交纳第一笔承包金。通知上还写明，逾期支付，饭店将按意向书条款执行。李某回来后，张某把自己签过字的正式承包合同交给了李某，但未将催款通知之事告诉李某。

2000年10月5日，饭店见李某仍未交款，便与另外一家饭店商谈承包事宜。李某得知后，便与饭店交涉，要求饭店停止该承包谈判。否则，饭店应立即退还定金，并赔偿6000元。饭店认为，饭店已经按照意向书的规定通知李某，符合“催款一次”的要求，李某在通知后仍不按时交款，已构成违约，故拒绝退还定金1万元。李某见协商无果，便向法院提起诉讼。在诉讼中，李某承认曾传真了一份委托代理合同给张某。但同时提出，张某以自己的名义签订的合同不能算作自己的意思表示，双方应重新谈判签订，而且自己从未受到过饭店的催款通知，因此，饭店没收定金违反意向书的约定，构成违约。





2．全权委托书

General Power of Attorney









全权委托书是将某方面事务的处理权限全部委托于当事人一方而签订的合同。签发全权委托书之后，代理人在授权范围内所做的一切事情，都由被代理人来承担责任，因此全权委托书是一份很重要的法律文件，签发时需要非常慎重。

合同要点

●　The Head　约首

Contract No.　合同号

Entrusting Party　委托方

Entrusted Party　受托方

Date　日期

Preamble　序言





●　The Body　本文

1．Item of Entrusting　委托事项

2．Entrusting Expense　委托费

3．Effectiveness and Termination of Contract　合同生效与终止





●　The Tail　约尾

Entrusting Party　委托方

ID　身份证

TEL　电话

Entrusted Party　受托方

ID　身份证

TEL　电话

中英样本



	
GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

	
全权委托书




	
Contract No. :

	
合同号：




	
Entrusting Party:

	
委托方：




	
Entrusted Party:

	
受托方：




	
Date:

	
日期：




	
I, ____, the undersigned, of ____, do hereby confer full power of attorney on ____, of ____ as true and lawful attorney-in-fact for me and in my name, place and stead, and on my behalf, and for my use and benefit, regarding the following:

	我____，署名者____，就，在此全权委托____作为我的真实、合法的法律代理人，为了我的利益，以我的名义为我作如下代理：




1. Item of Entrusting

(1) To ask, demand, litigate, recover, and receive all manner of ____.

(Such as goods, chattels, debts, rents, interest, sums of money and demands whatsoever, due or hereafter to become due and owing, or belonging to me, and to make, give and execute acquaintances, receipts, satisfactions or other discharges for the same, whether under seal or otherwise and so on.)

(2) To make, execute, endorse, accept and deliver in my name or in the name of my aforesaid attorney all________________________.

(Such as checks, notes, drafts, warrants, acknowledgments, agreements and all other instruments in writing, of whatever nature, as to my said attorney-in-fact may seem necessary to conserve my interests and so on.)

(3) To execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all ____.

(Such as contracts, debts, leases and so on, in connection therewith, and affecting any and all property presently mine or hereafter acquired, located anywhere, which to my said attorneyin-fact may seem necessary or advantageous for my interests.)

(4) To enter into and take possession of any ____.

(Such as lands, real estate, tenements, houses, stores or buildings and so on.)

(5) To commence, and prosecute on my behalf, any suits or actions orother legal or equitable proceedings.

(6) In my name to compromise, settle and adjust, with each and every person or persons, all actions, accounts, dues and demands, subsisting or to subsist between me and them or any of them, and in such manner as my said attorney-in-fact shall think proper; hereby giving to my said attorney power and authority to do, execute and perform and finish for me and in my name all those things that shall be expedient and necessary, or which my said attorney shall judge expedient and necessary in and about or concerning the premises, or any of them, as fully as I could do if personally present, hereby ratifying and confirming whatever my said attorney shall do or cause to be done in, about or concerning the premises and any part thereof. Powers conferred on said attorneyin-fact shall not be restricted or limited by the aforementioned specifications regarding situation of representation.

1．委托事项

（1）有权查询、要求、起诉、追索和接收各种____。

（如商品、动产、债务、租金、利息、金钱总额以及合法要求任何我应得的、或今后能得的或该付的、或本来就属于我的财产；有权获得、提供或签章债务清偿证明书、收据、赔偿或其他类似义务的解除证明，不管有没有盖公章。）

（2）有权以我或者我的律师的名义，制定、签发、背书、承兑和交付所有________________________。

（如支票、本票、汇票、批准状、认知书、协议书以及所有我的法律代理人可能觉得有必要用来保全我的利益的其他各种类型的书面法律文书等。）

（3）有权签发、确认、交付任何____。

（如合同、债务、租约等任何种类或任何与之相关的影响到我的财产的法律文书或协议。）

（4）有权进入并占有____。

（如土地、不动产、要役地、房屋、店铺或厂房等）。

（5）有权代表我提起任何诉讼及其他合法或公正的程序。

（6）有权以我的名义与所有人协商、解决、调整所有行动、事由、费用和要求；授权我的该律师在其认为适当时，代理我或以我的名义签署、履行和完成所有那些将有利和必要的或我的律师认为对我们的允诺有利和必要的任何事情，有权认可和批准在这些合同或其任何部分中我的该律师将做的或将引起的任何事情。授予给该法律代理人的权利将不限于上述关于代理职务的规定。

2. Entrusting Expense


Entrusting Party agrees to reimburse Entrusted Party for all proper expenses incurred by Attorney pertaining to such action or settlement.


2．委托费

委托方同意支付受托方因该诉讼或调解所发生的一切正当支出费用。

3. Effectiveness and Termination of Contract

The rights, powers and authority of said attorney-in-fact granted in this instrument shall commence and be in full force and effect on____ (Month & Day), ____ (Year), and such rights, powers and authority shall remain in full force and effect thereafter until I give notice in writing that such power is terminated.

It is my desire, and I so freely state, that this power of Entrusted Party shall not be affected by any subsequent disability or incapacity that may befall me.

Further, upon a finding of incompetence by a court of appropriate jurisdiction, this power of attorney shall be irrevocable until such time as said court determines that I am no longer incompetent.

Signature:

I, ____, whose name is signed to the foregoing instrument, having been duly qualified according to the law, do hereby acknowledge that I signed and executed this power of attorney; that I am of sound mind; that I am eighteen (18) years of age or older; that I signed it willingly and am under no constraint or undue influence; and that I signed it as my free and voluntary act for the pur pose therein expressed.





My commission expires on____.





Entrusting party: ____

ID: ____

TEL: ____





Entrusted Party: ____

ID: ____

TEL: ____

3．合同生效与终止

本法律文书授予给上述法律代理人的权利将开始与生效于____（年），____（月），____（日），这些权利将持续有效除非我发出书面通知终止它们。

这是我的请求，而且我自主声明：在今后我可能丧失行为能力的情况下，受托方的这些权利不受影响。

此外，如果法院以正当司法权裁决我为无行为能力人，这些代理权利也不可取消，直到该法院作出我不再是无行为能力人的裁决为止。

签名

我，____，也就是在该法律文书上签字的人，具有法律上的适当资格，在此确认：我签署和执行这项律师权利；我大脑健全；我已满18周岁；我自愿签署该文书并没有受到强制或不当威压；我为了上述阐明的目的，以自由自愿的行为签署了该文书。





我的委托终止于____。





委托方：____

身份证号：____

电话：____





受托方：____

身份证号：____

电话：____

常用结构

序　言

I, ____, the undersigned, of ____, do hereby confer full power of attorney on ____, of ____ as true and lawful attorney-in-fact for me and in my name, place and stead, and on my behalf, and for my use and benefit, regarding the following:

我____，署名者____，就____，确实在此全权委托____作为我的真实、合法的法律代理人，为了我的利益，以我的名义为我作如下代理：

委托费

Entrusting Party agrees to reimburse Entrusted Party for all proper expenses incurred by Attorney pertaining to such action or settlement.

委托方同意支付受托方因该诉讼或调解所发生的一切正当支出费用。

合同生效

The rights, powers and authority of said attorney-in-fact granted in this instrument shall commence and be in full force and effect on____ (Month & Day), ____ (Year).

本法律文书授予给上述法律代理人的权利将开始与生效于____（年），____（月），____（日）。

终　止

My commission expires on____.

我的委托终止于____。

相关细节

签订授权协议时要注意：

1．格式方面，没有固定的要求，但起码应具备下述内容：（1）委托人的名称或姓名、法定代表人的姓名；（2）被委托人的姓名、职位、工作单位；（3）授权的范围；（4）授权的时间。

2．当事人在进行特别授权时，都需要将特别授权的事项一一列出，而不能笼统地写上“全权代理”。具体到仲裁中，当事人需要明确列出的特别授权事项，对申请人来说有下列几项：（1）提出仲裁请求；（2）选择案件适用的程序及选定仲裁员；（3）承认（在有反请求的情况下）、放弃、变更仲裁请求；对被申请人来说有下列几项：

（1）提出反请求；（2）选择案件适用的程序及选定仲裁员；（3）承认、放弃、变更仲裁请求。

实用案例

A先生想把自己位于某区的一套房屋出售，但因工作较忙经常出国，为方便起见，于是把房屋钥匙和房产证原件和身份证复印件交予B先生代为办理。在进行二手房交易过程中，有一位C先生看完该套房屋后比较满意，他认为B先生是业主A先生的亲戚，便和B先生签订了购房合同。五天后，业主A先生回国后认为出售价格太低，于是拒绝履行合同。于是购房者C先生便将A先生起诉至法院。法院最后判决：业主A先生拒绝履行合同是合法的，对购房者C先生诉请业主王先生继续履行合同的要求不予支持，但法院要求A先生退还C先生支付的定金。

分析如下：

一、委托人委托受托人处理委托事务，需要有委托合同，并且有相关的委托权限、委托事项。该案例中A先生并没有委托B先生签订房屋买卖合同的事项，因此B先生无权与C先生签订购房合同。法院判定退还C先生的购房定金也是有法可依的，《民法通则》规定：“没有合法根据，取得不当利益，造成他人损失的，应当将取得的不当利益返还受损失的人。”不当利益是指没有法律或合同等合法根据，使他人财产受到损失而使自己获得的利益。

二、针对委托合同，《合同法》有明确规定：“委托合同是委托人和受托人约定，由受托人处理委托人事务的合同”，“委托人可以特别委托受托人处理一项或者数项事务，也可以概括委托受托人处理一切事务”，“受托人以自己的名义，在委托人的授权范围内与第三人订立的合同，第三人在订立合同时知道受托人与委托人之间的代理关系的，该合同直接约束委托人和第三人，但有确切证据证明该合同只约束受托人和第三人的除外。”





Chapter 10

其他合同模板





1．技术保密合同

Technology Confidentiality Contract









在我国，法律允许当事人之间通过合同约定有关保守商业秘密的权利和义务。经双方当事人协商一致，为保守技术或商业秘密而签订的合同叫保密合同。保密条款或保密协议中双方当事人的权利和义务由双方当事人自行协商而定。保密条款或保密协议中应写明保密的范围、期限、应履行的保密义务、及违反保密约定时应承担的责任。

合同要点

●　The Head　约首

Contract No.　合同号

Party A　甲方

Party B　乙方





●　The Body　本文

1．Confidential Item　保密项目

2．Exclusion　排除

3．Responsibility of Parties　双方义务

4．Intellectual Property Rights　知识产权归属

5．Treatment of Confidential Information　保密资料的处理

6．Non-Surety Article　无担保条款

7．Dispute Settlement and Jurisdiction　争议解决和管辖

8．Articles Amendment　条款修改

9．Term of the Contract　合同有效期





●　The Tail　约尾

Party A　甲方

Signature of Legal Representative (or Authorized Representative)　法定代表人（或授权代表人）签字

Date　日期

Party B　乙方

Signature of Legal Representative (or Authorized Representative)　法定代表人（或授权代表）签字

Date　日期

中英样本



	
TECHNOLOGY CONFIDENTIALITY CONTRACT

	
技术保密合同




	
Contract No.: ____

	
合同号：




	
Party A: ____

	
甲方：




	
Party B: ____

	
乙方：




	Whereas: Exchanging of relevant business and technological information is required for the ongoing business discussions or cooperation between Party A and Party B with respect to, this agreement is entered into by and between Party A and Party B through friendly consultations and under the principle of mutual benefit and joint development.
	鉴于：甲乙双方在正在进行会谈或合作中，需要取得对方的相关业务和技术资料，为此，甲乙双方本着互惠互利、共同发展的原则，经友好协商签订本协议。




1. Confidential Item


Confidential information refers to data and information with respect to relevant business and technology, whether in written or other forms, that have been disclosed by either Party A or Party B to the other party with clear label or designation of confidential information.


1．保密项目

甲乙双方中任何一方披露给对方的明确标注或指明是“保密资料”的相关业务和技术方面的书面或其他形式的资料和信息。

2. Exclusion


The following data and information can be excluded:


Information that is already or to be make public available:

Non-confidential information that has come to the attention of the receiving party before the disclosure of the other party;

Non-confidential information offered by either party, before the disclosure of which the receiving party is not informed of the fact that the provider of this information (a third party) has signed a binding confidentiality agreement with the party disclosing the non-confidential information under this Contract, and the receiving party may reasonably presume that the information discloser is not forbidden to offer the information to the receiving party.

2．排除

保密信息不包括下述资料和信息：

已经或将公布于众的资料；

在任何一方向接受方披露前已为该方知悉的非保密性资料；

任何一方提供的非保密资料，接受方在披露这些资料前不知此资料提供者（第三方）已经与本合同下的非保密资料提供方订立过有约束力的保密协议，且接受方有理由认为资料披露者未被禁止向接受方提供该资料。

3. Responsibility of Parties


Both Party A and Party B represent to the other party as the provider and receiver of confidential information, and thus both undertake confidentiality obligations and liabilities;


Neither Party A nor Party B shall disclose or make public any confidential information to a third party (including the press) or otherwise make use of the confidential information without the written approval of the other party;

Both parties are obliged to urge their representatives not to disclose or make public any confidential information to a third party(including the press) or otherwise make use of the confidential information;

Both parties shall strictly limit the access to the confidential information to their responsible representatives only for the purposes specified hereunder;

Neither party shall provide a third party with copies or duplicates of the confidential information disclosed by the other party or its representative, whether intentionally or not, unless the disclosure is allowed by a written agreement signed by the two parties;

In the event that the proceeding of the cooperative program ceases or either party quits the program with reasons, a party shall and shall urge its representatives to destroy or return to the other party all confidential information as well as all documents and materials and all duplicates thereof containing confidential information within five working days, upon the request of the other party at any time. Nevertheless, the party possessing the confidential information may keep one piece of the duplicates of the documents or materials described above only for the purpose enshrined in Article 4 hereunder, without breaching other provisions of this Contract;

Either Party A or Party B shall and shall urge their respective representatives to treat the confidential information provided by the other party with a degree of care no less than that used for the similar information in its own possession.

3．双方义务

甲乙双方互为保密资料的提供方和接受方，负有保密义务，承担保密责任；

甲乙双方中任何一方未经对方书面同意不得向第三方（包括新闻界人士）公开和披露任何保密资料或以其他方式使用保密资料；

双方也须促使各自代表不向第三方（包括新闻界人士）公开或披露任何保密资料或以其他方式使用保密资料；

双方均须把保密资料的接触范围严格限制在因本协议规定目的而需接触保密资料的各自负责任的代表的范围内；

除经过双方书面同意而必要进行披露外，任何一方不得将含有对方或其代表披露的保密资料复印或复制或者有意无意地提供给他人；

如果合作项目不再继续进行或其中一方因故退出此项目，经对方在任何时候提出书面要求，另一方应当、并应促使其代表在五个工作日内销毁或向对方返还其占有的或控制的全部保密资料以及包含或体现了保密资料的全部文件和其他材料并连同全部副本。但是在不违反本合同其他条款的条件下，双方可仅为本协议第四条之目的，保留上述文件或材料的复制件一份；

甲乙双方将应并应促使各自的代表以不低于其对自己拥有的类似资料的照料程度来对待对方向其披露的保密资料。

4. Intellectual Property Rights

Disclosure of the confidential information by either Party A or Party B to the other party or its representatives shall not be construed to constitute an assignment or grant to the other party or its representatives of the rights and interests in relation to its trade secrets, trademarks, patents, know-how or any other intellectual property, nor shall it constitute an assignment or grant to the other party or its representatives the rights and interests in relation to the trade secrets, trademarks, patents, know-how, or any other intellectual property authorized by a third party.

4．知识产权归属

甲乙双方向对方或对方代表披露保密资料并不构成向对方或对方的代表的转让或授予另一方对其商业秘密、商标、专利、技术秘密或任何其他知识产权拥有的权益，也不构成向对方或对方代表转让或向对方或对方代表授予该方受第三方许可使用的商业秘密、商标、专利、技术秘密或任何其他知识产权的有关权益。

5. Treatment of Confidential Information


Either Party A or Party B has the right to preserve necessary confidential information, so as to make use of which in implementing binding laws, regulations, and obligations under their cooperative programs.


Either Party A or Party B has the right to make use of the confidential information to defend against any claims, lawsuits, judicial proceedings, and accusations towards the receiving party or its representatives in relation to the programs hereunder and relevant affairs, or to respond to summons, subpoena, or other legal proceedings with respect to the programs hereunder and relevant affairs.

Either party can, in light of actual demand, disclose the confidential information in any reports, statements or certificates submitted to any regulatory organs at municipal, provincial, central, or other levels that have jurisdiction or assert having jurisdiction over the receiving party, after informing the other party in written form and making a copy for the other party of the disclosed information.

5．保密资料的处理

甲乙双方中的任何一方有权保存必要的保密资料，以便在履行其在合作项目工作中所承担的法律、规章及合同义务时使用该等保密资料。

甲乙双方有权使用保密资料应对任何针对接受方或其代表的与本协议项目及其事务相关的索赔、诉讼、司法程序及指控进行抗辩，或者对与本协议项目及其事务相关的传唤、传票或其他法律程序做出答复。

任何一方在书面通知对方并将披露的复印件抄送对方后，可根据需要在提交给任何市、省、中央或其他对接受方有管辖权或声称对接受方有管辖权的监管机构的任何报告、声明或证明中披露保密资料。

6. Non-Surety Article

Neither party is responsible or liable for other party's actions taken pursuant to this Contract, or for any business decisions made or inferences drawn by the other party in reliance on the Information provided according to this Contract. Neither party solicits any changes in the business practices or services of the other, and no obligations are incurred with regard to the accuracy of the observations of either party. Neither party makes any warranty, express or implied, with respect to the Information. Neither party shall be liable to the other hereunder for amounts representing loss of profits, loss of business, or indirect, consequential, or punitive damages of the other party in connection with the provision or use of the Information hereunder.


This Contract shall be binding upon the parties hereto and their respective successors and assignees.


6．无担保条款

任何一方都不必对另一方依据本合同所采取的行动以及依据本合同所提供的资讯而作出的商业决策和推断负任何责任。任何一方都不可据此要求另一方改变其经商手法服务方式，任何一方都不承担其评析的准确度的义务。任何一方对资讯不作明确的或暗示的担保。任何一方对另一方因资讯的提供和使用所遭受的利润损失，业务损失或者间接性、继升性、惩罚性的损害之款项不承担责任。

本合同对甲乙双方及其承继人或受让人均有约束力。

7. Dispute Settlement and Jurisdiction

This Contract shall be governed by and construed in accordance with Chinese Law and shall be subject to the jurisdiction of the Chinese Courts. In the event of a dispute arising under this Contract resulting in litigation, the loosing party shall pay the court costs and reasonable attorney's fees of the prevailing party.

7．争议解决和管辖

本合同将受中国法律的约束并以中国法律为解释依据，并受到中国法庭的司法管辖。一旦该协议项下事项引起争议并提起诉讼，败诉方将承担法庭费用和胜诉方合理的律师费。

8. Articles Amendment

This Contract constitutes the entire understanding between the parties with respect to the Information provided hereunder. No amendment or modification of this Contract shall be valid or binding on the parties unless made in writing and executed on behalf of each party by its duly authorized representative.

8．条款修改

本合同构成各方对本合同下提供的“信息”的完整理解。本合同的任何修改或变动应以书面形式由协议双方各自正式指定的代表签署，否则均为无效或对双方不产生约束力。

9. Term of the Contract

Disclosures of Information under this Contract may take place for a period of ____ years, following the Effective Date set forth before. The obligations of the parties shall survive and continue for three years.


This Contract shall remain effective for ____ years, and shall come into force as from the date when both parties sign and stamp the company chop on the Contract.


This Contract shall be held in four copies of the same form. Each party shall preserve two copies with equal legal effect.

Each party represents that it has caused this Contract to be executed on its behalf as of the date contracted by a representative empowered to bind that party with respect to the undertakings and obligations contained herein.





Party A: ____

Address: ____

Tel and Fax: ____

Postal Code: ____

(Seal)

Signature of Legal Representative (or Authorized Representative): ____

Date: ____

Party B: ____

Address: ____

Tel and Fax: ____

Postal Code: ____

(Seal)

Signature of Legal Representative (or Authorized Representative): ____

Date: ____

9．合同有效期

本合同项下的资讯的披露期间为____年，资讯披露期期满时，双方的责任义务在资讯披露期届满后须继续履行三年。

本合同有效期为____年，自甲乙双方签字盖章之日起生效。

本合同一式四份，双方各执两份，具有同等法律效力。

合同各方表示指派各自授权的代表在约定日期代表签署本协议，就同意接受本文所述的承诺和责任。





甲方：____

地址：____

联系电话和传真：____

邮政编码：____

（盖章）

法定代表人（或授权代表人）签字：____

日期：____年____月____日

乙方：____

地址：____

联系电话和传真：____

邮政编码：____

（盖章）

法定代表人（或授权代表）签字：____

日期：____年____月____日





合同样本参考网址：http://www.chinalawedu.com/news/23223/23226/2007/1/zh781156419117002445-0.htm





常用结构

保密项目

Confidential information refers to____.

保密信息是指____。

排　除

The following data and information can be excluded.

保密信息不包括下述资料和信息。

双方义务

Both Party A and Party B represent to the other party as the provider and receiver of confidential information, and thus both undertake confidentiality obligations and liabilities.

甲乙双方互为保密资料的提供方和接受方，负有保密义务，承担保密责任。

保密资料的处理

Either Party A or Party B has the right to preserve necessary confidential information, so as to make use of which in implementing binding laws, regulations, and obligations under their cooperative programs.

甲乙双方中的任何一方有权保存必要的保密资料，以便在履行其在合作项目工作中所承担的法律、规章及合同义务时使用该等保密资料。

无担保条款

This Contract shall be binding upon the parties hereto and their respective successors and assignees.

本合同对甲乙双方及其承继人或受让人均有约束力。

条款修改

This Contract constitutes the entire understanding between the parties with respect to the Information provided hereunder.

本合同构成各方对本协议下提供的“信息”的完整理解。

合同有效期

This Contract shall remain effective for years, and shall come into force as from the date when both parties sign and stamp the company chop on the agreement.

本合同有效期为____年，自甲乙双方签字盖章之日起生效。

相关细节

签订保密合同时要注意：

1．保密内容要明确；

2．保密范围要明确；

3．双方的权利和义务要明确；

4．保密期限要明确；

5．违约责任要明确。

实用案例

甲公司是制作工业门的生产企业，引进了日本的先进技术，并获得了十几项国家专利技术应用于工业门的设计和制造，为企业带来了较好的经济效益，但由于企业的技术人员和营销人员的流动，泄露了公司的技术秘密或者销售网络信息，给企业造成了很大的经济损失。于是公司领导向受聘的顾问律师进行了相关方面的法律咨询，律师通过向公司了解情况，建议公司与相关的技术和管理人员订立保密合同，并对这些人员在保密期之内给予相应的经济补偿，以保证他们的合法权利。

公司根据律师的建议，从2001年起，与聘用的技术和管理人员在签订劳动合同的同时签订了保密合同。对于订立了保密合同的员工，无论因何原因离开公司，都不能在两年内到与甲公司有同业竞争的单位进行工作，以保证公司的技术秘密和管理信息不被泄漏，否则应向公司承担违约赔偿责任，在竞业禁止期间内，可以得到公司的相应补偿金。

2003年在甲公司从事销售管理工作的李某，因故与公司解除了劳动合同，并领取了相应的补偿金，在离开公司半年后，到另一家生产工业门的乙公司从事相同的销售管理工作，利用原来甲公司的销售管理信息为乙公司进行服务，影响了甲公司的正常业务，为此甲公司向李某提起赔偿诉讼，在诉讼过程中，何某不承认在乙公司工作，拒绝返还补偿金和赔偿损失。在法庭审理过程中，经过当庭举证，法院依法支持了甲公司的诉讼请求，判令李某退还在甲公司领取的补偿金，并支持了部分赔偿请求。





2．技术咨询合同

Technology Consulting Contract









技术咨询合同是指当事人一方为另一方就特定技术项目提供可行性论证、技术预测、专题技术调查、分析评估报告所订立的合同。

技术咨询，是指由精通某方面知识的专家或由各类学科专家组成的智囊团，运用所拥有的知识，独立自主、实事求是，有偿或无偿为委托人提供智力服务的行为。技术咨询合同中所指的技术咨询，是为特定的技术项目提供的咨询。特定的技术项目，必须具有明确的范围和内容的项目，应有明确的课题目的。这种特定项目可以是宏观科技决策，包括国家或地区科技发展战略、规划的制定、科技政策制定、科技经济发展模式的确定、产业结构调整的技术路线等，也可以是大中型工程项目，还可以是企业内部的技术改造、新产品投产、技术开发项目、特定技术问题的解决和成果的鉴定等微观项目。当事人可以就上述技术项目的分析、论证、评价、预测和调查订立技术合同。

合同要点

●　The Head　约首

Contract No.　合同号

Date　日期

Place　地点





●　The Body　本文

1．Contents of Consultancy　咨询内容

2．Time of Consultancy　咨询时间

3．Duty of Client　委托方责任

4．Duty of Consultant　咨询方责任

5．Price and Payment　价格及支付

6．Methods of Payment　支付方式

7．Delivery Schedule　交付日期

8．Notice　通知

9．Confidentiality　保密

10．Taxes and Duties　交税

11．Guaranty　保证

12．Ownership of the Service Contents　服务内容的归属

13．Transferring　转让

14．Breach and Termination of the Contract　违约和合同的终止

15．Force Majeure　不可抗力

16．Arbitration　仲裁

17．Language and Standards　语言及标准

18．Applicable Law　适用的法律

19．Effectiveness of the Contract　合同的生效

20．Miscellaneous　其他





●　The Tail　约尾

Client　托方

Consultant　询方

Signing Date　约日期

Signing Place　约地点

中英样本



	
TECHNOLOGY CONSULTING CONTRACT

	
技术咨询合同




	
Contract No.: ____

	
合同号：____




	
Date of Signature: ____

	
签约日期：____




	
Place of Signature: ____

	
签约地点：____




	This Contract is made and entered into through friendly negotiation by and between ____(hereinafter referred to as "Client"), as one party, and ____ (hereinafter referred to as "Consultant"), as the other party, concerning the technical consultancy service of ____, under the following terms and conditions:
	____公司（以下简称“委托方”）为一方，____国____公司（以下简称“咨询方”）为另一方，双方就____的技术咨询服务，授权双方代表按下列条款签订本合同：








合同样本参考网址：http://www.cnlawyer.cn/f/yw/22789.html





1. Contents of Consultancy

Whereas Client desires to obtain the technical consultancy service of____from Consultant and Consultant has agreed to perform such services.

(1) The Scope of Technical Services is defined in Appendix 1;

(2) The Time Schedule for the Services is shown in Appendix 2;

(3) The Manning Schedule is described in Appendix 3.

1．咨询内容

委托方希望获得咨询方就____提供的技术咨询服务，而咨询方愿意提供此项服务。

（1）技术咨询服务范围详见本合同附件一；

（2）技术咨询服务的进度安排详见本合同附件二；

（3）技术咨询服务的人员安排见本合同附件三。

2. Time of Consultancy

Consultant shall complete the services within ____ months from the effective date of this Contract and furnish the final technical service report, including drawings, designing documents, all kinds of standards and photos, within months. Consultant shall keep aware, free of charge, Client of the latest development of similar projects and any progress made in order to improve the designing of the project.

2．咨询时间

技术咨询服务自合同生效之日起____个月内完成，并在____个月内提交最终技术咨询报告，包括图纸、设计资料、各类规范和图片等。咨询方应免费通报委托方类似工程的最近发展和任何进展，以便委托方能改进该工程的设计。

3. Duty of Client

Client shall furnish to Consultant the pertinent data, technical service reports, maps and information available to it and shall give to Consultant the reasonable assistance necessary for carrying out of his duties. Particularly Client shall nominate a general representative who shall be available at reasonable time.

Client shall assist Consultant with the responsible authorities for obtaining visas, work permits and other documents required by Consultant to enter the country and to have access to the Site of the Project. The above expenses shall be borne by Consultant.

3．委托方责任

委托方应向咨询方提供有关的资料、技术咨询报告、图纸和可能得到的信息并为咨询方开展工作提供力所能及的协助，特别是委托方应在适当时候指定一名总代表以便能随时予以联系。

委托方应协助咨询方向有关机构取得护照签证、工作许可和咨询方要求的其他文件以使咨询方能进入委托方国家和本工程的现场，但费用由咨询方负担。

4. Duty of Consultant

Consultant shall furnish a sufficient number of competent personnel to perform its obligation hereunder, in addition to those personnel specifically listed in Appendix 3. All personnel employed by Consultant in carrying out the work shall be exclusively Consultant's responsibility, and Consultant shall hold Client harmless from any claims of any kind by Consultant's personnel arising out of any acts by Consultant or its personnel in connection with the work performed hereunder.

Consultant shall provide Client all the technical service reports and relevant documentation within the Scope of Technical Services and within the Time Schedule of the Time Schedule for the Services.

Consultant shall assist Client's personnel in his country in obtaining visas and in arranging lodgings. Hotel and boarding expenses shall be borne by Client. Consultant shall supply to Client's personnel office space and necessary facilities as well as transportation.

Consultant shall be responsible for and shall indemnify Client and his employee in respect of injury to person or damage to property occurring in connection with the services, to the extent that such damage or injury directly results from negligence of Consultant's personnel while engaged in activities under this Contract. Consultant shall be liable only to the work under this Contract.

Any and all liability of Consultant with respect to this Contract shall be limited to the total contract price received by Consultant for his profession services and shall terminate upon expiration of the warranty period set forth in Article 7.3.

4．咨询方责任

除了合同附件三所列的技术人员外，咨询方还应提供足够数量的称职的技术人员来履行本合同规定的义务。咨询方应对其所雇的履行合同的技术人员负完全责任并使委托方免受其技术人员因执行合同任务所引起的一切损害。

咨询方应根据咨询服务的内容和进度安排，按时提交咨询技术咨询报告及有关图纸资料。

咨询方应协助委托方的技术人员获得进入咨询方国家的签证并负责安排食宿，食宿费用由委托方负担。咨询方应为委托方的技术人员提供办公室、必要的设施和交通便利。

咨询方对因执行其提供的咨询服务而给委托方和委托方工作人员造成的人身损害和财产损失承担责任并予以赔偿，这种损害或损失限于是由于咨询方人员在履行本合同活动中的疏忽所造成的。咨询方仅对本合同项下的工作负责。

咨询方对本合同的任何和所有责任都限定在咨询方因付出专业服务而收到的合同总价之内，并将在本合同第7.3条规定的保证期满后解除。

5. Price and Payment


The total contract price is ____ (say ____ only) in ____(currency).


The total contract price will include all the service and technology provided by Consultant. The total contract price shall be firm and fixed and shall not fluctuate with any inflation. The total contract price shall include all charges and expenses incurred by Consultant in performing his obligations both in his own country and in the Client's country and includes the expenses incurred in sending the technical documentation to Client's office by all kinds of forms. In the event of Force Majeure as defined in the Contract, the total contract price shall be readjusted through friendly negotiations between the parties.

If Client requires services not contemplated in the scope of services, the parties shall friendly discuss an amendment to the total contract price. Any such amendment shall be in writing countersigned by both parties. This document shall then form integral part of the Contract.


All payments to be made by Client to Consultant under the present Contract shall be made by telegraphic transfer. In case of any payment by Client, the payment shall be effected through ____ in China to ____ for the account of Consultant.


5．价格及支付

本合同总价为____（币种____）（大写：____）。

本合同总价包括咨询方所提供的所有服务和技术费用，为固定不变价格，且不随通货膨胀的影响而波动。合同总价包括咨询方在其本国和委托方国家因履行本合同义务所发生的一切费用和支出以及以各种方式寄送技术资料到委托方办公室所发生的费用。如发生本合同规定的不可抗力，合同总价可经双方友好协商予以调整。

如果委托方所要求的服务超出了本合同规定的范围，双方应协商修改本合同总价，任何修改均需双方书面签署，并构成本合同不可分割的部分。

委托方向咨询方的所有付款均通过委托方所在地的____银行以电汇方式支付到____银行咨询方的账户上。

6. Methods of Payment

In consideration for the services provided by Consultant hereunder, Client shall effect the payment to Consultant in accordance with the following manner and percentage:

____ percent of the total contract price, i.e.____(say: ____only), shall be paid by Client to Consultant within ____(____) days after the Client has received the following documents provided by Consultant and found them in order.

(1) One original and one duplicate copy of Irrevocable Letter of Guarantee for advance payment issued by Consultant's Bank in favor of Client covering ____, specimen of which is as per Appendix ____;

Five copies of invoice covering the total contract price; or

Two copies of sight draft.

(2) The said shall be delivered by Consultant not later than ____ days after the effective date of the ____ present Contract. In case Consultant is liable for paying to Client the penalty under the Contract, Client shall have the right to deduct it from any said payment.

(3) The banking charges of both parties incurred in China for the execution of the Contract shall be borne by Client and those incurred outside China shall be borne by Consultant.

6．支付方式

对咨询方提供的服务，委托方将以下列方式或比例予以付款：

合同总价的____％，即____（大写：____），在委托方收到咨询方提交的下列单据并经审核无误后____天内支付给咨询方：

（1）以委托方为受益人的不可撤销保函正本一份，副本一份，预付款金额为____，保函格式见合同附件____。

金额为合同总价的发票一式五份；

即期汇票一式二份。

（2）上述单据应在本合同生效之日起不迟于____天内交付。如果依据合同规定咨询方应向委托方支付违约金，委托方有权从上述款项中扣除。

（3）为执行合同在中国境内发生的银行费用由委托方承担，中国之外发生的费用由咨询方承担。

7. Delivery Schedule


The deadline for the arrival of the technical service reports CIF ____ are ____.


7．交付日期

前述技术咨询报告以CIF____价格条件交付的最后期限为____。

8. Notice

Consultant will inform Client by Fax when the technical service reports are airmailed to Client indicating the date and number of airway bill. Client will inform Consultant when the technical service reports have been received.

Should any document be missing or damaged during the transport Consultant shall be notified accordingly and within ____ days the missing or damaged document shall be replaced by Consultant free of charge.

8．通知

咨询方在航空邮寄上述资料时应以传真方式将邮寄日期和航空提单号等通知委托方。委托方收到上述技术咨询报告后应及时通知咨询方。

如果在邮寄过程中上述资料发生丢失、损坏，咨询方应在接到通知后____天内免费予以替换。

9. Confidentiality

All data assembled, developed, compiled, reproduced, studied, and prepared in connection with the work done hereunder and furnished to Consultant by Client shall be considered confidential and shall not be divulged to any person, firm or corporation other than Client or its designated representatives. This Clause shall remain binding on Consultant notwithstanding the termination of the Contract for any reason.

Within the validity period of Contract, Both parties shall take proper measures to keep the materials or information strictly confidential. The other party shall not disclose or divulge to any third party without prior written consent of one party.

Either party shall be obliged to keep confidential any secret information of the other party which either party and its personnel may obtain or be accessible to in the course of the performance of Contract. Either party shall not make use of or disclose such secret information obtained from the other party without prior written permission issued by the other party.

9．保密

由委托方收集的、开发的、整理的、复制的、研究的和准备的与本合同项下工作有关的所有资料在提供给咨询方时，均被视为保密的，不得泄漏给除委托方或其指定的代表之外的任何人、企业或公司，不管本合同因何种原因终止，本条款一直约束咨询方。

合同有效期内，双方应采取适当措施对本合同项下的任何资料或信息予以严格保密，未经一方的事先书面同意，另一方不得泄露给任何第三方。

一方和其技术人员在履行合同过程中所获得或接触到的任何保密信息，另一方有义务予以保密，未经事先书面同意，任何一方不得使用或泄露从他方获得的上述保密信息。

10. Taxes and Duties

All taxes and duties in connection with and in the execution of Contract levied by the Chinese government on Client in accordance with the tax laws of People's Republic of China shall be borne by Client.

All taxes and duties levied by the Chinese government on Consultant, in connection with and in the execution of Contract, according to Chinese tax laws and the agreement between the government of PRC and the government of Consultant's country for the reciprocal avoidance of double taxation and the prevention of fiscal evasion with respect to taxes on income shall be borne by Consultant.

Client is legally obliged to withhold, as a withholding agent, the amount of taxes pro rata each taxable payment under Contract and pay them to the relevant Chinese tax authorities. After receiving the tax receipts issued by the relevant Chinese tax authorities for the aforesaid withholding taxes, Client shall forward them to Consultant without undue delay.


All taxes and duties arising outside the People's Republic of China in connection with and in the execution of Contract shall be borne by Consultant.


10．交税

中华人民共和国政府根据其税法对委托方征收的与执行本合同或与本合同有关的一切税费均由委托方负担。

中华人民共和国政府根据中国税法和中华人民共和国政府与咨询方国家政府签订的避免双重征税和防止偷逃所得税的协定而向咨询方课征的各项税费均由咨询方支付。

委托方依据本国的税法有义务对根据本合同而应得的收入按比例代扣一定的税费并代向税务机关缴纳，在收到税务机关出具的关于上述税款税收单据后，委托方应毫不迟延地转交给咨询方。

中华人民共和国以外所发生的与本合同有关和履行本合同的各项税费均由咨询方承担。

11. Guaranty

Consultant warrants that he has the experience and capability to efficiently and expeditiously perform the services in a satisfactory manner and that the services performed by him under this Contract shall be performed by competent personnel in accordance with accepted standards.

In the event of a failure of Consultant to provide to Client satisfactory services within the scope of work described in Appendix at any time for any reason within the control of the Consultant, Client may notify Consultant of such dissatisfaction. Consultant shall be afforded ____ days to correct or remedy the matter. Should Consultant within the time afforded by Client fail to correct or remedy the matter to the satisfaction of Client, all charges shall cease forthwith until such time as Consultant is able to provide satisfactory services in accordance with the scope of work described in Appendix ____.

11．保证

咨询方保证其经验和能力能以令人满意的方式富有效率且迅速地开展咨询服务，其合同项下的咨询服务由胜任的技术人员依据双方接受的标准完成。

如果咨询方在其控制的范围内在任何时候、以任何原因向委托方提供本合同附件中的工作范围内的服务不能令人满意，委托方可将不满意之处通知咨询方，并给咨询方____天的期限改正或弥补，如咨询方未能在委托方所给的期限内改正或弥补，所有费用立即停止支付，直到咨询方能按照本合同附件____的规定提供令人满意的服务为止。

12. Ownership of the Service Contents

Final version of the technical service report submitted to Client and all relevant data such as maps, plans and supporting material compiled in performing the scope of services, shall be the property of Client. Such materials shall be sorted and indexed by Consultant prior to transmission to Client.

Consultant shall be permitted to retain copies thereof, provided however that such materials, including the material furnished by Client as stated in Article 5 of this Contract, shall not be used by Consultant for purposes not related with this project without the prior written approval of Client.

12．服务内容的归属

所有提交给委托方的技术咨询报告及相关资料的最后文本，包括为履行技术咨询服务范围所编制的图纸、计划和证明资料等，都属于委托方的财产，咨询方在提交给委托方之前应将上述资料进行整理归类并编制索引。

咨询方可保存上述资料的复印件，包括本合同第五条所指的委托方提供的资料，但未经委托方的书面同意，咨询方不得将上述资料用于与本咨询项目之外的任何项目。

13. Transferring

Neither Client nor Consultant shall assign or sublet their rights or obligations hereunder without the prior written consent of the other party.

13．转让

未经另一方事先书面同意，无论是委托方或是咨询方均不得将其合同权利或义务转让或转包给他人。

14. Breach and Termination of the Contract

(1) If, due to the responsibility of Consultant, the technical service reports have not been delivered at dates according to the delivery schedules as stipulated in the Contract, Consultant shall be obliged to pay to Client penalty.

(2) The total liquidated damage for late delivery shall not exceed ____ percent of the total contract price. Payment of the liquidated damage for late delivery shall not release Consultant from its obligation to deliver technical service reports.

(3) Client may, without prejudice to any other remedy for Consultant's following breach of Contract, terminate Contract in whole or in part by a written notice of default send to Consultant, if Consultant:

fails to deliver any or all of technical service reports within ____ days after the scheduled delivery date; or

fails to make the technical service reports meet the minimum level of acceptance standards as specified in Contract.

Consultant shall refund to Client all the payments effected by Client to Consultant plus an interest at the rate of ____ percent (____%) per annum in case of such a termination.

(4) Either party may, without prejudice to any other remedy, terminate Contract in whole or in part by a written notice send to the other party, if the other party.

fails to perform its confidentiality obligation under Contract; or

fails to perform any other obligations under Contract except minor parts thereof, and does not remedy for its failure within a period of ____ days upon receipt of the written notice or a period agreed upon between the parties; or

becomes bankrupt or insolvent; or

affected by any event of Force Majeure for more than ____ days.

14．违约和合同的终止

（1）如果由于咨询方的责任，技术咨询报告不能在本合同规定的交付期内交付，咨询方应按向委托方支付违约金。

（2）迟延交付的违约金总额不得超过合同总价的百分之____。迟延交付违约金的支付并不免除咨询方交付技术咨询报告的义务。

（3）对咨询方的下列违约行为，委托方可书面通知的方式全部或部分解除合同，并不影响其采取其他补救措施：

在本合同规定的交付任何一项的技术咨询报告期限后____天内仍不能交付部分或全部技术资料；

无法使技术咨询报告达到合同规定的最低验收标准。

对上述解除合同，咨询方应退还委托方已支付的所有金额，并按年利率百分之____（____％）加付利息。

（4）如果一方有下列行为，任何一方可书面通知对方全部或部分解除合同，并不影响其采取其他补救措施：

没有履行合同规定的保密义务；

没有履行合同规定的其他义务，轻微的违约除外，并在收到对方书面的通知后天内或双方商定的时间内对其违约予以弥补；

破产或无力偿还债务；

受不可抗力事件影响超过____天。

15. Force Majeure

Should either party be prevented from performing any of its obligations under Contract due to event of Force Majeure, such as war, serious fire, typhoon, earthquake, flood and any other events which could not be expected, avoided and overcome, the affected party shall notify the other party of its occurrence by fax and send by registered airmail a certificate issued by the competent authorities or agency within fourteen (14) days following its occurrence.

The affected party shall not be liable for any delay or failure in performing any or all of its obligations due to the event of Force Majeure. However, the affected party shall inform the other party by fax the termination or elimination of the event of Force Majeure without delay.


Both parties shall proceed with their obligations immediately after the cease of the event of Force Majeure or removal of the effects. The validity period of Contract and / or the scheduled period for relative execution of Contract shall be extended correspondingly.


15．不可抗力

任何一方由于战争及严重的火灾、台风、地震、水灾和其他不能预见、不可避免和不能克服的事件而影响其履行合同所规定的义务的，受事故影响的一方将发生的不可抗力事故的情况以传真通知另一方，并在事故发生后十四天内以航空挂号信件将有权证明的机构出具的证明文件提交另一方证实。

受影响的一方对因不可抗力而不能履行或延迟履行合同义务不承担责任。然而，受影响的一方应在不可抗力事故消除后尽快以传真通知另一方。

双方在不可抗力事故停止后或影响消除后立即继续履行合同义务，合同有效期和／或有关履行合同的预定的期限相应延长。

16. Arbitration

Any dispute arising from or in connection with this Contract shall be submitted to China International Economic and Trade Arbitration Commission, ____Commission for arbitration in accordance with the Commission's arbitration rules in effect at the time of applying for arbitration. The arbitral award is final and binding upon both parties and the applicable law is the material law of the PRC.

Notwithstanding any reference to arbitration, both Parties shall continue to perform their respective obligations under the Contract unless otherwise agreed.

16．仲裁

凡因本合同引起的或与本合同有关的任何争议，均应提交中国国际经济贸易仲裁委员会____分会，按照申请仲裁时该会现行有效的仲裁规则进行仲裁，仲裁裁决是终局的，对双方均有约束力。仲裁适用中华人民共和国法律。

除非另有规定，仲裁不得影响合同双方继续履行合同所规定的义务。

17. Language and Standards

Correspondence except this Contract between Client and Consultant, data and documents made available by Client to Consultant and the technical service reports and drawings prepared by Consultant shall be in the English language.

17．语言和标准

委托方和咨询方之间的所有往来函件，咨询方给委托方的资料、文件和技术咨询报告、图纸等均采用英文。

18. Applicable Law

The construction, shall be governed by the laws of the People's Republic of China.

18．适用的法律

本合同受中华人民共和国法律管辖。

19. Effectiveness of the Contract

Both parties shall make effort to obtain the approval from the respective authorities, if necessary, within thirty (30) days after Contract is signed by the authorized representatives of the two parties. Either Party shall notify in writing the other party of the approval date. The later date of approval shall be taken as the date of effectiveness of Contract.


This Contract shall be valid and remain in force for ____ years from the date of effectiveness.


The outstanding credit and debt between the parties under Contract shall not be affected upon the termination or expiration of Contract.

19．合同的生效

本合同在双方授权代表签字后，如果需要，由各方分别向本国政府当局申请批准。双方应尽一切努力使合同在签字后三十天内获得各自国家当局的批准，各方应立即将批准日期书面通知对方。最后一方的批准日期为本合同生效日期。

本合同有效期自合同生效之日起为____年。

本合同期满时，合同项下的任何未了的债权债务不受合同期满的影响。

20. Miscellaneous

Appendices hereof shall be integral parts of Contract and have the same legal force as the text of Contract itself. The text of Contract shall prevail in case of any discrepancies between the text of Contract and Appendices.

Amendments, supplements, subtractions, or alterations to Contract shall be made in written form and become valid upon the signature of the authorized representatives of both parties. The valid amendments, supplements, subtractions, or alterations shall from an integral part of Contract, and shall have the same legal force as the text of Contract.


All communications between the parties shall be in English in written form during implementation of Contract. Faxes concerning important matters shall be confirmed timely by registered or express mails.


The Contract is made in two counterparts each in Chinese and English, each of which shall deemed equally authentic. The Contract is in four originals, two for the Client and two for the Consultant.





Client: ____

Address: ____

Post Code: ____

Telephone: ____

Authorized Representative Signature: ____.

Signing Date: ____

Signing Place: ____

Consultant: ____

Address: ____

Post Code: ____

Telephone: ____

Fax: ____

Authorized Representative Signature: ____

Signing Date: ____

Signing Plale: ____

20．其他

本合同的附件为本合同不可分割的组成部分，与合同正文具有同等法律效力。如合同正文与附件有矛盾之处，合同正文内容优先。

所有对本合同的修订、补充、删减、或变更等均以书面完成并经双方授权代表签字后生效。生效的修订、补充、删减、或变更构成本合同不可分割的组成部分，与合同正文具有同等法律效力。

双方之间的联系应以书面形式进行，涉及重要事项的传真应随后立即以挂号信件或特快专递确认。

本合同用中英文两种文字书就，具有同等效力。本合同正本一式四份，双方各持两份。





委托方：____

地址：____

邮编：____

电话：____

传真：____

Fax: ____

授权代表签字：____

签约日期：____

签约地点：____

咨询方：____

地址：____

邮编：____

电话：____

传真：____

授权代表签字：____

签约日期：____

签约地点：____

常用结构

咨询时间

Consultant shall complete the services within months from the effective date of this Contract and furnish the final technical service report.

技术咨询服务自合同生效之日起____个月内完成，将在____个月内提交最终技术咨询报告。

总　价

The total contract price is ____(say only) in ____(currency).

本合同总价为____（币种）____（大写：____)。

价格及支付

All payments to be made by Client to Consultant under the present Contract shall be made by telegraphic transfer. In case of any payment by Client, the payment shall be effected through ____ in China to ____ for the account of Consultant.

委托方向咨询方的所有付款均通过委托方所在地的____银行以电汇方式支付到____银行咨询方的账户上。

支付方式

____ percent (____%) of the total contract price, i.e.____(Say: ____only).

合同总价的百分之____（____%），即____（大写：____)。

支付日期

The deadline for the arrival of the Technical service reports CIF____are____.

前述技术咨询报告以CIF____价格条件交付的最后期限为____。

交　税

All taxes and duties arising outside the People's Republic of China in connection with and in the execution of Contract shall be borne by Consultant.

中华人民共和国以外所发生的与本合同有关和履行本合同的各项税费均由咨询方承担。

违约和合同的终止

becomes bankrupt or insolvent;

or affected by any event of Force Majeure for more than ____ days.

破产或无力偿还债务；

受不可抗力事件影响超过____天。

不可抗力

Both parties shall proceed with their obligations immediately after the cease of the event of Force Majeure or removal of the effects. The validity period of Contract and / or the scheduled period for relative execution of Contract shall be extended correspondingly.

双方在不可抗力事故停止后或影响消除后立即继续履行合同义务，合同有效期和／或有关履行合同的预定的期限相应延长。

合同的生效

This Contract shall be valid and remain in force for ____ years from the date of effectiveness.

本合同有效期自合同生效之日起为____年。

其　他

All communications between the parties shall be in English in written form during implementation of Contract. Faxes concerning important matters shall be confirmed timely by registered or express mails.

双方之间的联系应以书面形式进行，涉及重要事项的传真应随后立即以挂号信件或特快专递确认。

相关细节

签订技术咨询合同时要注意以下情况：

1．明确技术合同的种类；

2．技术合同应采用书面形式；

3．正确理解风险责任和违约责任；

4．合同签约地的选择应有利于己方；

5．不能违反国家法律法规：合同标的违法、非法垄断技术、妨碍技术进步或者侵害他人技术成果的技术合同是无效的；

6．明确解决争议的方式；

7．不管何种类型的技术咨询合同，合同内容中必须说明技术成果的成熟程度，以及双方承担的责任范围；

8．在合同条款中不得使用或尽量不用“保证”、“一定”等承诺性用词。

实用案例

2004年7月1日，原告A技术咨询有限公司（委托人）与被告某外资公司（受托人）签订项目名称为“ISO14000环境管理体系认证咨询”的技术咨询合同一份。合同约定的内容包括：服务内容、方式和要求的体系覆盖范围以认证公司核准范围为准；履行期限为2004年7月1日至2004年12月31日；报酬支付方式为：项目报酬认证咨询费人民币18000元，其中5500元在签约后三天内支付，7,000元在2004年9月1日前支付，5500元在取证时支付；被告若未按时支付费用，每天应支付1％滞纳金，并不迟于十五天内补齐。被告在十五天内还未补齐应付费用给原告，除向原告支付应付费用外，属被告单方面终止合同；合同在双方职责履行完毕后终止，在未履行完毕前，任何一方单方面终止合同应向对方支付合同金额作为违约金；合同履行期间，双方所有正式通知及文件均应为书面形式。合同签订后，被告未按约在签约后三天内向原告支付第一期款项，原告亦未提供ISO14000环境管理体系认证咨询项目的技术服务。

法院认为：根据《中华人民共和国合同法》的规定，依法成立的合同，自成立时生效，对双方当事人均有法律约束力；当事人应当按照约定全面履行自己的义务；当事人一方未支付价款或者报酬的，对方可以要求其支付价款或者报酬；当事人可以约定一方违约时应当根据违约情况向对方支付一定数额的违约金，也可以约定因违约产生的损失赔偿额的计算方法。本案中，原告与被告签订的技术咨询合同，系双方的真实意思表示，未违反法律规定，依法应属有效，双方均应严格遵守合同约定，履行合同义务。根据合同约定，被告应于签约后三天内向原告支付5500元；2004年9月1日前支付7000元；取证时支付5500元；被告未按时支付费用，显属违约，每天应支付1％的滞纳金，并不迟于十五天内补齐。被告在十五天内还未补齐应付费用给原告，除向原告支付上述应付费用外，属被告单方面终止合同。故原告以被告单方终止履行合同为由要求被告承担违约责任的主张，应予支持，被告应向原告支付第一期报酬5500元，并支付以5500元为基数，在合同约定的十五天内按每日1％计付的滞纳金合计人民币825元。鉴于原、被告间的合同履行期限已届满，故双方的权利义务已自然终止。被告虽提出其与原告均同意合同终止履行的抗辩，但未提供相应证据予以证明。被告还辩称其因原告未提供认证咨询工作而未付款，但合同明确约定了被告支付第一期报酬的期限以及未按时付款的违约责任，但未约定原告的履约期限，因此被告的此项抗辩缺乏事实依据。据此，依照《中华人民共和国合同法》第四十四条第一款、第六十条第一款、第一百零九条和第一百一十四条第一款之规定，判决如下：一、某外资公司向某技术咨询有限公司支付人民币6325元。二、该技术咨询有限公司的其余诉讼请求不予支持。案件受理费人民币1000元，由该技术咨询有限公司负担人民币149元，外资公司负担人民币851元。





3．服务合同

Service Contract









双方就提供特殊服务而签订的合同叫服务合同。我国《合同法》第三百五十六条规定了技术服务合同，即技术服务合同是指当事人一方以自己的技术和知识为另一方解决特定技术问题所订立的合同，不包括建设工程合同和承揽合同。

合同要点

●　The Head　约首

Contract No.　合同号

Party A　甲方

Party B　乙方





●　The Body　本文

1．Item of Service　服务项目

2．Application　申请

3．Price and Payment Terms　价格与支付

4．Disclaimers　责任限制

5．Breach of Contract　违约

6．Jurisdiction and Lawsuit　管辖及诉讼

7．Force Majeure　不可抗力

8．Confidentiality　保密条款

9．Effectiveness of the Contract　合同生效

10．Languages　合同语言





●　The Tail　约尾

Party A　甲方

Party B　乙方

Signing Date　时间

Signing Place　地点

中英样本



	
SERVICE CONTRACT

	
服务合同




	
Contract No.____

	
合同号：____




	
Party A: (Supplier)____

	
甲方：____




	
Party B: (Receiver)____

	
乙方：____




	____ Co., Ltd. and the Member, intending to be legally bound, and in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants contained herein, agree as follows:
	根据中华人民共和国合同法及相关法律法规规定，____及会员根据本协议所列条文，以及同意此协议受法律所约束的情况下，一致达成如下协议：




1. Item of service

The "Service" herein referred to, is the ____.

1．服务项目

本合同所指的“服务”，是指____。

2. Application

Party A may in its absolute discretion reserve the rights to reject any application without the need to give any reason.

Upon the application accepted by Party A and the Applicant's compliance of this Contract, the Applicant becomes a Member. The Company agrees to provide the Service to the Member and warrants to continuously update the information provided in the Service.

The Applicant must warrant that:

(1) all information provided by the Applicant is accurate, complete and current;

(2) the Contract, when concluded, constitutes legal obligations that are binding and enforceable;

(3) the Applicant has obtained necessary authorization to sign the Contract.

2．申请

甲方有绝对酌情权拒绝任何申请而无须提供理由；

在甲方接受申请者的申请及在申请者遵守本合同规定的情况下，申请者即成为会员。本公司向会员提供服务并保证持续更新所提供的信息。

申请者必须保证：

（1）其所提供的资料为正确无误、完整且最新；

（2）本合同一经签署，即具法律效力并同意受其约束；

（3）申请者已得必要的授权。

3. Price and Payment Terms

(1) Party B agrees to pay the amount of service fees for the fixed term of service as listed in the Contract to Party A.

(2) Upon receiving the signed Contract and remittance credence, Party A shall send the login account ID and password to the member within a working day. If there is not advance payment, the member shall pay the funds within ten working days after receiving the login account ID and password by any of the prescribed methods as set in the Subscription Form.

3．价格与支付

（1）乙方同意根据合同注明的服务年限向甲方缴付费用；

（2）甲方在收到已签署的合同和汇款凭证后，在一个工作日内为会员设置好账号。若会员在提交的资料中未付汇款凭证，则须在收到账号的十个工作日内以合同中内所载的方式，缴清表内所列款项。

4. Disclaimers

(1) Party A is not responsible for any interruption of Service due to problems occurred on the Internet platform or any other reasons that cannot be controlled by Party A. Party A shall make effort to liaise with its Provider in order to restore the Service as soon as possible;

(2) Party A will not be responsible for the interruption of Service owing to orders of government authorities or judicial bodies. Party A agrees to refund the paid fees pro rata to the remaining subscription period;

(3) Party B agrees to compensate Party A any loss attributable to the fault of the Party B;

(4) Two parties agree that all claims, shall be limited to direct damages due to the breach of this Agreement. In no event shall either party be liable to the other for any penalty, consequential, indirect, special or incidental damages including, but not limited to, loss of profit or loss of technology or operation rights or loss of business rights.

4．责任限制

（1）由于服务故障，造成暂时不能正常使用，甲方不为此承担责任，但有义务与提供商交涉，以尽快解决该问题；

（2）由于政府有权部门或司法机构的命令，造成乙方不能使用服务的，甲方不为此承担责任，但甲方应归还已收取的未履行期间的服务费用；

（3）如乙方原因造成甲方无法正常提供服务，乙方应承担相应责任；

（4）双方一致同意：本规定所述任何赔偿应限于因一方违约而给对方造成的直接经济损失，并不包括间接损失（此间接损失包括但不限于营业收入或利润损失、技术或经营权利的丧失、业务丧失等），也不包括惩罚性的赔偿。

5. Breach of contract

In the event that either Party breaches any provision of the Contract that results in the other party incurring economic losses, the party in breach shall be liable to compensate the other party for the corresponding economic losses.

5．违约

合同期间，任何一方违反本合同且给对方造成经济损失的，应根据其后果和责任大小予以赔偿。

6. Jurisdiction and Lawsuit

This Contract is constructed and to be executed and interpreted by the laws of the People's Republic of China.

Any controversy or claim arising hereunder that cannot be resolved by the parties themselves, shall be settled by arbitration in China,

Any award rendered thereon shall be in writing and shall be final and binding on the parties and judgment may be entered thereon in any court of competent jurisdiction. Each party shall bear its own costs and expenses in connection with the arbitration and the costs and expenses of the arbitrators shall be borne as determined by the arbitrator.

6．管辖及诉讼

本合同的订立、执行和解释及争议的解决均适用中华人民共和国法律。

任何争议或索赔，不能自行解决的，应在中国通过仲裁解决。

裁决应是书面的，对双方具有终局性的约束力。双方应各自承担与仲裁有关的费用，仲裁费由仲裁庭裁定。

7. Force Majeure

The effected party shall notify the other party of the cases of force majeure occurred by telex or cable as soon as possible and shall send by registered airmail, within 20 days thereafter, a certificate issued by the authorities or departments concerned to the other party for confirmation.


Should the effect of the force majeure cases last for more than 100 days, both parties shall settle the problem of further execution of the Contract through friendly consultations as soon as possible.


7．不可抗力

受不可抗力影响的一方应尽快将发生不可抗力事故的情况以电传或电报通知对方，并于二十天内以航空挂号信件将有权证明的机构出具的证明文件提交给另一方进行确认。

如果不可抗力事故的影响延续到一百天以上时，合同双方应通过友好协商解决合同的执行问题。

8. Confidentiality

Except as expressly set forth herein, the parties shall maintain in confidence the Confidential Information of the other side. The parties shall not disclose such Confidential Information to any third party without the prior written consent of the other side.

Both parties shall abide by the terms of Confidentiality in this Contract and have obligation to maintain the Confidential Information after the termination of the Agreement. The obligation shall end only upon the consent of the other side or only if the disclosure of the Confidential Information will not cause any loss of the other side.

8．保密条款

除非另有说明，任何一方对在合同履行过程中所获知的对方的商业秘密等均负有保密义务，未经对方事先书面许可，任何一方不得将其泄露给第三方。

在本合同终止之后，各方仍需遵守本协议之保密条款，履行其所承诺的保密义务，直到对方同意其解除此项义务，或事实上不会因违反本协议的保密条款而给对方造成任何形式的损害为止。

9. Effectiveness of the Contract


This Contract commences on the date when Party A receives the contract duly signed and affixed with the Subscriber's company chop.


9．合同生效

本合同在甲方收到乙方已妥善签署并盖上印章的合同当日起正式生效。

10. Languages

The present Contract is drawn in Chinese and English as well, both texts being equally authentic. In case of any divergence of interpretation, the Chinese text shall prevail.





Party A (Signature): ____

Party B (Signature): ____

Signing Date: ____

Signing Place: ____

10．合同语言

本合同以英文和中文书就，两种文本具有同等效力。但在对其解释产生异议时，以中文文本为准。





甲方（签字）：____

乙方（签字）：____

日期：____

地点：____

常用结构

服务项目

The "Service" herein referred to, is the ____.

本协议所指的“服务”，是指____。

申　请

all information provided by the Applicant is accurate, complete and current;

其所提供的资料为正确无误、完整且最新；

价格与支付

Party B agrees to pay the amount of service fees for the fixed term of service as listed in the Contract to Party A.

乙方同意根据合同注明的服务年限向甲方缴付费用。

责任限制

Party B agrees to compensate Party A any loss attributable to the fault of Party B.

如乙方原因造成甲方无法正常提供服务，乙方应承担相应责任。

不可抗力

Should the effect of the force majeure cases last for more than 100 days, both parties shall settle the problem of further execution of the Contract through friendly consultations as soon as possible.

如果不可抗力事故的影响延续到一百天以上时，合同双方应通过友好协商解决合同的执行问题。

合同生效

This Contract commences on the date when Party A receives the contract duly signed and affixed with the Subscriber's company chop.

本协议在甲方收到乙方已妥善签署并盖上印章的合同当日起正式生效。

相关细节

签订服务合同的注意事项：

1．在签订合同以前，经营者必须认真审查对方的真实身份和履约能力；

2．审查合同公章与签字人的身份，确保合同是有效的；

3．签订合同时应当严格审查合同的各项条款，有条件的不妨向专业人员咨询；

4．约定违约条款；

5．约定争议管辖权条款。

实用案例

2008年8月4日，A通信公司与B大酒店签订了《通信服务合同》及《补充协议》各一份，约定由A通信公司为B大酒店提供电话通信服务，B大酒店按照约定支付通信费，合同有效期限为2年。合同签订后，B大酒店提出与A通信公司解除合同，双方接触多次，没有达成一致意见。A通信公司遂于2008年11月3日提起诉讼。

原告A通信公司诉称：《通信服务合同》及《补充协议》签订后，原告积极履行合同，完成了铺设电信线路等前期工作，但被告B大酒店告知其已与其他通信服务部门达成合作意向，决定不再履行与原告签订的合同，故提起诉讼，请求法院判决被告赔偿原告可得利益等损失共20万元。

被告辩称：我方没有违约，原告起诉没有法律依据，将最多补偿原告2万元。理由如下：

一、原告所谓的《通信服务合同》没有生效。

首先，因为按照合同约定：“本合同自双方签字盖章日起生效。”但是，被告至今没有在合同上盖章，因此合同没有生效，而且在合同上签字的张某也不是B大酒店的负责人，其越权行为没有得到追认，不能产生法律效力。其次，原告没有证据证明自己实施的铺设线路行为经过被告同意或接受，因此其所谓的“一方已经履行主要义务，对方接受的，该合同成立”没有事实根据，不能导致合同成立。既然合同没有成立，自然没有生效。

二、即使被告违约，原告诉求于法无据。

依据合同的规定，即使一方违约，只需“补偿对方的经济损失2万元和信誉损失”。原告提出赔偿“直接经济损失和合同履行后可得利益损失20万元”，不符合双方约定，违反《合同法》规定，超过了被告订立合同时的可预见范围。被告只需依约补偿（赔偿）原告2万元。

此外，原告提交的技术设计文件系其单方制作，不能作为定案依据；原告把预期营业收入当做可得利益，不符合法律规定和我国法学理论。对此，最高人民法院的相关会议材料明确把可得利益损失定位为纯利润。因此，原告必须证明自己履行合同后可得纯利润，作为可得利益。可见原告的诉讼请求于法无据，法院不应支持。

本案在开庭以后，经合议庭多次主持调解，于2009年2月18日达成和解协议：被告一次性补偿原告人民币3万元，双方签订的合同即行终止，原告放弃了其他诉讼请求。





4．运输合同

Transport Contract









运输合同就是承运人将旅客或者货物从起运地运到约定地点，旅客、托运人或者收货人支付票款或者运输费用的合同。运输合同的双方当事人是承运人和旅客或托运人。运输合同是双务合同，一方当事人是享有收取运费或者票款权利并承担运送义务的承运人，另一方是享有被运送的权利并承担支付票款或运费义务的旅客或托运人。在运输合同中，承运人作为一方当事人，可以是一人或数人，如在多式联运合同中有多式联运经营人和各区段承运人。托运人是指与承运人订立货物运输合同的一方当事人。在旅客运输合同中，旅客具有双重身份，既是运输合同的一方当事人，又是运输合同权利义务所指向的对象。

合同要点

●　The Head　约首

Shipper　托运方

Carrier　承运方

Date　日期

Place　地点





●　The Body　本文

1．Name of Goods, Specifications, Quantity, Price　货物名称、规格、数量、价款

2．Packing Requirement　包装要求

3．Place of Departure and Destination　货物起运地点和目的地

4．Date of Dispatch and Arrival　货物承运日期与运到日期

5．Safety Requirement for Transportation　运输安全要求

6．Freight and Settlement　运输费用及结算方式

7．Rights and Obligation of the Shipper　托运方权利义务

8．Rights and Obligation of the Carrier　承运方权利义务

9．Rights and Obligation of the Consignee　收货方权利义务

10．Breach of Contract　违约责任

11．Exemption Clause　免责条款

12．Settlement of Disputes　争议的解决





●　The Tail　约尾

Shipper　托运方

Carrier　承运方

Signing Date　签约日期

Signing Place　签约地点

中英样本



	
TRANSPORT CONTRACT

	
运输合同




	
Shipper:

	
托运方：




	
Carrier:

	
承运方：




	
Date:

	
日期：




	
Place:

	
地点：




	The Shipper and the Carrier hereby enter this Contract through discussion according to the national related regulation.
	根据国家有关运输规定，经过双方充分协商，特订立本合同，以便双方共同遵守。








1. Name of Goods, Specifications, Quantity, Price

Goods Code:

Name: ____

Spec: ____

QTY: ____

Unit: ____

Price: ____

Amount: ____

1．货物名称、规格、数量、价款

编号：____

货物名：____

货物规格：____

数量：____

单位：____

单价：____

总价：____

2. Packing Requirement

The Shipper shall provide standard package as per the national standards. For the non-standard package, the Shipper shall pack the goods by guaranteeing the safety of the goods. Otherwise the Carrier has the right to refuse to transport.

2．包装要求

托运方必须按照国家主管机关规定的标准包装；没有统一规定包装标准的，托运方应根据保证货物运输安全的原则进行包装，否则承运方有权拒绝承运。

3. Place of Departure and Destination


The place of departure is ____.



The place of destination is ____.


3．货物起运地点和目的地

货物起运地点是____。

货物到达地点是____。

4. Date of Dispatch and Arrival

The date of dispatch is ____.

The date of arrival is ____.

4．货物承运日期与运到日期

货物起运日为____。

货物到达日为____。

5. Safety Requirement for Transportation

The cargo is insured by the Shipper.

5．运输安全要求

货物由托运方投保。

6. Freight and Settlement


Upon delivery and acceptance of Products, Carrier may submit to Shipper invoice for those Products. Shipper shall pay each such proper invoice within ____ days after the receipt of that invoice. Payment shall be made in RMB to a bank account to be notified in writing.


6．运输费用及结算方式

在交付和接收产品后，承运方向托运方提交该批货的发票。托运方将在收到发票后____日内支付发票金额，用人民币支付到承运方书面提供的银行账户。

7. Rights and Obligation of the Shipper

(1) Requesting the carrier to transport the goods to the destination on time stipulated in this contract. After transferring the goods to the carrier, if the Shipper needs to change the destination or the Consignee, the Shipper shall have the right to change the contents of the contract or cancel the contract. However, the Shipper shall inform the Carrier before the arrival at destination, and pay the relevant charges to the Carrier.

(2) Paying the freight and other charges as the contract to the Carrier. Otherwise, the Carrier shall have the right to stop transporting, and claim to the Shipper of the punishment. The Shipper shall pack the goods according to standards, and abide by the transportation regulations of dangerous goods, and transfer the goods to the Carrier as stipulated quantity and time in the contract.

7．托运方权利义务

（1）要求承运方按照合同规定的时间、地点、把货物运输到目的地。货物托运后，托运方需要变更到目的地或收货人的，有权向承运方提出变更合同的内容或解除合同的要求。但必须在货物运到目的地之前通知承运方，并应按有关规定付给承运方所需费用。

（2）按约定向承运方支付运费及其他费用。否则，承运方有权停止运输，并要求托运方支付违约金。托运方对托运的货物，应按照规定的标准进行包装，遵守有关危险品运输的规定，按照合同中规定的时间和数量交付托运货物。

8. Rights and Obligation of the Carrier

(1) Charging the freight and other costs to the Shipper and the Consignee. If the Consignee refuses to pay or fails to pay on time of the stipulated freight and costs, the Carrier shall have the right to retain the goods. If the arrival notice cannot reach the Consignee or the Consignee refuses to receive the goods, the Carrier shall have the right to custody the goods within the stipulated period and charge for it. In case the goods can not be delivered after the stipulated period, the Carrier shall have the right to dispose the goods according to relative regulations;

(2) Delivering the goods to the destination on time, and informing the Consignee of the arrival in time. The Carrier shall be responsible for the safety of the goods, protect the goods from shortage, damage, and contrived deterioration. Otherwise, the Carrier shall be obliged to compensate the Shipper or consignee. The Carrier shall custody the goods for stipulated period after the arrival of the goods;

(3) Where the Consignee is not known or refuses to take delivery of the cargo without cause, the Carrier may place the cargo;

(4) Where damage to or loss of the cargo occurs, except for Force Majeur of the contract, the Carrier is responsible for it.

8．承运方权利义务

（1）向托运方、收货方收取运费及其他费用。如果收货方不交或不按时交纳规定的各种运杂费用，承运方对其货物有留置权。查不到收货人或收货人拒绝提取货物时，承运方在规定期限内负责保管并有权收取保管费用，对于超过规定期限仍无法交付的货物，承运方有权按有关规定予以处理；

（2）在合同规定的期限内，将货物运到指定的地点，按时向收货方发出货物到达的通知。保证托运货物的安全，保证货物无短缺，无损坏，无人为的变质，如有上述问题，应向托运人或收货人承担赔偿责任。在货物到达以后，按规定的期限，负责保管；

（3）收货方不明或者收货方无正当理由拒绝受领货物的，承运方可以提存货物；

（4）当货物发生毁损、灭失时，除本合同不可抗力条款外，由承运方承担责任。

9. Rights and Obligation of the Consignee


Taking the goods at the destination by presenting bill of cargo.


Taking the goods on time upon receipt of the notice of arrival, and paying the charges. The Consignee shall pay the custodial fees when the time is overdue.

9．收货方权利义务

在货物运到指定地点后有以凭证领取货物的权利。

在接到提货通知后，按时提取货物，缴清应付费用。超过规定时间提货时，应向承运人交付保管费。

10. Breach of Contract

(1) The Shipper:


If the Shipper does not deliver the goods to the Carrier as per the stipulated time, the Shipper shall pay to the Carrier RMB ____ as a penalty.


In the case of the Shipper putting dangerous goods together with the normal cargo, or concealing heavy items, thus result in breakage of hoisting tools, dropping of goods, turn-over of crane, explosion, corrosion, etc. the Shipper shall take the obligation of compensation.

If other's cargo or transport facilities are polluted or corroded, or persons are injured or dead due to the defect of package, the Shipper shall take the obligation of compensation.

(2) The Carrier

If the Carrier does not load or ship the goods as per the stipulated time, the Carrier shall pay to the Shipper RMB ____ as a penalty.

If the Carrier delivers the goods to wrong destination or wrong Consignee, the Carrier shall make correction. If the goods do not arrive at the destination on time, the Carrier shall pay to the Shipper RMB ____ as a penalty.

If loss, shortage, deterioration, pollution or damage should occur to the goods, the Carrier shall compensate for the loss (including the packing cost and freight) to the Shipper.

The Carrier shall not be obliged for loss, shortage, deter operation, pollution or damage resulted from the following reason(s):

Where the Consignor or Consignee fails to pay the freightage, safekeeping fee and other expenses in connection with the carriage of the cargo, the Carrier is entitled to a possessory lien on the corresponding portion of the cargo, except otherwise agreed by the parties.

10．违约责任

（1）托运方责任：

未按合同规定的时间提供托运的货物，托运方应偿付承运方违约金____元。

由于在普通货物中夹带、匿报危险货物，错报笨重货物重量等招致吊具断裂、货物摔损、吊机倾翻、爆炸、腐烛等事故，托运方应承担赔偿责任。

由于货物包装缺陷产生破损，致使其他货物或运输工具、机械设备被污染腐蚀、损坏，造成人身伤亡的，托运方应承担赔偿责任。

（2）承运方责任：

不按合同规定的时间和要求装货、发运的，承运方应偿付托运方违约金____元。

承运方如将货物错运到其他地点或接货人错误的，应无偿运至合同规定的到货地点或接货人。如果货物逾期到达，承运方应偿付逾期交货的违约金____。

运输过程中货物遗失、短少、变质、污染、损坏，承运方应按货物的实际损失（包括包装费、运杂费）赔偿托运方。

在符合法律和合同规定条件下的运输，由于下列原因造成货物灭失、短少、变质、污染、损坏的，承运方不承担违约责任：

托运人或者收货人不支付运费、保管费以及其他运输费用的，承运人对相应的运输货物享有留置权，但当事人另有约定的除外。

11. Exemption Clause

(1) The nature of the goods;

(2) Reasonable loss;

(3) Faults of the shipper or the consignee;

(4) Force Majeure.

11．免责条款

（1）货物本身的自然属性；

（2）货物的合理损耗；

（3）托运方或收货方本身的过错；

（4）不可抗力。

12. Settlement of Disputes

This Contract shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the substantive internal laws of China.

All disputes in connection with or in the execution of the Contract shall be settled through friendly consultation by both parties.

In case no settlement to disputes can be reached through friendly consultation by both parties, the disputes shall be submitted to China International Economic and Trade Arbitration Commission ____ Sub-Commission for arbitration. The arbitral award is final and binding upon both parties.

The arbitration fee shall be borne by the losing party.

The Contract is made in English in four originals, two for each party. Within the validity period of the Contract, the communication between both parties shall be made in English; the formal notice shall be made in written form in two copies, sending by registered air mail.





Shipper: ____

Add.: ____

Zip: ____

Tel: ____

Legal Representative: ____

Carrier: ____

Add.: ____

Zip: ____

Tel: ____

Legal Representative: ____

Signing Date: ____

Signing Place: ____

12．争议的解决

本合同应根据中国的法律解释和管辖。

因执行本合同所发生的或与本合同有关的一切争议，双方应通过友好协商解决。

如双方通过协商不能达成协议时，则应提交中国国际经济贸易仲裁委员会____分会，仲裁裁决是终局的，对双方均有约束力。

仲裁费用由败诉方负担。

本合同用英文书就四份，双方各持两份。在合同有效期内，双方通讯以英文进行。正式通知应以书面形式，航空挂号邮寄，一式两份。





托运方：____

地址：____

邮码：____

电话：____

法定代表人：____

承运方：____

地址：____

邮码：____

电话：____

法定代表人：____

签约日期：____

签约地点：____

常用结构

货物起运地点和目的地

The place of departure is ____.

The place of destination is ____.

货物起运地点是____。

货物到达地点是____。

运输费用及结算方式

Upon delivery and acceptance of Products, Carrier may submit to shipper invoice for those Products. Shipper shall pay each such proper invoice within ____ days after the receipt of that invoice. Payment shall be made in RMB to a bank account to be notified in writing.

在交付和接收产品后，承运方应向托运方提交承运该批货的发票。托运方将在收到发票后____日内支付发票金额，用人民币支付到对方书面提供的银行账户。

托运方权利义务

However, the Shipper shall inform the Carrier before the arrival at destination, and pay the relevant charges to the Carrier.

但是，托运方必须在货物运到目的地之前通知承运方，并应按有关规定付给承运方所需费用。

承运方权利义务

Where damage to or loss of the cargo occurs, except for Force Majeure of the contract, the Carrier is responsible for it.

当货物发生毁损、灭失时，除本合同不可抗力条款外，由承运方承担责任。

收货方权利义务

Taking the goods at the destination by presenting bill of cargo.

在货物运到指定地点后有以凭证领取货物的权利。

违约责任

①If the shipper does not delivery the goods to the carrier as per the stipulated time, the shipper shall pay to the carrier RMB ____ as a penalty.

②The carrier is entitled to a possessory lien on the corresponding portion of the cargo.

①未按合同规定的时间提供托运的货物，托运方应偿付给承运方违约金人民币____元。

②承运方对相应的运输货物享有留置权。

相关细节

签订运输合同时应该注意以下情况：

1．签订的货物运输合同应具备下列基本内容：货物名称；托运方和收货方名称；起运港和到达港，海江河联运货物应载明换装港；货物重量，按体积计费的货物应载明体积；违约责任；

2．货物运输合同的形式应当是书面的，但不同的运输方式对运输合同的形式有不同的规定；

3．货物运单、托运单都是由承运方制定的货物运输凭证。托运方在托运货物时，一般都要向承运方提出货物运单或者托运单；

4．承运方的免责条件应当明确。

实用案例

2004年11月18日，某科技公司委托某快运公司将三件货物运至上海市，填写的托运货物名称是配件，件数为三件，且未办理保价运输。后由于托运的三件货物中有一件未运到，科技公司向法院起诉，称快运公司没有及时运送货物。存在重大过失，科技公司要求快运公司按照托运货物的实际损失赔偿。在赔偿数额上，科技公司认为，托运单中“未办理保价运输的快运包裹在运输途中发生损失按实际损失赔偿，但最高连同包装重量每千克不超过20元”为格式条款，应作出不利于提供格式合同一方的解释，因此科技公司应得赔偿为货物损失4.9万元，退回运费165元，支付违约金33元及工商查档费430元。

快运公司辩称，科技公司要求赔偿货物损失价值无依据。托运单中的内容，是根据合同法约定的，非格式条款。由于科技公司托运时未保价，只能按限额赔偿。

一审法院认为，根据铁道部的规定，由于科技公司未办理保价运输，快运公司应负限额赔偿责任。双方在合同中自愿约定，发生损失按实际损失赔偿，但最高连同包装重量每千克不超过20元。此约定不违反法律、行政法规的强制性规定，约定有效。科技公司未提供证据证明快运公司对所承运的货物在运输过程中灭失是明知的，所以不能认定快运公司有重大过失。判决快运公司赔偿科技公司货物损失280元，退还运费55元。科技公司不服，提出上诉。

二审法院经审理认为，因科技公司未办理保价运输，快运公司是依据法律规定和合同约定对货物损失承担的限额赔偿责任，且科技公司不能举证证明快运公司存在重大过失，也无充分证据证明损失货物的实际价值，故要求快运公司超过限额赔偿损失无事实和法律依据。





5．仲裁协议书

Arbitration Agreement









所谓仲裁协议，是指双方当事人自愿将他们之间已经发生或者可能发生的争议提交仲裁解决的协议。

从性质上看，仲裁协议是一种合同，它必须建立在双方当事人自愿、平等和协商一致的基础上。仲裁协议是双方当事人共同的意思表示，是他们同意将争议提交仲裁的一种书面形式。

从形式上看，仲裁协议是一种书面协议，对此《中华人民共和国仲裁法》（以下简称为《仲裁法》）有明确规定。《仲裁法》第十六条规定，仲裁协议包括合同中订立的仲裁条款和以其他书面方式在纠纷发生前或者纠纷发生后达成的请求仲裁的协议。从《仲裁法》的这一规定可以看出，我国只承认书面仲裁协议的法律效力，以口头方式订立的仲裁协议不受法律保护。当事人以口头仲裁协议为依据申请仲裁的，仲裁机构不予受理。因此，在实践中当事人应用书面形式订立仲裁协议，如果是以口头形式订立的，应及时转化为书面协议。例如，如果双方当事人通过电话谈妥了将他们之间的纠纷提交仲裁的事宜，一方当事人应当及时整理出电话记录，并要求对方予以确认，否则仲裁协议无效。

从内容上看，仲裁协议是当事人约定将争议提交仲裁解决的协议，当事人约定提交仲裁的争议可以是已经发生的，也可以是将来可能发生的争议。在仲裁协议中需要约定的是与仲裁有关的内容。

合同要点

●　The Head　约首

Claimant　申请人

Defendant　被申请人

Place of Arbitration　仲裁地点





●　The Body　本文

1．Arbitration Item　仲裁事项

2．Composition of the Arbitration Tribunal　仲裁庭的组成

3．Avoidance　回避

4．Applicable Law　适用的法律





●　The Tail　约尾

Date　时间

Authorized Representative Signiture　授权代表签字

中英样本



	
ARBITRATION AGREEMENT

	
仲裁协议书




	
Claimant: ____

	
申请人：____




	Address: ____
	地址：____



	
Defendant: ____

	
被申请人：____




	Address: ____
	地址：____



	
Place of Arbitration: ____

	
仲裁地：____





1. Arbitration Item


The parties agree to refer to ____ for settlement of all disputes arising between the parties hereto in connection with ____ between the two parties on the date ____ at ____, including the eventual liability of each party and the amount of damages to be paid.


In order to secure the damages claimed, the parties agree that cash deposit or guarantee shall be provided by ____ to ____ before ____.

1．仲裁事项

双方当事人同意，将与双方于（日期）在____（地点）签订的____协议有关的一切争议，包括当事人应负的责任和有关赔偿损失的金额，提交____（仲裁机构）解决。

为保证有关赔偿得以履行，双方同意由____在____日前向____提交保证金或担保。

2. Composition of the Arbitration Tribunal


The parties agree that the tribunal comprises three arbitrators, and a presiding arbitrator shall be appointed.


Each party shall select or authorize the chairmen of the arbitration commission to appoint one arbitrator. The third arbitrator shall be selected jointly by the parties or be nominated by the chair man of the arbitration commission in accordance with a joint mandate given by the parties. The third arbitrator shall be the presiding arbitrator.

2．仲裁庭的组成

关于仲裁庭，双方同意仲裁庭由三名仲裁员组成，并指定一名首席仲裁员。

任何一方应当各自选定或者各自委托仲裁委员会主任指定一名仲裁员，第三名仲裁员由双方共同选定或者共同委托仲裁委员会主任指定。第三名仲裁员是首席仲裁员。

3. Avoidance


The parties agree that in any of the following circumstances, an arbitrator must withdraw from the arbitration, and the parties shall have the right to apply for his withdrawal if he:


(1) is a party or a close relative of a party or of a party's representative;

(2) is related in the case;

(3) has some other relationship with a party to the case or with a party's agent which could possibly affect the impartiality of the arbitration;

(4) meets a party or his agent in private, accepts an invitation for dinner by a party or his representative or accepts gifts presented by any.

3．回避

双方同意，仲裁员有下列情形之一的，必须回避，当事人也有权提出回避申请：

（1）是本案当事人或者当事人、代理人的近亲属；

（2）与本案有利害关系；

（3）与本案当事人、代理人有其他关系，可能影响公正仲裁的；

（4）私自会见当事人、代理人，或者接受当事人、代理人的请客送礼的。

4. Applicable Law

The law question about this agreement, by the consent of two parties, accordingly that law has to be determined by the arbitrators in accordance with Article 13（3） of the ICC rules. Under that article, the arbitrators will apply the law designated as the proper law by the rule of conflicts which they deem appropriate.





Date: ____

Signed on Behalf of____(by)____(Name)

Signed on Behalf of____(by)____(Name)

4．适用的法律

本仲裁协议所涉及法律问题，经双方同意，应根据《国际商会仲裁规则》第十三条第三款决定。根据该条规则，仲裁员们应用他们认为适合的法律冲突规则所规定的准据法则。





时间：____年____月____日；

代表____签字____;

代表____签字____;

常用结构

仲裁事项

The parties agree to refer to ____ for settlement of all disputes arising between the parties hereto in connection with ____ between the two parties on the date ____ at ____, including the eventual liability of each party and the amount of damages to be paid.

双方当事人同意，将与双方于（日期）在____（地点）签订的____协议有关的一切争议，包括当事人应负的责任和有关赔偿损失的金额，提交____（仲裁机构）解决。

仲裁庭的组成

The parties agree that the tribunal comprises three arbitrators, and a presiding arbitrator shall be appointed.

关于仲裁庭，双方同意仲裁庭由三名仲裁员组成，并从中指定一名首席仲裁员。

回　避

The parties agree that in any of the following circumstances, an arbitrator must withdraw from the arbitration, and the parties shall have the right to apply for his withdrawal if he:

双方同意，仲裁员有下列情形之一的，必须回避，当事人也有权提出回避申请：

相关细节

签订仲裁协议时应注意以下情况：

1．仲裁协议必须是书面形式；

2．必须有真正请求仲裁的意思表示；

3．必须明确仲裁事项；

4．在订立仲裁协议时，要明确由哪个仲裁委员会对争议进行仲裁，否则无法履行协议，也就无法进行仲裁。

实用案例

仲裁申请人为英国某公司，仲裁被申请人为中国某公司。双方于2006年11月12日间先后签订了五份售货合同，由被申请人向申请人出售货物总价值123000美元，付款方式为CIF伦敦，最后交货期限为2008年12月31日。合同约定在中国国际经济贸易仲裁委员会进行仲裁。因市场发生剧烈变化，被申请人未能履行交货义务，申请人遂提起仲裁，请求仲裁庭裁决被申请人向申请人赔偿：（1）申请人遭受的利润损失23000美元；（2）申请人为此支付的信用证费用共计4567.36美元；（3）申请人为此案支付的律师费及其他仲裁费用。

被申请人辩称，由于国内国际市场价格飞涨，国内货源紧缺，到交货时价格已经上升了两倍多，因此可以认为被申请人依合同价格交货的义务因履行合同时的环境与订立合同时的情况有本质的变化而得以免除。另外，根据《联合国国际货物销售合同公约》，被申请人应赔偿的损失为交货期满时交货地市场价格与合同价格的差价。对此，申请人进一步诉称，根据公约，申请人应得到的损害赔偿应包括申请人应得的利润。而且，申请人通过多种方式证明当时存在国际市场价格，否认存在交货地的时价。

仲裁庭的意见是，根据《联合国国际货物销售合同公约》有关卖方义务的规定，被申请人的行为已经构成违约，申请人有权要求损害赔偿。被申请人援引合同落空理论来解释其不履行合同交货义务的行为是没有法律依据的。而且，被申请人未能合理证明交货地中国上海港的时价，其抗辩被驳回。据此，仲裁庭裁决被申请人赔偿申请人五份合同项下的利润损失共计654800美元以及被申请人向申请人支付其中两份合同项下的改证费和电传费通知费785.31美元。

注释


[1]
 　值得注意的是，一些西方国家和地区并不把“罢工”作为不可抗力的范畴。在涉外（国际）贸易中，一定要明确约定“罢工”是否属于不可抗力范畴，防止将来出现纠纷。


[2]
 　如果是独家销售代理协议，合同里必须有“独家代理权”这一条款；如果不是独家销售代理而只是普通销售代理则不用加此条款。


[3]
 　以下简称《合同法》、《贷款通则》


附录：商务英语常用术语

一、价格术语

world / international market price　国际市场价格

FOB (Free on Board)　装运港船上交货

CFR (Cost and Freight)　成本加运费

CIF (Cost, Insurance and Freight)　成本、保险费加运费

freight　运费

wharfage　码头费

landing charges　卸货费

customs duty　关税

harbour dues　港口税

import surcharge　进口附加税

import variable duties　进口差价税

commission　佣金

return commission　回佣，回扣

price including commission　含佣价

net price　净价

wholesale price　批发价

discount / allowance　折扣

retail price　零售价

spot price　现货价格

current price　现行价格／时价

indicative price　参考价格

customs valuation　海关估值

price list　价目表

total value　总值

二、贸易保险术语

All Risks　一切险

F.P.A. (Free from Particular Average)　平安险

W.A. / W.P.A (With Average or With Particular Average)　水渍险

War Risk　战争险

F.W.R.D. (Fresh Water Rain Damage)　淡水雨淋险

Risk of Intermixture and Contamination　混杂、玷污险

Risk of Leakage　渗漏险

Risk of Odor　串味险

Risk of Rust　锈蚀险

Shortage Risk　短缺险

T.P.N.D. (Theft, Pilferage & Non-delivery)　偷窃提货不着险险

Strikes Risk　罢工险

三、贸易机构词汇

WTO (World Trade Organization)　世界贸易组织

IMF (International Monetary Fund)　国际货币基金组织

CTG (Council for Trade in Goods)　货物贸易理事会

EFTA (European Free Trade Association)　欧洲自由贸易联盟

AFTA (ASEAN Free Trade Area)　东盟自由贸易区

JCCT (China-US Joint Commission on Commerce and Trade)　中美商贸联合委员会

NAFTA (North American Free Trade Area)　北美自由贸易区

UNCTAD (United Nations Conference on Trade and Development)　联合国贸易与发展会议

GATT (General Agreement on Tariffs and Trade)　关税及贸易总协定

四、贸易方式词汇

stocks　存货，库存量

cash sale　现货

purchase　购买，进货

bulk sale　整批销售，趸售

distribution channels　销渠道

wholesale　批发

retail trade　零售业

hire-purchase　分期付款

fluctuate in line with market conditions　随行就市

unfair competition　不合理竞争

dumping　商品倾销

dumping profit margin　倾销差价，倾销幅度

antidumping　反倾销

customs bond　海关保税证明

chain debts　三角债

freight forwarder　货运代理

trade consultation　贸易磋商

mediation of dispute　商业纠纷调解

partial shipment　分批装运

restraint of trade　贸易管制

RTA (Regional Trade Arrangements)　区域贸易安排

favorable balance of trade　贸易顺差

unfavorable balance of trade　贸易逆差

special preferences　优惠关税

bonded warehouse　保税仓库

transit trade　过境交易，转口贸易

tariff barrier　关税壁垒

tax rebate　出口退税

TBT (Technical Barriers to Trade)　技术性贸易壁垒

五、贸易伙伴术语

trade partner　贸易伙伴

manufacturer　制造商，制造厂

middleman　中间商，经纪人

dealer　经销商

wholesaler　批发商

retailer, tradesman　零售商

merchant　商人，批发商，零售商

concessionaire　受让人

licensed dealer　特许权获得者

consumer　消费者，用户

client, customer　顾客，客户

buyer　买主，买方

carrier　承运方

consignee　收货方

六、进出口贸易词汇

commerce, trade, trading　贸易

inland trade, home trade, domestic trade　国内贸易

international trade　国际贸易

foreign trade, external trade　对外贸易，外贸

import, importation　进口

importer　进口商

export, exportation　出口

exporter　出口商

import licence　进口许口证

export licence　出口许口证

commercial transaction　买卖，交易

inquiry　询盘

delivery　交货

order　订货

make a complete entry　正式／完整申报

bad account　坏账

bill of lading　提单

marine bills of lading　海运提单

blank endorsed　空白背书

endorsed　背书

cargo receipt　承运货物收据

condemned goods　有问题的货物

catalogue　商品目录

customs liquidation　清关

customs clearance　结关

七、国际贸易术语英语简缩语

FCA (Free Carrier)　货交承运人

FAS (Free Alongside Ship)　装运港船边交货

CPT (Carriage Paid To)　运费付至目的地

CIP (Carriage and Insurance Paid to)　运费、保险费付至目的地

DAF (Delivered At Frontier)　边境交货

DES (Delivered Ex Ship)　目的港船上交货

DEQ (Delivered Ex Quay)　目的港码头交货

DDU (Delivered Duty Unpaid)　未完税交货

DDP (Delivered Duty Paid)　完税后交货

八、主要船务术语简写

ORC (Origin Recevie Charges)　本地收货费用

THC (Terminal Handling Charges)　码头操作费

BAF (Bunker Adjustment Factor)　燃油附加费

CAF (Currency Adjustment Factor)　货币贬值附加费

YAS (Yard Surcharges)　码头附加费

EPS (Equipment Position Surcharges)　设备位置附加费

DDC (Destination Delivery Charges)　目的港交货费

PSS (Peak Season Surcharges)　旺季附加费

PCS (Port Congestion Surcharge)　港口拥挤附加费

DOC (Document charges)　文件费

O/F (Ocean Freight)　海运费

B/L (Bill of Lading)　提单

MB/L(Master Bill of Lading)　主提单

MTD (Multimodal Transport Document)　多式联运单据

L/C (Letter of Credit)　信用证

C/O (Certificate of Origin)　产地证

S/C (Sales Confirmation)　销售确认书（Sales Contract　售合同）

S/O (Shipping Order)　装货指示书

W/T (Weight Ton)　重量吨（即货物收费以重量计费）

M/T (Measurement Ton)　尺码吨（即货物收费以尺码计费）

W/M (Weight or Measurement ton)　即以重量吨或者尺码吨中从高收费

CY (Container Yard)　集装箱（货柜）堆场

FCL (Full Container Load)　整箱货

LCL (Less than Container Load)　拼箱货（散货）

CFS (Container Freight Station)　集装箱货运站

TEU (Twenty-feet Equivalent Units)　20英尺换算单位（用来计算货柜量的多少）

A/W (All Water)　全水路运输

MLB (Mini Land Bridge)　小陆桥运输

NVOCC (Non-Vessel Operating Common Carrier)　无船承运人


附赠30个电子模板

贸易类合同模板





买卖合同

PURCHASE CONTRACT









Contract No.:

Date:

Signing Place:

Seller:

Address:

Postal Code:

Tel:

Fax:

Buyer:

Address:

Postal Code:

Tel:

Fax:









The Seller agrees to sell and the Buyer agrees to buy the undermentioned commodity on the terms and conditions stated below:





1. Article No.

2. Name of Commodity and Specification

3. Quantity

4. Unit Price

5. Total Price





Total Amount With ____% more or less both in amount and quantity allowed at the Seller's option.





6. Terms of Delivery

7. Country of Origin and Manufacturer

8. Packing and Standard

The packing of the goods shall be preventive from dampness, rust, moisture, erosion and shock, and shall be suitable for ocean transportation / multiple transportation. The Seller shall be liable for any damage and loss of the goods attributable to the inadequate or improper pack-ing. The measurement, gross weight, net weight and the cautions such as "Do not stack up side down","Keep away from moisture"," Handle with care" shall be stenciled on the surface of each package with fadeless pigment.

9. Shipping Marks

10. Time of Shipment

11. Port of Loading

12. Port of Destination

13. Insurance





Insurance shall be covered by the ____ for 115% of the invoice value against ____Risks and ____ Additional Risks.





14. Terms of Payment

(1) Letter of Credit: The Buyer shall, ____ days prior to the time of shipment / after this Contract comes into effect, open an irrevocable Letter of Credit in favor of the Seller. The Letter of Credit shall expire ____ days after the completion of loading of the shipment as stipulated. Or





(2) Documents against Payment: After shipment, the Seller shall draw a sight bill of ex-change on the Buyer and deliver the documents through Sellers bank and ____ Bank to the Buyer against payment, i.e. D/P. The Buyer shall effect the payment immediately upon the first presentation of the bill (s) of exchange. Or





(3) Documents against Acceptance: After shipment, the Seller shall draw a sight bill of exchange, payable ____ days after the Buyers delivers the document through Sellers, and Bank to the Buyer against acceptance (D/A ____ days). The Buyer shall make the payment on date of the bill of exchange. Or





(4) Cash on delivery COD: The Buyer shall pay to the Seller total amount within ____days after the receipt of the goods.





15. Documents Required

The Seller shall present the following documents required to the bank for negotiation / collection:





(1) Full set of clean on board Ocean / Combined Transportation / Land Bills of Lading and blank endorsed marked freight prepaid / to collect;





(2) Signed commercial invoice in ____ copies indicating Contract No., L/C No. (Terms of L/C) and shipping marks;





(3) Packing list / weight memo in ____ copies issued by____;





(4) Certificate of Quality in ____ copies issued by ____;





(5) Certificate of Quantity in ____ copies issued by ____;





(6) Insurance policy/certificate in ____ copies (Terms of CIF);





(7) Shipping advice: The Seller shall, with-in ____ hours after shipment effected, send by each copy of the above-mentioned documents No. ____ .

16. Terms of Shipment

(1) FOB

The Seller shall, 30 days before the shipment date specified in the Contract, advise the Buyer by ____ of the Contract No., commodity, quantity, amount, packages, gross weight, measurement, and the date of shipment in order that the Buyer can charter a vessel / book ship-ping space. In the event of the Seller's failure to effect loading when the vessel arrives duly at the loading port, all expenses including dead freight and / or demurrage charges thus incurred shall be for the Seller's account.





(2) CIF/CFR

The Seller shall ship the goods duly within the shipping duration from the port of loading to the port of destination. Under CFR terms, the Seller shall advise the Buyer by ____ of the Contract No., commodity, invoice value and the date of dispatch two days before the shipment for the Buyer to arrange insurance in time.





17. Shipping Advice

The Seller shall, immediately upon the completion of the loading of the goods, advise the Buyer of the Contract No., names of commodity, loading quantity, invoice values, gross weight, name of vessel and shipment date by ____within ____ hours.





18. Quality Guarantee

The Seller shall guarantee that upon Delivery all goods to be delivered by the Seller shall be completely new and shall comply in all material respects with this Contract.

The guarantee period is within ____ days after the date of the completion of unloading of the goods at the port of destination. Within the guarantee period, the Seller shall remove all defects of the goods due to design, workmanship and improper material used either by repairing or by placing the defective parts or the goods on his own account.





19. Inspection

The Seller shall have the goods inspected by ____ days before the shipment and have the Inspection Certificate issued by ____. The Buyer may have the goods reinspected by ____after the goods' arrival at the destination.





20. Claim

The Buyer shall make a claim against the Seller (including replacement of the goods) by the further inspection certificate and all the expenses incurred therefrom shall be borne by the Seller. The claims mentioned above shall be regarded as being accepted if the Seller fail to reply within days after the Seller received the Buyer's claim.





21. Late Delivery and Penalty

The Buyer shall take all reasonable acts in order to enable the Seller to make delivery and shall take over the goods.





Should the Seller fail to make delivery on time as stipulated in the Contract, with the exception of Force Majeure causes specified in Clause 22 of this Contract, the Buyer shall agree to postpone the delivery on the condition that the Seller agrees to pay a penalty which shall be deducted by the paying bank from the payment under negotiation. The rate of penalty is charged at　　% for every____ days, odd days less than ____ days should be counted as ____days. But the penalty, however, shall not exceed ____% of the total value of the goods involved in the delayed delivery. In case the Seller fail to make delivery ____ days later than the time of shipment stipulated in the Contract, the Buyer shall have the right to cancel the Contract and the Seller, in spite of the cancellation, shall nevertheless pay the aforesaid penalty to the Buyer without delay.





The Buyer shall have the right to lodge a claim against the Seller for the losses sustained if any.





22. Force Majeure

Either party shall not be held responsible for failure or delay to perform all or any part of this agreement due to flood, fire, earthquake, draught, war or any other events which could not be predicted, controlled, avoided or overcome by the relative party. However, the party affected by the event of Force Majeure shall inform the other party of its occurrence in writing as soon as possible and thereafter send a certificate of the event issued by the relevant authorities to the other party within ____ days after its occurrence.





If the Event of Force Majeure last over ____ days, both parties shall negotiate on the performance or the termination of the Con-tract. However, if the conditions or consequences of Force Majeure which have a material adverse effect on the affected party's ability to perform continue for a period in excess of ____ days and the Parties have been unable to find an equitable solution pursuant to this Clause, the Con-tract shall terminate automatically.

23. Arbitration

All disputes arising from the execution of this agreement shall be settled through friendly consultations. In case no settlement can be reached, the case in dispute shall then be submitted to arbitration commission in accordance with its Provisional Rules of Procedure. The decision made by this commission shall be regarded as final and binding upon both parties. Arbitration fees shall be borne by the losing party, unless otherwise awarded.

24. Effectiveness

The Contract shall come into effect immediately when it is signed by duly authorized representatives of both parties.

25. Amendment

This Contract shall not be changed verbally, but only by a written instrument signed by the Parties.









Representative of the Buyer:

(Authorized Signature)

Representative of the Seller:

(Authorized Signature)





经销协议

DISTRIBUTE AGREEMENT

This contract is made as of the ____ day of ____, by and between ____(Supplier), a ____ organized and existing under the laws of ____, with its principal place of business at ____, and ____ (Distributor), a ____ organized and existing under the laws of ____, with its principal place of business at____





Contract No.:

Party A:

Party B:

1. Definition

There are the following terms in this contract:





(1) "Accessories"

Accessories may be deleted from or added to Attachment ____ and Supplier may change the contents of the contract, by mailing written notice of such changes to Distributor. Each change shall become effective within ____ days following the date notice thereof is mailed to Distributor.





(2) "Goods"

Which means those items described in Attachment ____. Goods may be deleted from or added to Attachment ____, which may be changed by Supplier at its sole discretion at any time by mailing written notice of such changes to Distributor. Each change shall become effective within ____ days following the date notice thereof is mailed to Distributor.





(3) "Spare Parts"

Which means all parts and components of the Goods and/or any special devices used in connection with the maintenance or servicing of the Goods. Supplier declares that a complete list of Spare Parts is set forth in Attachment ____. Spare parts may be deleted from or added to Attachment ____ and their specifications and design may be changed by Supplier at its sole discretion at any time by mailing written notice of such changes to Distributor. Each change shall become effective within ____ days following the date notice thereof is mailed to Distributor.





(4) "Trademark"

Which means any trademark, logo, or ser-vice mark, whether or not registered, used to rep-resent or describe the Products of Supplier, as set forth in Attachment____.





2. Appointment of Distributor

Supplier hereby appoints Distributor as Supplier's Exclusive Distributor of Products in the Territory. It is understood that Supplier can law-fully prevent its distributors located elsewhere from supplying Products for sale or use within the Territory and that it has no obligation to do so.





3. Relationship between Both Parties

Distributor is an independent contractor and is not the legal representative or agent of Supplier for any purpose and shall have no right or authority (except as expressly provided in this Agreement) to incur, assume or create in writing or otherwise, any warranty on the part of Supplier. Supplier shall not exercise any control over any of Distributor's employees, all of who are entirely under the control of Distributor. Distributor shall be responsible for the acts and omissions of Distributor's employees.





Distributor shall, at its own expense, during the term of this Agreement and any extension thereof, maintain full insurance under any Labor Laws effective in the state or other applicable jurisdiction covering all persons employed by and working for it in connection with the performance of this Agreement, and upon request shall furnish Supplier with satisfactory evidence of the maintenance of such insurance.

4. Sale of Products

Distributor shall use its best efforts to distribute the Products and to fully develop the market for the Products within the Territory. The par-ties have consulted together and now agree that if Distributor's best efforts are used as provided in this Section, a minimum of ____Products (Annual Market Potential) will be purchased and distributed in the Territory during the first year of this Agreement. At the beginning of each sub-sequent year the parties will consult together in good faith and agree on the Annual Market Potential applicable to that year; provided, however, that if they cannot agree, the Annual Market Potential for the immediately Preceding year will apply to the current year.

5. Advertisement

Distributor shall be entitled, during the term of the distributorship created by this Agreement and any extension thereof, to advertise and hold itself out as an authorized Distributor of the Products. At all times during the term of the distributorship created by this Agreement and any extension thereof, Distributor shall use the Trade-marks in all advertisements and other activities conducted by Distributor to promote the sale of the Products. Distributor shall submit samples of all proposed advertisements and other promotional materials for the Products to Supplier for approval and Distributor shall not use any such advertisements or promotional materials without having received the prior written consent of Supplier to do so. Distributor shall not, pursuant to this Agreement or otherwise, have or acquire any right, title or interest in or to Supplier's Trade-marks.

6. Distributor Sales, Service and Storage Facilities

Distributor shall, at its expense, engage and maintain a sales, service and parts handling organization in the Territory, staffed with such experienced personnel as are necessary to enable distributor to perform its obligations under this Agreement.





Distributor shall, at its expense, maintain facilities and personnel in the Territory that will enable it promptly and satisfactorily to perform, at a reasonable price, all inspection, maintenance and other necessary servicing of Products sold by Distributor. To assist Distributor in the discharge of this service and maintenance function, Supplier shall provide service and maintenance training, without charge, to any reasonable number of Distributor's personnel as Distributor shall designate.





Distributor shall, at its expense, at all times store and maintain its inventory of Products in accordance with current, applicable instructions issued by Supplier from time to time. Distributor shall, at its expense, deliver one copy of Supplier's current, applicable operation and maintenance manual to each Customer at the time of sale and, at that time, Distributor shall, at its expense, fully explain and demonstrate to the customer the proper method of operating and maintaining the Products.





Distributor shall mail to Supplier, during the term of the distributorship created by this Agreement and any extension thereof, prompt written notice of the address of each location at which products are stored, and the address of each facility established by Distributor to sell and service the Products. Supplier may, through its designated agent, inspect all such locations and facilities and the operations conducted therein at any time during normal business hours.

7. Spare Parts and Accessories

Distributor shall keep in stock an adequate supply of Spare Parts and Accessories for the servicing of Goods. No Spare Parts or Accessories not manufactured by Supplier shall be used in connection with the Goods unless they have been approved in writing by Supplier

8. Confidential Information

Written Technical data, drawings, plans and engineering in technical instructions pertaining to the Products are recognized by Distributor to be secret and confidential and to be the property of Supplier. Those items shall at all times and for all purposes be held by Distributor in a confidential capacity and shall not, without the prior written consent of Supplier, (i) be disclosed by Distributor to any person, firm or corporation, excepting those salaried employees of Distributor who are required to utilize such items in connection with the sale, inspection, repair or servicing of Products during the term of the distributorship created by this Agreement or any extension thereof, or (ii) be copied or used by Distributor, its employees or agents at any time following the expiration or termination of this Agreement or any extension thereof. Supplier may require as a condition to any disclosure by Distributor pursuant to this Section that any salaried employee to whom disclosure is to be made sign a confidentiality agreement, enforceable by Supplier, containing terms satisfactory to Supplier.

9. Purchasing Product

Distributor shall purchase its requirements for the Products from Supplier. Such requirements shall include purchasing and maintaining an inventory of Products that is sufficient to enable Distributor to perform its obligations here-under, and at least ____ demonstration model of the Goods and Accessories.





Supplier shall supply to Distributor sufficient Products to enable Distributor to meet the full demand for Products in the Territory. All orders for Products transmitted by Distributor to Supplier shall be deemed to be accepted by Supplier at the time such orders are received by Supplier to the extent that they are in compliance with the terms of this Agreement and Supplier shall perform in accordance with all accepted orders. Supplier shall confirm its receipt and acceptance of each order within ____ days of receipt of the order.

10. Business Procedure

Each order for Products issued by Distributor to Supplier under this Agreement shall identify that it is an order and shall further set forth the delivery date or dates and the description and quantity of Products which are to be delivered on each of such dates. An order for Products shall not provide a delivery date less than ____ days after the date that order is delivered to Supplier.

11. Termination

Any party wants to terminate the relationship, or any cancellation of orders by Distributor shall be in writing, If Distributor cancels an order, which has been accepted by Supplier, Distributor shall reimburse Supplier for any cost incident to such order incurred by Supplier prior to the time it was informed of the cancellation.

12. Purchase Price

The prices for Goods, and any discounts applicable thereto, are set forth in Attachment ____. The prices for Accessories, together with any discounts applicable thereto, are set forth in Attachment ____. The prices for Spare Parts, together with any discounts applicable thereto, are set forth in Attachment ____. All prices are FOB (the Delivery Point). If the price for any Product is not set forth on Attachment and Distributor nevertheless orders such a Product from Supplier, the parties hereby evidence their intention thereby to conclude a contract for the sale of that Product at a reasonable price to be determined by the Parties mutually negotiating in good faith.

13. Price Changes

Supplier reserves the right, in its sole discretion, to change prices or discounts applicable to the Products. Supplier shall give written notice to Distributor of any price change at least days prior to the effective date thereof. The price in effect as of the date of Distributor's receipt of notice of such price change shall remain applicable to all orders received by Supplier prior to that effective date.

14. Packing

Supplier shall, at its expense, pack all Products in accordance with Supplier's standard packing procedure, which shall be suitable to permit shipment of the Products to the Territory; provided, however, that if Distributor requests a modification of those procedures, Supplier shall make the requested modification and Distributor shall bear any reasonable expenses incurred by Supplier in complying with such modified procedures which are in excess of the expenses which Supplier would have incurred in following its standard procedures.

15. Delivery

The title to and risk of loss of Products shall pass from Supplier to Distributor at the Delivery Point.





Supplier shall be responsible for arranging all transportation of Products, but if requested by Supplier, Distributor shall, at Supplier's expense, assist Distributor in making such arrangements.

16. Inspection and Acceptance

Promptly upon the receipt of a shipment of Products, Distributor shall examine the shipment to determine whether any item or items included in the shipment are in short supply, defective or damaged. Within ____ days of receipt of the shipment. Distributor shall notify Supplier in writing of any shortages, defects or damage, which Distributor claims existed at the time of delivery. Within ____ days after the receipt of such notice, Supplier will investigate the claim of shortages, defects or damage, inform Distributor of its findings, and deliver to Distributor Products to replace any which Supplier determines, were in short supply, defective or damaged at the time of delivery.

17. Payment

Upon delivery and acceptance of Products, Supplier may submit to Distributor the invoice for those Products. Distributor shall pay each such proper invoice within ____days after Distributor's receipt of that invoice. Payment shall be made in ____ to a bank account to be notified in writing by Supplier to Distributor.

18. Arbitration

All disputes arising from the execution of this Agreement shall be settled through friendly consultations. In case no settlement can be reached, the case in dispute shall then be submitted to for arbitration in accordance with its provisional rules of procedure. The decision made by this Commission shall be regarded as final and binding upon both parties. Arbitration fees shall be borne by the losing party, unless otherwise awarded.









Representative of the Supplier:

(Authorized Signature)









Representative of the Distributor:

(Authorized Signature)









Date:









Place:

销售代理协议

SALES AGENCY AGREEMENT

Contract No.:

Date:





This Agreement is entered into by and between the parties concerned on ____in ____, on the basis of equality and mutual benefit to develop business on terms and conditions mutually agreed upon as follows:

1. Contracting Parties

Supplier (hereinafter called "party A"):





Agent (hereinafter called "party B"):

2. Appointment of Agency

Party A hereby appoints Party B to act as his selling agent to sell the commodity mentioned below.

3. Name of Commodity

4. Territory

In ____only.

5. Minimum Turnover

It is mutually agreed that Party B shall under-take to sell not less than ____of the aforesaid commodity in the duration of this Agreement.

6. Confirmation of Orders

The quantities, prices and shipments of the commodities stated in this Agreement shall be confirmed in each transaction, the particulars of which are to be specified in the Sales Confirmation signed by the two parties hereto.

7. Price and Payment

After confirmation of the order, Party B shall arrange to open a irrevocable L/C available by draft at sight in favour of Party A within the time stipulated in the relevant S/C. Party B shall also notify Party A immediately after L/C is opened so that Party A can get prepared for delivery.

8. Exclusive Right

In consideration of the exclusive rights granted herein, Party A shall not, directly or indirectly, sell or export the commodity stipulated in Article 3 to customers in ____ through channels other than Party B; Party B shall not sell, distribute or promote the sales of any products competitive with or similar to the above commodity in and shall not solicit or accept orders for the purpose of selling them outside ____. Party A shall refer to Party B any enquiries or orders for the commodity in question received by Party A from other firms in ____ during the validity of this agreement.

9. Commission

Upon the expiration of the Agreement and Party B's fulfillment of the total turnover mentioned in Article 2, Party A shall pay to Party B ____% commission on the basis of the aggregate amount of the invoice value against the shipments effected.

10. Market Report

Party B shall forward once every three months to Party A detailed reports on current market conditions and of consumers' comments. Meanwhile, Party B shall, from time to time, send to party A samples of similar commodities offered by other suppliers, together with their prices, sales information and advertising materials.

11. Advertising and Expenses

Party A shall bear all expenses for advertising and publicity within the aforementioned territory in the duration of this Agreement and submit to Party A all patterns and/or drawings and description for prior approval.

12. Validity of Agreement

This Agreement, after its being signed by the parties concerned, shall remain in force for days from _____ to_____. If either party wishes to extend this Agreement, he shall notice, in writing, the other party one month prior to its expiration. The matter shall be decided by the agreement and by the consent of the parties hereto. Should either party fail to implement the terms and conditions herein, the other party is entitled to terminate this Agreement.

13. Force Majeure

Either party shall not be held responsible for failure or delay to perform all or any part of this Agreement due to flood, fire, earthquake, drought, war or any other events which could not be predicted, controlled, avoided or overcome by the relative party. However, the party affected by the event of Force Majeure shall inform the other party of its occurrence in writing as soon as pos-sible and thereafter sends a certificate of the event issued by the relevant authorities to the other party within 10 days after its occurrence.

14. Arbitration

All disputes arising from the execution of this Agreement shall be settled through friendly consultations. In case no settlement can be reached, the case in dispute shall then be submit-ted to for arbitration in accordance with its provisional rules of procedure. The decision made by this Commission shall be regarded as final and binding upon both parties. Arbitration fees shall be borne by the losing party, unless otherwise awarded.

15. Other Terms & Conditions

(1) Party A shall not supply the contracted commodity to any other buyer(s) in the above mentioned territory. Direct enquiries, if any, will be referred to Party B. However, should any other buyers wish to deal with Party A directly, Party A may do so. But Party A shall send to Party B a copy of sales confirmation and give Party B _____% commission on the basis of the net invoice value of the transaction(s) concluded.





(2) Should Party B fail to pass on his orders to Party A in a period of ____days for a minimum of ____, Party A shall not bind himself to this Agreement.





(3) For any business transacted between governments or other official departments of both parties, Party A may handle such direct dealings as authorized by Party A's government without binding himself to this Agreement. Party B shall not interfere in such direct dealings nor shall Party B bring for-ward any demand for compensation therefrom.





(4) Without other oppositional regulations, this Agreement shall be subject to the terms and conditions in the sales confirmation signed by both parties hereto.





Party A: _________ Corporation

Party B: __________ Corporation

金融类合同模板

借款合同

LOAN CONTRACT

Contract No.

Borrower:

Lender:

Mortgagor:

Guarantor:

Pledgeor:





This Contract is made in line with the Con-tract Law of the People's Republic of China and the General Provisions of Loans of the People's Bank of China to specify the rights and obligations of parties involved.

1. Amount of Loan is ____.

2. Purpose of Loan is ____.

3. Period of loan is ____.

4. A Certificate of Indebtedness or a Loan Voucher

It is an integral part of this Contract. The date of advance and payment due date shall follow the date specified on the certificate of indebtedness or loan voucher. Where there is any inconsistency between the stipulations on the certificate of indebtedness or loan voucher and the terms and conditions on this Contract except date, the latter shall prevail.

5. Transferring of Loan

The full amount of loan shall be transferred to an account designated by the Borrower with-in working days from the date of completing borrowing procedure. Refer to ____ (times) ____(time) ____ (amount) ____ for the frequency, time and amount of transferring.

6. Interest Rate of Loan

The interest rate under this Contract is ____, in line with relevant rules. In case of change of interest rate, the interest rate stipulated in the Contract shall prevail for loans with a life of less than or equal to one year; For loans with a life exceeding one year, the interest shall be calculated on a multi-stage basis, i.e. From next Jan. 1st following the adjustment of interest rate, the new rate shall prevail. In case the Borrower fails to repay the principal and interest before the due date, or fails to use the loan for purposes as agreed in this Contract, the lender shall be entitled to collect default interest in line with relevant rules. The default interest rate is ____.





In case of calculating interest on multi-stage basis due to adjustment of interest rate, the lender shall be entitled to adjust the interest rate on his own without further notice to the Borrower.

7. Type of Repayment of Loan

The Borrower should open an account with the Lender (The account name and account number are ____.) and promise to deposit sufficient money for repayment before each due date. The Borrower hereby authorizes the Lender to collect, if any, compound interest, default interest, liquidated damage, premium, compensation and expenses arising from the realization of creditor's right (including lawyer's fee and court expense)in addition to due principal and interest of loan. In case the asset in this Account is not enough for repayment of due principal and interest, the Lender shall be entitled to collect from any Ac-count opened by the Borrower with any branch of bank.





The Borrower shall repay the principal and interest on a monthly basis (except repaying principal and interest in a lump sum) from the second month following the issuing of loan, as agreed between the Borrower and Lender. The repayment tenors and type are ____.





In case of multi-stage calculation of interest due to adjustment of interest rate during the life of loan, the repayment amount for loans with a life exceeding one year shall be recalculated on the basis of balance of unpaid loan and the rest of repayment tenor from next Jan. 1st following the adjustment of interest rate.





Repayment of the loan ahead of schedule by the Borrower shall be subject to written consent from the Lender. The interest of prepaid amount should be calculated on the basis of rate specified in this Contract and actual days.

8. Guaranty Type

The Guarantor and guaranty type under this Contract is ____. The specific stipulations are stated in corresponding guaranty clauses.

9. Rights of the Borrower

Obtain and use the loan for the period and purposes as agreed in this Contract.

10. Obligations of the Borrower

(1) Provide the actual documents (including debts and latest large loan) required by the Lender; Cooperate with the Lender for the investigation, audit and examination of personal income and expense amongst other relevant information; Be responsible for the sufficiency, accuracy and genuineness of documents provided.





(2) Consciously acknowledge the right of the Lender to investigate, know and supervise the use of loan under this Contract.





(3) Repay the principal and interest under this Contract in full in line with the stipulations of this Contract. Never refuse the repayment due to disputes with any third party.





(4) Be responsible for the expenses under this Contract, including but not limited to expenses arising from notarizing, appraising, assessing and registration.





(5) In case something which may lead to the unsafety of loan occurs (including but not limited to the fact that something exceptional occurs to the Guarantor), the Borrower shall inform the Lender in writing within ____days of its occurrence and guarantee the repayment of principal and interest of loan.





(6) In case of any change of residence, con-tact address, contact phone number and income(if the then income decreases by over ____comparing to the income when the loan is applied), the Borrower shall inform the Lender in writing within ____ days of the change.

11. Lawsuit and Settlement

The formation, validity, interpretation, execution and settlement of this contract shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws and statutory regulations in force in China.





If this contract at any time conflicts with any applicable officially promulgated laws and regulations, the parties to the contract shall promptly amend this contract accordingly.





Any disputes arising from the execution of the contract shall be settled through friendly consultations between both parties.





In the case that no settlement can be reached through consultations, either party may submit the dispute to competent labor Arbitration Com-mission for arbitration.





Borrower (Signature):

Lender (Signature):

Mortgagor (Signature):

Guarantor (Signature):

Pledgeor (Signature):

Date:





担保合同

GUARANTY CONTRACT

Party A (Creditor): ____

Party B (Debtor): ____

Party C (Guarantor): ____

This Contract is made to guarantee the implementation of the contract signed by Party A and Party B on the date of ____, Party C agrees to supply guaranty for Party B.





1. Guaranty of Obligations

Party C guarantees that Party B shall carry out the following main debts:

Debt 1: ____

Debt 2: ____

...

2. Scope

(1) the main creditor's right





(2) the interest of the main creditor's right





(3) breach of contract damages of Party B





(4) expense of realizing hypothec

3. Extending and Changing

This Guaranty cannot be modified orally. No modification of this Guaranty shall be effective for any purpose unless it is in writing and executed. All prior agreements, understandings, representations and negotiation, if any, are merged into this Guaranty.





After the Contract is effective, if Party A and Party B want to extend the terms of contract or change other articles, which must get the consent of Party C, a writing agreement is reached by three parties, or Party C may free from the Contract.

4. Notice

If any changing, removing, of the institution, Party C should notice Party A and Party B with days ahead of schedule.

5. Kinds

All of the obligations of Party C hereunder shall be joint and several.

6. Term/Terms

The term of the contract is ____.

7. Supervision of Party C

After the contract is effective, Party C have the right to supervise the capital and financial items of Party B and have the right to ask Party B to supply financial report forms, Party B should provide them factually.

8. Independence

This contract cannot be effective as going of the main contract.

9. Transferring of Debts

If the main debt is transferred, without the consent of Party C, Party C shall not go on to guarantee it.

10. Payable

This Contract is payable. Party B should pay Party C

11. Applicable Law

The formation, validity, interpretation, execution and settlement of this contract shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws and statutory regulations in force in China.





If disputes happen, three parties shall settle them by negotiation, in the case that no settlement can be reached through consultations, either party may submit the dispute to Arbitration Commission for arbitration.

12. Effectiveness

The contract will be effective after being signed by three Parties.





Signed Date: ____

Signed Place: ____

Party A: ____

Address: ____

Tel: ____

Agent: ____

Party B: ____

Address: ____

Tel: ____

Agent: ____

Party C: ____

Address: ____

Tel: ____

Agent: ____





保险合同

INSURANCE CONTRACT

Contract No.:

Insurance Company:

Insurant:

Policy No.:

1. The Property Insured

2. Scope of Cover

The Company shall indemnify the Insured in respect of the physical loss of or damage to the insured property stated in the Schedule during the period of insurance directly arising from the following perils:





(1) Fire;





(2) Explosion; but not including explosion of a boiler or other pressure-relief devices;





(3) Lightning;





(4) Hurricane, typhoon and tornado;





(5) Storm, tempest and flood;





But not including loss or damage caused by change in normal water level or inundation from sea water or water escape or leakage from the normal confines of any natural water course, lake or reservoir, canal or dam as well as loss of or damage to the insured property caused by storm, tempest or flood while being stored in the open or covered by or under a shed thatched with reeds, tarpaulins, straw, asphalt felt, plastic or nylon sheet;





(6) Hailstorm;





(7) Landslide, rockslide, avalanche;





(8) Volcanic explosion;





(9) Subsidence of ground; but not including loss or damage resulting from pile driving, groundwork or excavation;





(10) Crashing aircraft and parts or articles falling from aircraft and other flying objects;





(11) Bursting of water tank or pipe; but not including bursting of water tank or pipe due to rust.

3. Exclusions

This Company shall not be liable for:





(1) Loss of or damage to the insured property or expenses caused by intentional act or gross negligence of the Insured or his representative;





(2) Loss of or damage to the insured property caused and expenses incurred by earthquake or tsunami;





(3) Depreciation, loss of market, loss of use and other consequential losses of any description;





(4) Loss of or damage to the insured proper-ty or expenses incurred arising from war, warlike operation, hostilities, armed conflicts, terrorism, conspiracy insurrection, coup détat, strike, riot, and civil commotion;





(5) Confiscation, requisition, destruction or damage by any action or order of any government de jure or de facto or by any public authorities;





(6) Loss of or damage to insured property directly or indirectly caused or expenses incurred by nuclear fission, nuclear fusion, nuclear weapon, nuclear material, nuclear radiation and radioactive contamination;





(7) Loss or damage caused and expenses incurred by pollution of any kind or description whatsoever such as atmosphere, land and water pollutions but this does not include loss or dam-age caused by pollution arising from Perils specified in Article II of the Policy;





(8) The deductibles stated in the Schedule to be borne by the Insured;





(9) Loss or damage arising from any other perils not listed in Article II of this Policy.

4. Treatment of Claim

The Company shall at its option, indemnify the Insured in respect of loss or damage falling within the scope of cover of the Policy by either:





(1) Paying the amount of the actual value of the property lost or damaged or;





(2) Paying the necessary cost of repairing or restoring the damaged property to its nearest condition immediately preceding the damage or;





(3) Repairing or restoring the damaged property to a condition near to other property of like kind and quality.





Indemnity under this Policy shall be based upon the sound market value of the property prevailing at the time of loss. If the sound market value of the damaged property is lower than the sum insured of such property, the claim shall be settled on its market value; If the sound market value of the property is in excess of the sum insured, the Company shall only be liable for such proportion of the claim as the sum insured of the damaged property bears to its sound market value. If the insured property enumerated in the Schedule is more than one item, the provision of this clause shall apply to each thereof.





If a claim for loss of or damage to the insured item is settled on a total loss basis, the sal-vage value of such item shall be deducted from the indemnity payable by the Company. The Company may, at its option, decline the abandonment of any damaged property by the Insured.





In the event of loss of or damage to any equipment item insured forming part of a pair or set, the Company shall not be liable in respect of each of such item lost or damaged for more than its proportionate part of the sum insured on the complete pair or set.





In the event of any loss occurrence, the Company shall also pay the Insured for the expenses reasonably incurred for taking necessary measures to minimize loss or damage to the least extent, but in no case shall such expenses referred hereto exceed the sum insured of the insured property.





Upon settlement of a claim, an endorsement shall be issued by the Company to reduce the sum insured corresponding to the property lost or damaged by the amount so settled from the date of loss, and no premium shall be refunded for the amount so reduced. If reinstatement of the sum insured is required by the Insured upon settlement of the claim, an additional premium for the reinstated amount shall be charged at an agreed rate, and be calculated on pro rata daily basis from the date of loss to the expiry of the insurance.





The time of validity of a claim under this insurance shall not exceed a period of ____ year counting from the date of loss.

5. Insured's Obligations

The following obligations shall be strictly fulfilled by the Insured and his representative:





(1) The Insured and his representative, when applying for insurance shall make true answers or descriptions to the questions in the proposal and questionnaire or to any other questions raised by the Company.





(2) The Insured and his representative shall pay to the Company in due course the agreed premium in the manner as provided in the Schedule and Endorsements.





(3) During the period of this insurance, the Insured shall at his own expense take all reason-able precautions, including paying sufficient attention to and putting into practice the reasonable recommendations of the Company, prudently selecting the workmen and employees and complying with all statutory regulations and safety operation procedures.





(4) In the event of any occurrence which gives or might give rise to a claim under this Policy, the Insured or his representative shall:





notify the Company immediately and with-in ____days or any further period as may be agreed by the Company in writing, furnish a writ-ten report to indicate the course, probable reason and extent of loss or damage;





take all necessary measures to avoid aggravation of the loss or damage and minimize it to the least extent;





preserve the spot affected and defective parts before an inspection is carried out by a representative or surveyor from the Company;





furnish all such information and documentary evidence as the Company may require for supporting the claim.

6. General Conditions

(1) Policy Effect

The due observance and fulfillment of the terms and conditions of this Policy in so far as they relate to anything to be done or complied with by the Insured shall be a condition precedent to any liability of the Company under this Policy.





(2) Policy Voidance

This Policy shall be voidable in the event of misrepresentation, misdescription or non-disclosure made by the Insured or his representative in any material particular in respect of this insurance.





(3) Policy Termination

Unless its continuance be admitted by the Company in writing, this Policy shall be automatically terminated if:





the insurable interest of the Insured is lost;





the risk of loss or damage is increased.





After termination of the Policy, the premium shall be refunded to the Insured calculated on prorate daily basis for the period from the date of termination to the date of expiry.





(4) Policy Cancellation

This Policy may be canceled at any time at the request of the Insured in writing or at the option of the Company by giving days prior notice to the Insured. In the former case the Company shall retain a premium calculated on short term rate basis for the time the Policy has been in force while in the latter case such premium shall be calculated on pro rata daily basis.





(5) Forfeit of Benefit

If the claim is in any respect fraudulent, or if any fraudulent means or devices are used by the Insured or his representative to obtain any benefit under this Policy or if any loss or damage is occasioned by the intentional act or in the connivance of the Insured or his representative, then in any of these cases, all the rights and benefits of the Insured under this Policy shall be forfeited, and all consequent losses arising therefrom including the amount of claim paid by the Company shall be indemnified by the Insured.





(6) Reasonable Inspection

The representative of the Company shall at any suitable time be entitled to attend the site and inspect or examine the risk exposure of the property insured. For this purpose, the Insured shall provide full assistance and all details and information required by the Company as may be necessary for the assessment of the risk. The above mentioned inspection or examination shall in no circumstances be held as any admission to the Insured by the Company.





(7) Double Insurance

Should any loss, damage, expenses or liability recoverable under the Policy be also covered by any other insurance, the Company shall only be liable to pay or contribute his proportion of the claim irrespective as to whether the other insurance is arranged by the Insured or others on his behalf, or whether any indemnification is obtainable under such other insurance.





(8) Subrogation

Where a third party shall be held responsible for the loss or damage covered under this Policy, the Insured shall, whether being indemnified by the Company or not, take all necessary measures to enforce or reserve the right of recovery against such third party, and upon being indemnified by the Company, subrogate to the Company all the right of recovery, transfer all necessary documents to and assist the Company in pursuing recovery from the responsible party.





(9) Dispute

All disputes under this insurance arising between the Insured and the Company shall be settled through friendly negotiations. Where the two parties fail to reach an agreement after negotiations, such dispute shall be submitted to arbitration or to court for legal actions. Unless otherwise agreed, such arbitration or legal action shall be carried out in the place of

7. Special Provisions

The following provisions shall be applied to all parts of this Policy and shall override the other terms and conditions of this Policy if any conflict arises.

…

Property Insurance Policy

Policy No.: ____





Whereas the Insured named in the Schedule hereto has made to the ____Insurance Company a written proposal which together with any other statements made by the Insured for the purpose of this Policy is deemed to be incorporated herein and has paid to the Company the premium stated in the Schedule.





Now this policy of insurance witnesses that subject to the terms and conditions contained herein or endorsed hereon the Company shall indemnify the Insured for the loss or damage sustained during the period of insurance stated in the Schedule in the manner and to the extent herein-after provided.

Schedule

Policy No.: ____

1. Name and Address of the Insured:





2. Location of the Property Insured:





3. Nature of Trade:





4. Insured Items and Sums Insured:

Insured Items:

Sums Insured:

Property Insured:

Additional Expenses:

Total Sum Insured:





5. Deductible (any one accident) ____.





6. Period of Insurance:

____months.

From 00:00 of ____ to 24:00 of ____.





7. Premium Rate:

Total Premium:





8. Date of Payment:





9. Jurisdiction:

This Policy is governed by law of the People's Republic of China.






____ Insurance Company



____ (Authorized Signature)


Insurant signature:

Date of Issue:

Place of Issue:

融资租赁合同

CONTRACTS FOR FINANCIAL LEASE

Contract No.:

Lessor:

Lessee:

Seller:





Three parties hereby enter this Contract through discussion according to the national related regulation.

1. The Leased Subject (Leased Property)

Three parties agree, Lessor supplies money to buy ____ which is in good condition from the Seller, Lessee agrees to rent it according to the clauses specified in this agreement.

2. Purpose of the Subject

The parties hereby confirm that the purpose of the ____ shall be in accordance with the laws and regulations. Lessee shall not use the ____ for other purposes; otherwise Lessor has the right to release the Agreement early and shall have no obligations to return the deposit.

3. Term of the Tenancy

The lease term will be from ____(month) ____(day) ____(year)to ____(month) ____(day) ____(year). Lessor will buy the subject from the Seller and provide it to Lessee for use before ____ (month) ____ (day) ____(year).





Lessee may present a written application for extension of the term of the tenancy three months before the expiry of this Agreement. Terms and conditions including the amount of rent shall be negotiated before extending the Lease Agreement. If the parties could not sign the extension agreement one month before the expiry of this Agreement, Lessor has the right to lease the premises to other parties after the expiry of this Agreement.

4. Rental

The rent under a financial lease contract shall be determined according to the major part or whole of the cost for purchasing the leased property and reasonable profits of the Lessor, except as otherwise agreed upon by the parties.





(1) Amount: the rental will be RMB ____ per month. Lessee will pay the rental to Lessor in the form of ____.





(2) Payment of rental will be one installment every month. The first installment will be paid before ____(month) ____(day) ____(year). Each successive installment will be paid each month. The remittance fee will be borne by the remitter. Lessor will issue a written receipt after receiving the payment.





(3) In case the rental is more than 10 days overdue, Party B will pay 0.5 percent of monthly rental as overdue fine every day, if the rental be paid 15 days overdue, Lessee will be deemed to have withdrawn from the premises and breach the contract. In this situation, Lessor has the right to take back the subject and take actions against Lessee's breach.

5. Deposit

Lessee shall pay the deposit of performing the Agreement which amounts to the rent of months on the signature date of this Agreement.





Lessor shall provide the receipt of the deposit in two days after receiving the deposit.





In case Lessee breaches this contract, Lessor has the right to deduct the default fine, and compensation for damage or any other expenses from the deposit. In case the deposit is not sufficient to cover such items, Lessee should pay the insufficiency within 10 days after receiving the written notice of payment from Lessor.

6. Rights and Responsibilities of Lessor

(1) With regard to the sales contract concluded by the Lessor based on the Lessees' choice of the Seller and the leased property. Shall not be modified in respect of the contents of the contract relating to the Lessee without the con-sent of the Lessee.





(2) Lessor is not permitted to take back the subject during the term of the Agreement without good reason. If Lessor wishes to do so, Lessee has the right to object.





(3) The Lessor shall be entitled to the ownership of the leased property. In case of bankruptcy of the Lessee, the leased property does not belong to the bankrupt property.





(4) Where the leased property does not con-form to the terms of the contract or the purpose of its use, the Lessor shall not bear any liability, except that the Lessee decides on the choice of the leased property depending on the skills of the Lessor or the Lessor interferes with the choice of the leased property.





(5) Where the leased property causes personal injury or property damage to a third party during the period wherein the Lessee possesses the leased property, the Lessor does not bear liability.

7. Obligations of the Seller

(1) The seller shall deliver the object to the Lessee according to the terms of the contract,

(2) In case the subject and attached facilities are damaged by quality problems, natural dam-ages or disasters, the Seller will be responsible to repair and pay the relevant expenses.

8. Rights and Obligations of the Lessee

(1) The Lessee shall enjoy the rights of a buyer relating to the received object.





(2) The Lessor, Seller and Lessee may agree that, where the seller fails to perform the sales contract, the Lessee shall exercise the right to claims. Where the Lessee exercises the right, the Lessor shall provide assistance.





(3) The Lessor shall insure the Lessee's pos-session and use of the leased property.





(4) The Lessee shall keep the leased property in a proper storage and use it properly.





The Lessee shall perform the obligation for maintenance of the leased property during the period wherein the Lessee possesses the leased property.

9. Force Majeure

Should either of the parties to the Contract by prevented from executing the Contract by force majeure, such as earthquake, typhoon, flood, fire and war and other unforeseen events, and their happening and consequences are unpreventable and unavoidable, the prevented party shall notify the other party by cable without any delay, and within 15 days thereafter provide the detailed information of the events and a valid document for evidence issued by the relevant public notary organization for explaining the reason of its in-ability to execute or delay the execution of all or part of the contract. Both parties shall, through consolations, decide whether to terminate the Contract or to exempt the part of obligations for implementation of the Contract or whether to de-lay the execution of the Contract according to the effects of the events on the performance of the Contract.

10. Applicable Law and Settlement of Disputes

The formation of this contract, its validity, interpretation, execution and settlement of disputes shall be governed by the laws of the People's Republic of China.





Any dispute arising from or in connection with this Contract shall be submitted to China International Economic and Trade Arbitration Commission, ____ Commission for arbitration in accordance with the Commission's arbitration rules in effect at the time of applying for arbitration. The arbitral award is final and binding upon both parties and the applicable law is the material law of P.R.C.





Notwithstanding any reference to arbitration, both Parties shall continue to perform their respective obligations under the Contract unless otherwise agreed.





During the arbitration, the Contract shall be executed continually by both parties except for matters in disputes.

11. Language

The Contract shall be written in Chinese version and in ____ version. Both languages are equally authentic. In the event of any discrepancy between the two aforementioned versions, the Chinese version shall prevail.

12. Other Articles

(1) A financial lease contract shall be in written form.





(2) Where the parties agree in the contract that the leased property shall belong to the Les-see at the expiry of the lease term, the Lessee has paid the majority of the rent but is unable to pay the remaining rent, and the Lessor rescinds the contract for this reason and takes back the leased property, the Lessee may request the Lessor to return a certain part if the value of the leased property taken back exceeds the rent and other expenses which the Lessee owes to the Lessor.





(3) The Lessor and Lessee may agree upon the attribution of the leased property at the expiry of the lease term. Where there is no agreement in the Contract as to the attribution of the leased property or such agreement is unclear, nor can it be determined according to the provisions of Article 61 of the Contract Law, the ownership of the leased property shall belong to the Lessor.

Lessor (Signature):

Lessee (Signature):

Seller (Signature):

Date:

Place:

合作经营类合同模板

中外合资经营合同





CONTRACT FOR CHINESE-FOREIGN JOINT VENTURE

Contract No.:

Party A:

Party B:

Chapter I General Provisions

In accordance with Law of the People's Republic of China on Joint Ventures Using Chinese and Foreign Investment and other relevant Chinese laws and regulations, the _____ Company of China and the _____ Company of (State) adhering to the principle of equality and mutual benefit and through friendly consultations, agree to jointly invest to set up a joint venture in of People's Republic of China. The contract hereunder is worked out.

Chapter II Parties to the Joint Venture

Article 1 Parties to this contract are as follows:





Party A: The____ Company of China (hereinafter referred to as "Party A"), registered with____ in China, and its legal address is at (Street) ____ (District) ____ (City) ____ China.





Legal representative:





Name: ____





Position: ____





Nationality: ____





Tel and Fax: ____





Party B: The ____ Company of ____ (State) (hereinafter referred to as "Party B"),





registered with ____ . Its legal address is at ____ .





Legal representative:





Name: ____





Position: ____





Nationality: ____





Tel and fax: ____





(Note: In case there are more than two investors, they will be called Party C, Party D… in proper order.)

Chapter III Establishment of the Joint Venture Company

Article 2 In accordance with the Law of the People's Republic of China on Joint Ventures Using Chinese and Foreign Investment and other relevant Chinese laws and regulations, both parties to the joint venture agree to set up a joint venture limited liability company (hereinafter referred to as the Joint Venture).





Article 3 The name of the Joint Venture is ____ Limited Liability Company. The legal address of the Joint Venture is at ____ Street ____City ____Province





Article 4 All activities of the Joint Venture shall be governed by the laws, decrees and relevant rules and regulations of the People's Republic of China.





Article 5 The organization form of the Joint Venture is a limited liability company, each party to the Joint Venture is liable to the debts of the Joint Venture within the limit of the capital subscribed by it. The profits, risks and losses of the Joint Venture shall be shared by the parties in proportion to their contributions of the registered capital.

Chapter IV The Purpose, Scope and Sale of Production and Business





Article 6 The purpose of the parties to the Joint Venture is in conformity with the wish of strengthening the economic cooperation and technical exchanges, to improve the product quality, develop new products and gain competitive position in world market in quality and price by adopting advanced and appropriated technology and scientific management method, so as to raise economic results and ensure satisfactory economic benefits for each investor.





(Note: This article shall be written according to the specific situations in the contract.)





Article 7 The productive and business scope of the Joint Venture is to produce products; provide maintenance service after the sale of the products; research and develop new products.





(Note: It shall be written in the contract according to the specific conditions.)





Article 8 The production scale of the Joint Venture is as follows:





1．The production capacity after the Joint Venture put into operation is .





2．The production scale may be increased up to with the development of the production and operation. The product varieties may be developed into _____.





(Note: It shall be written according to the specific situation.)

Chapter V Total Amount of Investment

Article 9　The total amount of investment of the Joint Venture is RMB ____ (or a foreign currency agreed upon by both parties).





Article 10　Investment contributed by the parties in RMB (or a foreign currency agreed upon by both parties) is____, which will be registered capital of the Joint Venture.





Of which: Party A shall pay____ yuan, accounts for____%; Party B shall pay ____ yuan, accounts for ____%.





Article 11　Both Party A and Party B will contribute the following as their investment:





Party A: Cash ____ yuan.





Machines and equipment ____ yuan.





Premises ____ yuan.





The right to the use of the site ____ yuan.





Industrial property or know-how ____ yuan.





Others ____ yuan. ____ yuan in all.





Party B: Cash ____ yuan.





Machines and equipment ____ yuan.





Premises ____ yuan.





Industrial property or know-how ____ yuan.





Others ____ yuan. ____ yuan in all.





(Note: When contributing capital goods or industrial property as investment, Party A and Party B shall conclude a separate contract as a and the Registered Capital component part of this main contract.)





Article 12 The registered capital of the Joint Venture shall be paid in installments by Party A and Party B according to their respective properties of their investment. Each installment shall be as follows:





(Note: It shall be written according to the concrete conditions.)





Article 13 In case any party to the Joint Venture intends to assign all or part of his investment subscribed to a third party, consent shall be obtained from the other party to the Joint Venture, and approval from the examination and approval authority is to required. When one party to the Joint Venture assigns all or part of the investment, the other party has preemptive buying right.

Chapter VI Responsibilities of Each Party to the Joint Venture

Article 14 Party A and Party B shall be respectively responsible for fulfilling the following

matters:

Responsibilities of Party A:

(1) Handing applications for approval, registration, business license and other matters for the establishment of the Joint Venture from the relevant competent departments in China;





(2) Applying for the right to the use of a site to the authority in charge of the land;





(3) Organizing the design and construction of the premises and other engineering facilities of the Joint Venture;





(4) Providing cash, machinery and equipment and premises … in accordance with the stipulations in Article 11;





(5) Assisting Party B for processing import customs declaration for the machinery and equipments contributed by Party B as investment and arranging the transportation within the Chinese territory;





(6) Assisting the Joint Venture in purchasing or leasing equipments, materials, raw materials, articles for office use, means of transportation and communication facilities, etc.;





(7) Assisting the Joint Venture in contracting and setting the infrastructure facilities such as water, electricity, transportation, etc.;





(8) Assisting the Joint Venture in recruiting Chinese management personnel, technical personnel, workers and other personnel needed;





(9) Assisting foreign workers and staff in applying for the entry visa, work license and processing their traveling matters;





(10) Responsible for handing other matters entrusted by the Joint Venture.

Responsibilities of Party B:

(1) Providing cash, machinery and equipment, industrial property… in accordance with the stipulations in Article 11, and responsible for shipping capital goods such as machineries and equipment, etc. contributed as investment to Chinese port;





(2) Handing the matters entrusted by the Joint Venture, such as selecting and purchasing machinery and equipments outside China, etc.;





(3) Providing needed technical personnel for installing, testing and trial production of the equipment, as well as the technical personnel for production and inspecting;





(4) Training the technical personnel and workers of the Joint Venture;





(5) In case the Party B is the Licensor, he shall be responsible for the stable production of qualified products of the Joint Venture in the light of design capacity within the stipulated period;





(6) Responsible for other matters entrusted by the Joint Venture.





(Note: It shall be written according to the specific situation.)

Chapter VII Transfer of Technology

Article 15 Party A and Party B agree that a technology transfer agreement shall be signed between the Joint Venture and Party B (or a third party), so as to obtain advanced production technology needed for realizing the production and operation purpose and the production scale stipulated in Chapter Ⅳ in the Contract, including products designing, technology of manufacturing, means of testing, materials prescription, standard of quality and the training of personnel, etc. (Note: It shall be written in the contract according to the concrete conditions.)





Article 16 Party B offers the following guarantees of the transfer of technology: (Note: This article applies only to the Joint Venture's contract when Party B is responsible for transferring technology to the Joint Venture.)





(1) Party B guarantees that the overall technology such as the designing, technology of manufacturing, technological process, tests and inspection of products (Note: The name of the products shall be written.) provided to the Joint Venture must be integrated, precise and reliable. It is to meet the requirement of the joint venture's separation purpose, and to guarantee the achievement of production quality and production capacity stipulated in the Contract;





(2) Party B guarantees that the technology stipulated in this Contract and the Technology Transfer Agreement shall be fully transferred to the Joint Venture, and pledges that the provided technology should be truly advanced amount the same type of technology of Party B, the model, specification and quality of the equipment are excellent and it is to meet the requirement of technological operation and practical usage;





(3) Party B shall work out detailed list of the provided technology and technological service at various stages as stipulated in the Technology Transfer Agreement to be an appendix to the Contract, and guarantee its performance;





(4) The drawings, technological requirements and other detailed data are component part of the transferred technology, which shall be guaranteed to be offered on time.





Article 17 In case Party B fails to provide equipment and technology in accordance with the stipulations in this Contract and in the Technology Transfer Agreement or in case any deceiving or concealing actions are found, Party B shall be responsible for compensating the direct losses to the Joint Venture.





Article 18 The technology transfer fee shall be paid in royalties. The royalty rate shall be____% of the net sales value of the products turned out. The term for royalty payment is the same as the term for the Technology Transfer Agreement stipulated in Article 19 of this Contract.





Article 19 The term for the Technology Transfer Agreement signed by the Joint Venture and Party B is years. After the expiration of the Technology Transfer Agreement, the Joint Venture shall have the right to use, research and develop the imported technology continuously.





(Note: The term for a technology transfer agreement is generally no longer that ten years, and it shall be approved by the Ministry of Foreign Economic Relations and Trade or other examination and approval authorities entrusted by the Ministry for Foreign Economic Relations and Trade.)

Chapter VIII　Selling for Products

Article 20 The products of Joint Venture will be sold both on Chinese market and on overseas market, the export part accounts for____%, and____% for domestic market.





(Note: An annual percentage and amount for outside and inside selling will be written out according to practical situations, in normal conditions, the amount for export shall at least meet the needs of foreign exchange expenses of the Joint Venture.)





Article 21　Products may be sold on overseas market through the following channel:





The Joint Venture may directly sell its products on the international market, which accounts for____ %;





The Joint Venture may sign sales contract with Chinese foreign trade companies, entrusting them to be the sales agencies or exclusive sales agencies, which accounts for____ %;





The Joint Venture may entrust Party B to sell its products, which accounts for____ %.





Article 22 The Joint Venture's products to be sold in China may be handled by the Chinese materials and commercial departments by means of agency or exclusive sales, or may be sold by Joint Venture directly.





Article 23 In order to provide maintenance service to the products sold both in China and abroad, the Joint Venture may set up sales branches for maintenance service both in China and abroad subject to the approval of the relative Chinese department.





Article 24 The trade mark of the Joint Venture's product is____.





Chapter IX The Board of Directors

Article 25 The date of registration of the Joint Venture shall be regarded as the date of the establishment of the board of directors of the Joint Venture.





Article 26 The board of directors is composed of____ directors, of which shall be appointed by Party A, ____ by Party B. The chairman of the board shall be appointed by Party____, and its vice-chairman by Party____. The term of office for the directors, chairman and vice-chairman is____ years; their term of office may be renewed if continuously appointed by the relevant party.





Article 27 The board of directors is the highest authority of the Joint Venture. It shall decide major issues concerning the Joint Venture. Unanimous approval shall be required before any decisions are made concerning major issues. (Note: in conformity with the main contents listed in Article 36 of the Regulations for the Implementation of the Joint Venture Law). As for other matters, approval by majority or a simple majority shall be required.





(Note: It shall be explicitly stipulated in the contract.)





Article 28 The chairman of the board is the legal representative of the Joint Venture. Should the chairman be unable to exercise his responsibilities for some reasons, he shall authorize temporarily the vice-chairman or any other director to act on his behalf.





Article 29 The board of directors shall convene at least one meeting every year. The meeting shall be called and presided over by the chairman of the board. The chairman may convene an interim meeting based on a proposal made by more than one third of the total number of directors. Minutes of the meetings shall be placed on file.





Chapter X Business Management Office

Article 30 The Joint Venture shall establish a management office which shall be responsible for its daily management. The management office shall have a general manager, recommended by Party____ ; ____deputy general managers, recommended by Party A; and ____ by Party B. The general manager and deputy general managers shall be invited by the board of directors whose term of office is____years.





Article 31 The responsibility of the general manager is to carry out various decisions of the board meeting and organize and conduct the daily management of the Joint Venture. The deputy general managers shall assist the general manager in his work.





Several department managers may be pointed by the management office, they shall be responsible for the works in various departments of the company respectively, handle the matters handed over by the general manager and deputy general managers and shall be responsible to them.





Article 32 In case of graft or serious dereliction of duty on the part of the general manager and deputy general managers, the board of directors shall have the power to dismiss them at any time.





Chapter XI Purchase of Equipment

Article 33 In its purchase of required equipment, raw materials, fuel, parts, means of transportation and articles for office use, etc., the Joint Venture shall give first priority to purchase in China where conditions are the same.





Article 34 In case the Joint Venture entrusts Party B to purchase equipment on overseas market, persons appointed by Party A shall be invited to take part in the purchasing. Chapter XII Preparation and Construction





Article 35 During the period of preparation and construction, a preparation and construction office shall be set up under the board of directors. The preparation and construction office shall consist of ____ people, among which ____ people will be from Party A, ____ people from Party B. The preparation and construction office shall have one manager recommended by Party____ and one deputy manager by Party____ . The manager and deputy manager shall be appointed by the board of directors.





Article 36 The preparation and construction office is responsible for the following concrete work: examining the designs of the project, signing project construction contract, organizing the purchasing and inspecting of relative equipment, materials, etc., working out the general schedule of project construction, compiling the expenditure plans, controlling project financial payments and final accounts of the project, drawing up managerial methods and keeping and piling documents, drawings, files and materials. etc., during the construction period of the project.





Article 37 A technical group with several technical personnel appointed by Party A and Party B shall be organized. The group, under the leadership of the preparation and construction office, is in charge of the examination, supervision, inspection, testing, checking and accepting, and performance checking for the project design, the quality of project, the equipment and materials and the imported technology.





Article 38 After approved upon by both parties, the establishment, remuneration and the expenses of the staff of the preparation and construction office shall be covered in the project budget.

Article 39 After having completed the project and finishing the turning over procedures, the preparation and construction office shall be dissolved upon the approval of the board of directors.





Chapter XIII Labor Management

Article 40 Labor contract covering the recruitment, employment, dismissal and resignation, wages, labor insurance, welfare, rewards, penalty and other matters concerning the staff and workers of the joint venture company shall be drawn up between the Joint Venture and the Trade Union of the Joint Venture collectively or individually in accordance with the Labour Law of the People's Republic of China and the Regulations of People's Republic of China on Labor Management in Joint Ventures Using Chinese and Foreign Investment and Its Implementation Rules. The labor contracts shall, after being signed, be filed with the local labor management department for the record.





Article 41 The appointment of high-ranking administrative personnel recommended by both parties, their salaries, social insurance, welfare and the standard of traveling expenses, etc. shall be decided by the meeting of the board of directors.





Chapter XIV Taxes, Finance and Audit

Article 42 The Joint Venture shall pay various taxes in accordance with the stipulations of Chinese laws and other relative regulations.





Article 43 Staff members and workers of the Joint Venture shall pay individual income tax according to the Individual Income Tax Law of the People's Republic of China.





Article 44 Allocations for reserve funds, expansion funds of the Joint Venture and welfare funds and bonuses for staff and workers shall be set aside in accordance with the simulations of the Law of the People's Republic of China on Joint Ventures Using Chinese and Foreign Investment. The annual proportion of allocation shall be decided by the board of directors according to the business situations of the Joint Venture.

Article 45 The fiscal year of the Joint Venture shall be from January 1 to December 31. All vouchers, receipts, statistic statements and reports, account books shall be written in Chinese.(Note: A foreign language can be used concurrently with mutual consent.)





Article 46 Financial checking and examination of the Joint Venture shall be conducted by an auditor registered in China and reports shall be submitted to the board of directors and the general manager.

In case Party B considers it is necessary to employ a foreign auditor registered in other country to undertake annual financial checking and examination, Party A shall give its consent. All the expenses thereof shall be borne by Party B.





Article 47 In the first three months of each fiscal year, the general manager shall prepare previous year's balance sheet, profit and loss statement and proposal regarding the distribution of profits, and submit them to the board of directors for examination and approval.





Chapter XV Duration of the Joint Venture

Article 48 The duration of the Joint Venture is____ years. The establishment of the joint venture company shall start from the date on which the business license of the Joint Venture is issued.





An application for the extension of the duration, proposed by one party and unanimously approved by the board of directors, shall be submitted to the Ministry of Foreign Economic Relations and Trade (or the examination and approval authority entrusted by it) six months prior to the expire date of the Joint Venture. Chapter XVI The Disposal of Assets after Article 49 Upon the expiration of the duration or termination before the date of expiration of the Joint Venture, liquidation shall be carried out according to the relevant law. The liquidated assets shall be distributed in accordance with the proportion of investment contributed by Party A and Party B.

Chapter XVII Insurance

Article 50 Insurance policies of the Joint Venture company on various kinds of risks shall be underwritten with the Insurance Company. Types, the value and duration of insurance shall be decided by the board of directors in accordance with the stipulations of the insurance company.





Chapter XVIII The Amendment, Alteration and Termination of the Contract

Article 51 The amendment of the Contract or other Appendices shall come into force only after the written agreement signed by Party A and Party B and approved by the original examination and approval authority.





Article 52 In case of inability to perform the Contract or to continue operation due to heavy losses in successive years, force majeure, or not being able, the duration of the Joint Venture and the contract shall be terminated before the time of expiration after unanimously agreed upon by the board of directors and approved by the original examination and approval authority.





Article 53 Should the Joint Venture be unable to continue its operations or achieve the business purpose stipulated in the Contract due to the fact that one of the contracting parties fails to fulfill the obligations prescribed by the Contract and articles of association, or seriously violate the stipulations of the Contract and articles of association, the party shall be deemed as unilaterally terminates the Contract. The other party shall have the right to terminate the Contract in accordance with the provisions of the Contract after approved by the original examination and approval authority as well as to claim damages. In case Party A and Party B of the Joint Venture agree to continue the operation, the party who fails to fulfill the obligations shall be liable to the economic losses thus caused to the Joint Venture.





Chapter XIX Liabilities for Breach of the Contract

Article 54 Should either Party A or Party B fails to pay on schedule the contributions in accordance with the provisions defined in Chapter Ⅴ　of this Contract, the breaching party Contract shall pay to the other party % of the contribution starting from the first month after exceeding the time limit. Should the breaching party fails to pay after three months, an accumulative total of % of contribution shall be paid to the other party. In addition, the other party shall have the right to terminate the contract and to claim damages to the breaching party in accordance with the stipulations in Article 53 of the Contract.





Article 55 Should all or part of the Contract and its appendices be unable to the fulfilled owing to the fault of one party, the breaching party shall bear the responsibilities thus caused. Should it be the fault of both parties, they shall bear their respective responsibilities according to actual situations.





Article 56 In order to guarantee the performance of the Contract and its appendices, both Party A and Party B shall provide each other ____ guarantees for the performance of the Contract.





Chapter XX Force Majeure

Article 57 Should either of the parties to the contract by prevented from executing the Contract by force majeure, such as earthquake, typhoon, flood, fire and war and other unforeseen events, and their happening and consequences are unpreventable and unavoidable, the prevented party shall notify the other party without any delay, and within 15 days thereafter provide the detailed information of the events and a valid document for evidence issued by the relevant public notary organization for explaining the reason of its inability to execute or delay the execution of all or part of the contract. Both parties shall, through consolations, decide whether to terminate the Contract or to exempt the part of obligations for implementation of the Contract or whether to delay the execution of the Contract according to the effects of the events on the performance of the Contract.





Chapter XXI Applicable Law

Article 58 The formation of this Contract, its validity, interpretation, execution and settlement of disputes shall be governed by the laws of the People's Republic of China.





Chapter XXII Settlement of Disputes

Article 59 Any dispute arising from or in connection with this Contract shall be submitted to China International Economic and Trade Arbitration Commission, ____ Commission for arbitration in accordance with the Commission's arbitration rules in effect at the time of applying for arbitration. The arbitral award is final and binding upon both parties and the applicable law is the material law of People's Republic of China.





Article 60 During the arbitration, the Contract shall be executed continually by both parties except for matters in disputes.





Chapter XXIII Contract Language

Article 61 The Contract shall be written in Chinese version and in____ version. Both languages are equally authentic. In the event of any discrepancy between the two aforementioned versions, the Chinese version shall prevail.





Chapter XXIV Effectiveness of the Contract and Others

Article 62 The appendices drawn up in accordance with various principles of this Contract are integral part of this contract, including: the project agreement, the technology transfer agreement, the sales agreement....





Article 63 The Contract and its appendices shall come into force beginning from the date of approval by the Ministry of Foreign Economic Relations and Trade of the People's Republic of China (or its entrusted examination and approval authority).





Article 64 Should notices in connection with any party's rights and obligations be sent by either Party A or Party B by telegram, telex, etc., the written letter notices shall be also required afterwards. The legal addresses of Party A and Party B listed in this Contract shall be the addressee's addresses.





Article 65 The Contract is signed at____ , China by the authorized representative of both parties on____ , ____.

Party A:

(Signature)









Party B:

(Signature)









股权转让协议

SHARE TRANSFER AGREEMENT

Party A: ____

Party B: ____

Party C: ____

ID NO: ____

Address: ____

Whereas Party A legally owns____ % shares of ____ Co. Ltd., which is registered in____ ;





Whereas ____ , registered in____ on the date of ____.





Whereas Party A intends to sell the legally-owned ____ % shares of ____.





Whereas Party B is the shareholder of the company, they have certain preemptive rights to buy the shares transferred by Party A, but Party B has given up the preemptive rights.





Whereas Party C intends to buy the whole shares of ____ held by Party A, adhering to the principals of equality and mutual benefit, the parties have reached the following agreement (the"contract") after friendly consultations regarding the share transfer matters:

1. Price of the Shares

After having gotten the consent of every party, subject to the terms and conditions in the Agreement, Party A hereby agrees that it will transfer and convey to Party C the whole shares of Company at the price of ____ and Party C agrees to purchase the whole shares of____ held by Party A at this price.

2. Warranties

Party A represents and warrants to Party C that it legally owns the Shares subject to Article 1, as well as the right to deal with the shares entirely and effectively; and that prior to any transfer it will obtain all necessary consents such that the shares can be transferred to Party C at the effective time of the transfer, free and clear of all liens and encumbrances whatsoever.





Party C consents to pay Party A the purchase price of RMB____ respectively before____, ____ to purchase the said receivable at this price.

3. Allocation of Shareholder's Rights and Indebtedness

The Contract shall be signed by the legal representatives and authorized people of all parties. It shall become effective after Party B or its designated agent have waived their preemptive rights.





Upon the Agreement becoming effective, Party C will succeed to any benefits of ____ and its subsidiary as well as to any risks and losses (including the shareholder rights and obligations in the Company before, during and after the transfer of the shares). At the same time Party A will no longer take any responsibilities or be responsible for any profits, losses or indebtedness of ____ and its subsidiary, including those which occurred before, during or after the share transfer.





Upon the Agreement becoming effective, Party C would be entitled to exercise the rights of the shareholders in ____ company as well as take full obligations. Party A warrants that apart from its investment in the Company, ____ has no other business or any other assets or liabilities.

4. Share Transfer Arrangement and Cost

Party A shall help to change the shareholder registration of____ company. Any related cost shall be born by Party A.





Upon the Agreement becoming effective, the name of the Company shall be changed by Party C to exclude____ and / or____ from its name.





All the necessary changes needed due to the share transfer of____ company regarding the directors, chairman of the BOD, legal representative, name, etc. of the Company shall be carried out, by Party C and all the relevant cost shall be born by Party C. In addition, Party C warrants that all the changes shall be completed no later than____, ____. Party A shall not change the shareholder registration of ____ until Party C complete the changes it is obligated to fulfill and Party A consents that the change of shareholder registration of____ company shall be finalized no later than____ days after Party C gets the approval from the government authorities on the changes it is expected to be carded out.

5. The Company's Management and Confidentiality Obligation

Party C as well as other members of the management team of the Company are both liable for the normal operation of the Company's business and the maintenance of the Company's interest and benefit after the signature of the Agreement. If any action occurs which is conflicting to the terms and conditions of the Agreement, or if any action occurs which is harmful to the Company or to the benefits of Party A, or Party B, then either Party A or Party B has the right to terminate the Agreement. Whereof any results caused from the above action shall be borne by Party C.





No party herein shall disclose to any third party any information included in the Agreement. In case any information is released and results in damages to the benefits of the company or the other party, the party whose confidentiality is breached has the right to terminate the Agreement, as well as to compensation due to the breach of the confidentiality obligation.

6. Breach Responsibility

In case any party in the Agreement can not perform appropriately and complete the obligations in accordance with the Agreement, the party shall bear the responsibility for the breach.





In case any party of the agreement could not fulfill its obligation within____ days after the due date specified in this Agreement, the non-breaching Party has the right to perform the rescission to the Agreement. Any loss incurred from the rescission of the Agreement shall be borne by the breaching party.

7. Application Law and Settlement of Disputes

The Contract shall be protected and governed by the related laws of the People's Republic of China.





All the disputes arising from the execution of the Agreement or related to the Agreement shall be settled through friendly consultations by the parties. In case no settlement through consultation can be reached, the disputes shall be submitted to ____ arbitration commission.The arbitration award is final and binding upon both parties.

8. Miscellaneous

The text of the Agreement has been executed in four originals. Each Party shall keep one copy of the text and the Company shall keep one copy.





The Agreement is signed by the authorized representatives of the parties on ____





Party A: ____ (Signature / Seal)

Party B: ____ (Signature / Seal)

Party C: ____ (Signature / Seal)

Date: ____





劳资类合同模板

劳动合同

LABOR CONTRACT

Contract No.:

Party A:

Party B:





After consultation conducted in accordance with the principles of equality, voluntary and consensus, the parties have entered into this Employment Contract (hereinafter referred to as"Contract") in accordance with the Labor Law of People's Republic of China (hereinafter referred to as "Labor Law").

1. Job Position and Duties

Party B agrees to take the position as ____ in ____ department, according to Party A's need.





Party B must abide by Party A's rules, regulations and disciplines, follow Party A's instruction, management and work assignment, and fulfill responsibilities required.





Within the contract term, Party A is entitled to transfer Party B's job location and position according to Party A's need and Party B's competence and performance. Party B is entitled to present his / her different opinion on the transfer, which Party A shall take into account seriously. However, Party B should follow the final decision made by Party A concerning the transfer.

2. Salary

The probation basic monthly salary of Party B is ____; the monthly allowances base on position of Party B is ____; and the monthly bonus of performance and attendance record of Party B is ____; the others material benefits of Party B is ____. The total monthly salary of Party B which includes the above mentioned is RMB ____ (before taxation).





Party A will adjust the salary of Party B properly after probation.





Party A is entitled to adjust Party B's salary in accordance with the change of Party B's job position. However, the salary Party A pays to Party B must not be lower than the minimum wage standards set forth by the local authorities from time to time.





Party A shall pay Party B salary in cash on a monthly basis. Payment of monthly salary shall be paid on the ____th day of the (next) month, and it can be in advance or postponed when meeting public holidays. Party A shall serve as the withholding agent of the individual income tax of Party B in accordance with the relevant laws and regulations on taxation.

3. Contract Term

The term of Contract is ____ years, starting from ____to ____, and the first months of which shall be the probation period.





During the probation period, either party shall have the right to terminate this Contract with a written notice; however, Party A only has the right to terminate this Contract when Party B has failed to satisfy the requirements for recruitment. Party A's requirements for recruitment shall be stipulated in its Employee Handbook and other relevant regulations.





If no notice of termination is given during the probation period, Party B shall become automatically employed under the terms and conditions stipulated in this Contract upon expiration of the probation period.

4. Working Hours and Holidays System

Party B shall perform the standard working hour rules in accordance with the government regulation, and the working time should be exclusive of mealtimes and overtime.





Party B shall perform the flexible working hour rules. After assured to finish Party A's work, Party B's working hours and rest days shall be executed according to Party A's relevant regulations. Where Party B performs the flexible working hour rules, Article 2 of this Contract shall not be applied.





Due to the business nature of Party A, Party B shall in turn have weekly rest days arranged by Party A.





According to requirements of business operation, Party A is entitled to require Party B to work overtime after consulting with Party B. Where Party B is required to work overtime, Party A shall accordingly arrange paid leave or over-time pay for Party B in accordance with Party A's relevant regulations.





Party B shall be entitled to the paid holidays and leaves as stipulated by the State.

5. Working Discipline

Party B is obliged to observe all regulations and work disciplines made and amended legally by Party A.





Where Party B breaches Party A's rules, regulations, and work discipline, Party A shall take disciplinary action against Party B in accordance with related law and regulations. The disciplinary action shall reflect the seriousness of the breach. In serious cases, Party A shall terminate employment contract with immediate effect.

6. Labor Protection and Working Condition

Party A shall provide Party B with occupational safety, healthy working conditions and protective equipment conforming to the relevant provisions of the State.





Party B shall follow all the rules and regulations on safe operation set forth by Party A during work.

7. Social Insurance and Welfare

Party A shall be responsible and liable for the medical insurance or payment of all medical expenses of party B, including the cost of referral and evacuation of medical treatment outside of and, in the event of Employee's death, the cost of embalming and transportation of Party B's corpse back to the point of origin.

8. The Renewal, Termination and Revocation of This Contract

Where both Parties wish to renew this Contract, a written notice shall be given to the other party 30 days before the expiration date of the Contract. This Contract shall be renewed after consultation provided that both parties reach an agreement.





This Contract shall be terminated upon expiration provided that neither party expresses a renewal intention of the Contract 30 days before the expiration.





Party A may terminate this Contract with advance written notice if:





Party B is proved not up to the employment requirements;





Party B successively fails to pass the performance evaluation;





Party B commits serious concealment or falsification of reports;





Party B is unable or unwilling to accept Party A's normal transfer.





Party B may terminate this Contract with advance written notice if:





Party A change working location and position of Party B, and Party B is unable to accept it.





Party A and Party B may rescind the labor contract with written notice according to Party A's regulation and government law.





Upon termination or revocation of the Contract, all the documents, files and other company belongings, which Party B has used to perform his/her work or are at the Party B's disposal, shall be given back to Party A.

9. Responsibility for Breach of Contract

In the event that either party breaches any provision of the Contract that results in the other party's incurring economic losses, the party in breach shall be liable to compensate the other party for the corresponding economic losses.





Where Party B breaches any provision of the Contract in respect to confidentiality, which results in Party A suffering economic losses; Party B shall compensate Party A for the corresponding economic losses. (Seeing attachment)

10. Special Service and Confidentiality

Party B shall not engage in any part time or full time work either on his/her own account or for any other party within the duration of this Contract. Otherwise Party B shall undertake responsibility to compensate according to law.





During and after the employment with Party A, Party B shall not divulge or disclose any confidential information relating to Party A and its activities. Party B's breach of the confidentiality obligations shall result in criminal and / or civil prosecution.





Upon termination or revocation of this Contract, Party B must, in a timely manner, return Party A all the documents, stamps files, drawing, tapes, disks, notes, and so on, concerning Party A's business management and operation. Party B is not allowed to detain, make over or destroy the said Party A's belongings.

11. Lawsuit and Settlement

The formation, validity, interpretation, execution and settlement of this Contract shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws and statutory regulations in force in China.





If this Contract at any time conflicts with any applicable officially promulgated laws and regulations, the parties to the Contract shall promptly amend this contract accordingly.





Any disputes arising from the execution of the Contract shall be settled through friendly consultations between both parties. In the process of settling the aforementioned disputes, Party B is not allowed to take any irrational behavior toward Party A such as making trouble, disrupting work climate, disturbing business and managerial order, stopping work and ceasing performing an employee's duty.





In the case that no settlement can be reached through consultations, either party may submit the dispute to competent Labor Arbitration Com-mission for arbitration.

12. Supplementary Provisions and Miscellaneous

Should Party B receive training arranged by Party A during the period of employment, Party B shall sign with Party A in advance. And Party B shall fulfill a stipulated term of service for Party A according to the agreement. In case of resignation of Party B or rescission of the Contract caused by default of Party B before expiration of the term of service, Party B shall compensate for the training fees.





This Contract is written in Chinese and English versions, bearing the equal legal effect. In case there is any disagreement between the English version and Chinese version, Chinese one shall prevail.





This Contract is duplicated for both Party A and Party B. This Contract shall come into effect on signature by Party A and Party B.





Any issues shall be settled in accordance with the laws, statutory regulations or policies should any disagreement occur between any part of this Contract and the existing laws, statutory regulations or policies.

13. Extension of the Contract

The parties, after friendly consultation, have voluntarily agreed to extend the term of the Con-tract.





Term: From ____ To ____

14. Appendices

Appendix 1:





Appendix 2:





Appendix 3:







	
Party A:

	
Party B:




	
(Seal / Signature)

	
(Seal / Signature)




	
Date:

	
Date:




	
Place:

	
Place:





劳务合同

EMPLOYMENT CONTRACT

Contract No.:

Employer (Party A):

Employee (Party B):





This Employment Contract is made and entered into on the day of____ , ____by and between____ (hereinafter referred to as"Party A") and ____ (hereinafter referred to as" Party B").





1. Obligations of Two Parties

Party A hereby employs Party B and Party B hereby accepts to be employed by Party A to serve and perform the duties required of him in the job category provided below:





(1) ____





(2) ____





(3) ____





…

2. Service Period

The term of this Contract shall be for the period of____, commencing upon ____, ____and ending on ____, ____.

3. Working Hours and Working Days

Party B's work days, hours and workweek shall be____ to ____, from ____ to____ , for a total____ hours per week.

4. Salary

In consideration of the services to be performed by Party B, Party A agrees to pay Party B compensation in the amount of:





(1) ____per hour;





(2) ____per hour for overtime compensation payable by check in biweekly intervals;





(3) Other compensation (bonuses, commissions, etc.), amount and method of calculation specified as follows:

A

B

C

…

5. Deductions

____taxes and social security, if applicable, shall be withheld from Party B's salary each pay period. No other deductions from Party B's compensation shall be made by Party A unless specified herein and approved by the Chief of Labor or his authorized designee. Other deductions(set forth amount and purpose of deduction)：

6. Working Place

Party B's principal place of work shall be on____ . However Party B may be required to perform the duties at the other senatorial districts within____ depending on the nature of Party A's business and upon Party A's compliance with applicable labor policies and/or regulations.

7. Labor Protection and Working Condition

Party A shall provide Party B with occupational safety, healthy working conditions and protective equipment conforming to the relevant provisions of the State. Party B shall follow all the rules and regulations on safe operation set forth by Party A during work.

8. Social Insurance and Welfare

Party A shall undertake to pay social insurance contributions for Party B according to the relevant laws and regulations.





If suffers from an occupational disease or workrelated injury, or (female) during her pregnant, puerperal and infant-feeding period, Party B is entitled to enjoy the legal rights and benefits as stipulated in the State laws and government regulations.





If Party B suffers from disease or injury not suffered at work, the medical treatment and sick leave pay enjoyed by Party B shall follow the stipulations in the State laws and government regulation

9. Travel Allowance

Party A shall be responsible for the payment of Party B's return train ticket to his ／ her point of hire at the expiration or termination of the Employment Contract, regardless of the nature of the termination.

10. Notification of Kinsfolk

In the case of an emergency involving serious illness, accident or death of Party B, Party A shall immediately notify Party B's next-of-kin whose name and address are as follows:

11. Lodging

Which one you do choose? ____





Party A shall ensure that the following facilities are provided:





(1) ____ Party A-provided housing at a charge of____ per month.





(2) ____ Party A-provided housing free of charge.





(3) ____ Party B self-arranged housing





(Attach statement or rental agreement).

12. Boarding

Which one you do choose? ____





(1) ____ (number) meals per day at a charge of____ per month.





(2) ____ Party B to provide own food.

13. Transportation

_____Free transportation to and from job site at Party A designated pick-up points.





Traffic Allowance ____.





Other way: ____

14. Other Provisions

The following additional provisions apply to this Contract: (Set forth or attach any work rules, living accommodation rules and standards for Party B conduct. Every page of every attachment must be signed by the Party A and Party B.)

15. Termination

This Contract may be terminated as follows:





Without cause by either party by giving the other party____ days advance written notice; Or





With cause by either party by given the other party days____ advance written notice and only after an unsuccessful good faith attempt to settle any dispute has been made with the Chief of Labor or his designee.





In the event of termination for cause, Party A shall pay Party B's wages or salary through the effective date of the termination and shall purchase a one-way ticket for the return of Party B to point of hire.





Termination for cause shall include any of the followings:





(1) ____unauthorized absences and/or____ unauthorized tardiness to work by Party B;





(2) Abandoning of job or assigned duty;





(3) Incompetence or misrepresentation of the qualifications, skills, physical or mental fitness to satisfactorily perform the duties for which Employee was hired;





(4) The breach of any provision of this Contract;





(5) Others (specify):

16. Lawsuit and Settlement

All disputes under this Employment Contract shall be subject to the following grievance procedure:





Party B shall communicate to his supervisor, or if there is no supervisor, then directly to Party A, any and all disputes he may have regarding his employment;





If the supervisor is unable to resolve the matter immediately, the dispute shall be reduced to writing by the supervisor which shall state the section of the Contract, law, or rules and regulations to have been violated. Party A shall have ten working days to resolve the grievance, dispute or state in writing his reasons why there is no violation.





Or, any disputes arising from the execution of the Contract shall be settled through friendly consultations between both parties.





In the case that no settlement can be reached through consultations, either party may submit the dispute to competent Labor Arbitration Commission for arbitration.

17. Remittance

Party B shall be responsible for remitting any money to his family and payment of any taxes as required by his government in his country of origin.

The foregoing terms and conditions constitute the sole, entire agreement of the parties herein and shall supersede any other agreement, either written, verbal, or otherwise.





Party A:

Party B:

Date:

Place:





Attach:

Certification by a Notary

On this day of____ , ____ , personally appeared before me____ and____ , known to me to be the person(s) whose signature(s) is / are subscribed to the foregoing instrument and who acknowledged to me that the parties executed the same as a voluntary act for the purposes set forth therein.





Notary Public (Signature):





Date: ____ Approved By: ____





Chief of Labor (Signature):

聘用合同

ENGAGING CONTRACT

Contract No.:

Engaging Party:

Engaged Party:





____ (the Engaging Party) has engaged ____ (the Engaged Party) as ____ (Position). The two parties in the spirit of friendship and cooperation have entered into an agreement to sign and to comply with the following terms:

1. Terms of Engaging

The duration of service is____, i.e. from____ /____ /____ to ____/____ /____.

2. Items of Work

By mutual consultations the work of the Engaged Party is decided as follows:





(1)





(2)





(3)

3. Salary

The Engaging Party pays the Engaged Party a salary of RMB____ by month (day, year) and provides the Engaged Party (board, medical care, etc.):

…

4. Compensation

If the Engaging Party finds it imperative to terminate the Contract, in addition to bearing the corresponding expenses for wages, it shall pay the Engaged Party ____RMB as compensation allowance.

5. Suspension

If the Engaged Party submits his resignation in the course of his service, the Engaging Party shall stop paying the Engaged Party the salary from the day when his resignation is approved by the Engaging Party, and the Engaged Party shall no longer enjoy the salary and benefits stipulated.

6. Effectiveness of Contract

The present Contract shall come into effect on the first day of the term of service herein stipulated and cease immediately to be effective at its expiration. If either party wishes to renew the Contract, the other party shall be notified before it expires. Upon agreement by both parties through consultation a new contract can be signed.

7. Insurance and Medical Fees

The Engaging Party shall be responsible and liable for the medical insurance or payment of all medical expenses of the Engaged Party, including the cost of referral and evacuation of medical treatment outside of____ and, in the event of Engaged Party's death, the cost of embalming and transportation of Engaged Party's corpse back to his/her point of origin.

8. Boarding and Lodging

The Engaging Party shall ensure that the following facilities are provided:





The Engaging Party provided housing at a charge of____ per month. ____ (number) meals per day at a charge of____ per month.

9. Transportation

____Free transportation to and from job site at Employer designated pick-up points.





Traffic Allowance: ____.





Other way: ____





Neither party shall cancel the Contract without sufficient causes or reasons.





The engaged party agrees to all the articles in this Contract.





The present Contract is done in Chinese and English, both versions being equally valid.

The Engaging Party:

The Engaged Party:

____/____/ ____ (Signing Date) at____





知识产权类合同模板

商标许可合同

TRADEMARK LICENSE CONTRACT

Signing Date: ____

Signing Place: ____

Contract No.: ____

____Company (hereinafter referred to as"Licensee") on the one hand and____ Company____City, ____ Country (hereinafter referred to as " Licensor") on the other hand;





Whereas the trademark right of ____is owned by Licensor;





Whereas Licensor has the right and agreed to grant Licensee the rights to use, manufacture and sell the Contract Products of the technology;





Whereas Licensee hopes to use the trademark and technology of Licensor to manufacture and sell the Contract Products;





Both parties' authorized representatives, through friendly negotiation, have agreed to enter into this Contract under the terms as stipulated below.

1. Grant of License

Licensor hereby grants to Licensee, and Licensee hereby accepts, a non-exclusive, worldwide, royalty license to use the trademark solely in connection with the company business, subject to the limitations set forth in this Contract.

2. Scope of the Contract

Licensor agrees to grant Licensee the License and right to use the trade mark of Licensor, while the combined trade mark of both parties or mark the wording production according to Licensor's license, on the Contract Products can also be adopted. Licensee agrees to obtain from Licensor, and Licensor agrees to grant Licensee the right to design, manufacture and sale.





In the course of implementation of the Contract, Licensor is under an obligation, upon the request of Licensee, to provide Licensee at the best favourable price with the technical services or some components, spare parts and raw materials which are necessary for manufacturing the Contract Products. When the time comes, both parties will sign the new contract through friendly consultation.





Except as provided in this Article, all Licenses granted herein shall be nontransferable and non-assignable without the prior written consent of Licensor.





Licensee acknowledges that Licensor owns the Licensed trademark(s) and all rights therein and that nothing in this Contract shall give Licensee any right, title or interest in or to the Licensed trademark(s) other than pursuant to the license granted hereby. Licensee agrees that it will do nothing inconsistent with Licensor's ownership of the trademark and shall not claim adversely to Licensor, or assist any third party in attempting to claim adversely to Licensor, with regards to such ownership. Licensee agrees that it will not challenge the title of Licensor to the trademark, oppose any registration thereof, or challenge the validity of this Contract or the Licenses granted herein. Furthermore, Licensee will not register, nor attempt to register, any tradename or trademark which, in whole or in part, incorporates or is confusingly similar to the Licensed trademark(s).





Without the prior written approval of Licensor, Licensee is not authorized to use the trademark in connection with any business activity unrelated to the company business.





Notwithstanding the License granted herein and any of the provisions hereof, no rights or licenses are granted to Licensee with respect to any other trademark, service mark and / or trade name not listed on the attachment hereto.





Licensee agrees to assist Licensor in recording this Contract with appropriate government authorities where such recording is required by law or regulation or where such recording is permitted or desired by Licensor.





All costs associated with recording this Contract, the License granted herein and registering, maintaining, or renewing Licensed trademark(s) exclusively used by Licensee shall be borne by Licensee. All costs associated with registering, maintaining or renewing any Licensed trademark(s) also used by____ shall be borne by____.

3. Price of the Contract

(1) Price of the Contract shall be calculated on Royalty and the Contract and the currency shall be in RMB.





(2) Royalty under the Contract shall be paid from the____ month after the date of coming

into force of the Contract in terms of Calendar Year. The date of settling accounts shall be December 31st of each year.





(3) Royalty at the rate of ____% shall be calculated in terms of net selling price after the Contract Products are sold in this year, the Contract products which have not been sold shall not included.





(4) The report of the selling quantity, net selling amount of the Contract Products and Royalty which should be paid last year shall be submitted to Licensor in written form by Licensee within ten days after the date of settling accounts to Royalty.





(5) If Licensor demands to audit the accounts of Licensee, it shall notice Licensee within 15 days after receiving the written notice of Licensee in accordance with Section 3.4 of the Contract.

4. Way of Payment

(1) Royalty stipulated in the Contract shall be effected by Licensee to Licensor through the Bank____ (here it is the business Bank of Licensee) and____ (the Bank of Licensor). The Payment shall be settled in RMB.





(2) Licensor shall immediately issue the related documents after receiving the written notice submitted by Licensee in accordance with the Contract. The royalty shall be paid by Licensee to Licensor within 20 days after Licensee has received the following documents which are provided by Licensor and found them in conformity with the stipulations of the Contract:





Three copies of the statement on calculation of the royalty or;





Three copies of the commercial invoice or;





Three copies of the sight draft.

(3) Licensee shall have the right deduct from any of the above mentioned payment the penalties and / or compensations which Licensor shall pay to Licensee.

5. Taxes

All the taxed and duties in connection with and in the execution of the Contract to be levied on Licensee by the Government of the People's Republic of China in accordance with the Chinese Tax Laws in effect shall be paid by Licensee. All the taxes and duties in connection with and in the execution of the Contract to be levied on Licensor by the Government of the People's Republic of China in accordance with the Chinese Tax Laws in effect shall be paid by Licensor.

6. Delivery of the Technical Documentation

The trademark name, content and related situation which Licensor applied for the trademark from China trademark office shall be provided by Licensor to Licensee in accordance with the Contract.





The trademark documents shall be provided by Licensor to Licensee while the Contract is signing.

7. Quality Promise

Licensee agrees that the nature and quality of all products sampled, sold, or otherwise disposed of by Licensee and covered by the Licensed trademark(s) shall conform to the standards set by and under the control of____ (hereinafter,"Quality Standard"). Such Quality Standard shall be reasonable, shall be no greater than the quality standards imposed by Licensee's customers in general, and shall be at least equal in quality to the products (in the aggregate) sold by Licensee prior to the date hereof.





Licensee shall deliver to Licensor, upon Licensor's request and without charge to Licensor representative samples of labels, containers, advertisements, catalogs, letterhead, and the like, containing the name____ to enable Lisensor to ensure that such name is used only in a manner set forth in the Contract.





Licensor shall have the right to impose on Licensee, as necessary, other specifications or requirements not provided for under this Article to maintain control over the company business to ensure the requisite Quality Standard with respect to products manufactured by the Licensee that include the Licensed Trademark(s).

8. Protection

Licensee shall promptly notify Licensor of any and all infringements, imitations, simulations or other illegal use or misuse of the Licensed trademark(s) which come to Licensee's attention. Licensee shall render Licensor all reasonable assistance in connection with any matter pertaining to the protection, enforcement or infringement of Licensed Trademark(s) used by Licensee, whether in the courts, administrative or quasi-judicial agencies, or otherwise.

9. Force Majeure

The effected party shall notify the other party of the cases of force majeure occurred by telex or cable as soon as possible and shall send by registered airmail, within 20 days thereafter, a certificate issued by the authorities or departments concerned to the other party for confirmation. Should the effect of the force majeure cases last for more than 100 days, both parties shall settle the problem of further execution of the Contract through friendly consultations as soon as possible.

10. Settlements of Dispute

All disputes in connection with or in the execution of the Contract shall be settled through friendly consultation by both parties.





In case no settlement to disputes can be reached through friendly consultation by both parties, the disputes shall be submitted to____ for arbitration which shall be conducted in accordance with the Commission's arbitration rules in effect at the time of applying for arbitration.





The arbitral award is final and binding upon both parties.





The arbitration fee shall be borne by the losing party. If the arbitration involves only a part of the Contract, then in the course of arbitration, the execution of the Contract shall be continued except the part which is under arbitration.

11. Contract Term

Both parties shall apply to the competent authorities of their respective Government for ratification of the Contract, the date of ratification of the competent authorities of both parties, Government, whichever comes later, shall be taken as the date of coming into force of the Contract. Both parties shall try their utmost to obtain the ratification within 90 (ninety) days after signing the Contract, upon obtaining the ratification form the competent authority of his Government, one party shall inform the other party by telex or cable within the shortest possible time and send to the other party a letter confirming the date of ratification.





The contract shall be valid for a period of____ years from the date of coming into force of the Contract. The Contract shall become null and void automatically after the expiration of the said period.





In the course of implementation of the Contract, all the alterations, amendments, supplements and subtractions to the Contract have been agreed upon and signed in written documents through consultation by both parties. They are integral parts of the Contract and have same legal force and effect as in the Contract.





After the date of the expiry of the validity period of the Contract, all those creditor's rights and debts which have not been fulfilled by either of the parties shall still be fulfilled by both parties without any influence of the expiry of validity period of the Contract.

12. Miscellaneous

This Contract and any other writing signed by the parties that specifically reference this Agreement constitute the entire agreement among the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof and supersede all prior agreements, understandings and negotiations, both written and oral, between the parties with respect to the subject matter hereof. This Agreement is not intended to confer upon any person other than the parties hereto any rights or remedies hereunder.





This Contract may not be assigned nor transferred by Licensee without the prior consent of Licensor.





All rights and obligations incurred hereunder by Licensor and Licensee shall extend to and be binding upon their respective domestic and international divisions, subsidiaries, other controlled companies, affiliates and related entities.





The waiver by Licensor of a breach of any provision contained herein shall be in writing and shall in no way be construed as a waiver of any subsequent breach of such provision or the waiver of the provision itself.





If any provision of this Contract shall be invalid or unenforceable, such invalidity or unenforceability shall not render the entire Contract invalid. Rather, the Contract shall be construed as if not containing the particular invalid or unenforceable provision, and the rights and obligations of each party shall be construed and enforced accordingly.





Instruction, direction or demand under the terms of this Contract required to be in writing will be duly given upon delivery.





The Contract is made out in English in four originals, two for each party. Within the validity period of the Contract, the communication between both parties shall be made in English; the formal notice shall be made in written form in two copies, sending by registered air mail.





IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Contract to be executed by their duly authorized officers or agents as of the day and year first above written.





Licensor: ____

Address: ____





Tel and Fax: ____





Authorized Representative: ____





Licensee: ____

Address: ____





Tel and Fax: ____





Authorized Representative: ____





专利许可合同

PATENT LICENSE CONTRACT





Date: ____

Place: ____

Contract No.: ____





Whereas, Licensee desires to use the Licensed patent in connection with the company business for____ year and Licensor is willing to grant to Licensee the right to use the Licensed patent for ____ year on or in connection with the company business, such use subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement.





Now therefore, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants set forth herein, the parties, intending to be legally bound, hereto agree as follows:

1. Concept

(1) Patented Technology means the technology which has been written in Appendix 1 to the Contract. It was approved by China Patent Office in____ and granted the patent right, and the patent number is____ .





(2) "Licensor" means____ Company, or the legal representative, or agency or the property successor of the Company.





(3) "Licensee" means ____Company, or the legal representative, or agency or the property successor of the Corporation.





(4) "The Products" means the products stipulated in Appendix 2 to the Contract.





(5) "The Contract Factory" means the factory which manufactures the Contract Products. It is located in ____Zone____ City, ____Province and named as____ .





(6) "The Date of Coming into Force" means the date of ratification of the Contract by the competent authorities of both parties, whichever comes later.

2. Scope of the Contract

(1) Licensor agrees to grant Licensee the license and right to design, manufacture, use, sell and export the Contract Products in China. The license and right are non-exclusive and untransferable.





(2) Licensee agrees to obtain from Licensor, and Licensor agrees to grant Licensee the right to design, manufacture and sale.





(3) Licensor is responsible for providing Licensee with the Patented Documents of the Contract Products, including the name, content, application for patent and number of the patent, etc.





(4) In the course of implementation of the Contract, Licensor is under an obligation, upon the request of Licensee, to provide Licensee at the best favourable price with the technical services or some components, spare parts and raw materials which are necessary for manufacturing the Contract Products. When the time comes, both parties will sign the new contract through friendly consultation.

3. Price of the Contract

Royalty at the rate of____ % shall be calculated in terms of net selling price after the Contract Products are sold in this year.





Licensee shall provide Licensor with accurate written report within____ days from the date of settling accounts, specifying the selling quantity, net selling amount of the Contract Products and Royalty which should be paid last year. If any mistakes or inconsistencies in the report are found, notice should be notified to Licensee within ten days from the date receiving the report. Such mistakes or inconsistencies should be rectified immediately by Licensee.





Licensee agrees to keep accurate books of account and records covering all transactions relating to the license hereby granted. If Licensor demands to audit the accounts of Licensee, it shall notice the other party within ten days after receiving the written report of the other party.

4. Taxes

All the taxes and duties in connection with and in the execution of the Contract to be Levied on Licensee by the Government of the People's Republic of China in accordance with the Chinese Tax Laws in effect shall be paid by Licensee.

5. Protection

Licensee shall promptly notify Licensor of any and all infringements, imitations, simulations or other illegal use or misuse of the licensed patent which come to Licensee's attention.

6. Delivery of the Technical

The Patent Documents shall be provided by Licensor to Licensee while the Contract is signing.





Within the validity period of the Contract, both parties shall provide each other with the improvement and development of the Technology related to the Contract Products free of charge.





The improved and developed technology shall be owned by the party who improved and developed the technology, the other party shall be prohibited from applying for the patent, or transferring to the third party.

7. Compensation

Licensee agrees to indemnify and hold harmless to Licensor and its directors, officers and employees from any and all claims for damage or injury to persons or property or for loss of life whereby Licensor has been found liable to any third party under any product liability, tort liability or similar action arising out of or in Documentation and Improvement connection with the use by the Licensee of the Licensed patent.

8. Promise

Licensor guarantees that Licensor is the legitimate owner of all the Patented Technology and Documentation supplied by Licensor to Licensee in accordance with the Contract, and that Licensor is lawful in a position to transfer all such Technology and Technical Documentation to Licensee. In the course of implementation of the Contract, if any third party accuses Licensee of infringement, Licensor shall be responsible for approaching the third party about the accusation and bear all the economic and legal responsibilities which may arise.





Licensor guarantees that the Patent covered in the Contract shall be lawful and valid in the course of implementation of the Contract. If because of Licensor the Patent advanced ceases to be in force, Licensor shall repay expenses which have been paid by Licensee after the Patent has ceased to be in force, and plus the interest at the rate of____ % (say____ percent) per annum.





Within the validity period of the Contract, Licensor shall pay the cost of maintaining the Patent on time in accordance with related stipulation of the China Patent Office so as to maintain the Patent effectiveness.





In the course of implementation of the Contract, if the legal mature of the Patent concerned in the Contract has changed, Licensor shall immediately notify Licensee this case in written form, then both parties shall solve the problem, and decide the further execution of the Contract through friendly consultation.

9. Force Majeure

The effected party shall notify the other party of the cases of force majeure occurred by telex or cable as soon as possible and shall send by registered airmail, within 20 days thereafter, a certificate issued by the authorities or departments concerned to the other party for confirmation.





Should the effect of the force majeure cases last for more than 100 days, both parties shall settle the problem of further execution of the Contract through friendly consultations as soon as possible.

10. Settlements of Dispute

All disputes in connection with or in the execution of the Contract shall be settled through





friendly consultation by both parties.





In case no settlement to disputes can be reached through friendly consultation by both parties, the disputes shall be submitted to China International Economic and Trade Arbitration Commission Sub-Commission for arbitration which shall be conducted in accordance with the Commission's arbitration rules in effect at the time of applying for arbitration. The arbitral award is final and binding upon both parties.





The arbitration fee shall be borne by the losing party. If the arbitration involves only a part of the Contract, then in the course of arbitration, the execution of the contract shall be continued except the part which is under arbitration.

11. Confidentiality

All drawings, designs, specifications and all other technical information made available under this Contract by Licensor shall be kept strictly confidential by Licensee who shall not sell, transfer or divulge it in any manner to anyone except those of its own employees who will be using it in the manufacture of the Products, without prior written consent of Licensor.

12. Jurisdiction and Lawsuit

This Contract shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the substantive internal laws of China.





Any controversy or claim arising hereunder that cannot be resolved by the parties themselves, shall be settled by arbitration in China.





Any award rendered thereon shall be in writing and shall be final and binding on the parties and judgment may be entered thereon in any court of competent jurisdiction. Each party shall bear its own costs and expenses in connection with the arbitration and the costs and expenses of the arbitrators shall be borne as determined by the arbitrator.

13. Beginning and Termination

The Contract is signed by the authorized representatives of both parties on ____ in ____.





This Controct and the License granted herein shall be effective from the signing date.





Licensor shall have the right to immediately terminate this contract, or any or all licenses granted





herein, upon written notice to Licensee in the event of a winding-up, sale, consolidation or merger where Licensee is not the survivor, or any sequestration by governmental authority of Licensee.





Immediately after signing the Contract, both parties shall apply to the competent authorities of their respective Government for ratification of the Contract, the date of ratification of the competent authorities of both parties Government, whichever comes later, shall be taken as the date of coming into force of the Contract. Both parties shall try their utmost to obtain the ratification within 90 (ninety) days after signing the Contract, upon obtaining the ratification form the competent authority of his Government, one party shall inform the other party by telex or cable within the shortest possible time and send to the other party a letter confirming the date of ratification.





The Contract shall be valid for a period of ____ years form the date of coming into force of the Contract. The contract shall become null and void automatically after the expiration of the said period.





After the Contract has expired, if the Patent concerned in the Contract is still valid, Licensee shall not continuously use the Patent. If Licensee demands to use the Patent continuously, the Contract shall be renewed between both parties; if the Patent concerned in the Contract lose effectiveness, Licensee may continuously use the Patent without paying any charge to Licensor.





In the course of implementation of the Contract, all the alterations, amendments, supplements and subtractions to the Contract have been agreed upon and signed in written documents through consultation by both parties. They are integral parts of the Contract and have same legal force and effect as in the Contract.





The Contract is made out in English in four originals, two for each party. Within the validity period of the Contract, the communication between both parties shall be made in English; the formal notice shall be made in written form in two copies, sending by registered air mail.





Licensor: __________Company

Address:

Tel and Fax:

Authorized Representative:





Licensee:

Address:

Tel and Fax:

Authorized representative:





Appendix 1:

Appendix 2:





版权转让协议

COPYRIGHT TRANSFERRING AGREEMENT

Memorandum of agreement is made this____ (day) o f____ (month) ____ (years) between____ (name and address of Chinese publisher) (hereinafter termed "the Publisher") of the one part, and____ (name and address of foreign publisher) (hereinafter termed "the Proprietor") of the other part.





Proprietor:

Publisher:

Date:

Whereas the Proprietor is the proprietor of a work by____ (name of author) (hereinafter termed the Author) entitled: ____ (title of book), ____ (number) Edition (hereinafter termed the Work).

1. Items of Transferring

Subject to the terms detailed in this Agreement, the Proprietor hereby transfer the right to produce and publish the Work in hardback / paperback volume form in the Chinese language(simplified characters) under the Publisher's imprint (hereafter termed the Translation) for sale in the main land territory of the People's Republic of China, including Hong Kong and Macao.





The Publisher shall reproduce the Proprietor' jacket design of the Work, make any use of the Proprietor' logo, brands of colophon, on the condition of getting the prior written consent of the Proprietor. This Agreement also grants the rights in respect of subsequent editions of the Work.

2. Payment

The Publisher shall make the following payments to the Proprietor, in accordance with this contract hereof, namely:





The sum of US dollars____ payable on signature of this Agreement in advance and on account of any sums which may become due to the Proprietor under the terms of this Agreement. The said payment in advance is not recoverable in the event of any default by the Publisher in carrying out the terms of this Agreement.

3. Taxes

On the Chinese retail price of all copies sold by the Publisher, wherever sold:





A Royalty of ____ percent on the first____ copies sold;





A Royalty of ____ percent on all copies sold between____ and ____ copies;





A Royalty of ____ percent on all copies sold beyond the first____ copies.





On remainder copies of the translation sold by the Publisher or below cost royalty shall be payable but no such remainder copies shall be sold within a period of two years from the date of the first publication of the translation.

4. Effective of the Agreement

The Agreement shall not come into effect until the Proprietor have received the payment detailed in Clause 2 hereof.

5. Reservation of Right

The Proprietor reserve the right to request the Publisher to submit the manuscript of the translation to the Proprietor for their approval before commencing the production of the translation.

6. Stylebook

____ free copies of the Translation shall be sent to the Proprietor on publication together with a note of the actual date of publication and the retail price of the Translation.

7. Accounts

Accounts for the translation shall be made up annually / twice annually by the Proprietor to____ (accounting date(s)) and the accounts rendered together with any sums payable under this Agreement within six months of the accounting date(s).





Should any of the payments detailed in this Agreement be three months overdue the right herein transferred shall forthwith lapse and all rights conveyed by it shall, without further notice, revert to the Proprietor.

8. Promise

The Proprietor hereby warrant to the Publisher that they have the right and power to make this Agreement and that according to law the Work will in no way whatever give rise to a violation of any existing copyright, or a breach of any existing agreement and that nothing in the Work is likely to give rise to a criminal prosecution or to civil action for damages or any other remedy and the Proprietor will indemnify the Publisher against any loss, injury or expense arising out of any breach or alleged breach of this warranty.





The right hereby transferred to the Publisher shall not be transferred to or extended to include any other party, nor shall the translation appear under any imprint other than that of the Publisher, except with the prior written consent of the Proprietor. All rights in the Work other than those specifically granted to the Publisher under this Agreement are reserved by the Proprietor.

9. Termination

During the validity of this Agreement, if either of the two parties is found to have violated the stipulations herein, the other party has the right to terminate this Agreement.

10. Jurisdiction and Lawsuit

This Agreement is made subject to the laws of the People's Republic of China and any disputes or differences arising between the parties in respect of the construction or otherwise of this Agreement shall be referred to the____ and the decision of the Committee shall be final limit the rights of the Proprietor outside the territory specified in Clause 1 hereof, including litigation.





This Agreement contains the full and complete understanding between the parties and supersedes all prior arrangements and undertakings whether oral or written, concerning the subject matter of this Agreement, and may not be varied except by agreement in writing between the parties.





Signed ____ for and on behalf of the Publisher





Signed____ for and on behalf of the Proprietor

Date:

Place:





租赁类合同模板

房屋租赁合同

HOUSE LEASING CONTRACT

Lessor (hereinafter referred to as "Party A"):

Lessee (hereinafter referred to as "Party B"):





In compliance with the Contract Law of the People's Republic of China and Regulation of Flat Leasing of____Municipality, both Parties through amicable consultation on the basis of party autonomy, equality and good faith, agree on the following terms and conditions as to the tenancy herein:

1. Location of the Premises

Party A will lease to Party B the premises and attached facilities owned by itself which is located at____and in good condition for____.

2. Size of the Premises

The registered size of the leased premises is____square meters.

3. Lease Term

The lease term will be from____(month)____(day)____(year) to____(month)____(day)____(year). Party A will clear the premises and provide it to Party B for use before____(month)____(day)____(year).

4. Rental

(1) Amount: the rental will be per____month (including management fees). Party B will pay the rental to Party A in the form of____.





(2) Payment of rental will be one installment every____month(s). The first installment will be paid before____(month)____(day)____(year).





Each successive installment will be paid by____(day) of each month. Party B will pay the rental before using the premises and attached facilities (In case Party B pays the rental in the form of remittance, the date of remitting will be the day of payment and the remittance fee will be borne by the remitter.) Party A will issue a written receipt after receiving the payment.





(3) In case the rental is more than____days overdue, Party B will pay____percent of monthly rental as overdue fine every day, if the rental be paid____days overdue, Party B will be deemed to have with drawn from the premises and breach the Contract. In this situation, Party A has the right to take back the premises and take actions against party B's breach.

5. Other Expenses

Party B will pay all the fees as to water, electricity, gas and telecommunication on time in accordance with the bills during the rental period.





Party B shall pay the property management fee for the premises according to the rules on time.





Party B agrees to pay the maintenance fee due to its unreasonable using of the property, appliances and utilities.

6. Deposit

Guarantying the safety and good conditions of the premises and attached facilities and account of relevant fees are settled on schedule during the lease term, party B will payto party A as a deposit before____(month)____(day)____(year). Party A will issue a written receipt after receiving the deposit.





Upon the expiry or sooner determination of this Contract and the restitution of the property by Party B to Party A, Party A shall, subject to the condition that Party B has duly paid all rentals, miscellaneous expenses and other charges payable to Party A in accordance with the stipulations of this Contract, return the Security Deposit without interest to Party B.





The compensation, damages and unpaid rental resulting from the termination due to the breach of the terms herein by Party B, will be deducted by the Party A from the Security Deposit, the shortfall after the deducting will be complemented by Party B within ten working days after receiving the notice from Party A.

7. Obligations of Party A

Party A will provide the premises and attached facilities (see the appendix of furniture list for detail) on schedule to Party B for using.





In case the premise and attached facilities are damaged by quality problems, natural damages or accidents, Party A will be responsible to repair and pay the relevant expenses. If Party A can't repair the damaged facilities in two weeks so that Party B can't use the facilities normally, Party B has the right to terminate the Contract and Party A must return the deposit.





Party A will guarantee the lease right of the premises. In case of occurrence of ownership transfer in whole or in part and other accidents affecting the right of lease by party B, party A shall guarantee that the new owner, and other associated, third parties shall be bound by the terms of this Contract. Otherwise, Party A will be responsible to compensate party B's losses.





Party A must register this Contract with the relevant government authority. If not doing so resulting that this Contract is invalid or Party B's right of leasing may be damaged, Party A should take the all responsibilities. Party A should also bear all the relevant taxes.

8. Obligations of Party B

Fulfilling all its obligations under this Contract including paying punctually to Party A the rental fees and expenses for heating and air conditioning in respect of the Leased Premises as well as paying directly to the relevant authorities expenses for water, electricity and gas if possible;





Party B may add new facilities with Party A's approval. When this contract expires, Party B may take away the added facilities without changing the good conditions of the premises for normal use, proper insurance shall be arranged accordingly by Party B at its own expense;





Not to use any gas of electric appliances the use of which exceeds the existing network; Not to raise any objections in respect of, or interfere with the use, operation, management or leasing of any part of the building which is not part of Leased Premises under this Contract;





Arranging and putting into operation fire prevention, safely, and security measures within the Leased Premises;





Informing Party A immediately in case of fire, accidents of any other emergency situation in the building of the Leased Premises, or in case of any defect therein or in any fixtures or equipments thereof;





Providing other assistance to Party A upon its request in connection with the Leased Premises subject to terms and conditions to be agreed between the Parties.





Party B will not transfer the lease of the premises or sublet it without Party A's approval and should take good care of the premises. Otherwise, Party B will be responsible to compensate any damages of the premises and attached facilities caused by its fault and negligence.

9. Termination and Dissolution of the Contract

(1) Within one month before the Contract expires, Party B will notify Party A if it intends to extend the lease. In this situation, two parties will discuss matters over the extension. Under the same terms Party B has the priority to lease the premises.





(2) When the lease term expires, Party B will return the premises and attached facilities to Party A within____days. Any belongings left in it without Party A's previous understanding will be deemed to be abandoned by Party B. In this situation, Party A has the right to dispose of it and Party B will raise no objection.





(3) This Contract will be effective after being signed by both parties. Any party has no right to terminate this Contract without another party's agreement. Anything not Covered in this Contract will be discussed separately by both parties.

10. Breach of the Contract

(1) During the lease term, any party who fails to fulfill any article of this Contract without the other party's understanding will be deemed to breach the Contract. Both parties agree that the default fine will be ____.In case the default fine is not sufficient to cover the loss suffered by the faultless party, the party in breach should pay additional compensation to the other party.





(2) Both parties will solve the disputes arising from execution of the Contract or in connection with the Contract through friendly consultation. In case the agreement cannot be reached, any party may summit the dispute to the court that has the jurisdiction over the matter.





(3) This Contract will be effective after being signed by both parties. Any party has no right to terminate this Contract without another party's agreement. Anything not covered in this Contract will be discussed separately by both parties.

11. Miscellaneous

(1) Any annex is the integral part of this Contract. The annex and this Contract are equally valid.





(2) There are two originals of this Contract. Each party will hold one original(s).





(3) Other special terms will be listed below:





Party A:

ID No.:





Address:





Tel:





Representative:





Date:

Party B:

ID No.:





Address:





Tel:





Representative:





Date:





商铺租赁合同

SHOPHOUSE UNIT LEASE CONTRACT





Contract No.:

Lessor:

Lessee:





In compliance with Contract Law of the People's Republic of China, both Parties through amicable consultation on the basis of party autonomy, equality and good faith, agree on the following terms and conditions as to the tenancy herein:





This Contract is made at ____, on the ____ day of ____, between ____, (hereinafter called the" Lessor") and ____, (hereinafter called the" Lessee").





The parties to the contract agree as follows:

1. Place

The Lessor agrees to lease and the Lessee agrees to take on lease unit(s) of shophouses, Room No. ____, situated at Road, ____, District, ____ Province, with telephone number ____, for a period of ____ years at a monthly rental of ____.

2. Effectiveness Conditions

The Lease period aforementioned in Clause1 shall be effective as of the date the Lessor completes all details as in Clause 3, and notifies the Lessee in writing within ten days thereof.

3. Repairing Work

The Lessor and Lessee agree to complete repair of the shophouse in accordance with the following details:

4. Payment

The Lessee agrees to pay rent to the Lessor by or before the ____ day of every month. Should the Lessee be in default of rent payment within the said period, the Lessee agrees that this contract then becomes extinct without any notification.





On this contract signing date, the Lessor has received a deposit as rent security amounting to ____.





If Lessee shall fail to effect punctual payment of rent as agreed, Lessee shall pay an overdue fine equivalent to 0.5‰ of the monthly rent to the lessor for each day of delay.





The Lessee agrees to pay rent and all telephone bills to the Telephone organization of from the day of the enforcement of this Contract.

5. Deposit

Upon the execution of this Contract and before ____, Lessee shall pay to Lessor security deposit of RMB ____ as security for the due observance and performance of this Contract .

6. Unexpected Instance

Should the shophouse be legally condemned before expiration of the Contract, the parties agree that the Contract becomes extinct and shall not claim any damages from each other. Provided that the Lessee still resides in the building for which the Lessee shall pay rent to the Lessor until the Lessee moves out of the building and completes handover of the building to the Lessor.

7. Promise and Guaranty

The Lessor agrees that he shall not increase the rent for a period of two years from the date of this Contract signing.





The Lessee guarantees to maintain the leased building in good condition and not allow it to further deteriorate. Any modifications or additions carried out on the leased building by the Lessee may be done only with the Lessor's prior written permission. Any new structure resulting from modification, addition or repair to the leased building becomes the property of the Lessor, and the Lessee cannot claim any damages. This lease Contract is terminated should the leased building be subject to a fire disaster.

8. Succeeding

Under the same terms Lessee has the priority to lease the premises.





The Lessor agrees that upon expiration of this contract at the end of the lease period, the Lessor shall allow the Lessee to continue leasing for another period of ____ years, on condition that the Lessee has not breached this Contract in any way.





Within one month before the Contract expires, Party B will notify Party A if it intends to extend the lease. In this situation, two parties will discuss matters over the extension.

9. Breach of the Contract

During the lease term, any party who fails to fulfill any article of this Contract without the other party's understanding will be deemed to breach the Contract. Both parties agree that the default fine will be. In case the default fine is not sufficient to cover the loss suffered by the faultless party, the party in breach should pay additional compensation to the other party.





Both parties will solve the disputes arising from execution of the Contract or in connection with the Contract through friendly consultation. In case the agreement cannot be reached, any party may summit the dispute to the court that has the jurisdiction over the matter.

10. Obligations of Lessee

(1) The Lessee shall permit the Lessor or his representative to enter the leased building for inspection at appropriate times.





(2) The Lessee shall not sublet the building to any other persons, except with the prior written approval of the Lessor.





(3) For whatever reason, if the Lessee leaves the leased building, the Lessee agrees that he shall not claim any damages or removal costs from the Lessor.





(4) Breach of the Contract in any regard on the part of the Lessee shall be grounds for the Lessor to terminate this contract immediately; the Lessee shall then permit the Lessor to have right to repossess the leased building immediately.

11. Miscellaneous

This Contract is made in duplicate. The parties to the Contract having read and understood the entire substance of the Contract hereby sign their names in the presence of witnesses.





This Contract will be effective after being signed by both parties. Any party has no right to terminate this Contract without another party's agreement. Anything not covered in this Contract will be discussed separately by both parties.





Lessor (Signature): ____

Lessee (Signature): ____

Signing Place:

Signing Time:





酒店租赁合同

HOTEL TENANCY CONTRACT





Lessor:





Address:





Zip code:





Representative:





Tel:





Fax:





Lessee:

Nationality:





Passport No. (ID):





Address:





Tel:





In accordance with the Contract Law of the People' s Republic of China, the lessor(hereinafter as "Party A") and the lessee (hereinafter refer as "Party B"), in order to make clear the rights and obligations of both parties and reach unanimity through negotiation and sign this Contract on the date.

1. Premise

Party A ahead to lease ____ Hotel, Unit ____ to Party B. The total size of the leased property ____ is square meters.

2. Term on Lease

The leased direction of the Contract is ____ months, form ____ to.

3. Rent

The agreed rental is ____ per month (RMB).

4. Deposit

Party B must pay to Party A RMB ____ as deposit when going through the checking in formalities. This deposit cannot be used as rent.





If Party B terminates the tenancy, the security deposit will be forfeited.





When the Contract have terminated and all the terms on the Contract have been fulfilled by Party B, Party A must return the deposit in full sum to Party B (on the expired day) after the leased property been taken back.





Party B must pay to Party A ____ as deposit for using of LDD and ____ as deposit for using of DDD and IDD.





When Party B going through the Contract termination formalities, using the receipt of deposit to take back the deposit.





The deposit shall be returned as same as the kind of currency Party B paid when checking in.

5. Other Charges

During the period of the tenancy, the charges for using of electricity, gas, heating fee are payable by Party B to Party A according to the meter reading for actual consumption





All telephone charges are payable by Party B according to Telecommunication Bureau Standard Tariffs, and the bills received. The charges for using of parking lot are payable by Party B according to unified standard stated by Party A.





Party A keep the right to adjust the charges standard according to the adjustment of state policy.

6. Way of Payment

The rent should be paid every ____ month. After receiving payment notice given by Party A, Party B shall pay the bills within days.

7. Renew the Lease

If Party B wishes to renew the lease, Party B is required to give a written notice to Party A two months prior to the expiration of this lease, a new lease contract shall be signed after negotiating and agreeing by Party A and Party B. Party B shall have the priority to renew the lease at the same conditions.





If Party B does not wish to renew the lease, Party B has to leave on the date of expiration.





On expiration of this lease, if Party B can not move out promptly, an advanced written notice shall be given to Party A. On the condition that the new lessee can not be affected, the term of this lease could be extended half a month, and the rent shall be charged 150% of the original rent.

8. Responsibilities and lessee's Responsibilities

Party A is not permitted to take back the lease property during the term of the Contract. If Party A wants to do so, Party B has the right to refuse.





Party A shall ensure the normal operation and provide the maintenance and management of the facilities about the leased property. If Party B damages the facilities due to wrongly operation,





Party A could provide paid-maintenance.





Party A provides telephone, mail, facsimile services to party B. The standard of service charge is stated by Party A. Party A shall provide the free-charge services for Party B to receive the mail, telegram, etc.





Party B shall pay the rent and other charges on the date that stipulated in the Contract.





The leased property cannot be used illegally.





Party B is not permitted to decorate the property without permission of Party A. Party B has the right to do so only after Party A's agreement to the application report Party B submitted to Party A in advance.

9. Breach of Contract

Party B must pay rent and the charges on the date that stipulated in the Contract, otherwise a penalty of 1% of the rent and other charges will be charged per day. If the rent has not been paid within 15 days, Party B can be considered terminate of the contract automatically and deposit is

not returned.





If Party B violates the Contract, the Appendix or the Additional Contract seriously, Party A has the right to rescind the contract. In view of any loss due to the violation of the Contract caused by Party B, Party A has the right to keep the deposit in full sum or part sum as compensation.





If Party B terminates the tenancy before the expiration, the security deposit will be forfeited.

10. Force Majeure

The contract cannot be executed entirely or partly due to force majeure, the party suffered from force majeure should provide the effective certificate of the local Public Security Organization in order to exempt from the responsibility of default, Herewith the both parties may negotiate whether the Contract continues to fulfill or not.

11. Jurisdiction and Settlement of Disputes

This Contract is applicable to the laws and regulations of the People's Republic of China, in case of disputes arising from this Contract, the two Parties shall negotiate in friendly manner and in good faith; if failed, the dispute shall be submitted to the Law Court that the leased property located.

12. Appendix

The appendix is combined with the Contract.





If some unperfected parts remain in the





Contract, the parties should negotiate in peace, meanwhile an Additional Agreement shall be signed. Both (Contract and Additional Contract) are equally authentic in law.

13. Effectiveness

This Contract is signed on ____ in ____. The Contract will make effective after

signing and sealing by the two parties. This Contract and Appendix are executed in triplicate with the equal legal force, two for Party A and one for Party B.





Lessor (Party A):

Authorized Representative:

Lessee (Party B):

Authorized Representative:

Date:





Tenancy Appendix:





Other Charges:

(1) Electricity Charges: It's charged according to the meter reading for actual consumption RMB ____ yuan per word.





(2) Gas Charges: ____ RMB yuan per pot.





(3) Telephone Charges: LDD, DDD and IDD are all charged according to the bills of Telephone Office.





(4) Heating Fee: It's charged according to the governmental standard on foreign-related apartment every year: RMB ____ yuan per construction square meters. This charge shall be paid to Party B before checking in.





(5) Purified water Fee: RMB ____ yuan per bucket.





(6) Room service charge: RMB ____ yuan per month.





Lessor (Party A):





Authorized Representative:





Lessee (Party B):





Authorized Representative:

加工类合同模板

加工合同

PROCESSING CONTRACT





Contract No.: ____

Signing Date: ____

Signing Place: ____





Party A (Party of Processing): ____Company

Legal Address: ____

Tel and Fax: ____

E-mail: ____





Party B (Party of Supplying Materials and Parts): ____ Ltd. Co.

Legal Address: ____

Tel and Fax: ____

E-mail: ____





Party A and Party B, according to the Contract Law of the People's Republic of China and the relevant regulations and the principles of equality and mutual benefit, have held discussions relating to the processing of ____ and have reached agreement on the following contractual clauses:

1. Obligations of Two Parties

(1) Obligations of Party A

Party A shall provide factory space consisting of ____ square meters, ____ field of square meters, workers. Within the Contract term, Party A shall process ____ the products for party B which shall be re-exported to ____.





The water supply and utility equipment required for processing shall be provided by Party A. If additional installations of water and electric facilities are required, the expenses thereof shall be borne by Party A. Party A shall arrange all the necessary import and export approvals required for processing and assembly and provide administration and accounting management for the processing plant. Party A cannot assign Party A's responsibilities to any other party or individual in any way.





Party B provides the raw materials, indirect materials and packaging materials for processing the products.

(2) Obligations of Party B

Quantities and specifications are to be specially specified in separate processing contracts.





To provide the equipment with the total value of____.

2. Quantity of Products

The total processing quantity shall amount to ____.





Not less than ____ every month.





If the quantity shall be increased, details shall be specified in separate processing contracts.

3. Price and Salary

The trial production (including training) period shall be ____ (months). During such period, the workers shall be paid ____ per month on the basis of ____ working days per month and ____ working hours per day.





After the trial production period, the worker's monthly salary shall be maintained no lower than ____. If overtime work is required, payment shall be calculated separately. However, overtime shall not exceed ____ hours a day.

4. Damage Rate of Parts and Materials

The damage rate of parts and materials in processing is____% and such a damage rate of parts and materials shall be supplied free by Party A, should the damage rate exceed____%, Party B shall supply additional materials and necessary parts.

5. Shipment of Raw Materials and Finished Products

(1) To ensure the normal production of Party A's plant, Party B shall ship such materials to the plant ____ days before the production of each lot of products. Except for reason of force majeure, the plant shall operate for more than ____ days in a month. In case production is held up for days to insufficient supply of raw materials, Party B shall calculate the actual days when production is shut down and pay Party A the workers' living expenses at the rate of ____ per person per day.





(2) To ensure the normal operation of Party B's business activities, Party A shall deliver the finished products to Party B in accordance with the time of delivery, quality and quantity. Except for reason of force majeure, in case losses to Party B are caused due to Party A's failure to make delivery as mentioned above, Party A shall be responsible for the compensation. Details of such compensation shall be mutually agreed upon in separate processing contracts.





(3) Both parties shall mutually inspect and document the equipment and materials provided by Party B, such as machinery, ventilation and lighting equipment and raw materials. After the finished products are inspected and shipped from the plant by Party B, Party A shall be free of any responsibility in regard to specifications, quality and quantity, etc.

6. Quality Promise

Quality standard of the processing products shall be reasonable, shall be no greater than the quality standards imposed by the Company's customers in general, and shall be at least equal in quality to the products (in the aggregate) sold by the Company prior to the date hereof.

7. Method of Payment

Party B shall pay Party A by ____ per month.





In case payment is not settled for ____ consecutive months, Party A shall have the right to suspend delivery of the finished products or take other measures.

8. Labour Protection and Insurance

Party A's plant shall take safety measures and protect the workers from dirt, smoke and poisonous materials. The factory shall be maintained ventilated and bright, and the surroundings clean and tidy.





The transportation expenses for the machinery, ventilation and lighting equipment, raw materials, indirect materials, packaging materials and the finished products shall be paid for by Party B.





All insurance for the transportation and storage of the above materials, machinery and equipment and coverage of the workers operating the machinery shall be arranged through the Insurance Company.

9. Contract Period

The term of this contract shall be three years, i.e. from ____ to____. If either party wishes to terminate in advance or extend the contract, the responsible party shall inform the other party three months in advance so that both parties can discuss and settle such a termination or extension. If either party terminates the contact before the term expires, the responsible party shall compensate the other party for the losses in such case, the responsible party shall pay the other party as compensation the amount of times the monthly processing fee. The fee will be based on the average monthly fee of the previous months.





Both parties agree that, within ____ days after the contract is signed and approved, Party B shall pay Party A the amount of ____ as its guarantee to carry out the contract. If, within months after Party A's receipt of such amount, Party B still cannot arrange to start production, the amount shall be forfeited to Party A unconditionally and Party A shall have the right to cancel the contract. If Party B can start production on time, the amount will be deducted from the processing fee.

10. Jurisdiction and Lawsuit

This Contract shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the substantive internal laws of China.





Any controversy or claim arising hereunder that cannot be resolved by the parties themselves, shall be settled by arbitration in China.





Any award rendered thereon shall be in writing and shall be final and binding on the parties and judgment may be entered thereon in any court of competent jurisdiction. Each party shall bear its own costs and expenses in connection with the arbitration and the costs and expenses of the arbitrators shall be borne as determined by the arbitrator.

11. Force Majeure

The effected party shall notify the other party of the cases of force majeure occurred by telex or cable as soon as possible and shall send by registered airmail, within 20 days thereafter, a certificate issued by the authorities or departments concerned to the other party for confirmation. Should the effect of the force majeure cases last for ____ days, both parties shall settle the problem of further execution of the Contract through friendly consultations as soon as possible.

12. Contract Language

The present contract is drawn in Chinese and English as well, both texts being equally authentic. In case of any divergence of interpretation, the Chinese text shall prevail.

This Contact is made out in ____ copies respectively held by the Parties, the Customs, Vehicle Authority and the Authorized Trade Company. They shall have the same force.





If there are other issues not covered in the Contract, both parties can discuss to supplement or amend the contract and submit the results to relevant departments for approval.

Party A:

Authorized Representative (Signature): ____

Party B:

Authorized Representative (Signature): ____





Date: ____

Place: ____





承揽合同

FORWARDERS CONTRACT

Contract No.:

Contractors:

____ Company (hereinafter called "Party A")

And

____ Company (hereinafter called "Party B")

Date:





In compliance with Contract Law of the People's Republic of China, both parties through amicable consultation on the basis of party autonomy, equality and good faith, agree on the following terms and conditions as to the forwarders herein:





Two parties have agreed that Party B shall manufacture ____ for Party A, with all necessary parts and materials supplied by Party A, under the following terms and conditions:

1. Commodity and Quantity

(1) Name of Commodity: _____.





(2) Quantity: ____ sets in total.

2. Materials

All necessary parts and materials listed in the contract shall either be supplied by Party A.

3. Expenses and Payment

The processing charge for each model is as follows:





(1) Standard Type 1 at RMB ____;





(2) Standard Type 2 at RMB ____;





…





Total expenses: ____.





Party A should pay Party B by____ covering the full amount of processing charges and costs of parts, consumables and materials purchased by Party B____ month(s) before shipment of the finished products.

4. Transportation

The main parts, consumables and materials required for processing will be sent toby Party A and if there is any shortage or damage, Party A should be held responsible for supplying replacements;





Party B must complete the manufacturing of all ____ and effect shipment within the agreed date without delay except in the occurrence of uncontrollable and unforeseeable events.

5. Damage Rate

The proportion of damaged products shall be mutually considered and decided by both parties and specified in separate processing contracts.





Generally speaking, the damage rate of parts and materials in processing is____% and such a damage rate of parts and materials shall be supplied free by Party A. Should the damage rate exceed____%, Party B shall supply additional materials and necessary parts.

6. Quality and Technology Requests

All parts and materials supplied by Party A for ____ shall be processed by Party B strictly in accordance with the design without any modification;





Party A agrees to send technicians to ____ to help training Party B's technicians at the request of the latter at any time and al lows the technicians to remain with Party B for inspection of the finished products. In such case, Party B agrees to pay a monthly salary of RMB____ for each person, all other expenses (including round trip tickets) will be borne by Party A.

7. Force Majeure

The effected party shall notify the other party of the cases of Force Majeure occurred by telex or cable as soon as possible and shall send by registered airmail, within 20 days thereafter, a certificate issued by the authorities or departments concerned to the other party for confirmation.





Should the effect of the force majeure cases last for more than 100 days, both parties shall settle the problem of further execution of the Contract through friendly consultations as soon as possible.

8. Packing of Products

Party B, at party A's expense, pack all products in accordance with Party A's standard packing procedure, which shall be suitable to permit shipment of the products to the Territory; provided, however, that if Party A requests a modification of those procedures, Party B shall make the requested modification.

9. Jurisdiction and Lawsuit

This Contract shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the substantive internal laws of China.





Any controversy or claim arising hereunder that cannot be resolved by the parties themselves shall be settled by arbitration in ____.





The arbitration fee shall be borne by the losing party. If the arbitration involves only a part of the Contract, then in the course of arbitration, the execution of the contract shall be continued except the part which is under arbitration.

10. Miscellaneous

(1) All import and export formalities in connection with this contract should be handled by Party B;





(2) ____ processed by Party B shall be shipped to the foreign buyers appointed by Party A at any time;





(3) The trade marks of ____ shall be supplied by Party A. Should there be any legal disputes, Party A shall be held fully responsible;





(4) The quality of parts and materials, if necessary, purchased in ____ or ____ by Party B for ____ must measure up to standard and be approved by Party A beforehand;





This Contract shall be made in triplicate, and Party A and Party B shall, both signing all copies, retain one copy and submit one to authorities concerned in ____ (place) for registration.





Party A: ____

Authorized Representative (Signature): ____

Party B: ____

Authorized Representative (Signature): ____

Signing Date:

Signing Place:





仓储合同

STORAGE CONTRACT





Contract No.:

Seller:

Buyer:

This Storage Contract is made and entered as of the ____ day of ____, in ____ , China, by and between:





____("Seller"), a company established and incorporated under the law of the People's Republic of China ("PRC" or "China") with its legal registered address at ____ China;





____ Co., Ltd. ("Buyer"), a company established and incorporated under the law of China with its legal registered address at: ____.





The Seller and the Buyer are referred to herein individually as a "Party" and collectively as the "Parties".





The Parties agree to keep storage for the final products required by the Buyer. After friendly consultation, the Parties hereby agree to the following terms and conditions:

1. Commodity of Storage ____

The commodity for storage is ____.





The total quantity of storage is ____.





The quantity stored per month is ____.





The products stored in the Seller's warehouse shall be well packed in accordance with the Buyer's packing requirements and pass the Buyer's quality inspection.





The quantities can be changed by mutual agreement according to the demand change.

2. Storage Term and Contract Period

The storage program shall be started from ____. The Seller shall finish the production for the agreed products and get the inventory ready by ____. If there are extra orders from the Buyer during the inventory preparation, the completion time of the agreed stock quantity can be rescheduled.





As soon as the storage program is commenced, the Seller shall provide inventory report of the contracted products to the Buyer every ____days.





The Seller shall maintain the contracted quantity for each product in their stock and the replenishment time is up to ____ days after any consumption of the stock.





When the stock is ready, any purchase order with required quantity less than the stock quantity shall be shipped from the Seller within ____ days.





The Contract shall be valid for a period of ____ years form the date of coming into force of the Contract. The contract shall become null and void automatically after the expiration of the said period.

3. Plan Adjustment

The agreed stock quantity shall be reviewed by the Parties every ____ days according to the actual and forecasted demand change. The stock quantity could be adjusted based on written agreement between the Parties.

4. Responsibility for Breach of Contract

In the event that either Party breaches any provision of the contract that results in the other party incurring economic losses, the party in breach shall be liable to compensate the other party for the corresponding economic losses.

5. Payment

Upon delivery and acceptance of products, the Seller may submit to Buyer the invoice for those products. The Buyer shall pay each such proper invoice within ____ days after the receipt of that invoice. Payment shall be made in to a bank account to be notified in writing by the Seller. Or the Buyer pays the Seller by cash directly.

6. Settlement of Disputes

All disputes in connection with or in the execution of the Contract shall be settled through friendly consultation by both Parties.





In case no settlement to disputes can be reached through friendly consultation by both Parties, the disputes shall be submitted to China International Economic and Trade Arbitration Commission ____ Sub-Commission for arbitration. The arbitral award is final and binding upon both Parties.





The arbitration fee shall be borne by the losing party.





The Contract is made out in English in four originals, two for each party. Within the validity period of the Contract, the communication between both Parties shall be made in English; the formal notice shall be made in written form in two copies, sending by registered air mail.





Seller (Signature): ____

Buyer (Signature): ____

Signing Date: ____

Signing Place: ____





建筑安装类模板

建筑合同

CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT





Contract No.:

The Owner:

The Contractor:

This Contract is made in line with the Contract Law of the People's Republic of China to specify the rights and obligations of parties involved.

1. Concepts

"The Works" shall mean the works to be done by the Contractor under this Contract.





"The Site" shall mean all the land where the plant is to be constructed in accordance with this Contract.





"The Owner" means:





"The Contractor" means:

2. Owner's Obligations

(1) The Owner shall make available the Site and grant the Contractor free and uninterrupted access thereto throughout the duration of this Contract.





(2) The Owner shall provide those items and facilities specified in the Contract the time therein established.





(3) The Owner will obtain from the relevant authorities those licenses and permits necessary to construct and operate the Plant on the Site including work permit for the Contractor's employees.





(4) The Owner shall pay the Contractor for the Works performed the Contract Price set out in the Contract.

3. Contractor's Obligations

(1) The Contractor shall design, engineer, and construct the Plant at the Site.





(2) The Contractor shall provide all equipment, materials, tools, facilities, labour and services necessary for the successful construction of the Plant except those items and facilities to be supplied by the Owner under the Contract.





(3) The Contractor shall perform the Works in accordance with the Schedule in the Contract.





(4) The Contractor shall provide the Owner's personnel with training of operation and maintenance of the Plant in accordance with the Contract.





(5) The Contractor shall supply the Owner with the spare parts specified in the Contract.





(6) The Contractor shall supply the Owner with the maintenance equipment specified in the Contract.





(7) The Contractor shall indemnify the Owner in respect of all damage and injury occurring before the issue of the final acceptance certificate to any property and person and against all actions, suits, claims, demands, charges and expenses arising in connection therewith which shall be occasioned by the negligence of the Contractor or any of his Sub-Contractor or by defective design, materials or workmanship but not otherwise.





(8) In the event of any claim being made or actions brought against the Owner arising out of any matter in respect of which the Contractor is or may be liable under this Article, the Owner shall promptly notify the Contractor in writing thereof and the Contractor shall at his own expense take over and conduct in the name of the Owner all negotiations for the settlement of the same and any litigation that may arise therefrom. The Owner shall at the request of the Contractor afford all such information and assistance as the Contractor may reasonably require for the purpose of dealing with any such claim or action.

4. Contract Price and Payment

Within _____ days after the effective date of this Contract, the Owner shall pay the Contractor as full and complete compensation for accomplishing the Works and assuming all obligations under this Contract the Contract Price in the amount of ____.





The Contract Price is not subject to escalate, and the cost of executing the Works shall be the risk of the Contractor who shall be deemed to have obtained all information and taken into account all circumstances which may affect the cost in agreeing the Contract Price.





The Owners pay Contractors by _____.

5. Design and Property Right

(1) The Contractor shall submit to the Owner for approval and review within the time specified in the Contract such drawings as may be required for Construction of the Plant under this Contract. Within one month after receiving such drawings the Owner shall review and approve or disapprove the drawing.





(2) The Contractor shall be responsible for any defects, errors or omissions in the above drawings unless such defects, errors or omissions are caused by inaccurate information furnished in writing to the Contractor by the Owner.





(3) All drawings and technical documentation delivered by the Owner or the Contractor to the other party shall be treated as confidential by the receiving party unless agreed otherwise, and shall not be used by that party for purposes other than those connected with this Contract.





(4) The property right of the design belongs to the designer.

6. Inspection of the Construction

(1) The Contractor shall perform all inspection and testing of the Construction required by law and normal engineering practice.





(2) The Owner shall be entitled at all reasonable times and at its own cost to inspect, examine and test the materials and workmanship of the Construction under construction. Such inspection, examination or testing if made shall not release the Contractor from any obligation under the Contract.





(3) The completed Construction shall be inspected, examined and tested by the Owner, and the Contractor shall give the Owner reasonable notice in writing of the date on which the Plant will be ready for testing.





(4) The Contractor shall provide such assistance, labour, materials, electricity, fuels, apparatus, stores and instruments as may be required and as may be reasonably demanded to carry out such tests by the Owner properly and efficiently.





(5) When the Plant shall have passed the above tests, the Owner shall furnish the Contractor with a certificate in writing to that effect. No Construction shall be delivered until any faults discovered during inspection are satisfactorily rectified.

7. Materials of Construction

The Contractor shall provide at the Site to the reasonable satisfaction of the Owner all materials, labour, equipment, services and facilities that may be necessary for the proper execution and completion of the Works.





Without prejudice to the generality of the above, the Contractor shall provide, as may be necessary, the following:





(1) Construction equipment and Means of transport within the Site including temporary roadways;





(2) Fencing, lighting and guarding and all other materials and services necessary for the safety and security of persons and property;





(3) Temporary stores, offices and other buildings or structures for materials and persons engaged in the Works, including persons employed by the Owner;





(4) Telephones, fire-fighting equipment and first-aid equipment until the whole Works have been taken over; sanitary and canteen facilities for the use of persons engaged in the Works.





The Contractor shall at all times keep the Owner's property and the adjoining premises, driveways and streets free of construction materials and rubbish caused by the Works, and at the completion of the Works shall remove all remaining materials from and about the premises and shall leave the Site and Plant safe, clean and ready for use.

8. Staff

The Contractor will supply at his own cost food, transport and all necessary facilities for all his own personnel.





On signing the Contract, the Contractor shall appoint a project manager who will represent the Contractor at all times and be present at the Site during working hours. All communications issued by the Owner to the project manager shall be binding as if given to the Contractor.





The Owner may request the removal and replacement of any person employed by the Contractor on the Site if such person is in the Owner's opinion guilty of misconduct, incompetence or negligence.

9. Proportion of Products Damaged

The proportion of damaged products shall be mutually considered and decided by both parties and specified in separate Contract.





Generally speaking, the damage rate can not be more than _____ %.

10. Insurance

Without limiting the Contractor's liabilities the Contractor will at his own expense take out the following insurance:





(1) Transportation insurance on the machine and equipment from the time of delivery to arrival at the Site;





(2) Workers compensation insurance for all Contractor's and Sub-Contractor's employees engaged or similar statutory social insurance in accordance with the applicable laws and regulations;





(3) Comprehensive automobile liability insurance in respect of all vehicles used by the Contractor or his Sub-Contractor in connection with his Contract.





The aforesaid policies of insurance will be taken out in the names of the Contractor and its Sub-Contractors, the Owner, their engineer, consultant and employees and agents as the joint insured and the policies shall contain a waiver of insurer's rights of subrogation against the Owner, its engineer, consultant and employees and agents.





The Contractor shall maintain the aforesaid policies in full force and effect until the discharge of his obligations under this Contract, and the Owner shall have the right to demand from time to time copies of the policies, endorsements and renewals and receipts for payment of insurance premiums. If the Contractor fails to maintain any of these policies in full force and effect, the Owner shall have the right to rake out such policies and pay all relative premiums on behalf of the Contractor and to deduct the relevant costs from and sums owing to the Contractor.

11. Completion

(1) On completion of all construction and erection work of the Construction, the Contractor shall inform the Owner and shall carry out mechanical erection completion tests specified in the Contact to the satisfaction of the Owner;





(2) On satisfactory completion of such tests the Owner will issue a certificate of completion of erection of the Plant. No feedstock shall be fed into the Plant until a certificate of completion of erection has been issued;





(3) In the event of minor deficiencies in the construction and erection work which do not prevent erection completion and/or in the event of defects revealed by the tests which do not prevent the start-up of the Plant, the Owner shall issue a certificate of completion of erection and the Contractor shall be obliged to rectify the deficiencies as quickly as possible thereafter.

12. Final Inspection

(1) Following the issue of the certificates of completion of erection the Contractor shall give the Owner ____ days, notice of the date when he will be ready to carry out performance tests of the Construction;





(2) The Owner shall provide the feedstock and other facilities required in the Contract to enable the tests to commence on time and the Contractor shall begin the performance tests at the time so notified;





(3) The performance tests will be carried out in acceptance with the provisions of Contract and on their successful completion, the Owner shall issue a final acceptance certificate stating that the Construction has been taken over by the Owner as from the date thereof;





(4) If the Construction fails to pass its performance test, then the Contractor, after making such adjustments as he considers necessary, shall repeat such tests in the presence of the Owner at a time to be agreed upon under the same terms and conditions as the original tests;





(5) The Construction shall not be commercially operated before the issue of the final acceptance certificate. Notwithstanding the failure of the Construction to pass its performance tests, the Owner may at his discretion issue a final acceptance certificate subject to the Contractor remedying the Plant defects as soon as possible.

13. Repairs

The Contractor warrants, for a period of _____ months from the date of issue of the final acceptance certificate or ____ months from the effective date of this Contract whichever is the earlier, the supplied Construction against faulty design, material and workmanship.





The Owner shall inform the Contractor in writing of all claims arising under this provision within days of the detection of fault, if the Contractor's representative is on site, or within ____ days if not, to the Contractor's head office by telex recorded air mail delivery with supporting data. The Contractor shall have the option to replace or repair all parts proved deficient. For this purpose the Contractor shall have the option to replace or repair all parts proved deficient. For this purpose the Contractor shall have an access to the Site to inspect the faulty parts at any time and to enable him to comply with the terms of this guarantee. Should the Contractor fail to carry out agreed remedial work within any period of time reasonable in the particular circumstance, the Owner shall have the right to do this work at the Contractor's expense.





This warranty is given subject to the Owner storing, operating and maintaining the Plant in accordance with the Contractor's instructions and specified operating parameters and may be nullified in the event of the Owner attempting rectification work without the Contractor's agreement.





This warranty does not include items which fail due to natural wear and tear, or consumables or similar items whose natural life is days or less.





If pursuant to the above warranty the Contractor repairs or replaces any equipment, materials or workmanship, the provisions of this Article shall then apply to said repaired or replaced equipment, materials or workmanship for a period of one year from the date such repairs or replacements are completed.

14. Compensation

In the event of any repeat of a performance test failing for reasons imputable to the Contractor, and there being no mutual agreement to continue re-testing, the results of the final test will be measured and the Contractor will be liable to pay to the Owner liquidated damages on the scale set out in the Contract up to a maximum of _____ % of the Contract Price.





If the Contractor is unable for reasons within his control to obtain a final acceptance certificate for the whole Construction by ____ days from the effective date of this Contract, he shall be liable to pay to the Owner for each month's delay liquidated damages of _____ % of the Contract Price up to a maximum of ____ % of the Contract Price in accordance with the Contract.





The Contractor shall establish, in favour of the Owner, a guarantee for _____ % of the Contract Price in the form set out in the Contract in support of his obligations under this Article.

15. Sub-Contract

Neither party shall, without the previous consent in writing of the other party, assign or grant the Contractor the rights and obligations or any part thereof to any third party, except in the case of a company amalgamation or reconstruction. Provided that such consent shall not be unreasonably withheld.

16. Patent Rights and Its Fees

The Contractor shall fully indemnify the Owner against all actions, claims, demands, costs, charges and expenses arising from or incurred by reason of any infringement of patents, design or copyright of third parties by the use of the Plant supplied by the Contractor.





The Contractor shall also be responsible for the payment to third parties of all fees, royalties and other charges, if and, that may be payable under the terms of any license or permission in respect of any design of the Works provided by the Contractor, the manufactured and supply of the Plant and any work done or method employed in the construction of the Works. However, the Owner shall be responsible for the payment to third parties of all fees, royalties and other charges, if any, that may be payable under the terms of any license or permission in respect of the operation or use of the Plant or any part thereof.

17. Effectiveness and Termination

The effective date of this Contract shall be the date after its execution when all the necessary approvals of the respective authorities have been obtained by the Owner.





If the Contract does not become effective within _____ days from the date of execution, it will be deemed void unless otherwise agreed between the parties.





In the event of suspension in accordance with the Contract lasting for a period of more than____ days either party shall have the right to give notice to the other party of the immediate termination of this Contract.





The Owner may at any time by written order to the Contractor order the Contractor to cease further execution of the Works, and the Contractor shall upon receipt of a termination order, cease all further work on the Site other than such work thereon as the Engineer may instruct for the purpose of protecting, making safe or tidying up such parts of the works as may already have been executed or be in course of erection. The Contractor shall, as soon as practicable after receipt of the termination order, also cease all such further work as is being done off the Site in the performance of this Contract.





Upon termination of this Contract, the Contractor shall be entitled to be paid:





that part of the Contract Price which is proportionate to engineering and services carried out, and that part of the Contract Price which is proportionate to the Plant completed but not delivered.

18. Force Majeure

(1) No party to this Contract shall be liable to the other party for any failure of or delay in performance of its obligations hereof nor be deemed to be in breach of this Contract, if such failure or delay has arisen from"Force Majeure".





(2)"Force Majeure" means circumstances and conditions beyond the control of either parties, that would render it impossible for either the Owner or the Contractor to fulfill their obligations under this Contract, or delay such fulfillment. Any of the following matters are considered "Force Majeure":





1) war, hostilities, act of foreign enemy, invasion, warlike operations (whether war to be declared or not) or civil war;





2) mutiny, civil commotion assuming the proportions of or amounting to a popular rising, military rising, insurrection, rebellion, revolution, military or usurped power, or any act of any person acting on behalf of or in connection with any organization with activities directed towards the overthrow by force of the Government de jure or de facto, or to the influencing of it by terrorism or violence;





3) strike or lock out or other industrial concerted action by workers, affecting the fulfillment of Contractor's and Sub-Contractor' obligations;





4) earthquake, flood, fire or other natural physical disaster;





5) denial of the use of all ports, airports, shipping services or other means of public transport;





6) and other unforeseen circumstances beyond the control of the parties so affected rendering the fulfillment of their obligations impossible.





If either party to this Contract is prevented or delayed from or in performing any of his obligations under this Contract by Force Majeure, then he may notify the other party of the circumstances constituting the Force Majeure and of the obligation performance of which is thereby delayed or prevented and the party giving the notice shall thereupon be excused from the performance or punctual performance, as the case may be, of such obligation for so long as the circumstances of prevention or delay may continue.





If by virtue of the preceding sub-clause dither party shall be excused from the performance or punctual performance of any obligation for a continuous period of _____ days, then either party may at any time thereafter terminate this Contract by giving a written notice to the other party.

19. Jurisdiction and Settlement of Disputes

The construction, validity and performance of this Contract shall be governed in all respects in accordance with the laws of China.





The Contractor shall in all matters relating to the performance of this Contract conform with all applicable laws, regulations and orders of central or local authorities.





All disputes in connection with or in the execution of the Contract shall be settled through friendly consultation by both parties.





In case no settlement to disputes can be reached through friendly consultation by both parties, the disputes shall be submitted to China International Economic and Trade Arbitration Commission ____ Sub-Commission for arbitration which shall be conducted in accordance with the Commission's arbitration rules in effect at the time of applying for arbitration. The arbitral award is final and binding upon both parties.





The arbitration fee shall be borne by the losing party. If the arbitration involves only a part of the Contract, then in the course of arbitration, the execution of the Contract shall be continued except the part which is under arbitration.

20. Amendments of the Contract

This Contract shall be altered or supplemented only by mutual consent in writing between the Owner and the Contractor.

21. Miscellaneous

This Contract was drafted in English language and the English text of this Contract shall be valid and binding upon the parties hereto.





Every notice, consent, instruction, order or decision given under this Contract shall be given or made in writing and either personally served on an officer of the party to whom it is given or airmailed post-prepaid or sent by telegram, telex or cable subsequently confirmed by letter.





Notices, consents, requests and other documents shall be deemed delivered or given, if mailed to an overseas destination, on the ____ day after the date of mailing and, if mailed to a domestic destination, the ____ day after the date of mailing. Notices, consents or requests sent by telegram, telex or cable shall be deemed delivered or given on the day they are dispatched.





Any notice, consent, instruction, or decision given under this Article shall be signed on behalf of either party by any duly authorized representative of that party. Either of the parties may change his address for receipt of notices, instructions or decisions and other documents at any time by giving notice thereof in writing to the other party.





After the date of the expiry of the validity period of the Contract, all creditor's rights and debts which have not been fulfilled by either of the parties shall still be fulfilled by both parties without any influence of the expiry of validity period of the Contract.





The Owner's Signature:

The Contractor's Signature:

Signing Date:

Signing Place:





安装合同

INSTALLATION CONTRACT





Contract No.:

Party A:

Party B:

Date:

1. Party A's Obligations

Party A shall offer necessary assistance to the on-site installation technicians sent by Party B. Party A shall use the in a proper and correct way. Party A shall pay the charges according to the Contract without delay.

2. Party B's Obligations

(1) Party B needs to be responsible for the installation or to instruct Party A to install according to Party A's request within ten days after receiving the payment from Party A.





(2) Party B needs to provide Party A the documents of the _____, and to instruct Party B to use the properly.

3. Contract Price

The fees of the contract: ____.





The charges of the installation: _____.





The charges of the equipment: ______.





Total: _____.

4. Method of Payment

Party A shall pay for the charges according to the Contract by means of ____.

5. Liability for Breach of the Contract

In case Party A does not pay the full charges of the Contract on time, the Party B has the right to regard that Party A terminates the contract.





In case Party A does not pay the charge of ____on time, Party B has the right to stop providing the services prescribed by the Contract.





If, due to a Force Majeure event (including nature disaster, war, the act of the government, etc), Party B fails to provide the normal service, Party B will not take the responsibility to compensate the Party A's loss.





In case there occurs an accident caused by a third party, both Party A and Party B have the responsibility to urge the third party to solve the problem suitably.

6. Settlement of Disputes

In case any dispute arises in connecting with the Contract, the parties shall attempt in the first instance to resolve such disputes through friendly consultations. If the disputes is not resolved in this manner, either party may submit the disputes to ____ for arbitration which shall be conducted in accordance with the Commission's arbitration rules in effect at the time of applying for arbitration. The arbitral award is final and binding upon both parties.

7. Miscellaneous

The Contract shall be made in duplicate, and each party retains one.





In case the understandings are different in this Contract, it will subject to the understanding in Chinese finally.





This Contract will become effective after both parties signed it.





Information of Party A:

Contact:





Tel and Fax:





Address:





Name of the Bank:





Account Number:





Information of Party B:

Contact:





Tel and Fax:





Address:





Name of the Bank:





Account Number:





Signed on behalf of Party A by:

Signed on behalf of Party B by:

Date:





代理类合同模板

代理合同

AGENCY CONTRACT

Contract No.:

Client (hereinafter called "Party A"):

Agent (hereinafter called "Party B"):

This is entered into between the parties concerned on the basis of equality and mutual benefit and good faith to develop corporation on terms and conditions mutually agreed upon as follows:

1. Item of Deputizing

Whereas, Party A desires to initiate proceedings against _____, and hereby retains and employs _____ to prosecute said action to final judgment or to any other settlement satisfactory to Party A. Party A agrees to pay Party B for his services under this Agreement a sum equal to_____% of any monies or property obtained or received by Client as the result of voluntary compromise or other out-of-court settlement; _____% if received after judgment; and ____% if received by Client after appeal.

2. Deputizing Expense

Party A further agrees to reimburse Party B for all proper expenses incurred by Party B pertaining to such action or settlement.





Except as provided herein, Party B shall not be entitled to any other compensation from Party A for legal services related to this Contract.





It is agreed between the parties hereto that Party B shall have a lien for payment of his fee on all monies or property obtained, received or recovered by compromise, settlement, judgment or any other means whatsoever.





In the event legal action is required to enforce any provision of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover reasonable attorney's fees and costs.

3. Validity of Contract

This Contract, after its being signed by the parties concerned, shall remain in force until the lawsuit is over.





Should either party fail to implement the terms and conditions herein, the other party is entitled to terminate this Contract.





This Contract is signed on _____ at _____ in two originals, and each party shall have one copy.





In witness whereof, the parties hereto have executed this Contract on the date first above written.





Client's Signature:

Agent's Signature:

Date:

Place:





全权委托书

GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

Contract No. :

Entrusting Party:

Entrusted Party:

Date:

I, _____, the undersigned, of _____, do hereby confer full power of attorney on______, of ______ as true and lawful attorney-in-fact for me and in my name, place and stead, and on my behalf, and for my use and benefit, regarding the following:

1. Item of Entrusting

(1) To ask, demand, litigate, recover, and receive all manner of ____.





(Such as goods, chattels, debts, rents, interest, sums of money and demands whatsoever, due or hereafter to become due and owing, or belonging to me, and to make, give and execute acquaintances, receipts, satisfactions or other discharges for the same, whether under seal or otherwise and so on.)





(2) To make, execute, endorse, accept and deliver in my name or in the name of my aforesaid attorney all _________.





(Such as checks, notes, drafts, warrants, acknowledgments, agreements and all other instruments in writing, of whatever nature, as to my said attorney-in-fact may seem necessary to conserve my interests and so on.)





(3) To execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all ____.





(Such as contracts, debts, leases and so on, in connection therewith, and affecting any and all property presently mine or hereafter acquired, located anywhere, which to my said attorney-in-fact may seem necessary or advantageous for my interests.)





(4) To enter into and take possession of any _____.





(Such as lands, real estate, tenements, houses, stores or buildings and so on.)





(5) To commence, and prosecute on my behalf, any suits or actions or other legal or equitable proceedings.





(6) In my name to compromise, settle and adjust, with each and every person or persons, all actions, accounts, dues and demands, subsisting or to subsist between me and them or any of them, and in such manner as my said attorney-in-fact shall think proper; hereby giving to my said attorney power and authority to do, execute and perform and finish for me and in my name all those things that shall be expedient and necessary, or which my said attorney shall judge expedient and necessary in and about or concerning the premises, or any of them, as fully as I could do if personally present, hereby ratifying and confirming whatever my said attorney shall do or cause to be done in, about or concerning the premises and any part thereof. Powers conferred on said attorney-in-fact shall not be restricted or limited by the aforementioned specifications regarding situation of representation.

2. Entrusting Expense

Entrusting Party agrees to reimburse Entrusted Party for all proper expenses incurred by Attorney pertaining to such action or settlement.

3. Effectiveness and Termination of

The rights, powers and authority of said attorney-in-fact granted in this instrument shall commence and be in full force and effect on ____ (Month & Day), _____ (Year), and such rights, powers and authority shall remain in full force and effect thereafter until I give notice in writing that such power is terminated.





It is my desire, and I so freely state, that this power of Entrusted Party shall not be affected by any subsequent disability or incapacity that may befall me.





Further, upon a finding of incompetence by a court of appropriate jurisdiction, this power of attorney shall be irrevocable until such time as said court determines that I am no longer incompetent.

Signature:

I, ____, whose name is signed to the foregoing instrument, having been duly qualified according to the law, do hereby acknowledge that I signed and executed this power of attorney; that I am of sound mind; that I am eighteen (18) years of age or older; that I signed it willingly and am under no constraint or undue influence; and that I signed it as my free and voluntary act for the purpose therein expressed.





My commission expires on _____.

Entrusting party:

ID:

TEL:

Entrusted Party:

ID:

TEL:

其他合同模板

技术保密合同

TECHNOLOGY CONFIDENTIALITY CONTRACT





Contract No.:

Party A:

Party B:

Whereas: Exchanging of relevant business and technological information is required for the ongoing business discussions or cooperation between Party A and Party B with respect to, this agreement is entered into by and between Party A and Party B through friendly consultations and under the principle of mutual benefit and joint development.

1. Confidential Item

Confidential information refers to data and information with respect to relevant business and technology, whether in written or other forms, that have been disclosed by either Party A or Party B to the other party with clear label or designation of confidential information.

2. Exclusion

The following data and information can be excluded:





Information that is already or to be make public available:





Non-confidential information that has come to the attention of the receiving party before the disclosure of the other party;





Non-confidential information offered by either party, before the disclosure of which the receiving party is not informed of the fact that the provider of this information (a third party) has signed a binding confidentiality agreement with the party disclosing the non-confidential information under this Contract, and the receiving party may reasonably presume that the information discloser is not forbidden to offer the information to the receiving party.

3. Responsibility of Parties

Both Party A and Party B represent to the other party as the provider and receiver of confidential information, and thus both undertake confidentiality obligations and liabilities;





Neither Party A nor Party B shall disclose or make public any confidential information to a third party (including the press) or otherwise make use of the confidential information without the written approval of the other party;





Both parties are obliged to urge their representatives not to disclose or make public any confidential information to a third party (including the press) or otherwise make use of the confidential information;





Both parties shall strictly limit the access to the confidential information to their responsible representatives only for the purposes specified hereunder;





Neither party shall provide a third party with copies or duplicates of the confidential information disclosed by the other party or its representative, whether intentionally or not, unless the disclosure is allowed by a written agreement signed by the two parties;





In the event that the proceeding of the cooperative program ceases or either party quits the program with reasons, a party shall and shall urge its representatives to destroy or return to the other party all confidential information as well as all documents and materials and all duplicates thereof containing confidential information within five working days, upon the request of the other party at any time. Nevertheless, the party possessing the confidential information may keep one piece of the duplicates of the documents or materials described above only for the purpose enshrined in Article 4 hereunder, without breaching other provisions of this Contract;





Either Party A or Party B shall and shall urge their respective representatives to treat the confidential information provided by the other party with a degree of care no less than that used for the similar information in its own possession.

4. Intellectual Property Rights

Disclosure of the confidential information by either Party A or Party B to the other party or its representatives shall not be construed to constitute an assignment or grant to the other party or its representatives of the rights and interests in relation to its trade secrets, trademarks, patents, know-how or any other intellectual property, nor shall it constitute an assignment or grant to the other party or its representatives the rights and interests in relation to the trade secrets, trademarks, patents, know-how, or any other intellectual property authorized by a third party.

5. Treatment of Confidential Information

Either Party A or Party B has the right to preserve necessary confidential information, so as to make use of which in implementing binding laws, regulations, and obligations under their cooperative programs.





Either Party A or Party B has the right to make use of the confidential information to defend against any claims, lawsuits, judicial proceedings, and accusations towards the receiving party or its representatives in relation to the programs hereunder and relevant affairs, or to respond to summons, subpoena, or other legal proceedings with respect to the programs hereunder and relevant affairs.





Either party can, in light of actual demand, disclose the confidential information in any reports, statements or certificates submitted to any regulatory organs at municipal, provincial, central, or other levels that have jurisdiction or assert having jurisdiction over the receiving party, after informing the other party in written form and making a copy for the other party of the disclosed information.

6. Non-Surety Article

Neither party is responsible or liable for other party's actions taken pursuant to this Contract, or for any business decisions made or inferences drawn by the other party in reliance on the Information provided according to this Contract. Neither party solicits any changes in the business practices or services of the other, and no obligations are incurred with regard to the accuracy of the observations of either party. Neither party makes any warranty, express or implied, with respect to the Information. Neither party shall be liable to the other hereunder for amounts representing loss of profits, loss of business, or indirect, consequential, or punitive damages of the other party in connection with the provision or use of the Information hereunder.





This Contract shall be binding upon the parties hereto and their respective successors and assignees.

7. Dispute Settlement and Jurisdiction

This Contract shall be governed by and construed in accordance with Chinese Law and shall be subject to the jurisdiction of the Chinese Courts. In the event of a dispute arising under this Contract resulting in litigation, the loosing party shall pay the court costs and reasonable attorney's fees of the prevailing party.

8. Articles Amendment

This Contract constitutes the entire understanding between the parties with respect to the Information provided hereunder. No amendment or modification of this Contract shall be valid or binding on the parties unless made in writing and executed on behalf of each party by its duly authorized representative.

9. Term of the Contract

Disclosures of Information under this Contract may take place for a period of ____ years, following the Effective Date set forth before. The obligations of the parties shall survive and continue for three years.





This Contract shall remain effective for____ years, and shall come into force as from the date when both parties sign and stamp the company chop on the Contract.





This Contract shall be held in four copies of the same form. Each party shall preserve two copies with equal legal effect.





Each party represents that it has caused this Contract to be executed on its behalf as of the date contracted by a representative empowered to bind that party with respect to the undertakings and obligations contained herein.





Party A:

Address:





Tel and Fax:





Postal Code:





(Seal)





Signature of Legal Representative (or Authorized Representative):





Date:

Party B:

Address:





Tel and Fax:





Postal Code:





(Seal)





Signature of Legal Representative (or Authorized Representative):





Date:





技术咨询合同

TECHNOLOGY CONSULTING CONTRACT





Contract No.:

Date of Signature:

Place of Signature:

This Contract is made and entered into through friendly negotiation by and between ____(hereinafter referred to as "Client"), as one party, and ____ (hereinafter referred to as "Consultant"), as the other party, concerning the technical consultancy service of _____, under the following terms and conditions:

1. Contents of Consultancy

Whereas Client desires to obtain the technical consultancy service of _____ from Consultant and Consultant has agreed to perform such services.





(1) The Scope of Technical Services is defined in Appendix 1;





(2) The Time Schedule for the Services is shown in Appendix 2;





(3) The Manning Schedule is described in Appendix 3.

2. Time of Consultancy

Consultant shall complete the services within _____ months from the effective date of this Contract and furnish the final technical service report, including drawings, designing documents, all kinds of standards and photos, within months. Consultant shall keep aware, free of charge, Client of the latest development of similar projects and any progress made in order to improve the designing of the project.

3. Duty of Client

Client shall furnish to Consultant the pertinent data, technical service reports, maps and information available to it and shall give to Consultant the reasonable assistance necessary for carrying out of his duties. Particularly Client shall nominate a general representative who shall be available at reasonable time.





Client shall assist Consultant with the responsible authorities for obtaining visas, work permits and other documents required by Consultant to enter the country and to have access to the Site of the Project. The above expenses shall be borne by Consultant.

4. Duty of Consultant

Consultant shall furnish a sufficient number of competent personnel to perform its obligation hereunder, in addition to those personnel specifically listed in Appendix 3. All personnel employed by Consultant in carrying out the work shall be exclusively Consultant's responsibility, and Consultant shall hold Client harmless from any claims of any kind by Consultant's personnel arising out of any acts by Consultant or its personnel in connection with the work performed hereunder.





Consultant shall provide Client all the technical service reports and relevant documentation within the Scope of Technical Services and within the Time Schedule of the Time Schedule for the Services.





Consultant shall assist Client's personnel in his country in obtaining visas and in arranging lodgings. Hotel and boarding expenses shall be borne by Client. Consultant shall supply to Client's personnel office space and necessary facilities as well as transportation.





Consultant shall be responsible for and shall indemnify Client and his employee in respect of injury to person or damage to property occurring in connection with the services, to the extent that such damage or injury directly results from negligence of Consultant's personnel while engaged in activities under this Contract. Consultant shall be liable only to the work under this Contract.





Any and all liability of Consultant with respect to this Contract shall be limited to the total contract price received by Consultant for his profession services and shall terminate upon expiration of the warranty period set forth in Article 7.3.

5. Price and Payment

The total contract price is ____ (say_____ only) in ____ (currency).





The total contract price will include all the service and technology provided by Consultant. The total contract price shall be firm and fixed and shall not fluctuate with any inflation. The total contract price shall include all charges and expenses incurred by Consultant in performing his obligations both in his own country and in the Client's country and includes the expenses incurred in sending the technical documentation to Client's office by all kinds of forms. In the event of Force Majeure as defined in the Contract, the total contract price shall be readjusted through friendly negotiations between the parties.





If Client requires services not contemplated in the scope of services, the parties shall friendly discuss an amendment to the total contract price. Any such amendment shall be in writing countersigned by both parties. This document shall then form integral part of the Contract.





All payments to be made by Client to Consultant under the present Contract shall be made by telegraphic transfer. In case of any payment by Client, the payment shall be effected through_____ in China to ____ for the account of Consultant.

6. Methods of Payment

In consideration for the services provided by Consultant hereunder, Client shall effect the payment to Consultant in accordance with the following manner and percentage:





____ percent of the total contract price, i.e. ____ (say: ____ only), shall be paid by Client to Consultant within _____ (____) days after the Client has received the following documents provided by Consultant and found them in order.





(1) One original and one duplicate copy of Irrevocable Letter of Guarantee for advance payment issued by Consultant's Bank in favor of Client covering ____, specimen of which is as per Appendix ____;





Five copies of invoice covering the total contract price; or





Two copies of sight draft.





(2) The said shall be delivered by Consultant not later than ____ days after the effective date of the _____ present Contract. In case Consultant is liable for paying to Client the penalty under the Contract, Client shall have the right to deduct it from any said payment.





(3) The banking charges of both parties incurred in China for the execution of the Contract shall be borne by Client and those incurred outside China shall be borne by Consultant.

7. Delivery Schedule

The deadline for the arrival of the technical service reports CIF ____are ____.

8. Notice

Consultant will inform Client by Fax when the technical service reports are airmailed to Client indicating the date and number of airway bill. Client will inform Consultant when the technical service reports have been received.





Should any document be missing or damaged during the transport Consultant shall be notified accordingly and within _____ days the missing or damaged document shall be replaced by Consultant free of charge.

9. Confidentiality

All data assembled, developed, compiled, reproduced, studied, and prepared in connection with the work done hereunder and furnished to Consultant by Client shall be considered confidential and shall not be divulged to any person, firm or corporation other than Client or its designated representatives. This Clause shall remain binding on Consultant notwithstanding the termination

of the Contract for any reason.





Within the validity period of Contract, Both parties shall take proper measures to keep the materials or information strictly confidential. The other party shall not disclose or divulge to any third party without prior written consent of one party.





Either party shall be obliged to keep confidential any secret information of the other party which either party and its personnel may obtain or be accessible to in the course of the performance of Contract. Either party shall not make use of or disclose such secret information obtained from the other party without prior written permission issued by the other party.

10. Taxes and Duties

All taxes and duties in connection with and in the execution of Contract levied by the Chinese government on Client in accordance with the tax laws of People's Republic of China shall be borne by Client.





All taxes and duties levied by the Chinese government on Consultant, in connection with and in the execution of Contract, according to Chinese tax laws and the agreement between the government of PRC and the government of Consultant's country for the reciprocal avoidance of double taxation and the prevention of fiscal evasion with respect to taxes on income shall be borne by Consultant.





Client is legally obliged to withhold, as a withholding agent, the amount of taxes pro rata each taxable payment under Contract and pay them to the relevant Chinese tax authorities. After receiving the tax receipts issued by the relevant Chinese tax authorities for the aforesaid withholding taxes, Client shall forward them to Consultant without undue delay.





All taxes and duties arising outside the People's Republic of China in connection with and in the execution of Contract shall be borne by Consultant.

11. Guaranty

Consultant warrants that he has the experience and capability to efficiently and expeditiously perform the services in a satisfactory manner and that the services performed by him under this Contract shall be performed by competent personnel in accordance with accepted standards.





In the event of a failure of Consultant to provide to Client satisfactory services within the scope of work described in Appendix at any time for any reason within the control of the Consultant, Client may notify Consultant of such dissatisfaction. Consultant shall be afforded_____ days to correct or remedy the matter. Should Consultant within the time afforded by Client fail to correct or remedy the matter to the satisfaction of Client, all charges shall cease forthwith until such time as Consultant is able to provide satisfactory services in accordance with the scope of work described in Appendix _____.

12. Ownership of the Service Contents

Final version of the technical service report submitted to Client and all relevant data such as maps, plans and supporting material compiled in performing the scope of services, shall be the property of Client. Such materials shall be sorted and indexed by Consultant prior to transmission to Client.





Consultant shall be permitted to retain copies thereof, provided however that such materials, including the material furnished by Client as stated in Article 5 of this Contract, shall not be used by Consultant for purposes not related with this project without the prior written approval of Client.

13. Transferring

Neither Client nor Consultant shall assign or sublet their rights or obligations hereunder without the prior written consent of the other party.

14. Breach and Termination of the Contract

(1) If, due to the responsibility of Consultant, the technical service reports have not been delivered at dates according to the delivery schedules as stipulated in the Contract, Consultant shall be obliged to pay to Client penalty.





(2) The total liquidated damage for late delivery shall not exceed ____ percent of the total contract price. Payment of the liquidated damage for late delivery shall not release Consultant from its obligation to deliver technical service reports.





(3) Client may, without prejudice to any other remedy for Consultant's following breach of Contract, terminate Contract in whole or in part by a written notice of default send to Consultant, if Consultant:





fails to deliver any or all of technical service reports within _____ days after the scheduled delivery date or





fails to make the technical service reports meet the minimum level of acceptance standards as specified in Contract.





Consultant shall refund to Client all the payments effected by Client to Consultant plus an interest at the rate of ____ percent (____ %) per annum in case of such a termination.





(4) Either party may, without prejudice to any other remedy, terminate Contract in whole or in part by a written notice send to the other party, if the other party.





fails to perform its confidentiality obligation under Contract; or





fails to perform any other obligations under Contract except minor parts thereof, and does not remedy for its failure within a period of days upon receipt of the written notice or a period agreed upon between the parties; or





becomes bankrupt or insolvent; or





affected by any event of Force Majeure for more than ____ days.

15. Force Majeure

Should either party be prevented from performing any of its obligations under Contract due to event of Force Majeure, such as war, serious fire, typhoon, earthquake, flood and any other events which could not be expected, avoided and overcome, the affected party shall notify the other party of its occurrence by fax and send by registered airmail a certificate issued by the competent authorities or agency within fourteen (14) days following its occurrence.





The affected party shall not be liable for any delay or failure in performing any or all of its obligations due to the event of Force Majeure. However, the affected party shall inform the other party by fax the termination or elimination of the event of Force Majeure without delay.





Both parties shall proceed with their obligations immediately after the cease of the event of Force Majeure or removal of the effects. The validity period of Contract and / or the scheduled period for relative execution of Contract shall be extended correspondingly.

16. Arbitration

Any dispute arising from or in connection with this Contract shall be submitted to China International Economic and Trade Arbitration Commission, _____ Commission for arbitration in accordance with the Commission's arbitration rules in effect at the time of applying for arbitration. The arbitral award is final and binding upon both parties and the applicable law is the material law of the PRC.





Notwithstanding any reference to arbitration, both Parties shall continue to perform their respective obligations under the Contract unless otherwise agreed.

17. Language and Standards

Correspondence except this Contract between Client and Consultant, data and documents made available by Client to Consultant and the technical service reports and drawings prepared by Consultant shall be in the English language.

18. Applicable Law

The construction, shall be governed by the laws of the People's Republic of China.

19. Effectiveness of the Contract

Both parties shall make effort to obtain the approval from the respective authorities, if necessary, within thirty (30) days after Contract is signed by the authorized representatives of the two parties. Either Party shall notify in writing the other party of the approval date. The later date of approval shall be taken as the date of effectiveness of Contract.





This Contract shall be valid and remain in force for ____ years from the date of effectiveness.





The outstanding credit and debt between the parties under Contract shall not be affected upon the termination or expiration of Contract.

20. Miscellaneous

Appendices hereof shall be integral parts of Contract and have the same legal force as the text of Contract itself. The text of Contract shall prevail in case of any discrepancies between the text of Contract and Appendices.





Amendments, supplements, subtractions, or alterations to Contract shall be made in written form and become valid upon the signature of the authorized representatives of both parties. The valid amendments, supplements, subtractions, or alterations shall from an integral part of Contract and shall have the same legal force as the text of Contract.





All communications between the parties shall be in English in written form during implementation of Contract. Faxes concerning important matters shall be confirmed timely by registered or express mails.





The Contract is made in two counterparts each in Chinese and English, each of which shall deemed equally authentic. The Contract is in four originals, two for the Client and two for the Consultant.

Client:

Address:





Post Code:





Telephone:





Fax:





Authorized Representative Signature: .





Signing Date:





Signing Place:





Consultant:

Address:





Post Code:





Telephone:





Fax:





Authorized Representative Signature:





Signing Date:





Signing Place:





服务合同

SERVICE CONTRACT





Contract No.

Party A: (Supplier)

Party B: (Receiver)

____ Co., Ltd. and the Member, intending to be legally bound, and in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants contained herein, agree as follows:

1. Item of service

The "Service" herein referred to, is the ____.

2. Application

Party A may in its absolute discretion reserve the rights to reject any application without the need to give any reason.





Upon the application accepted by Party A and the Applicant's compliance of this Contract, the Applicant becomes a Member. The Company agrees to provide the Service to the Member and warrants to continuously update the informat ion provided in the Service.

The Applicant must warrant that:

(1) all information provided by the Applicant is accurate, complete and current;





(2) the Contract, when concluded, constitutes legal obligations that are binding and enforceable;





(3) the Applicant has obtained necessary authorization to sign the Contract.

3. Price and Payment Terms

(1) Party B agrees to pay the amount of service fees for the fixed term of service as listed in the Contract to Party A.





(2) Upon receiving the signed Contract and remittance credence, Party A shall send the login account ID and password to the member within a working day. If there is not advance payment, the member shall pay the funds within ten working days after receiving the login account ID and password by any of the prescribed methods as set in the Subscription Form.

4. Disclaimers

(1) Party A is not responsible for any interruption of Service due to problems occurred on the Internet platform or any other reasons that cannot be controlled by Party A. Party A shall make effort to liaise with its Provider in order to restore the Service as soon as possible;





(2) Party A will not be responsible for the interruption of Service owing to orders of government authorities or judicial bodies. Party A agrees to refund the paid fees pro rata to the remaining subscription period;





(3) Party B agrees to compensate Party A any loss attributable to the fault of the Party B;





(4) Two parties agree that all claims, shall be limited to direct damages due to the breach of this Agreement. In no event shall either party be liable to the other for any penalty, consequential, indirect, special or incidental damages including, but not limited to, loss of profit or loss of technology or operation rights or loss of business rights.

5. Breach of contract

In the event that either Party breaches any provision of the Contract that results in the other party incurring economic losses, the party in breach shall be liable to compensate the other party for the corresponding economic losses.

6. Jurisdiction and Lawsuit

This Contract is constructed and to be executed and interpreted by the laws of the People's Republic of China.





Any controversy or claim arising hereunder that cannot be resolved by the parties themselves, shall be settled by arbitration in China,





Any award rendered thereon shall be in writing and shall be final and binding on the parties and judgment may be entered thereon in any court of competent jurisdiction. Each party shall bear its own costs and expenses in connection with the arbitration and the costs and expenses of the arbitrators shall be borne as determined by the arbitrator.

7. Force Majeure

The effected party shall notify the other party of the cases of force majeure occurred by telex or cable as soon as possible and shall send by registered airmail, within 20 days thereafter, a certificate issued by the authorities or departments concerned to the other party for confirmation.





Should the effect of the force majeure cases last for more than 100 days, both parties shall settle the problem of further execution of theContract through friendly consultations as soon as possible.

8. Confidentiality

Except as expressly set forth herein, the parties shall maintain in confidence the Confidential Information of the other side. The parties shall not disclose such Confidential Information to any third party without the prior written consent of the other side.





Both parties shall abide by the terms of Confidentiality in this Contract and have obligation to maintain the Confidential Information after the termination of the Agreement. The obligation shall end only upon the consent of the other side or only if the disclosure of the Confidential Information will not cause any loss of the other side.

9. Effectiveness of the Contract

This Contract commences on the date when Party A receives the contract duly signed and affixed with the Subscriber's company chop.

10. Languages

The present Contract is drawn in Chinese and English as well, both texts being equally authentic. In case of any divergence of interpretation, the Chinese text shall prevail.





Party A (Signature):

Party B (Signature):

Signing Date:

Signing Place:





运输合同

TRANSPORT CONRACT





Shipper:

Carrier:

Date:

Place:

The Shipper and the Carrier hereby enter this Contract through discussion according to the national related regulation.

1. Name of Goods, Specifications, Quantity, Price

Goods Code: ____





Name: ____





Spec: ____





QTY: ____





Unit: ____





Price: ____





Amount: ____

2. Packing Requirement

The Shipper shall provide standard package as per the national standards. For the non-standard package, the Shipper shall pack the goods by guaranteeing the safety of the goods. Otherwise the Carrier has the right to refuse to transport.

3. Place of Departure and Destination

The place of departure is ____.





The place of destination is ____.

4. Date of Dispatch and Arrival

The date of dispatch is ____.





The date of arrival is ____.

5. Safety Requirement for Transportation

The cargo is insured by the Shipper.

6. Freight and Settlement

Upon delivery and acceptance of Products, Carrier may submit to Shipper invoice for those Products. Shipper shall pay each such proper invoice within ____ days after the receipt of that invoice. Payment shall be made in RMB to a bank account to be notified in writing.

7. Rights and Obligation of the Shipper

(1) Requesting the carrier to transport the goods to the destination on time stipulated in this contract. After transferring the goods to the carrier, if the Shipper needs to change the destination or the Consignee, the Shipper shall have the right to change the contents of the contract or cancel the contract. However, the Shipper shall inform the Carrier before the arrival at destination, and pay the relevant charges to the Carrier.





(2) Paying the freight and other charges as the contract to the Carrier. Otherwise, the Carrier shall have the right to stop transporting, and claim to the Shipper of the punishment. The Shipper shall pack the goods according to standards, and abide by the transportation regulations of dangerous goods, and transfer the goods to the Carrier as stipulated quantity and time in the contract.

8. Rights and Obligation of the Carrier

(1) Charging the freight and other costs to the Shipper and the Consignee. If the Consignee refuses to pay or fails to pay on time of the stipulated freight and costs, the Carrier shall have the right to retain the goods. If the arrival notice cannot reach the Consignee or the Consignee refuses to receive the goods, the Carrier shall have the right to custody the goods within the stipulated period and charge for it. In case the goods can not be delivered after the stipulated period, the Carrier shall have the right to dispose the goods according to relative regulations;





(2) Delivering the goods to the destination on time, and informing the Consignee of the arrival in time. The Carrier shall be responsible for the safety of the goods, protect the goods from shortage, damage, and contrived deterioration. Otherwise, the Carrier shall be obliged to compensate the Shipper or consignee. The Carrier shall custody the goods for stipulated period after the arrival of the goods;





(3) Where the Consignee is not known or refuses to take delivery of the cargo without cause, the Carrier may place the cargo;





(4) Where damage to or loss of the cargo occurs, except for Force Majeur of the contract, the Carrier is responsible for it.

9. Rights and Obligation of the Consignee

Taking the goods at the destination by presenting bill of cargo.





Taking the goods on time upon receipt of the notice of arrival, and paying the charges. The Consignee shall pay the custodial fees when the time is overdue.

10. Breach of Contract

(1) The Shipper:





If the Shipper does not deliver the goods to the Carrier as per the stipulated time, the Shipper shall pay to the Carrier RMB ____ as a penalty.





In the case of the Shipper putting dangerous goods together with the normal cargo, or concealing heavy items, thus result in breakage of hoisting tools, dropping of goods, turn-over of crane, explosion, corrosion, etc. the Shipper shall take the obligation of compensation.





If other's cargo or transport facilities are polluted or corroded, or persons are injured or dead due to the defect of package, the Shipper shall take the obligation of compensation.





(2) The Carrier





If the Carrier does not load or ship the goods as per the stipulated time, the Carrier shall pay to the Shipper RMB ____as a penalty.





If the Carrier delivers the goods to wrong destination or wrong Consignee, the Carrier shall make correction. If the goods do not arrive at the destination on time, the Carrier shall pay to the Shipper RMB ____ as a penalty.





If loss, shortage, deterioration, pollution or damage should occur to the goods, the Carrier shall compensate for the loss (including the packing cost and freight) to the Shipper.





The Carrier shall not be obliged for loss, shortage, deter operation, pollution or damage resulted from the following reason(s):

Where the Consignor or Consignee fails to pay the freightage, safekeeping fee and other expenses in connection with the carriage of the cargo, the Carrier is entitled to a possessory lien on the corresponding portion of the cargo, except otherwise agreed by the parties.

11. Exemption Clause

(1) The nature of the goods;





(2) Reasonable loss;





(3) Faults of the shipper or the consignee;





(4) Force Majeure.

12. Settlement of Disputes

This Contract shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the substantive internal laws of China.





All disputes in connection with or in the execution of the Contract shall be settled through friendly consultation by both parties.





In case no settlement to disputes can be reached through friendly consultation by both parties, the disputes shall be submitted to China International Economic and Trade Arbitration Commission ____ Sub-Commission for arbitration. The arbitral award is final and binding upon both parties.





The arbitration fee shall be borne by the losing party.

The Contract is made in English in four originals, two for each party. Within the validity period of the Contract, the communication between both parties shall be made in English; the formal notice shall be made in written form in two copies, sending by registered air mail.

Shipper:

Add.:





Zip:





Tel:





Legal Representative:





Carrier:

Add.:





Zip:





Tel:





Legal Representative:

Signing Date:

Signing Place:





仲裁协议书

ARBITRATION AGREEMENT





Claimant: ____

Address: ____

Defendant: ____

Address: ____

Place of Arbitration: ____

1. Arbitration Item

The parties agree to refer to ____ for settlement of all disputes arising between the parties hereto in connection with ____ between the two parties on the date ____ at ____, including the eventual liability of each party and the amount of damages to be paid.





In order to secure the damages claimed, the parties agree that cash deposit or guarantee shall be provided by ____ to ____ before ____.

2. Composition of the Arbitration Tribunal

The parties agree that the tribunal comprises three arbitrators, and a presiding arbitrator shall be appointed.





Each party shall select or authorize the chairmen of the arbitration commission to appoint one arbitrator. The third arbitrator shall be selected jointly by the parties or be nominated by the chairman of the arbitration commission in accordance with a joint mandate given by the parties. The third arbitrator shall be the presiding arbitrator.

3. Avoidance

The parties agree that in any of the following circumstances, an arbitrator must withdraw from the arbitration, and the parties shall have the right to apply for his withdrawal if he:





(1) is a party or a close relative of a party or of a party's representative;





(2) is related in the case;





(3) has some other relationship with a party to the case or with a party's agent which could possibly affect the impartiality of the arbitration;





(4) meets a party or his agent in private, accepts an invitation for dinner by a party or his representative or accepts gifts presented by any.

4. Applicable Law

The law question about this agreement, by the consent of two parties, accordingly that law has to be determined by the arbitrators in accordance with Article 13(3) of the ICC rules. Under that article, the arbitrators will apply the law designated as the proper law by the rule of conflicts which they deem appropriate.





Date:

Signed on Behalf of ____ (by) ____ (Name)

Signed on Behalf of ____ (by) ____ (Name)


读者反馈表

亲爱的读者：

您好！非常感谢您对我们的信赖和支持。为了更好地为您服务，请您详细填写这份意见反馈表，然后寄至：济南市高新开发区舜华路2000号舜泰广场8号楼15层　星火读者服务部（收）。　邮编：250101　电话：（0531）83530836 E-mail: sparkduzhe@126.com每月我们会抽取部分幸运读者寄送星火最新书目和奖品，望读者踊跃参与。





《商务英文合同模板大全》





读者个人资料

姓名：_______性别：□男　□女　学历：_____学校：___________电话：_________

E-mail：________________QQ/MSN: __________通讯地址：____________________

职业：□制造业　□金融业　□服务　□传媒　□学生　□自由职业　□其他__________

您是如何知道本书的：

□经人介绍　□书店　□出版社图书目录　□网络　□其他____________________

您购买本书是在下列哪类书店：

□大型零售店　□图书批发市场　□普通小书店　□学校周边书店　□网络书店

□其他__________

您购买本书的主要目的是：

□工作需要，为职场充电　　□扩充英语知识面　　　□提高英语口语能力

□业余学习，提升自己　　　□为未来工作做准备　　□其他_________________

影响您购买本书的因素（可多选）

□封面、装帧设计　　□版式设计　　□前言和目录　　□价格　　□内容的实用性

□作者或出版社的名声　　□配有MP3和电子书　　□买过星火其他书籍，感觉满意

□其他_________________________

您对本书的评价：

（请填写代号：1．很满意　2．满意　3．一般　4．不满意）

内容：___　原因：___________________；　封面：____原因：_________________；

版式设计：____　原因：______________；　印刷质量：____　原因：______________；

附赠的MP3和电子书：____　原因：__________________

请给我们更多的建议（可另附页）？

_________________________________________

_________________________________________


实用英语调查问卷

1、您认为阻碍您英语能力提高的关键因素是什么？

□词汇量不足　　　□语法基础薄弱　　　□听力障碍多　　　　□口语不地道

□书写能力弱　　　□阅读速度慢　　　　□相关知识欠缺

2、目前，您还需要哪方面的英语学习方法？

□词汇记忆　□语法学习　□阅读技巧　□听力训练　□口语练习　□写作技巧

3、您希望通过以下哪种方式提高？

□购书自学　□参加培训　□网络视频自学　□远程教育　□英语角　□英语论坛原因：__________________________

4、您最需要购买的是下列哪类英语图书？

□商务英语考试类　　□职业英语考试类　　　□求职面试类　　　□行业英语类

□休闲阅读类　　　　□生活口语类　　　　　□其他__________

5、您购买实用英语类图书的目的（可多选）：

□工作需要　　　　□准备考试　　　　　□学习英语知识　　　　□业余爱好

□出国旅游　　　　□外派出差　　　　　□出国深造　　　　　　□其他

6、您购买这类图书的主要依据是（可多选）：

□版式别致　　　□选材新颖　　　　　　□语言地道流畅　　□内容实用

□价钱公道合理　□作者或出版社有名气　□配备MP3和电子书　□封面设计好

□书名有吸引力　□纸张质量好　　　　　□开本、厚度合适　□其他_______

7、您购买实用英语类图书的价位（折后）一般控制在：

□20元以内　□30元以内　□50元以内　□无所谓　□其他________________

8、您认为图书中附带的音频、视频软件是否有用？

□很有用，会提高学习效率　　□有帮助，会辅助阅读　　□没有用，从没使用过

9、对于录音文件您倾向于选择哪种发音？

□英音　　　□美音　　　□两者皆有

10、除了英语图书，您还希望我们为您出版哪类图书？

________________________________________________________________________

谢谢您的合作！

您对本书还有什么想说的吗？您可以来电或通过邮件与责编直接沟通交流，我们将十分乐意解答您对于本书的任何疑问。

电话：010-51583787-8083

邮箱（咨询、投稿）：sparkbjsw@yahoo.com.cn

网址：http://www.sparke.cn
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